DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5230RR
Project Description: I-94 Wetland Mitigation
Contractor: McGinty Brothers

Awarded Contract Value: $2,215,147.15

Change Order No.:_N/A _/ Extra Work Order No.:_4

Authorization Amount: $77,773.00

Description and Reason for Change:_Additional cottonwood tree removal is

needed as it could hinder mitigation credits should they be left in place. This
work was not called for on the original contact plans.

Department;

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

44 % 7?’/% Project Manager o6-Lze-te
Name: (Sigh & Print below) Title Date

(7?.21'41.« in. ?&sﬂb o~ J'Lj




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: [-07-5243
Project Description: Northbound Tri-State Tollway {1-294)

Willow Road to Dundee Road
MP 48.3 to MP 51.3

Contractor: Plote Construction Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $28,229.976.92
Change Order No.:_68 / Extra Work Order No.._
Authorization Amount; ($35,841.77)

Description and Reason for Change:

Balance quantity in accordance with Board Resolution 17250. Quantities represent final field
measurements.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

— é;:/y % Q&, Project Manager ! 2—/‘2. /a

——

Name: Térry McCabe Title Date




R I E

DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: I-07-5243
Project Description: Northbound Tri-State Toliway (1-294)

Willow Road to Dundee Road
MP 48.3 to MP 51.3

Contractor: Plote Construction Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $28.229 976.92
Change Order No.:__69 / Extra Work Order No..__

Authorization Amount: ($19.824.84)

Description and Reason for Change:
Balance guantity in accordance with Board Resolution 17250, Quantities represent final field

measurements,

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Zg%z %""M Project Manager 72, ZA
N

ame: Térry McCabe Title Date




@i measurements;

DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-07-5243
Project Description: Northbound Tri-State Tollway (1-294)

Willow Road to Dundee Road
MP.48.3 to MP 51.3

Contractor: Plote Construction Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $28,229 976.92

Change Order No.:__70 / Extra Work Order No. .

Authorization Amount: ($35,548.83)

Description and Reason for Change: -
Balance quantity in accordance with Board Resolution 17250,

itje 3 represent final field

T s
=

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.,

_7_;,‘,// ;% Cé&‘ Project Manager /,?4 é

Name: Térry McCabe Title Date

S . e e T - : e W




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-07-5243

Project Description: Northbound Tri-State Tollway (I-294)
. Willow Road to Dundee Road
MP 48.3 to MP 51.3 -

Contractor: Plote Construction Inc.
Awarded Contract Value: $28.229 976.92

Change Order No.:_71_/ Extra Work Order No..__
Authorization Amount: ($20,633.64)

Description and Reason for Change:

Balance quantity in accordance with Board Resolution 17250. Quantities regresént final field
measurements.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

“7/2,:.% o Z/; e/ Z ég Project Manager / z/ z/o
Name: Tefry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-07-5244

Project Description: Northbound Tri-State Tollway (1-294)
Dundee Road to L ake-Cook Road
MP 51.4 to MP 53.5

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $28,574,793.71

Change Order No.:__69 / Extra Work Order No.:___

Authorization Amount: $41.654.30

Description and Reason for Change:

The initial estimate did not take into account the extent of supplemental work required
to remove and replace the above referenced structures. Such necessary work included

safety provisions (temporary barrier wall and attenuators), removal and replacement of
bituminous shoulder and removal and replacement of steel plate beam guardrail.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

% %Q Project Manager I l(%ﬁo

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-07-5244
Project Description: Northbound Tri-State Tollway (1-294)

Dundee Road to Lake-Cook Road
MP 51.4 to MP 53.5

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $28,674,793.71

Change Order No.:_ 70 / Extra Work Order No.:___
Authorization Amount: ($45,495.10)

Description and Reason for Change:

Balance quantity in accordance with Board Resolution 17250. Quantities represent final field
measurements.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the Illinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/@L Wﬂ Project Manager i / 2-3// b

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-07-5244
Project Description: Northbound Tri-State Tollway (1-294)

Dundee Road to Lake-Cook Road
MP 51.4 to MP 53.5

Contractor; Walsh Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $28.574.793.71

Change Order No.._71 / Extra Work Order No.;___

Authorization Amount: ($95,037.96)

Description and Reason for Change:

Balance quantity in accordance with Board Resolution 17250. Quantities represent final field
measurements.

ek i

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as sighed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/é& W"@ Project Manager fi (23{' 4

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-07-5244
Project Description: Northbound Tri-State Tollway (1-294)

Dundee Road to Lake-Cook Road
MP 51.4 to MP 53.5

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $28.574,793.71

Change Order No.:_72 / Extra Work Order No.;____
Authorization Amount: $15,738.74

Description and Reason for Change:

Balance quantity In accordance with Board Resolution 17250. Quantities represent final field
measurements.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

%“/ mg Project Manager ”{ 2 5/{ 0

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: I-07-5244

Project Description: Northbound Tri-State Tollway (1-294)
Dundee Road to Lake-Cook Road
MP 51.4 to MP 53.5

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $28.574.793.71

Change Order No.:_73 / Extra Work Order No.:___
Authorization Amount: ($5,352.66)

Description and Reason for Change:
Balance quantity in accordance with Board Resolution 17250, Quantities represent final field

measurements.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

%ﬁ p Project Manager il /z‘éff‘-’

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: - 1-07-5244
Project Description: Northbound Tri-State Tollway (1-294)

Dundee Road to | ake-Cook Road
MP 51.4 to MP 53.5

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $28,574.793.71

Change Order No.:__74 / Extra Work Order No.;____
Authorization Amount: $33,567.92

Description and Reason for Change:

The contractor compléted the work on 7/8/10. The final force account invoices were received on
10/12/10. The total actual cost for the force account work is higher than previously estimated.

ATP #30 authorized an estimated $20,000 for shifting, relocating and adjusting traffic control to allow the
removal and replacement of pavement from Sta. 1017+14 to Sta 1033+00. At the time the initial estimate
was calculated for the work, the premium cost for the material substitution to a Performance Based
Accelerated Concrete mix was unknown. The mix change was required by the Tollway to minimize the
duration of the lane.closure on the Northbound Tri-State Toltway. The cost for the Performance Based
Accelerated Concrete mix is higher than the standard pavement concrete mix (Additional ~$28,000). in
addition to the material premium, the actual force account invoices received reflected higher than ,
estimated costs for trucking (Additional ~$7,000). Lastly the labor invoices received were higher than
anticipated {Additional ~$23,000). EWO item FRC01300 is required to be increased.

ATP #30-1 authorized an increase of $70,000 for premium time to remove existing pavement and
construct the new proposed lane 3 from Sta. 1017+14 to Sta. 1033+00 and 1034+20 to Sta. 1037+50
without a mid lane joint. The total of the actual invoices associated with the premium time and inefficiency
of work associated with confined work area are less than estimated. The estimated cost for premium time

and inefficiencies was $70,000; the actual cost was $45,746.81. Therefore EWQ item FRC01600 will be
reduced.




Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:;

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and |
authorized by law.

% %p Project Manager [2-v~ 10

Name: Manar Nashif - Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5244

Project Description: Northbound Tri-State Tollway (1-294)

Dundee Road to Lake-Cook Road
MP 51.4 to MP 53.5

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $28.574.793.71

Change Order No.._ 75 / Extra Work Order No..____
Authorization Amount: ($1,416.00)

Description and Reason for Change:
Compensation for the filling of existin sewer in lisu of removal. The Contractor elected to fill a

portion of the existing sewer shown to be removed on sheet no. 110. There are no provisions for the
filling a storm sewer 36” diameter. The CM takes no exception to this work being performed and there

are no known impacts to future improvements.

This Change Order is assaciated with Extra Work Order No. 54.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X]1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

W Project Manager [2-2 +0

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5244

Project Description: Northbound Tri-State Toliway (1-294)
Dundee Road to Lake-Cook Road
MP 51.4 to MP 53.5

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $28,574.793.71

Change Order No.._76 / Extra Work Order No..___

Authorization Amount: 522,045.60 |

Description and Reason for Change:

The extent of work was greater than anticipated and cost for materials was overlooked on

the CM'’s original cost estimate. Additional monies are required for previous billings
exceeding the Engineer's estimate.

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed,

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

authorized by law.
]&I'O(Q Project Manager ’ 7’[ 7// 0

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: [-07-5244

Project Description: Northbound Tri-State Tollway (1-294)

Dundee Road to Lake-Cook Road
MP 51.4 to MP 53.5

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $28,574,793.71

Change Order No.:__77 / Extra Work Order No.;___
Authorization Amount: (5_2_8,744.92)

Description and Reason for Change:
Balance guantity in accordance with Board Resolution 17250. Quantities represent final field

measurements,

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

}%f &(Q Project Manager Iz ( 1 [ fo

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-07-5244
Project Description: Northbound Tri-State Tollway (I-294)

Dundee Road to Lake-Cook Road
MP 51.4 to MP 53.5

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $28.574.793.71

Change Order No.:__ / Extra Work Order No.: 54
Authorization Amount; $5,536.00

Description and Reason for Change:
Compensation for the filling of existing sewer in lieu of removal. The Contractor elected to fill a
portion of the existing sewer shown to be removed on sheet no. 110. There are no provisions for the

filling a storm sewer 36” diameter. The CM takes no exception to this work being performed and there
are no known impacts to future improvements.

This Extra Work Order is associated with Change Order No. 75.

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
[llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.
The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

[]
uthorized by law.
% &? Project Manager f2-2+0

Name: Manar Nashif, PE Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR - 05 — 5428
Project Description:  Bridge & Roadway Rehabilitation

Tri-State Toliway Edens Spur (1-94)
Contractor: Lorig Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $15,558 768.80
Change Order No.: 028
Authorization Amount: ($275.50)
Completion Date: May 1, 2011

Description and Reason for Change:

The Roadway Plans call for removal of the existin vardrail and installation of Galvanized Steel
Plate Beam Guardrail and Aggregate Shoulders Special at the approaches and depariures of
the EB & WB Spur bridges. There is existing shoulder pavement at several of the proposed
guardraif locations. The Plans do not call for removal of the existing shouider pavement that
would be required to install aggregate shoulders. Leave-outs need to be constructed in the
existing pavement to match the current Tollway Standard C1-03.

The Tollway Recurring special provision included in the contract for *Galvanized Steel Plate

Beam Guardrail” indicates that “When quardrail posts are to be placed within concrete or hot mix

asphalt (HMA), a leave-out area shall be provided as shown on the Tollway Standard Drawing
C1....The construction of the leave-out shall be considered incidental to this pay item.” The

special provision does not account for installation within existing pavements and shoulders.
Furthermore, the Plans indicate that the guardrail installations will be installed within aggregate
shoulders.

Removal of existing slopewall or pavement backfilling, and capping of leave out areas at these
locations will be required to match the Toliway standard “leave-out’. The Plan quantity of

Aggregate Shoulders Special, Tvype C at these locations will be deducted.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal
Code, Makes the following determination:

F) The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at
the time the contract was originally signed.

[)(] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by
lawy.

p Project Manager /1 / 23/ 0

Name: Manar Nashif Title " Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR - 05 — 5428

Project Description:  Bridge & Roadway Rehabilitation
Tri-State Tollway Edens Spur (1-94)

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $_15,558,768.80

Change Order No.: 029

Authorization Amount: ($24,995.70)

Completion Date: May 1, 2011

Description and Reason for Change:

This is a balancing change order for the contract. Detailed explanations of quantity changes are
provided below.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal
Code, Makes the following determination:

¥] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at
the time the contract was originally signed.

m The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by
law,

%ﬂl ﬂ V Project Manager /! /’5//0

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-05-5428

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Tri-State Tollway Edens Spur (1-94) M.P. 25.4 to 30.0

Contractor:_Lorig Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 15,558.768.80

P s B L WA A

Change Order No..__ / Extra Work QOrder No.: 24

Authorization Amount: $ 15.800.00

Description and Reason for Change: Replace Pipe Culvert and Headwall

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminai Code, Makes the following determination:

9(] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

?‘] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

)é{ ﬂf Project Manager ///{ 7// 0

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-05-5428

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Tri-State Tollway Edens Spur (I-94) M.P. 25.4 to 30.0

Contractor: Lorig Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 15.558.768.80

Change Order No.:__ / Extra Work Order No.: 25

Authorization Amount: $ 8.275.50

Description and Reason for Change: Guardrail Leave-Outs

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[)d The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[)(] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/% W p - Project Manager ”/7-340

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




\;..--

DETERMINATION /| PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-05-5428

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Tri-State Tollway Edens Spur (1-94) M.P. 25. 4 to 30.0

Contractor:_Lorig Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $_15,558.768.80

Change Order No.;__ / Extra Work Order No.:_26

Authorization Amount: $ 26,300.00

Description and Reason for Change: Remove HMA Stabilization and Remove and
Reinstall Guardrail

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Ilinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[>(] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/% /{@ ___Project Manager ’f/”/ »

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-05-5428

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Tri-State Tollway Edens Spur (i-94) M.P. 25.4 to 30.0

Contractor:_Lorig Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 15.558.768.80

Change Order No.:___/ Extra Work Order No.: 27

Authorization Amount: $ 4.700.00

Description and Reason for Change: Bridge #348 Partial Depth Deck Patching

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[)(]J The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law. '

/

Project Mangger (/// 7// J

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
———=DT A N FROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-05-5428

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Tri-State Toliway Edens Spur (1-94) M.P. 254 to 30.0

Contractor: Lorig Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 1 5,658.768.80

Change Order No.:__ / Extra Work Order No.: 28

Authorization Amount: § 12.700.00

Description and Reason for Change: Extend Culvert Pipe, 12", CMP at Noise Wall
#1

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Ninois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[)(] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

P(] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[] The chénge is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

% %p Project Manager i,//o //o

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
——=— N T FRUVUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-05-5428

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Tri-State Tollway Edens Spur (1-94) M.P. 25.4 t0 30.0

Contractor: Lorig Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $_15.558,768.80

Change Order No::___/ Extra Work Order No.:_29

Authorization Amount: $ 13 200.00

Description and Reason for Change: Guardrail Installation Conflicts
22 ararar Instaliation Conflicts
Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

p(] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[XI The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

% w Project Manager lLAr o//o

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR - 09 - 5497

Project Description;: CULVERT REPAIRS

Contractor: Wm. Charles Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $__3,182,905.97
Change Order er-Extra-Work-Order No: 009
Authorization Amount: $ 3,743.75

Description and Reason for Change:
Partial Balancing of various MOT/Traffic and Administration ltems.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[/~ The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Al e ile

TSl gt BBIBw) Title "Date
Aod 5 5l B Wiy

5487_Determinalion-Procuremeni_FormCO9_11082010




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR ~ 09 - 5497
Project Description: CULVERT REPAIRS

Contractor: Wm. Charles Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $__ 3,182,905.97
Change Order or-Exira-Work-Order No: 010
Authorization Amount: § 904.70

Description and Reason for Change: :
Partial Balancing of various DRAINAGE AND EROSION CONTROL Iltems.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

{41 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

HE It ENT
Oss 7_0!. R
W e )
Namé' (Sign & Print below) Title 7 Date

Alfecd 37 Fﬁdﬂ' -

54897_Determination-Procurement_FormCO10_11082010




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR - 09 - 5497
Project Description: CULVERT REPAIRS
Contractor: Wm. Charles Construction Co.
Awarded Contract Value: $__3,182,905.97

Ghange-Order-or Extra Work Order No: 007
Authorization Amount: $ 3,463.00

Description and Reason for Change:
Re-grade and Restore Ditch for Tyrell Property.

Re-grade the Tollway’s ditch and construct a small berm to prevent fiooding of the
adjacent Tyrell property located on the north side of westbound 1-90 at Mile Post
28.6. The work includes grading, excavating, seeding and restoration of the ditch,

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the

Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

authorized by law,
AS AGENT FOR

% THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY
/%/ )

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title
Alteed I Ropler 20~

§497_Determination-Procurement_FormEWO-007_11052010




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR - 09 - 5497
Project Description: CULVERT REPAIRS
Contractor: Wm. Charles Construction Co.
Awarded Contract Value: $__ 3,182,905.97
Change-Orderor Extra Work Order No: 008
Authorization Amount: ($1,065.15)
Description and Reason for Change: REPAIR FIBER OPTIC UTILITY DUCT.
The GC did not hand excavate to determine the depth of the utility. The utility was
previously located and identified with flags. While repairing the culvert on |-90 at MP
55.1 the GC was working in the ditch line and thought that the excavation would be

shallow enough to avoid the utility. However, it resulted in damage to the 1.5 inch
duct: the fiber optic cable appeared to be undamaged. Cost to repair the duct by

Adesta, LLC was $1,065.15.
Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination;

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this changa' were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.
[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

authorized ASIAWGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

_M 244 /17t
Name: (Sign & Print below) Title ’ Date

Alted S~ FRljer 27

5497_Detenn1naﬁm-Pmuurarmnt_FannEW(}onaJ 1092010




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-08-5518

Project Description: 22" Street Reconstruction and Widening

Contractor: Martam Construction, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $_10,384,063.74

Change Order No.:_97 _/ Extra Work Order No.: N/A
Authorization Amount: ($ 2,617.22)

Description and Reason for Change: This Change Order represents an adjustment to
Roadway Appurtenances pay item; the final quantity documentation is based on the actual
in-place quantities and audit billing for the following pay item.

The Contractor concurs with this change to the contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Iltinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law. AS AGENT FOR

THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

Jim Mayer P.E. gﬂ‘. 7}rape. Senior Project Engineer /d// %/ /0
i

Name: (Sign & Bfint below) ~ Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5518
Project Description: 22" Street Reconstruction and Widening
Contractor: Martam Construction, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $_10,384,063.74

Change Order No.:_98 / Extra Work Order No.: N/A
Authorization Amount: ($ 2.608.33)

Description and Reason for Change: This Change Order represents an adjustment to
Roadway Appurtenances pay item; the final quantity documentation is based on the actual
in-place quantities and audit billing for the following pay itern.

The Contractor concurs with this change to the contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR

THE ILLIN
Jim Mayer P.E. %\ % Senio'? I!;rgjg'é’f‘gﬁneer [2 >

Name: (Sign & Brint below) Title Date ~




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-06-5528
Project Description; Bridge Repairs - Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 18.8 to M.P. 31.8

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $9,633,704.89

Document Type: Change Order Number: 23

Authorization Amount: $ (121,840.94)
Revised Completion Date: August 31. 2010

Description and Reason for Change: This change is an adjustment to final

quantities of various Roadway Appurtenance
Items. Pinal quantities for the bid items
listed have been agreed to by the
contractor.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination:

[] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the
time the contract was originally signed.

[1] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

K] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR

THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY
m Project Manager /4 /j Y //Q
e: Jim Mayer Title Date 7/

Determination / Procurement - Page 1 of 1




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.. RR-06-5528
Project Description: Bridge Repairs - Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 18.8 to M.P. 31.8

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $9.633,704.89

Document Type: Change Order Number: 24
Authorization Amount: ($__39.457.00)
Revised Completion Date: May 31, 2010

Description and Reason for Change: This change is an adjustment to final quantities of various

Structural ltems. Final quantities have been agreed to by the
contractor.

Department. Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination:

[] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the
time the contract was originally signed.

pt] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.
The change is otherwise in the best | Authority and authori .
[] e change i erwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized byAgw 'AGENT FOR

Q,'; OPrdwe. Project Manager [3//y4//¢ THE ILLINOIS TOLLWA

Nasfle: Jim Mayer Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-06-5528
Project Description: Bridge Repairs - Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 18.8to M.P. 31.8

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $9.633,704.89

Document Type: Change Order Number: 25

Authorization Amount. ($ _58,222.70)
Revised Completion Date: May 31, 2010

Description and Reason for Change: This change is an adjustment to final quantities of various

Roadway Appurtenance ltems. Final quantities have been
agreed to by the contractor.

Debartment: Engineering

The under5|gned pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the llfinois Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination:

[] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the
time the contract was nnglnally signed.

[] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.
11 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by law.

. A
Project Manager /.51// Y /0 1, " "SI FAI |GENT FOR




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-06-5528
Project Description: Bridge Repairs - Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 18.8 to M.P. 31.8

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $9.633,704.89
Document Type: Change Order , Number: 26

Autharization Amount: ($_16,759.00)
Revised Completion Date: May 31, 2010

Description and Reason for Change: This change is an adjustment to final quantities of various

Roadway Items. Final quantities have been agreed to by the
contractor.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination:

[] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the
time the contract was originally signed.

[1] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.
The change is othen)visé in the best interest of the Ahtho ity and authori w.
g 9 | i " SAENT For
d:‘ Project Manager /J// u//0 THE ILLINOIS TOLLWA ™Y

Name: Jim Mayer Title Date”




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-06-5528
Project Description: Bridge Repairs - Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 18.8 to M.P. 31.8

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $9.633,704.89

Document Type: Change Order ' Number. 27

Autharization Amount. $ 4 .099.79
Revised Completion Date: May 31, 2010
Description and Reason for Change: This change is an adjustment to final quantities of various

Electrical ltems. Final quantities have been agreed to by the
contractor. ‘

Department. Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllincis Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination:

[]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the
time the contract was originally signed.

{ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

KJ  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by law.

- AS A
%\ M’ Project Manager v/ 474 /ﬂHEJLuNgf:-rT; OR
e: Jim Mayer

Title Date LLWA




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.:  /-08-5541
Project Description:  Jane Addams Memorial Tollway 1-90
Cherry Valley Interchange to Rte. 173 Westbound
Contractor: Rockford Blacktop/Rock Road JV

Awarded Contract Value: $39,101,018.11
Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.: 056
Authorization Amount: $58,500.00

Description and Reason for Change:
SMA PAVEMENT SURFACE REPAIR

As a result of a multi-vehicle accident near MP 63.5 (approx. new MP 14.75) the existing pavement
experienced fire and a large diesel spill that caused significant damage to the surface, immediate repairs
are necessary. The limits of repair includes: Lane 1 from approximate station 773+25 to station 775+25,
Lane 2 from approximate station 773+00 to station 775+85, and Lane 3 from approximate station 773+00
to station 775+85.

The repairs will require lane closures to perform milling the existing SMA surface to a depth of 2 inches
priming and paving new SMA surface in the areas damaged by the incident.
Repair is to proceed immediately with the actual waork tracked on A-7 forms and paid compensation to the

contractor on a time, material and equipment basis in accordance with Section 109.4 of the Standard
Specifications.

This work was approved through ATP#82.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

m The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
~ foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

D The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Project Manager i1-%.10
yelow) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5561

Project Description:_Sign Fabrication & Installation Upon Request — System Wide

Contractor: GFS Guardrail_Fence & Signage, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 1.835,942.40

Change Order No.:_04__/ Extra Work Order No.__

Authorization Amount; $  6.09

Description and Reason for Change: Balancer to adjust quantities for
completed tasks with unused quantities

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Iinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

{ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originaily signed.

4 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

{ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

_4:4 / ﬂ Project Manager  // é ‘f/a

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

Carks £, 448




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-08-5571

Project Description:  Bridge Rehabilitation — Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 9.76
to 10.31, M.P. 31.1t0 31.4

Contractor: Herlihy Mid-Continent Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $6.,135.834.24

Change Order No.: _21_ / Extra Work Order No.:__

Authorization Amount: ($14.935.00)

Description and Reason for Change: At various locations joints between sections
of slopewall and cracks in sections of slopewall are open potentially allowing
water draining across the slopewall to seep in and undermine the slopewaill. In
discussions with the DSE it was determined that the best method for sealing the

joints and cracks is to employ an extruded or poured polyurethane joint sealer.
This CO deletes the contract item JT525A02 Bonded Pre-formed Joint Seal.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

{ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

W Project Manager /L / 2.9 / /o
ame: Caahlen McAtee Title " Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-08-5571

Project Description:  Bridge Rehabilitation — Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 9.76
to 10.31. M.P. 31.1t0 314

Contractor: Herlihy Mid-Continent Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $6,135.834.24

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.:_23

Authorization Amount: $2.000.00

Description and Reason for Change; After review of the design by ISTHA and its
General Consultant it was determined that the mounting details for the tower
mounted antenna for the CCTV camera would not result in a satisfactory
installation. ISTHA directed that the splitter between th splitter between the two tower mounted
antennas be eliminated and that the antenna to be mounted at 180 feet be
connected directly the tower mounted eguipment enclosure via coaxial cable.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination;

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

ﬁw/ﬁ%{? Project Manager (2 / 24 / /D

e: Caahlen McAtee Title Date




DETERMINATION /| PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-08-5571

Project Description: Bridge Rehabilitation — Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 9.76
10 10.31, M.P. 31.1 to 31.4

Contractor: Herihy Mid-Continent Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $6,135.834.24

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.:_24
Authorization Amount: $7.000.00

Description and Reason for Change; At various locations, joints between sections
of slopewall and cracks in sections of slopewall are open, potentially allowing
water draining across the slopewall to seep in and undermine the slopewall. In
discussions with the DSE it was determined that the best method for sealing the
joints and cracks is to employ an extruded or poured polyurethane joint sealer.
This EWO provides a Force Account item for furnishing and installing extruded or
poured polyurethane joint sealer

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
uthorized by law.

Project Manager // /"' C? / /0

ne: Caahlen McAtee Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5572
Project Description: I-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Contractor: Lorig / Geneva Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $29.463,170.76

Change Order No.:_23 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $ 2,772.00

Description and Reason for Change: This CO/EWO This EWO/CO is proposed to furnish
and install wood sign supports and increase quantity of telescopic steel sign supports based on
actual field conditions. The contract plans cail for new signs to be installed at various locations
throughout the project limits but insufficient quantity is available for these sign supports. Many
of the new signs are to replace existing signs and where the existing supports are intact they will
be utilized. However, some of the existing sign supports have been found to be damaged or
missing and must be replaced for the new signs to be installed. In addition, a few of the new
signs do not replace existing signs in the field and as such new sign supports will be required to
install these highway signs in accordance with the contract plans. Additional quantity of pay item
72800100 - Telescopic Steel Sign Supports will be required to replace damaged sign supports.
These inadequate existing sign supports were NOT damaged by the contractor's construction
activities The Contractor concurs with this change to the contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Terrence McCabeMﬁojact Manager "’/ 70

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5572

Project Description: 1-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Contractor: Lorig / Geneva Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $ 29.463.170.76

Change Order No.: 24 / Extra Work Order No.;___

Authorization Amount: ($ 416.64),

Description and Reason for Change: This proposed change order / extra work order will
have an estimated cost increase of $469.03. The proposed $885.67 cost for JT150007 —
Maintenance of Traffic, Emergency Shoulder Repair, will be partially offset by the
remaining funds in item JT154005-Contract Specified Extra Work Items, Emergency
Pavement and Shoulder Maintenance Repairs. During an inspection, an area of
aggregate washout under the right shoulder barrier wall base southbound at sta. 1623+90
near the Fullerton Avenue Bridge was discovered. It was apparent that the shoulder was
being undermined and the paved shoulder was in danger of developing a pothole. Since
this shoulder is required for Maintenance of Traffic, a section of shoulder had to be
removed and replaced and the void filled with concrete to stop the undermining and to
stabilize the shoulder. The Contractor concurs with this change to the contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Illincis Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Terrence McCabe 7// y Project Manage 4 / A
Name: (Sign & Print beflow) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-08-5572

Project Description: 1-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation

Contractor: Lorig / Geneva Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $29.463.170.76

Change Order No.: 25 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: ($ 591.400.00)

Description and Reason for Change: This Change Order is proposed to adjust pay item
quantities for several bituminous related pay item based on actual field conditions encountered
- and projected final field measured quantities. Placement of most of the bituminous related pay
items such as leveling binder, HMA binder and surface course on shoulders, test strips, butt
joints and Stone Matrix Asphalt (SMA) is nearly complete on the project. As such several of
these pay item quantities can be adjusted based on the projected final field measured quantities.
Final computations and final audit of all of the associated Inspector Daily Reports will still need
to be performed before agreed quantities are presented to the Contractor. For several items
herein, the actual total field measured quantities are projected to be less than that the estimated
current quantity provided. The designer’s estimated unit weight for SMA was greater than actual
laboratory results for the project.

The Contractor concurs with this change to the contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Terrence McCabe 4,%[4/ %roject Manager ‘4 9%
t béfow) '

Title " Date

Name: (Sign & Prin




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5572

Project Description: |-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation -
Contractor: Lorig/Geneva Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $ 29.463.170.76

Change Order No.:___/ Extra Work Order No.: 25

Authorization Amount: $ 8,500.00

Description and Reason for Change:  This EWO is proposed to extend and modify the
sign supports on the overhead sign trusses to accommodate the new larger signs being
installed under this contract. The Contract plans call for the removal of existing sign
paneis from the overhead sign structures and the installation of new sign panels fabricated
by the Tollway Sign Shop. Several of the new signs are significantly larger than the existing
signs and the existing sign supports are inadequate to support the new larger sign panels.
Additional structural aluminum support members, not accounted for under contract pay
items, must be furnished and installed to allow for the installation of the new sign panels.

The contractor concurs with this change.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the Illinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

_ , ,
Terrence McCabe % W %oject Manager /«%y 7
Name: (Sign & Print beléw) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
== AT UN/ FROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5572
Project Description: 1-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Contractor: Lorig/Geneva Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Valye: $.29,463.170.76

Change Order No.:__ / Extra Work Order No. 26

Authorization Amount: 3 110.500.00

Description and Reason for Change:  This EWO/COQ is proposed to estabiish anew pay

The contractor concurs with this change.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.
[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

authorized by law.

7 -
Terrence McCabe AEroject Manager /ﬁéfé
Name: (Sign & Print be w) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5572
Project Description: 1-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Contractor: Lorig/Geneva Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $29.463.170.76

Change Order No.:___/ Extra Work Order No.: 27
Authorization Amount: $ 16,500.00

Description and Reason for Change: This EWO is proposed to install and remove
asphalt wedges along the lane edges where temporary staging requires traffic to cross
from one lane into another lane of a different elevation. As paving operations progress
across the roadway, there are situations where the traffic is required to be directed into the
adjacent lane that has one additional lift of asphalt completed. This requires traffic to “step
up” approximately 1-3/4 to 2-1/4 inches. This situation could be problematic for some
motorists, especially for motorcyclists. Installing bituminous wedges to ramp traffic more
safely into the adjacent Jane was deemed advisable to improve transitioning across layers
of asphalt for the motoring public. Since there are no provisions for this work in the contract
this work will be done on a Force Account basis.

The contractor concurs with this change.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

(X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Terrence McCabe é//é/ ﬂ(—-llroject Manager /Mr

Name: (Sign & Print beflow) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5572
Project Description: 1-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Contractor: Lorig/Geneva Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $ 29.463.170.76

Change Order No.:__ / Extra Work Order No.: 28
Authorization Amount: $ 7.000.00

Description and Reason for Change:  This EWQ is proposed to make additional bridge
deck repairs out of plan staging of the Maintenance of Traffic on the mainline I-355 bridges
and crossroad bridges due to new deck delamination occurring after initial patches were
completed. The bridge decks were inspected and patches were laid-out in accordance
with the plans and where areas were to be found to be deteriorated. These contract bridge
deck repairs were made during the appropriated Maintenance of Traffic Stages. However,
after the repairs were compieted and lanes were opened to traffic, additional areas began
to show signs of delamination. The Contractor was directed to make the additional bridge
deck repairs out of stage. Since performing this work outside of the contract staging

sequences is beyond the provisions for this work in the contract, this work is to be done on
a Force Account basis.

The contractor concurs with this change.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Terrence McCabe {%Mproject Manager ﬁ// /Jg_
Name: (Sign & Print befow) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5572
Project Description: 1-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Contractor: Lorig/Geneva Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $ 29,463.170.76

Change Order No.:___/ Extra Work Order No.: 29

Authorization Amount: $ 9.644.22

Description and Reason for Change: This EWO/CO is proposed to furnish and install
wood sign supports for new signage if existing post is not adequate as identified in the
field. The contract plans call for new signs to be installed at various locations throughout
the project limits but no pay item exists for furnishing and installing new wood sign
supports. Many of the new signs are to replace existing signs and where the existing
supports are intact they will be utilized. However, some of the existing sign supports have
been found to be damaged or missing and must be replaced for the new signs to be
installed. In addition, a few of the new signs do not replace existing signs in the field and

as such new sign supports will be required to install these highway signs in accordance
with the contract plans.

The contractor concurs with this change.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the Illinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Terrence McCabe@r W ﬁ__&eject Manager ////_/_

Name: (Sign & Print bélow) Title ‘Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5572
Project Description: I-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Contractor: Lorig/Geneva Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $29.463,170.76

Change Order No..___/ Extra Work Order No.: 30
Authorization Amount: $ 1,092.90

Description and Reason for Change: This EWO is proposed to restore new placed
landscaping previously installed under this contract due to storm damage. A heavy rain
event overnight July 23 into July 24, 2010, in excess of 6 inches of rain, washed out the
recently placed topsoil, seed and erosion control blanket on the slope along the
northbound outside shoulder from sta. 1508+94 to sta. 1515+72. This area is a local low
point (sag) in the roadway profile. Since this was completed and accepted contract work,
which was damaged through no fault of the Contractor, this ATP compensates the
Contractor for work required to repair the damage caused by the rainstorm. Since there are
no provisions for this work in the contract this work will be done on a Force Account basis.

The contractor concurs with this change.
Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lilincis
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Terrence McCabe{w i C%_Eroject Manager ¢ M

Name: (Sign & Print befow) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5572
Project Description: I-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Contractor: Lorig/Geneva Joint VVenture

Awarded Contract Value: $ 29.463.170.76

Change Order No.:___ / Extra Work Order No.: 31

Authorization Amou_nt: $ 885.67

Description and Reason for Change: = This EWO/COQ is proposed to perform emergency
shoulder repairs due to newly formed shoulder rutting near the Fullerton Bridge
Southbound. The shoulder is utilized for various Maintenance of Traffic staging
configurations. During an inspection, an area of aggregate washout under the right
shoulder barrier wall base southbound at sta. 1623+90 near the Fullerton Avenue Bridge
was discovered. It was apparent that the shoulder was being undermined and the paved
shoulder was in danger of developing a pothole. Since this shoulder is required for
Maintenance of Traffic, a section of shoulder had to be removed and replaced and the void
filled with concrete to stop the undermining and to stabilize the shoulder.

The contractor concurs with this change.

Department.

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X}]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Terrence McCabt@MEroject Manager 'M
Name: (Sign & Print betow) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-09-5582

Project Description: Bridges 549 and 550 Rehabilitation: Jane Addams
Memorial (1-90)

'Contractor: | F.H. 'Paschen, S.N. Nielsen
Awarded Contract Value: $2,308,644.48
Extra Work Order No: 08

Authorization Amount: $37,550.90
Description and Reason for Change:

As shown in the contract plans, if the level of deterioration exceeded a certain extent, the
contractor was to perform the concrete repairs on pier caps and columns as three
sequences. This repair sequencing was required on Piers 8 and 10.

Due to uncertainties concerning the structural integrity of the caps at the time of the Pier 8
and 10 repairs, the Tollway directed the contractor to cease work on the pier caps until the
situation could be further evaluated. After the contractor received notification to proceed
with pier cap work, the column repairs had already been completed in three sequences.
Because it was intended that the columns and caps would be worked concurrently, the
contractor was required to do the caps in three sequences as separate repairs. The work
required to complete the repairs remained contract work; however, the contractor incurred
extra hours to set-up and break-down for coming back fo the caps. Refer to the attached
letter dated November 2, 2010 for a full explanation of this issue.

At the meeting held on November 4, 2010 it was determined that the matter was not a
claim; rather it was a request for compensation due to the additional sequencing added to
contract work. As a result, the Engineer and contractor reviewed the engineer's estimate
for compensation and agreed on the man hours and equipment time associated with the
additional sequences. The attached letter dated November 9, 2010 reflects the Engineer's
recommendation for compensation.

Page 1 of 2




Department:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.
[ The change is germane to.the original contract as signed.

[ 1 Thechangg is otherwise in'the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

V\ ' ] Project Manager l ) 2870

Name: Ronald Quinsey Title Date

Page 2 of 2




DETERMINATION { PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-09-5590

Project Description: Bridge Rehabilitation, CN/EJ&E RR — BN 821 Over the
Reagan Memorial Tollway, 1-88, M.P. 121.9

Contractor: lllinois Constructors Corporation”

Awarded Contract Value: $1,039,244.50
Change Order No.:__1__ / Extra Work Order No.:___
Authorization Amount: $9,600.00

Description and Reason for Change:_Additional PVC Drain Pipe and couplers is
added to extend new Drain Pipe system all the way to the timber deck in lieu of
modifications that would have been reguired to support remaining existing cast
iron drain pipe.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

ﬂ/}/é/ Project Manager /)~ 22- 2010

Name: Bruce Wallace Title Date




- DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-09-5590

Project Description: Bridge Rehabilitation, CN/EJ&E RR — BN 821 Over the
R

eagan Memorial Tollway, I-88, M.P. 121.9

Contractor; lllinois Constructors Corporation

Awarded Contract Value: $1,039,244.50
Change Order No.:___/ Extra Work Order No.: 1

Authorization Amount: $6,600.00

Description and Reason for Change:_Structural steel repairs of the bridge floor

A r————

beams. At this location, existing steel diaphragm plates had to be temporarily

removed, then reinstalled with a fill plate during the repair. This required
additional work than repair details shown on the plans.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.,

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law,

M,__— Project Manager /22/ 2ote

Name: Bruce Wallace Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-09-5590

Project Description: Bridge Rehabilitation. CN/EJ&E RR — BN 821 Over the
Reagan Memorial Toliway, 1-88, M.P. 121.9 o

Contractor: lllinois Constructors Corporation

Awarded Contract Value: $1,039,244.50
Change Order No..___/ Extra Work Order No.: 2
Authorization Amount: $8,018.00

Description and Reason for Change:_The steel repairs were required to floor

beam webs at three locations of existing repairs. The condition of the web was
not apparent until the area was blast cleaned prior to painting. This repair
required additional fill plates and repairs on an expedited basis.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

W Project Manager /1 /22/ 2010
ame: Bruce Wallace Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: |-09-5599

Project Description: ROADSIDE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT - TRI-STATE TOLLWAY (-294 MP 1.0 ~
528&1-94MP1.0-25.2

Contractor: IHC CONSTRUCTION COMPANIES, LLC

Awarded Contract Value: $2,400,235.95

Document Type: Change Order Number: 4
Authorization Amount: ($5,325.00)

Revised Completion Date: December 3, 2010

Description and Reason for Change: Project 7 plans call for culvert inlet protection upstream of
the storm culvert at Edwards Road Ramp A, but
overiooked installation of erosion and sediment control
measures at the outfall. Extra Work Order 2 adds a pay
line item to the contract for the installation of the aggregate
berm. This change order adjusts the quantity of pay item
28100109, Stone Rip Rap Class AS5. The rip rap used for
the aggregate berm will be reutilized and regraded at the
east headwail to stabilize the ditch at the end of
construction in lieu of pay item 28100109. This work will be
performed in accordance with Articies 280 and 281 of the
Standard Specifications and with applicable portions
Tollway Standard K1-01. These proposed changes will
increase the value of the contract by $4,675.00.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination:

[] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the
time the contract was originally signed.

))n;[/ The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

(] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by law.

“ L""’"" Project Manager ? - “ NARNT

Name: Rort Quinsey, Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-09-5589

Project Description: ROADSIDE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT — TRI-STATE TOLLWAY 1-294 MP 1.0 -
928 &I1-94MP1.0-252

Contractor: IHC CONSTRUCTION COMPANIES, LLC

Awarded Contract Value: $2,400,235.85

Document Type: Change Order Number: 5
Authorization Amount; ($4,000.00)

Revised Completion Date: December 3, 2010

Description and Reason for Change: Construction Revision No 3 includes revision to the contract plans
in response to comments made by the Tollway in an advance MOT
meeting with regards to the drain pipe within the NB [-284 right
shoulder directly adjacent to the Western Ave Pier #3. There were -
concerns that snow plowing operations during the winter would
damage the pipe. The revised plan reroutes the pipe to the north
under the bridge to a shoulder inlet. Extra Work Order 3 adds pay
itemns to the contract required for the installation of drain pipe and
storm sewer between pier 3 and the north abutment under the
Western Avenue Bridge over 1-294, as well as, removal and
replacement of siopewall. This change order zeros out the quantity
of pay item JS120808, PVC DRAIN PIPE (8IN) and is replaced by a
new extra work pay item. These combined changes increase the
value of contract by $20,933.55.

Department. Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination: -

[1] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the
time the contract was originally signed.
y]/T:: change is germane to the original contract as signed.
[1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by law.

\[\ L—""”'—'ﬁ ' Prc;ject Manager _ \ z ~ L —/D

Name: hdc Quinsey Title " Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-09-5599

Project Description: ROADSIDE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT - TRI-STATE TOLLWAY 1-294 MP 1.0 —
528 & I-94 MP 1.0-26.2

Contractor: IHC CONSTRUCTION COMPANIES, LLC

Awarded Contract Value: $2,400,235.95

Document Type: Change Order Number: 6
Authorization Amount: $37,600.00

Revised Completion Date: December 3, 2010

Descripticn and Reason for Change: Project 3/5 MOT plans do not provide for the temporary protection
of the blunt ends, at the leading end of the parapet walls at Oakton,
Algonquin, and Busse Hwy or in front of the guardrail at Station
2312+00, after the removal of the existing guardrail. Due to the
extensive scope of work between Station 2259+00 - 2312+00 (i.e.
new conduit, helix foundations, light poles and bituminous surface
removal and replacement) new guardrail cannot be reinstalled the
same day as the removal to protect the blunt ends. This change
order adds quantity to item Z0030250- Impact Aftenuators,
Temporary {non-redirective), Test Levei 3 for installation at the 3
bridges and Station 2312+00 to protect the blunt ends during
construction. These proposed changes will increase the value ofthe
contract by $37,600.00.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination:

[1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the
time the contract was originally signed.

y]/The change is germane to the original contract as signed.
[] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by law.

Project Manager l ‘. Y -0

Name: Ron Quinsey, Title _ Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-09-5599

Project Description: ROADSIDE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT — TRI-STATE TOLLWAY |-284 MP 1.0 -
528&I1-94MP1.0-252

Contractor: IHC CONSTRUCTION COMPANIES, LLC

Awarded Contract Value: $2,400,235.95

Document Type: Change Order Number: 7
Autharization Amount: $27,299.35

Revised Completion Date: December 3, 2010

Description and Reason for Change: As a result of the Barrier Warrant Analysis, the Tollway has
approved Construction Revision No. 1 to modify the existing
guardrail along NB -294 between the Eden’s Spur and Lake Cook
Rd. This modification calls for the removal of approximately 300
feet of existing guardrail, removal and replacement of existing
gutter, and installation of guardraii terminal sections. Extra Work
Order 4 adds a pay item to the contract for the maintenance of
traffic required to complete the guardrail and gutter work. This
change order 7 adjusts the guantities of existing pay items
JI631120, 63100167, 63200310, JI6068020, 44000400, and
JI606030 also required for this work. These combined changes
increase the value of contract by $37,289.35.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pﬁrsuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination:

11 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the
time the contract was originatly signed.

U,]/Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

[1 \'he change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by law.
\/] . Project Manager - l [ ~21-/2

Name: Ron Quinsey, - Title ~ Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-09-5599

Project Description. ROADSIDE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT - TRI-STATE TOLLWAY 1-294 MP 1.0 -
52.8 & 1-94 MP 1.0-25.2

Contractor: IHC CONSTRUCTION COMPANIES, LLC

Awarded Co-ntract Value: $2,400,235.95

Document Type: Extra Work Order Number: 2
Authorization Amount. $10,000.00

Revised Completion Date: December 3, 2010

Description and Reason for Change: Project 7 plans call for culvert inlet protection upstream of the storm
culvert at Edwards Road Ramp A, but overlooked installation of
erosion and sediment control measures at the outfall. This extra
work order adds a pay line item to the contract for the instaliation of
the aggregate berm. Change Order 4 adjusts the quantity of pay
item 28100109, Stone Rip Rap Class A5. The rip rap used for the
aggregate berm will be reutilized and regraded at the east headwail
to stabilize the ditch at the end of construction in lieu of pay item
28100109. This work will be performed in accordance with Articles
280 and 281 of the Standard Specifications and with applicable
portions Tollway Standard K1-01. These proposed changes will
increase the value of the contract by $4,675.00.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the Illinois Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination:

[1] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the
time the contract was originally signed.

[P~ The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[} The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by law.

m L{_._-- Project Manager \ [ (7« {O

Name: [Ron Quinsey, Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-09-5599

Project Description: ROADSIDE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT — TRI-STATE TOLLWAY |-284 MP 1.0 -
528&1-94 MP 1.0-252

Contractor: IHC CONSTRUCTION COMPANIES, LLC

Awarded Contract Value: $2,400,23595

Document Type: Extra Work Order Number: 3
Authorization Amount: $24,933.55

Revised Completion Date: December 3, 2010

Description and Reason for Change: Construction Revision No 3 includes revision to the contract plans
in response to comments made by the Toliway in an advance MOT
meeting with regards to the drain pipe within the NB |-294 right
shoulder directly adjacent to the Western Ave Pier #3. There were
concerns that snow plowing operations during the winter would
damage the pipe. The revised pian reroutes the pipe to the north
under the bridge to a shoulder inlet. This extra work order adds pay
items to the contract required for the installation of drain pipe and
storm sewer between pier 3 and the north abutment under the
Woestemn Avenue Bridge over !-294, as well as, removal and
replacement of slope wall. Change Order & deletes pay item
JS120808, PVC DRAIN PIPE (8IN), originally required for this work.
These combined changes increase the value of contract by
$20,933.55.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination:

[1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the
time the contract was originally signed.

The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[1] @ change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by law.

7 — 9
L// Project Manager \ L— 5

Name: Flor\JQuinsey, Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-09-5599

Project Description: ROADSIDE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT - TRI-STATE TOLLWAY 1-284 MP 1.0 -
528 & -94 MP 1.0-25.2

Contractor: IHC CONSTRUCTION COMPANIES, LLC

Awarded Contract Value: $2,400,235.95

Document Type: Extra Work Order Number: 4
Authorization Amount: $10,000.00

Revised Completion Date: December 3, 2010

Description and Reason for Change: As a result of the Barrier Warrant Analysis, the Tollway has
approved Construction Revision No. 1 to modify the existing
guardrail along NB 1-294 between the Eden’s Spur and Lake Cook
Rd. This modification calls for the removal of approximately 300
feet of existing guardrail, removal and replacement of existing
gutter, and installation of guardrail terminal sections. This extra
work order adds a pay item to the contract for the maintenance of
traffic required to complete the guardrail and gutter work. Change
Order 7 adjusts the quantities of existing pay items JI831120,
63100167, 63200310, JI608020, 44000400, and JIGOE030 also for
this work. These combined changes increase the value of contract
by $37,299.35.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination:

[1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the
fime the contract was originally signed.

The change is germane to the original contract as signed.
[] The chaq_gttherwise in the best interest of the Authoriq[ and authorized by law.
l LU (0

Project Manager

Name: Rof Quinsey, Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-10-5604

Project Description:  Jane Addams Memorial Tollway 1-80
Rockton Road to Cherry Valley Interchange

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

~ Awarded Contract Value: $2,022,358.00
Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.: 001
Authorization Amount: $4,000.00

Description and Reason for Change:
CLEAN EXISTING CULVERT PIPE

The contract plans call for the cleaning of an existing 21 inch culvert pipe in the NE quadrant of 1-90
and Burr Oak Road. After reviewing the contract documents, it was discovered that there was no
apparent method of measurement or means to compensate the contractor for this work. The CM
therefore requested the DSE to identify where this is shown in the contract plans. The DSE

discovered that a pay item for this work was inadvertently not included in the contract. (See attached
DSE correspondence)

bwo
This AFP is requested to provide a means to properly compensate the contractor for the work to clean

the existing culvert pipe and remove the build up of sediment and soil from the ditch adjacent to the
culvert pipe.

The work wili be paid for on a time and material basis and tracked on A-7 Reports for back-up.

This work was approved through ATP#002.

Depariment:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

D The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

, : % Project Manager / ,72/é %0
Name: (Sign & Print below)  Title Date

C'cwfés £ 7 s




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-1 0-5607

Project Description: Ramp Reconstruction and Widening, Farnsworth
Ave. Reagan Memorial Tollway (1-88)

Mile Post 119.0 to 120.0
Contractor: Plote Construction, Inc.

Change Order No.: Extra Work Order No.: 6

e ————

Authorization Amount: $ 56,694.81

. Replace Farnsworth Ave.
Description and Reason For Change: Underpass Lighting

Department: Engineering
The Undersigned pursuant to the requirements of section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[1 The Circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

XI The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

K@M Project Manager /3/7, /5 24 %

NAME: /Joe Musso Title 7 DAte




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-10-5607

Project Description: Ram Reconstruction and Widenin Farnsworth

Ave. Reagan Memorial Tollway (1-88)

Mile Post 119.0 to 120.0
Contractor: Plote Construction, Inc.

Change Order No.: Extra Work Order No.: 5

e ——

Authorization Amount: $ 20,000.00

Misc Plaza work includin
temp ACM work. camera

foundations and pad for
Description and Reason For Change: controller cabinet.

Department: Engineering

The Undersigned pursuant to the requirements of section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[] The Circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

. Project Manager /2/?/3& /O
WJO& Musso Title / Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-10-5609

Project Description:_ Milwaukee Ave. (IL-21) Ramp Reconstruction
— Tri-State Tollway (I-94)

Cdntractor: Alliance Contractors, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 831.289.09

Change Order No.:_01 _/ Extra Work Order No.:___
Authorization Amount: $__ (4,670.20)

Description and Reason for Change: Added Aggregate Base Course

Restoration Quantity with Deducted Quantities of Final Line ltems to Balance

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
linois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

P The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

%%p Project Manager Y / W// °

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-10-5609

Project Description: Milwaukee Ave. (IL-21) Ramp Reconstruction
— Tri-State Tollway (1-94)

Contractor: Alliance Contractors, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 831,289.09

Change Order No.._02__/ Extra Work Order No..____

Authorization Amount: $___ (22,339.40)

Description and Reason for Change: Deduct Unused Line [tem Quantities to
Balance Topsoil Work

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Iinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
- foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

DJ  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

%WQ Project Manager ”/ M/ #0

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-10-5609

Project Description: Milwaukee Ave. (IL-21) Ramp Reconstruction
S — Tri-State Tollway (1-94)

Contractor: Alliance Contractors, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 831,289.09

Change Order No.._03__/ Extra Work Order No..___

Authorization Amount: $§ 271.54

Description and Reason for Change: Additional Epoxy Pavement Marking
Quantities

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Iflinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

Dd  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

% % p Project Manager I/ / M/o

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-10-5609

Pro;ect Description: Milwaukee Ave. (IL-21) Ramp Reconstruction
- Tri-State Tollway (1-94)

Contractor: Alliance Contractors, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 831.289.09

Change Order No.:__04 /Extra Work Order No.:___
Authorization Amount: $__ (24.00)

Description and Reason for Change: Changes to Fertilizer Nutrient
Quantities

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[)(l The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

ﬂ[&( M Q Project Manager l//%%‘r

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-10-5609

Project Description: Milwaukee Avenue (IL. Rte. 21) Ramp Reconstruction

Contractor: Alliance Contractors, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 831.289.09

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.:_002

Authorization Amount: $__ 21,941.80

Description and Reason for Change: Additional Work and Materials to
Provide Topsoil within Project Right of Way due to Deleterious Materials in Area

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

|)<] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

%( w Project Manager ‘// 14/' 0

Name: Manar Nashif Title _ Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-10-5609

Project Description: Milwaukee Avenue (IL. Rte. 21) Ramp Reconstruction

Contractor: Alliance Contractors, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 831,289.09

Change Order No.: !/ Extra Work Order No.:_003

Authorization Amount: $  581.90

Description and Reason for Change: Provide 24” Epoxy Pavement Marking

@ar‘tment:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

])(] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

%ﬁp Project Manager ’///?4%0

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-10-5609

Project Description:_ Milwaukee Avenue (IL Rte. 21) Ramp Reconstruction

Contractor: Alliance Contractors, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 831,289.09

Change Order No.: { Extra Work Order No.:_004

Authorization Amount: $___ 3.600.00

Description and Reason for Change: Excavation and Grading to Allow Storm
Water to Drain Away from the Aggregate Shoulder

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Ilinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

W Q Project Manager ” /4/% // 0

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCU_REMENT
Contract No.: RR-1 0-5611

Project Description: Ramp Rehabilitation ~ |L 251 NE and SE Ramps
Reagan Memorial Toliway ( |-88) Mile Post 76.1

Contractor: William Charles Construction

D

Change Order No.: 2 Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $ ($45,862.63)

Preliminary patching quantit
balancing and add pay item
Description and Reason For Change: for Type 4 Patches.

Department: Engineering
The Undersigned pursuant to the requirements of section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

Xl The Circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

L] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

FC%-—%W{/ Project Manager 7 5”/ 7 %97 0,0

Wo& Musso Title 7 7 Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-10-5611

Project Description: Ram Rehabilitation ~ IL 251 Interchan e
NE and SE ramps - Rea an Memorial
Tollway (1-88) Mile Post 76.1

Contractor: William Charles Construction

Change Order No.: Extra Work Order No.: 3

———————

Authorization Amount: $ $41,169.71

Add pay item for type 4

Description and Reason For Change: patches (Greater than 25 SY}

Department: Engineering
The Undersigned pursuant to the requirements of section 33E-9 of the
Iinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

L] The Circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

X The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

L] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

(= Project Manager % f/é@ /o

NAME: Jde Musso Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: I-08-5696

Project Description: Eola Road Interchange at the Reagan Memorial Tollway
(1-88) Station 6379+00 to Station 6461+00
M.P. 120.5 to M.P. 122.0

Contractor: Plote Construction, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $20,683,412.27

Change Order No.: 33

Authorization Amount: ($7,219.31)

Description and Reason for Change: Balancing Quantities

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the

fllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[]1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

: % Project Manager  / al/..(’//o
e: Jim Mayer~ Title " Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-08-5696

Project Description: Eola Road Interchange at the Reagan Memorial ToIIway
(1-88) Station 6379+00 to Station 6461+00
M.P. 120.5 to M.P. 122.0

Contractor: Plote Construction, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $20,683,412.27

Extra Work Order No.: 44

Authorization Amount: $15,582.00

Description and Reason for Change: Rip rap and Regrading

Depanmgnt: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the

lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR

THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY
% M Project Manager / .,%1//9
m

e: Jim Mayer ~ Title " Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Project No.: RR-09-9057

Project Description: System Wide Pavement Marking
' 1-90, 1-88, I-294, |-355

Contractor: Road3afe Traffic Systems

Awarded Contract Value: $1,060,590.00

Change Order No.: 002/ Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: {$319,119.81)

Description and Reason for Change:

This change order will balance the plan quantities with the quantities used in the fiald.

Department

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

D The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

B/The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

D The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/ﬁfﬂé / ﬁ% Project Manager yAZ 4 // G

Carlos Tibbs Title Date |

y




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-09-9074

Project Description: M-7 Self-Supporting Communication
Tower Construction

Contractor: Divane Bros. Electric Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $439,850.00

Change Order No.:_1__/ Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $3,552.12

Description and Reason for Change: The scope of this work shall be to remove the existing
Tower Obstruction Light, CCTV Camera and Housing, three Side Marker Lights, CCTV
Enclosure and CCTV Enclosure Moisture Junction Box from the existing communication tower
at M-7, and to deliver them to the Tollway. This work is needed in order to begin removing the
tower itself. The Tollway requested to retain several items on the existing tower before it was
removed. Divane has offered to remove the items mentioned above for the Tollway which
relieves the Tollway from removing them themselves, or hiring another contractor to do so.

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal
Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at
the time the contract was originally signed.

[v] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by
law.

r@_WMM Project Manager d Z/ 7—/ z2e/0

e Joseph R. Musso Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-09-9074

Project Description: M-7 Self-Supporting Communication
Tower Construction

Contractor: Divane Bros. Electric Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $439,850.00

Change Order No..___/ Extra Work Order No.: 4
Authorization Amount; $1,563.14

Description and Reason for Change: This work shall consist of all labor,
equipment, and materials required to attach additional line hangers on the tower
at M-7. The plans only called for sixty %" Coaxial Stackable Hangers between
two 255 foot cables. Cables require line hangers every three feet, therefore 85
are needed for each cable for a total of 170 line hangers. Additionally, two more
cables are specified to require 75 EWP-52 Cable Line Hangers, while the lengths

of 400 feet and 210 feet of these cables will require 203 line hangers, for a total of
283 extras.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of
the lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[v] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

W 2P ____Project Manager / f/" ﬁ/w?f’ v
Name! Joseph R. Musso Title " Dafe




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-09-9074

Project Description: M-7 Self-Supporting Communication
Tower Construction

Contractor: Divane Bros. Electric Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $439,850.00

Change Order No..___ / Extra Work Order No.:_ 5

———

Authorization Amount: $2,024.00

Description and Reason for Change: The work shall consist of all labor,
equipment and materials required to provide additional black dirt at M-7. Black
dirt was required at M-7 due to poor soil conditions. Landscaping Restoration did
not include additional soil, only seeding. Extra black dirt was needed to cover
the landscaped area to provide ideal conditions for the new grass seeds to grow.
Cost includes picking up, unloading, spreading and grading of the material.

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of

the lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[v] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Project Manager /a’{/ ffz?&’/d

Nape: Jbseph/i. Musso Title / Déte




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-10-9080
Project Description: Maintenance Facilities Repairs Phase |

Contractor: Broadway Electric, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $.3.590.308

Change Order No.:_3 _ Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: ($865.90)

Description and Reason for Change: This Change Order is for a deduction in Pay
tem JT131511 Metals. JT131511 Metals is a Lump Sum item and Change Order

1 and Change Order 2 should have originally been submitted as an Extra Work

Order instead of two Change Orders. Therefore, the Change Order qguantities
should be deducted from Pay ltem JT131511 Metals.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
III::?Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[

The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Q\—) Q/ 12/% /5075

/Name Eduardo Flores Title: Project Manager Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-07-9927R

Project Description: M-4 Self-Supporting Communication
Tower Construction

Contractor: Divane Bros. Electric Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $437,589.00

Change Order No.:__1__/ Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $5,577.28
Description and Reason for Change: A breakdown of the final balancing of

quantities.is attached. This prior approval includes increases and decreases in

quantity for items which are complete and for which quantities have been agreed
to with the contractor.

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the

Illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[v1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[1 = The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

& Pty Project Manager /A / / / RO /O

Woseph R. Musso Title Ddte 7




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-07-9927R

Project Description: M-4 Self-Supporting Communication
Tower Construction

Contractor: Divane Bros. Electric Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $437,589.00

Change Order No.:_2 / Extra Work Order No.:
Authorization Amount: ($3,225.50)
Description and Reason for Change: A breakdown of the final balancing of

quantities is attached. This prior approval includes increases and decreases in

quantity for items which are complete and for which quantities have been agreed
to with the contractor.

Department: Engineering
The undérsigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the

Ilfinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[v1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/WZW Project Manager / }5/' / R/&

Name: oseph R. Musso Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-07-8927R

Project Description: M-4 Self-Supporting Communication
Tower Construction

Contractor: Divane Bros. Electric Co.

Awarded Contract Value; $437,589.00

Change Order No.:_3 _/ Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $466.47
Description and Reason for Change: A breakdown of the final balancing of
quantities is attached. This prior approval includes increases and decreases in

quantity for items which are complete and for which quantities have been agreed
to with the contractor.

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the

llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[v]1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

K@—% LA Project Manager /R // / Xe /¢

Wseph R. Musso Title Date’




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-07-9927R

Project Description: M-4 Self-Supporting Communication
Tower Construction

Contractor:; Divane Bros. Electric Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $437,589.00

Change Order No.:____/ Extra Work Order No.: 2

Authorization Amount: $847.59

Description and Reason for Change: This work shall consist of all labor, equipment and
materials required to perform gate relocation work at M-4. The original plan called for a
single vehicle gate to be placed between the entrance to the M-4 building and the adjacent
small AT&T building. The original area had existing constraints due to the building location
and the existing ice bridge. It was too small and would not be ideal for getting any vehicles in
and out that needed to get to the tower, especially while the existing tower and ice bridge are
still standing. It was decided that the gate would be relocated to the south side of the tower
and the temporary access road would be made permanent.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the Hlinois Criminal
Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at
the time the contract was originally signed.

[v] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by
law.

%W Project Manager /" ‘57 ﬁ,/é’c? /0

UJme:_ Joseph R. Musso Title Date’




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5227

Project Description: Northbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruct & Widening
Tri-State Tollway (1-94) M.P. 59.7 to M.P. 62.4

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $38,172,438.82
Change Order No. : 27

Authorization Amount: ($63, 895.62)

Description and Reason for Change: Adjust the quantity of the existing contract

line items sufficient to pay for work as it has been utilized and completed by the
Contractor.

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the

lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[x]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[xX]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[xX]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

%& W Project Manager ll/ 3//0
N#me: Jim Mayer Title " Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: I-07-5227

Project Description: Northbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruct & Widening
Tri-State Tollway (1-94) M.P. 59.7 to M.P. 62.4

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $38,172,438.82
Extra Work Order No. 28

Authorization Amount: $39,349.41

Description and Reason for Change: Stage ll-Acceleration in Lieu of Time
Extension.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[XI  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.
[X]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

Project Manager (/2 /o

-

Nate: Jim Mayef Title "Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5229

Project Description: Northbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruct & Widening
Tri-State Tollway (I-94) M.P. 62.4 to M.P. 65.0

Contractor: Plote Construction Inc.
Awarded Contract Value: $22,480,525.25

Change Order No.: 32

Authorization Amount: ($356.00)

Description and Reason for Change: Adjust the quantity of the existing contract

line items sufficient to pay for work as it has been utilized and completed by the
Contractor.

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Wé; Project Manager /0/ ez/p

Name/A.J. Pebler Title ” Date

AS AGENT £o
Ui
THE ILLINQys TOLL

Way




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5229

Project Description: Northbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruct & Widening
Tri-State Tollway (1-94) M.P. 62.4 to M.P. 65.0

Contractor: Plote Construction Inc.
Awarded Contract Value: $22,480,525.25

Change Order No.: 33

Authorization Amount: $19,153.00

Description and Reason for Change: Adjust the quantity of the existing contract

line items sufficient to pay for work as it has been utilized and completed by the
Contractor.

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lNlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[xX]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[xX]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR

THE ILLINOJS
///% TOLLVI!{'f\o\j{ect Manager P /M/;

Name:’A.J. Pebler Title Date



DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5233

Project Description: Northbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and

Widening - Tri-State Tollway (1-94) - Mile Post 65.0 to 70.5

Contractor:_Plote Construction Inc.

Awarded Contract Value:_$52 181 025.51

Change Order No.: _35 / Extra Work Order No.:
Authorization Amount: $4,.200.74

Description and Reason for Change: Balance quantity for 5233X053 based on
audited force account bills.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[' ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law. '

AS AGENT FOR
ILLAINOIS TOL :
Q.| Project Manager [ b\ZJ’ 201 a
l

Date

Name: Sherl White Title




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5233

Project Description: Northbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and

Widening - Tri-State Tollway (1-94) - Mile Post 65.0 to 70.5

Contractor:_Plote Construction Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $52,181,025.51

Change Order No.: _36 / Extra Work Order No.:
Authorization Amount: $3,952.50

Description and Reason for Change: Balance quantity for 5233X048 based on
audited force account bills.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Project Manager [6|24] 20 (o

Name: Sherl White Title L ' Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5233

Project Description: Northbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and
Widening - Tri-State Tollway (1-94) - Mile Post 65.0 to 70.5

Contractor:_Plote Construction Inc,

Awarded Contract Value: $52,181.025.51

Change Order No.: _37 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $26.159.88

Description and Reason for Change: Balance quantity for 5233X055 based on

audited force account bills.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
&(Q::Ll OIS TOLL
ﬁ a .| . Project Manager [ O//3 / K0/0

Name: Sherl White Title I" [ Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-07-5241

Project Description: Tri-State (1-294) NB Reconstruction and Widening
Dempster to Willow Road, M.P. 44.5 to M.P. 48.3

Contractor: Plote Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $ 49.669.734.33

Change Order No.:_79 /Extra Work Order No.:____

Authorization Amount: $ 10,400.00

Description and Reason for Change: Based on the September 23, 2010 Project Status
Book Meeting it was determined that Contract I-07-5241 will be presented for final release

of retainage to the Tollway Board of Directors in November 2010 and, as a result, the field
office must be extended.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

W/ % %’ Project Manager 0% /s

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

Terrance McCabe




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-07-5241

Project Description: Tri-State (1-294) NB Reconstruction and Widening
Dempster to Willow Road, M.P. 44.5 to M.P. 48.3

Contractor: Plote Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $ 49.669,734.33

Change Order No.:__80 _ / Extra Work Order No.:___

Authorization Amount: ($ 16,515.75)

Description and Reason for Change: The quantities for the various Roadway items

referenced within the approved ATP have been adjusted to the final quantities for various
reasons explained within the ATP.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

‘ m% Project Manager /&Aﬂ/y

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

Terrance McCabe




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5241

Project Description: Tri-State (1-294) NB Reconstruction and Widening
Dempster to Willow Road, M.P. 44.5 to M.P. 48.3

Contractor: Plote Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $ 49.669,734.33

Change Order No.:__81 / Extra Work Order No.:____

Authorization Amount; $ 1,270.97)

Description and Reason for Change: The quantities for the various Structures items
referenced within the approved ATP have been adjusted to the final quantities for various
reasons explained within the ATP.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

¢ Project Manager /Oéd/d
Name: (Sign & Print below) - Title Date

Terrance McCabe




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5241

Project Description: Tri-State (1-294) NB Reconstruction and Widening
Dempster to Willow Road, M.P. 44.5 to M.P. 48.3

Contractor: Plote Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $ 49.669.734.33

Change Order No.:_82_ / Extra Work Order No.:___

Authorization Amount: ($ 11.496.38)

Description and Reason for Change: The quantities for the various Drainage & Erosion
Control items referenced within the approved ATP have been adjusted to the final
quantities for various reasons explained within the ATP.

Department:

i The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
} lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:
|
|

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/ }7/ ¢ % Project Manager / ”A%

Name: (Slén & Print below) Title Date

Terrance McCabe




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5241

Project Description: Tri-State (1-294) NB Reconstruction and Widening
Dempster to Willow Road, M.P. 44.5 to M.P. 48.3

Contractor: Plote Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $ 49.669,734.33

Change Order No.:_83 / Extra Work Order No.:___

Authorization Amount: ($ 2,836.88)

Description and Reason for Change: The quantities for the various Electrical items
referenced within the approved ATP have been adjusted to the final quantities for various
reasons explained within the ATP.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

\// Z/c_é /é ‘ Project Manager W)

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

Terrance McCabe




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-07-5241

Project Description: Tri-State (1-294) NB Reconstruction and Widening
Dempster to Willow Road, M.P. 44.5 to M.P. 48.3

Contractor: Plote Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $ 49.669,734.33

Change Order No.:_84 /Extra Work Order No.:___
Authorization Amount: $ 27.346.35

Description and Reason for Change: The quantities for the various Roadway
Appurtenances items referenced within the approved ATP have been adjusted to the final
quantities for various reasons explained within the ATP.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

\/!@/i /77 Lé& Project Manager ‘ ",4,//0

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

Terrance McCabg




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5244

Project Description: Northbound Tri-State Tollway (1-294)
Dundee Road to Lake-Cook Road
MP 51.4 to MP 53.5

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $28,574.793.71

Change Order No.:_68 _/ Extra Work Order No.;___
Authorization Amount: $4,316.66

Description and Reason for Change:

Provide labor, material and equipment to remove existing guardrail and gutter and replace with single face
barrier wall and terminals as degcribed in Construction Revision No. 7 attached). The overhead cantilever sign
foundation located along the ramp taper for the Lake Cook exit on north bound 1-294 was constructed less than
28” minimum from the line of the back of quardrail posts. Reinforcing the quardrail by installing quarter posts is
not an option since the si i i isi i

e sign foundation would be only 6” to 7” behind the posts which is insufficient even forthe

28” behind the quardrail post line or to install a single face barrier to rotect the sign pole foundation.

Relocation of the sign pole foundation is not a viable alternate due to high costs as compared to quardrail

removal and barrier cost.

The billing for the work related to the barrier wall was lower than the CMs estimate (~$3,496) and the cost for
the rd tract i i igi

uardrail subcontractor (~$7,862) was not taken into account in the original CM’s cost estimate. The
uardrail work is required to protect the new barrier wall. Therefore there is a net cost increase of $4,316.66
to this scope of work.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.
[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

authorized by law.
%f % ( Project Manager I/ //0/0
Name: Manar Nashif, PE Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5244

Project Description: Northbound Tri-State Tollway (1-294)
Dundee Road to Lake-Cook Road
MP 51.4 to MP 53.5

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $28,574,793.71

Change Order No.:___/ Extra Work Order No.: 53
Authorization Amount: ($10,800.00)

Description and Reason for Change: ’
Provide a credit and extended warranty for damaged pavement Sta. 1042+07 to Sta. 1042+97 for lanes
1 & 2. The Contractor damaged existing pavement. Various discussions on how to remedy the
condition did not provide any suitable results. The Contractor stated that the proposed product for
the epoxy overlay repair is not acceptable for this application. Due to the uncertainties in finding an

acceptable product that will provide a durable surface, and the apparent difficulties in receivin
approval for extended closures to replace this pavement, it would seem that the Contractor’s proposal
to provide a credit to the contract for potential future repairs along with an extended warranty
covering this section of pavement would be an acceptable settiement.

It is our understanding that the Tollway is scheduling a diamond grinding of pavement in this area
for 2012, which will coincide with the duration of the warran rovided. Whife we acknowledge
that the service life of the pavement due to this damage is unknown, the durability and service life
of an epoxy overlay similarly is not known at this time either. Therefore we would agree that a

credit acceptable to the Tollway, along with an extended warranty, would be the most reasonable
course of action.

In response to the C5 Committees comments:

——%
e Please provide Tollway Maintenance written concurrence with this solution? See attached
email correspondence.

o What would it cost the Contractor to replace? The CM estimates the cost to re lace the
avement is $17,500 but the submitted credit was based on a polymer overlay using the repair
rocedure recommended by the Tollwa see attached). The recommendation took into

account that the damage appears to be limited to the surface of a pavement of unknown age

and complete removal and replacement was not possible due to lane closure limitations. To
account for the potentially reduced surface life the Contractor additionally proposed to

provide a pavement warranty for this section of pavement. For this work we estimate the
costs amount to $12,100 ($11,000 plus 10% contingencies) which is within 12% of the
Contractor’s proposal, not including the warranty.




Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
uthorized by law.

, % p Project Manager Il /)'/0

Name: Manar Nashif, PE Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-05-5428

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Tri-State Tollway Edens Spur (1-94) M.P. 25.4 to 30.0

Contractor:_Lorig Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 15,558,768.80

Change Order No.:__/ Extra Work Order No.:_13

Authorization Amount: $ 17.680.00

Description and Reason for Change: Bridge Conduit Transition Junction Boxes
Details

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[l  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[)(] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/% ﬂ p Project Manager [0 / [ 4// 0

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date
Whnge P aeié




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-05-5428

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Tri-State Tollway Edens Spur (1-94) M.P. 25.4 to 30.0

Contractor:_Lorig Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 15,558.768.80

Change Order No.:__/ Extra Work Order No.:_14

Authorization Amount: $ 8,104.00

Description and Reason for Change: Revision to Approach Slab Supports UPRR
& Skokie Blvd Bridges

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[)C] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[)(] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/ZM %( Project Manager 6 /6// 0

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-05-5428

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Tri-State Tollway Edens Spur (1-94) M.P. 25.4 to 30.0

Contractor:_Lorig Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 15,558,768.80

Change Order No.:__/ Extra Work Order No.:_15

Authorization Amount: $ 33,000.00

Description and Reason for Change: Topsoil Furnish + Incorporate at Metra
Bridges

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
‘foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[)d The change is germanexto the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

% %( Project Manager /0/6//0

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-05-5428

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Tri-State Tollway Edens Spur (1-94) M.P. 25.4 to 30.0

Contractor:_Lorig Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 15.558.768.80

Change Order No.:__/ Extra Work Order No.: 16

e————

Authorization Amount: $ 40,956.75

Description and Reason for Change: Plaza #24 Lanes 1 & 2 PCC Pavement
Patching

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

p(] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law. '

% %/{ Project Manager | IO/ZL/ /D

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-05-5428

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Tri-State Tollway Edens Spur (1-94) M.P. 25.4 to 30.0

Contractor:_Lorig Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 15,558,768.80

Change Order No.:__/ Extra Work Order No.: 17

Authorization Amount: $ 4.000.00

Description and Reason for Change: Chain Link Fence Repair

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

D(] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

%/% ( Project Manager /0/ U///D

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-05-5428

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
' Tri-State Tollway Edens Spur (1-94) M.P. 25.4 to 30.0

Contractor:_Lorig Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 15,558,768.80

Change Order No.:__/ Extra Work Order No.:_18

Authorization Amount: $ 17.650.00

Description and Reason for Change: Metra Bridges Scupper Adjusting Risers

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ )(] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

D(] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

%/ %’( Project Manager [ O/ Lb/ 0

Name: Manar Nashif_ Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-05-5428

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Tri-State Tollway Edens Spur (1-94) M.P. 25.4 to 30.0

Contractor:_Lorig Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 15,558,768.80

Change Order No.:___/ Extra Work Order No.:_19

Authorization Amount: $ 29.000.00

Description and Reason for Change: Parapet Modifications

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

_% %/ | Project Manager 1/0/3’// /o

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR — 05 — 5428

Project Description:  Bridge & Roadway Rehabilitation
Tri-State Tollway Edens Spur (1-94)

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $_15,558,768.80

Change Order No.: 012

Authorization Amount: $1,540.00

Completion Date: May 1, 2011

Description and Reason for Change:
At both UPRR and both Skokie bridges (Bridges 355, 356, 357,and_359), neither the existing
conditions nor the contract documents provided anchorage for the approach slab (See ISU#00022
attached). The DSE has provided revised plan sheets 375 and 377 (attached) detailing the addition
of bent reinforcement bars drilled and grouted into the seat on the backwall and saw cuts with hot
poured low modulus polymer sealant.

- Materials used shall be in accordance with Article 508.02, Article 584.02, and Article 452.02 of
the IDOT Standard Specification.

Department:

" The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal
Code, Makes the following determination:

[)(] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at
the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by
law.

% %{ Project Manager [ 0/ 6//0

Name: Manar Nashif Title v Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR — 05 - 5428

Project Description: Bridge & Roadway Rehabilitation
Tri-State Tollway Edens Spur (1-94)

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $_15,558,768.80

Change Order No.: 013

Authorization Amount: ($167,360.00)

Completion Date: May 1, 2011

Description and Reason for Change:
In lieu of the original scope of work to disturb 900’ of slope EB and 1900’ of slope WB adjacent to
the bridges over Metra, the CM recommends minimizing the scope of work by only restoring the

failed slope areas thus minimizing the disturbance of existing established vegetation on the slopes.
This change is also consistent with the Tollway’'s Green Initiative by minimizing the impact on the

existing environment. Attached is revised contract drawing #52 of #490 indicating the revision.of -
slope work.

This change includes the complete deduction from Existing Contract Line Items 20201006

Remove & Dispose Unsuitable Material, 20400800 Furnished Excavation, and quantity deduct to
Existing Contract Line item 20200100 Earth Excavation.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal
Code, Makes the following determination:

}(] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at
the time the contract was originally signed.

}(] " The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by
law.

}%/{ ( Project Manager (0 / ) / v

Name: Manar Nashif Title , Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR —05 — 5428
Project Description: Bridge & Roadway Rehabilitation
Tri-State Tollway Edens Spur (1-94)

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $_15,558,768.80
Change Order No.: 014

Authorization Amount: $159,255.00
Completion Date: May 1, 2011

Description and Reason for Change:

The scope of work at Piers 1 & 4 on the contract bridge plans includes structural repair of the
concrete and cleaning & sealing of the bridge seats. Sounding of the concrete by the CM found that
the required repairs were much more extensive than depicted on the contract plans. It appears that
the existing leaking and deteriorated expansion joints centered over Pier Nos. 1 & 4 led to the
extensive deterioration of the substructure concrete below.

The DSE indicated that in the concept phase, repairs were identified and prioritized to meet the
design intent of the project - extend the serviceability of the bridge for 10 vears. The
substructure repair areas identified in the plans were spalls with exposed rebar and areas that
exhibited serious deterioration. Substructure units under expansion joints were the focus of the
repairs due to the higher exposure to deterioration. The Contract Special Provisions state that
areas to be repaired shall have all loose, unsound concrete removed completely. Sounding of
the concrete by the CM determined that the actual quantity of less severe deterioration (DEPTH -
EQUAL TO OR LESS THAN 5 IN.) requiring repair was significantly more than that assumed by
the DSE, while the actual quantity of more severe deterioration (DEPTH GREATER THAN 5 IN.
requiring repair was significantly less than that assumed by the DSE.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal
Code, Makes the following determination:

[1] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at
the time the contract was originally signed.

)(] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by
law.

[]
% W 4@ | Project Managér | / 0 /6//0

Name: Manar Nashif Title » Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR — 05 — 5428
Project Description: Bridge & Roadway Rehabilitation
. Iri-State Tollway Edens Spur (1-94)
Contractor: Lorig Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $_15,558,768.80
Change Order No.: 015
Authorization Amount: ($25,956.75)
Completion Date: May 1, 2011

Description and Reason for Change:

The contract plans did not show maintenance of traffic {MOT) plans for this work nor restrictions on when the
work could be performed. In reviewing the situation, and trying to minimize traffic congestion, it was
determined to limit the hours of work to restricted overnight time periods that would cause the least
congestion. A further restriction was that if congestion extended to within 700 feet of the mainline traffic lane,
the Contractor would stop work and re-open the manual side to 2 lanes in each direction within 15 minutes to

allow traffic to clear. Once traffic cleared, the Contractor would be allowed to resume work. The Contractor

also was required to open 3 manual lanes to traffic over the weekend. ‘
The CM developed a MOT plan that would enable the Contractor to perform PCC pavement patching in

manual lanes 3 & 4 in_conjunction with the patching of mainline lane 2 during the Contractor's reqularly

scheduled work shifts. The pavement patching in manual lanes 3 & 4 was performed at Contract unit prices.

The CM also developed separate MOT plans for pavement patching in manual lanes 1 & 2 with daily lane
closure restrictions. The work in lanes 1 & 2 could not begin until the patching in lanes 3 & 4 was
completed. Patching in lane 1 could not begin until the patching in lane 2 was completed. These
requirements result in limited quantities of patching to be performed during a work shift, reducing the

Contractor's productivity since other mainline lane 2 patching would already be completed.

This ATP is for difference in cost associated with performing limited quantities of PCC pavement patching
under daily work hour restrictions in Plaza #24 manual lanes 1 & 2.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal
Code, Makes the following determination:

[1] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at
the time the contract was originally signed.

M The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by
law.

%Q Project Manager lo /ZL { [0

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR ~ 05— 5428

Project Description:  Bridge & Roadway Rehabilitation
Tri-State Tollway Edens Spur (1-94)

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $_15,558,768.80
Change Order No.: 016

Authorization Amount: ($7,800.00)
Completion Date: May 1, 2011

Description and Reason for Change:

The contract drawings call for chain link fence removal and replacement at locations throughout the
project. After performing an inspection of the chain link fence, the CM has itemized the locations in
need of removal and replacement. Several locations designated for removal and replacement in

contract drawings appear to have only minor damage, while other areas appear to be functional and
sound.

The CM recommends minimizing the scope of work by repairing the minor damaged locations in lieu
of removing and replacing with new material. This change is also consistent with the Toliway’s

Green Initiative by reusing material and minimizing the use of natural resources. -

This change includes quantity deductions to contract line items 66400305 Chain Link Fence and
66410300 Chain Link Fence Removal. »

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal
Code, Makes the following determination:

[1] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at
the time the contract was originally signed.

M The change is germane to the original contract as signéd.

[] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by
law. ,

% %/( Project Manager [ 0/ U// [0

Name; Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

- Contract No.: RR —05 — 5428
Project Description: Bridge & Roadway Rehabilitation
Tri-State Tollway Edens Spur (1-94)

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $_15,558,768.80
Change Order No.: 017

Authorization Amount: $6,600.00
Completion Date: May 1, 2011

Description and Reason for Change:
The existing reinforcement in the deck patches on bridge 350 and in the joints at the abutments on
bridges 349 & 350 have lost more than 25% of their original cross sectional area.

Per Special Provision J-221 for Deck Slab Repair Structural Repair of Concrete (Tollway GBSP
28).it states: “Reinforcing bars that have been cut or have lost 25 percent or more of their original

cross sectional area shall be supplemented by new in kind reinforcement bars”.

Materials shall be in accordance with Article 508.02 of the IDOT Standard Specification.

ATP #018 was required for Stage | work; ATP #018.1 is for Stage Il work.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the Hlinois Criminal
Code, Makes the following determination:

J)G The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at
the time the contract was originally signed.

[M The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

The change is otherwise in the best mterest of the Authority and authorized by
law.

% /&Q Project Manager IO/ L”/ / 0

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR — 05 — 5428

Project Description: Bridge & Roadway Rehabilitation
Tri-State Tollway Edens Spur (1-94)

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $_15,558,768.80

Change Order No.: 018

Authorization Amount: ($262,200.00)

Completion Date: May 1, 2011

Description and Reason for Change:
The DSE assumed a unit weight for a SMA mixture containing slag to calculate the plan quantity for
these items. Slag has a high density and increases the unit weight of a bituminous mixture. The

Contractor’s actual mix design utilized a less dense quartzite coarse aggregate; therefore, the actual
required quantities are less than that calculated by the DSE.

The DSE also included duplicate quantities that are paid for under Item No. JI406052 Test Strip
(SMA)

Department;

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal
Code, Makes the following determination:

J)(] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at
the time the contract was originally signed.

b{] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by
law.

[1]
% M Project Manager [0 Z"/ /O

Name: Manar Nashif Title "Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR — 05— 5428

Project Description:  Bridge & Roadway Rehabilitation
Tri-State Tollway Edens Spur (1-94)

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $ 15,558,768.80

Change Order No.: 019
Authorization Amount: ($82,887.75)
Completion Date: May 1, 2011

Description and Reason for Change:
70400100 TEMPORARY CONCRETE BARRIER

The DSE provided quantity for both placement and removal of the temporary concrete barrier
wall; however, the specified measurement of this pay item includes both placing and removing
the temporary concrete barrier wall.

70400200 R_ELOCATE TEMPORARY CONCRETE BARRIER

The DSE quantity calculations underestimated the amount of temporary concrete barrier wall
required to be relocated within the limits of the jobsite.

78200530 BARRIER WALL MARKER, TYPE C
The DSE quantity calculations underestimated the amount of barrier wall markers required.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal
Code, Makes the following determination:

[)q The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at
the time the contract was originally signed.

[)(] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[] The change is othenmse in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by
law.

_%% p | Project Manager / O/Zl// /0

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR —~05 —5428

Project Description: Bridge & Roadway Rehabilitation
Tri-State Tollway Edens Spur (1-94)

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $ 15,558,768.80

Change Order No.: 020
Authorization Amount: ($149,843.00)
Completion Date: May 1, 2011

Description and Reason for Change:
54248500 CONCRETE HEADWALLS

The DSE quantity calculations underestimated the quantity of cast-in-place concrete required at
each headwall. The DSE concurred with actual required quantity per 1SU00030.

JT503010 DECK SLAB REPAIR (PARTIAL)

JT503020 DECK SLAB REPAIR (FULL DEPTH, TYPE 1)

The scope of work on the EB & WB Spur bridge decks over Metra includes deck slab repair.
Sounding of the bridge decks by the CM after the completion of bridge deck scarification found that
the required repairs were less than depicted on the contract bridge plans. The contractor has

agreed to the final measurements for DECK SLAB REPAIR (PARTIAL) and DECK SLAB REPAIR
(FULL DEPTH, TYPE I). '

JT503040 STRUCTURAL REPAIR OF CONCRETE (DEPTH EQUAL TO OR LESS THANS
IN.)

JT503040 STRUCTURAL REPAIR OF CONCRETE (DEPTH GREATER THAN 5 IN.)
Structural Repair of Concrete was included in the scope of work on all of the substructure units of
the 7 bridges within the contract limits. The Contract Special Provisions state that areas to be

repaired shall have all loose, unsound concrete removed completely. Sounding of the concrete by
the CM determined that the actual quantity of less severe deterioration (DEPTH EQUAL TO OR

LESS THAN 5 IN.) requiring repair was significantly more than that anticipated by the DSE, while the
actual quantity of more severe deterioration (DEPTH GREATER THAN 5 IN.) requiring repair was

significantly less than that anticipated by the DSE. .

JT505025 STRUCTURAL STEEL REPAIR LOCATION 5
JT505026 STRUCTURAL STEEL REPAIR LOCATION 6
The contract includes structural steel repairs to the beams of the EB & WB Spur over Metra. The
beam repair details are shown on Drawing No. 254 of the Plans. The DSE quantity calculations did

not accurately account for all of the steel members required to be furnished and installed as per the
plan details. The DSE concurred with actual required quantities per ISU00031.

41525025 ELASTOMERIC CONCRETE HEADINGS

The DSE quantity calculations inaccurately accounted for only half of the required length of

expansion joint requiring the elastomeric concrete heading. The DSE concurred with actual
required quantity per ISU00031.




Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lilinois Criminal
Code, Makes the following determination:

[1] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at
the time the contract was originally signed.

pd The change is germane to the original contract as sighed.

[] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by
law.

%M' M | Project Manager /b/ bv/ [o

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date’




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.:” RR = 05 — 5428

Project Description: Bridge & Roadway Rehabilitation
Tri-State Tollway Edens Spur (1-94)

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $ 15,558.768.80

Change Order No.: 021
Authorization Amount: $4,000.00
Completion Date: May 1, 2011

Description and Reason for Change:

The Contract Quantities call for 17 Heavy Duty Handholes. The Contract Plans detail proposed
handholes used for fiber optic cable to be installed within 5-10 feet of the ITS pole mounted
cameras. The CM has identified 2 additional locations where this distance criterion is not met. In
one location, the distance between the nearest handhole and the camera is approximately 50 feet.
In the other location, the nearest handhole is across the expressway.

The CM recommended and ITS Personnel agreed with the addition of 2 Heavy Duty Handholes in
the attached e-mail dated 09/20/2010. As such, the CM recommends this Work. See attached
email and revised ITS plan sheets for information.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal
Code, Makes the following determination:

| [] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at
the time the contract was originally signed.

m The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by
law.

%{ W Project Manager [ |%,L//ﬁ
\ ' ate

Name: Manar Nashif Title




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR — 05— 5428

Project Description:  Bridge & Roadway Rehabilitation
Tri-State Tollway Edens Spur (1-94)

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $ 15.558,768.80

Lo A ALRA 4 A A4
Change Order No.: 025
Authorization Amount: ($16,818.75)

Completion Date: May 1, 2011

Description and Reason for Change:

The DSE provided revised details of Steel Plate Beam Guardrail and Terminal End Sections to meet

current Toliway Barrier Warrant Design Standards (see 1SU0001 9).

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal
Code, Makes the following determination:

[)(] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at
the time the contract was originally signed.

[,(]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by
law.

% % p Project Manager / // / 6]/0

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR — 05 — 5428

Project Description:  Bridge & Roadway Rehabilitation
Tri-State Tollway Edens Spur (1-94)

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $_15,558,768.80
Change Order No.: 026

Authorization Amount{$1,950.00)
Completion Date: May 1, 2011

Description and Reason for Change:

Construct a Reinforced Concrete Camera Pole Foundation in lieu of the Plan Steel Helix 10 FT

foundation at Sta. 244+79. Payment of one Steel Helix Foundation obtained by the Contractor
and not incorporated into the work. _

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the Hliinois Criminal
Code, Makes the following determination: o

[}d’ The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at
the time the contract was originally signed.

4 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[1] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by

law.
mﬁ‘p Project Manager (1 / ( L/ fo

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR — 05 — 5428

Project Description:  Bridge & Roadway Rehabilitation
Tri-State Tollway Edens Spur (1-94)

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $_15,558,768.80

Change Order No.: 027
Authorization Amount: $3,580.00
Completion Date: May 1, 2011

Description and Reason for Change:

The Fillets in the End spans for the UPRR bridge Stage Il decks are larger than Stage |, due to the
lan increase of the deck cross slope and the raise of the roadway profile. The existing 4" tall shear

studs in the end spans in both the EB & WB bridges have less than the minimum deck embedment

of 2°. The CM recommends installation of fillet reinforcement as shown on the attached IDOT
<. T W SLOINMENdsS insStaliation or fillet reinforcement as shown on the attached IDOT
Bridge Manual 2009 Figure 3.3.9-1.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal
Code, Makes the following determination:

[}(] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at
the time the contract was originally signed.

[)(j The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by
law,

Q //t[/z//,,

ate

N “‘Manar Nashif Title




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-05-5428

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge-Rehabilitation
Tri-State Tollway Edens Spur (1-94) M.P. 25.4 to 30.0

Contractor: Lorig Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $_15,558,768.80

Change Order No.:___/ Extra Work Order No.:_20

Authorization Amount: $_19,600.00

Description and Reason for Change: Remove Micro-Silica Bags/Balls, EB Spur '
over Metra

Department: :
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
" lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[)d The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably |
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

M] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/% % Q Project Manager | 5/

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-05-5428

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Tri-State Tollway Edens Spur (1-94) M.P. 25.4 to 30.0

‘Contractor:_Lorig Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $§ 15,558,768.80

Change Order No.:__/ Extra Work Order No.:_21

Authorization Amount: $_700.00

Description and Reason for Change: Extra Pipe Liner Material

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

M The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[] Thechangeis otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law. ‘

%’uﬁ Mp Project Manager ///5‘ /o

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-05-5428

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation

Tri-State Tollway Edens Spur (1-94) =~

Contractor:_Lorig Construction Co.

Awardéd Contract Value: $_15,558,/ co.uu

Change Order No.‘:_/ Extra Work Order Nc.: 22

Authorization Amount: $ 2 500.00.

Description and Reason for Change: Install Toliway
Cable

Department:

‘oadway Lighting

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the fo!'~ ing determination:

[)(] The circumstances necessitatir. ' change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract - as originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

authorized by law.

%’W‘" MP Project Manager

[[-5+/°

Name: Manar Nashif Title

Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-05-5428

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Tri-State Toliway Edens Spur (1-94) M.P. 25.4 to 30.0

Contractor:_Lorig Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 15.558,768.80

Change Order No.:__ / Extra Work Order No.: 23

Authorization Amount: $ 3.900.00

Description and Reason for Change: Revised Camera Pole Foundation -

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

y] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

b(] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

%{{ m Project Manager ( //L//a

Name: Manar Nashif Title " Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR — 05 — 5428

Project Description:  Bridge & Roadway Rehabilitation
Tri-State Tollway Edens Spur (I- 94)

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $_15,558,768.80

Change Order No.: 022

Authorization Amount: $16,000.00

Completion Date: May 1, 2011

Description and Reason for Change:
The existing reinforcement in locations at the substructure on Bridges No. 355 & 356 over UPRR
has lost more than 25% of its’ original cross sectional area.

Per Special Provision J-229 for Structural Repair of Concrete (Tollway GBSP), on Pg..J-233,.it -
states: “Reinforcing bars that have been cut or have lost 25 percent or more of their original cross
sectional area shall be supplemented by new in kind reinforcement bars”.

Materials shall be in accordance with Article 508.02 of the IDOT Standard Specification

ATP #014 was required for Pier #4; ATP #014.1 is for .the remaining substructures, including
additional Pier #4 work. The estimated original cost for Pier #4 (ATP #014) was low due to under-
compensating the labor required by access Ilmltatlons i.e. majority of work had to be done from a
snorkel lift.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal
Code, Makes the following determination:

l}(] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at
the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authofity and authorized by
law.

| %Lﬁ Q Project Manager I// 5, // 0

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR — 05 — 5428

Project Description:  Bridge & Roadway Rehabilitation
Tri-State Tollway Edens Spur (1-94)

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $_15,558,768.80

Change Order No.: 023

Authorization Amount: ($397,612.35)

Completion Date: May 1, 2011

Description and Reason for Change:

The CM identified locations of pavement repairs in accordance with the lllinois Tollway Guidelines
for Jointed Concrete Pavement Repair. The actual required repairs were less than that estimated by

the DSE.

Department: -

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal
Code, Makes the following determination:

M The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at
the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by
law. _

%{% 0 Project Manager 1 //5 // 0

Name: Manar Nashif Title : Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR — 05 — 5428
Project Description: Bridge & Roadway Rehabilitation
Tri-State Toliway Edens Spur (1-94)

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $.15,558.768.80

Change Order No.: 024
Authorization Amount: $11,992.50
Completion Date: May 1, 2011

Description and Reason for Change:

The Hot-Mix Asphalt Overlay Repair detail shown on Drawing No. 46 of the Plans indicates that removal of

the existing HMA surface is to be completed prior to patching of the pavement. The removal and

replacement of the HMA above the PCC pavement is to be paid for by J1440225 HMA Removal Over
%" (SQ YD ial Depth HMA Patching of Mainline Overlays, 1 %" (SQ YD). .

For the first stage of construction, the left lane was completed per the sequence of construction indicated
on the Plans. Extra work was required for hand leveling and repair of the milled surface prior to the

placement of the SMA Surface course. Surface tests of the completed SMA surface via 16 ft straightedge
found few surface variations on the mainline pavement; however, the variations did appear to be at patch

locations. At other patch locations, slight surface variations not exceeding that allowed by Article 406.11
the Standard Specifications are still noticeable when the left lane is driven in a vehicle.

For the second stage of construction in the right lane, the Contractor has proposed an alternate “Patching

First” sequence of construction. This sequence of construction is used for patching and resurfacing
projects when there is less than 4 14" of HMA material on top of the existing pavement to prevent raveling

of the remaining thin HMA overlay under traffic and increase smoothness of the surface when a HMA
leveling course is not specified. There will be additional costs for removal and replacement of the un-
milled 1 %" of HMA surface; however. it is anticipated that these additional costs will be at least partially
offset by a reduction in the costs associated with hand leveling and repair of the milled HMA prior to

placement of the HMA.

Department:

The undersignéd, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal
Code, Makes the following determination:

[Y] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at
the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by
law.

[]
%ﬂ % 0 Project Manager / / / 5.// 0o

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
e o L RO UREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5475

Project Description: 1-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation

Contractor:  K-Five Construction/Fiala Paving

Awarded Contract Value: $ 18.901.357.48

Change Order No.: 14

———

Authorization Amount: $(69,365.00)

Description and Reason for Change: Per the request of the Tollway, diagrammatic
signing for Stage 2A and 2B were installed to warn motorists of split traffic configurations.
These signs were installed at 1 mile, %2 mile and 1,000 feet prior to traffic split.

The plans for this Contract showed signing for traffic splits, however the signing shown in
the plans was not consistent with previous diagrammatic signing on previous Tollway
projects. Therefore, the diagrammatic signing was redesigned to meet Tollway’s standards
and requests.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this cﬁéngé were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The changeis germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

ame: (Sign & Print below) Title Daté

Coalfea  mepftee



DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5475

Project Description: 1-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation

Contractor: K-Five Construction/Fiala Paving
Awarded Contract Value: $18,901,357.48

Change Order No.:_15
Authorization Amount: $961.50

Description and Reason for Change: Tollway Maintenance requested additional patching on
the Ogden Ramp Bridge to WB I-88 over I-355 and under Warrenville Road. Spalls and distressed

s

areas on the bridge are currently filled with HMA. The contract did not include any patching on this
bridge. The work will be performed under two weekend lane closures.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

7 _ Project Manager y/4 / g //0
e: (Sign & Print below) Title “Ddte

Coathlen mLatee




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
== NAIVUN T FROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-08-5475

Project Description: 1-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation

Contractor:  K-Five Construction/Fiala Paving
Awarded Contract Value: $ 18.901 357.48

Change Order No.: 16

—

Authorization Amount: $16,692.00

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the tinie the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Project Manager // /{//4
e: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

Coshleea mogdet




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-08-5475

Project Description: |-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation

Contractor: K-Five Construction/Fiala Paving
Awarded Contract Value: $ 18,901,357.48

Change Order No.:_18
Authorization Amount: $5,425.00

Description and Reason for Change: Outside shoulder delineators between 83 and I-55 (NB&

SB) are the white plastic type. Most of these existing delineators are bent at the base and not standing upright
due to plowed snow or vehicle impacts.

Tollway Maintenance has requested for these plastic type delineators to be replaced with galvanized steel post
delineators.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Project Manager / /ﬁ‘/ /D

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date
&w"\[{b\ /l/lﬁ/ﬂ'fe{“




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5475

Project Description: 1-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation

Contractor:  K-Five Construction/Fiala Paving
Awarded Contract Value: $ 18.901 357.48

Extra Work Order No.: 9
Authorization Amount: $24,729.90

Description and Reason for Change: The plans show NB-NS-WP-292 and SB-NS-WP-278 signs to
be mounted on wood sign supports. Due to the size of the signs, the signs will be mounted on breakaway
steel sign supports per the DSE recommendation. See attached detail

The plans show new signs to be mounted on the barrier walll in various locations. However, the plans do

not include a pay item for mounting those signs. The signs will be mounted with telespar mounting
brackets as shown in the attached detail

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Project Manager [ / < / /D
e: (Sign & Print below) Title "Date

(% hleg m LMU’/




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
= AN T FROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-08-5475

Project Description: 1-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation

Contractor:  K-Five Construction/Fiala Paving
Awarded Contract Value: $.18,901.357.48

Extra Work Order No.: 10
Authorization Amount: $115,059.00

Description and Reason for Change: Per the request of the Tollway, diagrammatic
signing for Stage 2A and 2B were installed to warn motorists of split traffic configurations.
These signs were installed at 1 mile, ¥2 mile and 1,000 feet prior to traffic split.

The plans for this Contract showed signing for traffic splits, however the signing shown in
the plans was not consistent with previous diagrammatic signing on previous Tollway

projects. Therefore, the diagrammatic signing was redesigned to meet Tollway’s standards
and requests.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The changeis germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Project Manager 11 /2 /]/o

—————

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Datd

Cashlen pubfo




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: F96-8989- .o~ S4710

Project Description: Widening and Overlay-Veterans Memorial Tollway (I-355)
Mile Post 15.9 to Mile Post 19.4

Contractor: R.W. Dunteman Co./James Fiala Paving/Herlihy Mid-Continent J.V.
Awarded Contract Value: $48,587,066.70

Document Type: Change Order Number: 062

Authorization Amount: $(476,051.00)

Completion Date: October 25, 2009

Description and Reason for Change:

The following is an adjustment to final quantities of various items.
These items have been agreed to by the contractor.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[74 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

gﬁ L e— Project Manager lo-29. (0
Nante: John Wéqn\é{ Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: I-07-5476

Project Description: Widening and Overlay-Veterans Memorial Tollway (I-355)
Mile Post 15.9 to Mile Post 19.4

Contractor: R.W. Dunteman Co./James Fiala Paving/Herlihy Mid-Continent J.V.
Awarded Contract Value: $48,587,066.70

Document Type: Change Order Number: 063

Authorization Amount: $24,293.53

Completion Date: October 25, 2009

Description and Reason for Change:

The following is an adjustment to final quantities of an allowance item.
These items have been agreed to by the contractor.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

A The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

(G oy Project Manager lok. 10

Name_llohn Wagrgr Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5476

Project Description: Widening and Overlay of Veterans Memorial Tollway (I-355)
M.P. 15.9 to M.P. 19.4

Contractor: Dunteman/Fiala/Herlihy a Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $48,587,066.70

Document Type: Extra Work Order Number: 067
Authorization Amount: $ 13,448.59

Revised Completion Date:

Description and Reason for Change: The work consists of placing of
concrete drainage aprons around G2 structures installed behind NB
barrier walls and for testing alternate concrete mix designs for
pavement patching.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

BJ  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

‘% Project Manager 102 1o
Names-Uohn Wagn Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR - 09 - 5497

Project Description: CULVERT REPAIRS
Contractor:  William Charles Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $_ 3.182,905.97

Ghange-Orderor Extra Work Order No: 005
Authorization Amount: $ 6,934.62

Description and Reason for Change: In response to ATP #012, a request to
utilize additional grout to fill the annular space between the existing CMP culverts and the
new liners, Delta Engineering has independently checked the math and determined it to be
accurate and correct. We further confirm that the work is germane to the contract and
necessary to complete the project. We also verify the ATP #012 total cost of $6,934.62 for
such work to be within the normal range and that it is neither redundant nor incidental to
the original contract.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ «] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/// %L Y //ﬁ/

Nare: (S18% SR Fefew) e e
THE lLLlNOIS TOLLWAY

Aleed J yez/> %




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.. RR - 09 - 5497
Project Description:. CULVERT REPAIRS

Contractor: Wm. Charles Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $__3,182,905.97

GChange-Orderor Extra Work Order No: 006
Authorization Amount; $ 6,391.40 |

Description and Reason for Change: A deformed CMP culvert at 1-90 MP 56.03
prohibited the use of the 36 inch liner and a change was required to use a smaller 32
inch size. The GC was not able to return the 36 inch culvert to the vendor for
restocking. The liner was stored temporarily for a storage fee during an attempt to
utilize it on another culvert project but that was unsuccessful. The liner was then
transferred to Tollway Yard M-8.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/%f//z’f'” 7M. - /0/%:»

Nanfe: (Sign & Print below Title /' /Date
( g rASbAGEgIT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

Al * Rbl- =




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR - 09 - 5497

Project Description. CULVERT REPAIRS

Contractor: Wm. Charles Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $__ 3,182,905.97

Change Order or-Extra-Work-Order No: 007
| Authorizqtion Amount: $§ 22,787.8_8

Description and Reason for Change: ‘
Construction required a revision to the existing quantities of current contract pay items
for work at I-90 MP 28.6 eastbound and westbound. Work included fencing after slope
restoration and the required landscaping with the addition of topsoil. Credit is given for
a reduction in seeding.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[+] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

, 24l //aﬁf Jo
Nande: (Sign & Print below) Title Date
AS AGENT fo
R
THE ILLINOJg TOLLWAY

prpecd T Rl 22




DETERMINATION /| PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR - 09 -5497

Project Description: CULVERT REPAIRS

Contractor: Wm. Charles Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $__ 3,182,905.97

Change Order erExtra-Work-Order No: 008
Authorization Amount: $878.41

Description and Reason for Change:
Partial Balancing of various Drainage & Erosion Control ltems.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 Thechangeis germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ¥]1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law. s

AS AGENT £oy

THE ILLINO)g TOLLW >
7 vé:—\ /1 /f/o//l

Nawfie: (Sign & Print below) Title ” Date

/%//‘/cé/ J- /)cé/f/ /2

5497_Determination-Procurement_FormCO8_11032010




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-07-5528
Project Description: Bridge Repairs - Tri-State Tollway (I-294) M.P. 18.8 to M.P. 31.8
Contractor: Lorig Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $9,633,704.89
Document Type: Change Order Numbef: 20
Authorization Amount: ($10,550.00)
Revised Completion Date: May 31, 2010

Description and Reason for Change: This change is an adjustment to final quantities of various
Drainage Items. Final quantities for the bid items listed have
been agreed to by the contractor.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination:

[] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the
time the contract was originally signed.

M The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by law.
AS AGENT FOR

W Project Manager [ 0/ J-QZL_;QHLWLLWA
e: Jim Maye Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-07-5528
Project Description:v Bridge Repairs - Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 18.8 to M.P. 31.8
Contractor: Lorig Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $9,633,704.89
Document Type: Change Order Number: 21
Authorization Amount: ($121,285.50)
Revised Completion Date: May 31, 2010

Description and Reason for Change: This change is an adjustment to final quantities of various
Roadway Items. Final quantities for the bid items listed have
been agreed to by the contractor.

Department. Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requnrements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination:

[1] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the
time the contract was originally signed.

m The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by law.
AS AGENT FOR

. W Project Manager [0 / 36//0 tur ILLINOIS TOLLWAY
Nafe: Jim Mayer

Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-06-5528
Project Description: Bridge Repairs - Tri-State Toliway (1-294) M.P. 18.8 to M.P. 31.8

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $9.633,704.89

Document Type: Change Order Number: 22

Authorization Amount: $ (20.791.60)
Revised Completion Date: August 31, 2010

Description and Reason for Change: This change is an adjustment to final

quantities of various Structural Items.
Final quantities for the bid items listed
have been agreed to by the contractor.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination:

[] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the
time the contract was originally signed.

[] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[xy The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

@& Project Manager 11/12//0
im Mayéer Title Daté

Determination / Procurement - Page 1 of 1




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1507-5539

Project Description: Bioswale Stormwater/Water Quality Treatment
TRI-STATE TOLLWAY (I-294)
M.P.42.2 TO M.P. 52.2
Contractor:_R.W. Dunteman Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $5.218,725.11
Change Order No.:___/ Extra Work Order No. 5
Authorization Amount: $ 273.619.00

Description and Reason for Change:  The scope of the proposed extra work shall be to purchase the excess
- prepared topsoil that was manufacture p y project, pp

d_specifically for this project, to haul the material from the supplier
Thelen) to the North West quadrant Touh Loop Ramp, to spread the prepared topsail to cover the existin
horseshoe shaped berm and to stockpile the remaining material for future use by ISTHA Maintenance.
Contract 5539 included a plan quantity of 83.477 SY for furnishing and placing a prepared to soil mix 8" thick
for use in the Bioswales. It was determined as the project progressed that the DSE overestimated this

uantity. The prepared topsoil was a project s ecific blend of topsoil sand and compost that was specificali
made for this contract. The CM checked the DSE calculations and located an overestimation for the plan

quantities for the above pay item at Bioswales 1. 2 and 3 that amounted to an-excess of approximately 6526
Cubic Yards of Prepared Topsoil. The DSE stated that this was due to an additional pay item TOPSOIL F&P
6" was added to the contract prior to bid for these locations. but the PREPARED TOPSOIL item was not
Teduced accoraingly.

reduced accordingly.

The supplier (Thelen) has stated that the do not have a use for this specific blend of material and would not

be able to sell it due to the higher PH levels. They feel that ISTHA shouid urchase the excess material as it

was manufactured for this contract.

After discussions between the CM. the CCM. the ISTHA PM and ISTHA Maintenance; it was determined that

ISTHA Maintenance would be able to use this material if Stockpiled at the Touhy Avenue NW Loop Ramp
lease see the attached exhibit showin the location of the stockpile and email discussions between all

arties). It would also be available for use during the Maintenance phase of this contract in 2011 to make

necessary repairs to the Bioswales.

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lilinois Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not'reasonably foreseeable at the time
the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 Thechangeis germane to the original contract as signed.

The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by law.

[ ]
| Z % /% Project Manager oS </ S

Name: Brian Bottefhley Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: I-07-5539

Project Description: Bioswale Stormwater/Water Q_Qg_litv Treatment
TRI-STATE TOLLWAY (I-294)
M.P.42.2 TOM.P. 52.2

Contractor;_R.W. Dunteman Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $5.218.725.11

Change Order No.:_3 / Extra Work Order No.;_
Authorization Amount ($.293,670.00)

Description and Reason for Change:

Contract 5539 included a plan quantity of 83.477 SY for furnishing and placing a prepared topsoil mix 8" thick

for use in the Bioswales. It was determined as the project progressed that the DSE overestimated this
uantity. The prepared topsoil was a roject specific blend of topsoil sand and compost that was specificall

made for this contract. The CM checked the DSE calculations and located an overestimation for the plan

guantities for the above pay item at Bioswales 1, 2 and 3 that amounted to an excess of approximately 6526
Cubic Yards of Prepared Topsoil. The DSE stated that this was due to an additional pay item TOPSOIL F&P
6” was added to the contract prior to bid for these locations, but the PREPARED TOPSOIL item was not

reduced accordingly.
The attached change order is a reduction of 29.367 SY of the Pay Item PREPARED TOPSOIL F&P 8" and’

is_being processed with EWO #05.

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E9 of the lllinois Criminal
Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at
the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by
law.

% Project Manager o 10
N’ame BriarBottonfley Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5571

Project Description:  Bridge Rehabilitation — Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 9.76
to 10.31, M.P. 31.1t0 314 ,

Contractor: Herlihy Mid-Continent Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $6,135.834.24

Change Order No.: _15_/ Extra Work Order No.:
Authorization Amount: ($2.951.00)

Description and Reason for Change: Subsequent to the award of the contract an
existing 60 inch water main was identified in the vicinity of the proposed
temporary light pole located at Station 1817+65, 100 feet Rt. The Contract
Drawings did not identify this water line. In order to eliminate the possibility of
hitting the water line while drilling for the temporary pole the contractor proposed
in RFI No. 12 and the DSE accepted a revision of the temporary lighting
configuration.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

e ;Z %/// /é'D Project Manager D / 2.5 //,7

ame; Caahlen McAtee Title " Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-08-5571

Project Description:  Bridge Rehabilitation — Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 9.76
to 10.31, M.P. 31.1t0 31.4

Contractor: Herlihy Mid-Continent Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 6,135.834.24

Change Order No.: _16 _/ Extra Work Order No.:
Authorization Amount: ($12,140.00)

Description and Reason for Change; Various structural items that were included

in the contract were not required. The approved adjusted quantity of these items
can be reduced to zero.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AL 7 e~ Project Manager inf25 /0

e: Caahlen McAtee Title ‘Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5571

Project Description: ~ Bridge Rehabilitation — Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 9.76
to 10.31, M.P. 31.1t0 31.4

Contractor: Herlihy Mid-Continent Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $6.,135,834.24

Change Order No.: _17 _/ Extra Work Order No.:
Authorization Amount: ($2,776.00)

Description and Reason for Change: Item JT637029 - Light Pole Protection Box

was included in the contract but was not required. The approved adjusted
quantity of this item can be reduced to zero.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Ilinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Z7 Project Manager Yz /Z/ 7N
Name: Caahlen McAtee Title " Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-08-5571

Project Description:  Bridge Rehabilitation — Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 9.76
to 10.31, M.P. 31.1t0 31.4

Contractor: Herlihy Mid-Continent Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $6,135.834.24

Change Order No.: _18 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: ($105,659.00)

the contract were not required. The approved adjusted quantity of these items
can be reduced to zero.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Iinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Wb Project Manager /) 25 / /n

[4

me: Caahlen McAtee Title Ddte

Description and Reason for Change; Various roadway items that were included in
|
\
|




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-08-5571

Project Description:  Bridge Rehabilitation — Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 9.76
to 10.31. M.P. 31.1t0 31.4

Contractor: Herlihy Mid-Continent Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $6.135.834.24

Change Order No.: _19_/ Extra Work Order No.:
Authorization Amount: ($48.769.32)
Description and Reason for Change; Various roadway appurtenance items that

were included in the contract were not required. The approved adjusted quantity
of these items can be reduced to zero.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

M 5>  Project Manager ol 25 Lo

Name; Caahlen McAtee Title *  Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5571

Project Description:  Bridge Rehabilitation — Tri-State Toliway (1-294) M.P. 9.76
to 10.31, M.P. 31.1t0 31.4

Contractor: Herlihy Mid-Continent Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $6,135.834.24

Change Order No.: _20 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: ($10,775.00)

Description and Reason for Change; Various roadway appurtenance items that
were included in the contract were not required or require adjustment. This CO
will adjust the quantity of these items.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

@%, Project Manager [p/ 29 / /0
ame: Caahlen McAtee Title "~ Ddte




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5571

Project Description:  Bridge Rehabilitation — Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 9.76
{0 10.31. M.P. 31.1t0 314

Contractor: Herlihy Mid-Continent Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $6.135,834.24

Change Order No.: | Extra Work Order No.:_18

Authorization Amount: $8,500.00

Description and Reason for Change;_Remove dirt and debris from approximately
6 drainage structures on the left side or Ramp “E” in and near the Bridge 210T
Ramp “E” Tunnel and from one drainage structure in the median of 1-88 between
Bridges 209 and 209CD. Remove dirt and debris from outfall pipes associated
with these drainage structures. Paint standard yellow “locator stripes” on walls
and shoulder pavement adjacent to the drainage structures.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/%/% Project Manager /n /_4/ / )

ame: Caahlen McAtee Title * Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5571

Project Description:  Bridge Rehabilitation — Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 9.76
t0 10.31, M.P. 31.1t0 314

Contractor: Herlihy Mid-Continent Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 6,135.834.24

Change Order No.: /| Extra Work Order No.:_19

Authorization Amount: $1,500.00

Description and Reason for Change;_The plans do not address a modification to
the parapet wall at the Bridge 209 north abutment. After consultation with ISTHA
General Consultant Aecom, it was determined that this section of the retaining
wall parapet should be modified to match the modified height of the wingwall
parapet. Since this work represents a small quantity and will be done “out of

sequence” unit prices do not apply and work must be done on a Force Account
basis. ,

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Minois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

[ Project Manager /1210
Name: Caahlen McAtee Title " Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5571

Project Description:  Bridge Rehabilitation — Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 9.76
to 10.31, M.P. 31.1t0 314

Contractor: Herlihy Mid-Continent Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $6,135.834.24

Change Order No.: | Extra Work Order No.:_20

Authorization Amount: $8.901.00

Description and Reason for Change;_The Plans call for a 2.25” latex concrete

overlay on Bridge 210 (SB 1-294 over |-88). The existing profile of Bridge 210 was
found to have inconsistencies and local low spots, and was not a smooth curve.
At the areas where the inconsistencies are located, the thickness of the latex
concrete overlay will be greater than the 2.25” plan overlay. This EWO will add an
item to pay for the additional material required to achieve the intended bridge
deck profile.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

M ' Project Manager /,)/zzg/g
me: Caahlen McAtee Title ~ 4 Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5571

Project Description:  Bridge Rehabilitation — Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 9.76
to 10.31, M.P. 31.1 t0 31.4

Contractor: Herlihy Mid-Continent Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 6,135.834.24

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.:_21
Authorization Amount: $1,150.00

Description and Reason for Change; An existing catch basin located in the gore
between NB Mainline of 1-294 and the CD Ramp was found to be on the wheel
line of the left temporary lane to be created in order to divert all mainline traffic to
the CD road to facilitate placement of Bridge 209 superstructure concrete. As a
safety measure this F & G will be removed and the structure plated and
backfilled. After deck construction is complete on Bridge 209 the F & G will be
replaced. This EWO will pay for the removal and replacement.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

@ﬁ% Project Manager 11/ Dé//D

me: Caahlen McAtee Title " Dat




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-08-5571

Project Description:  Bridge Rehabilitation — Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 9.76
to 10.31, M.P. 31.1 to 31.4

Contractor: Herlihy Mid-Continent Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 6.135,834.24

Change Order No.: !/ Extra Work Order No.:_22
Authorization Amount: $5,100.00

Description and Reason for Change: The plans call for installation of three bridge
deck drainage scuppers along the median parapet of Bridge 209. Plan locations

place one scupper directly over an existing cross frame and one directly over the
WB median shoulder of 1-88. In order to properly direct discharge away from the
cross frame and the shoulder additional deck drain piping and fittings must be
provided. This EWO will pay for the additional work required to re-route deck
drainage.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

@MD Project Manager 1/ e / (D
me: Caahlen McAtee Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5572

Project Description: I-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation

Contractor: Lorig / Geneva Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $ 29.463,170.76

Change Order No.:_19 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $ 13,552.10

Description and Reason for Change: This CO is proposed to increase quantities for
performing Accelerated P.C.C. Pavement Patches in the vicinity of the Open Road Tolling lanes
at Plaza 73 or ramp toll lanes as directed by the Engineer: The original ATP was based on
estimated plan quantities and since this work is nearly complete, the projected final field
measured quantities are reflected herein this ATP. Also, following the approval of the original
ATP #11 and the success of the Premium Time accelerated pavement patching at the ORT
lanes, it was suggested that the work in front of the IPO lanes also be accelerated. The benefit
of this would minimize the amount of time that all three cash lanes would be fully staffed while
the IPO lane is closed. Approximately 36 patches were required. Accelerated P.C.C. Pavement

Patching, Type II, 12"; The actual total field measured quantities for this item is projected to be
less than that the estimated current quantity provided.

The Contractor concurs with this change to the contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
IMlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Terrence McCabe%)/y % %roject Manager /%/;

Name: (Sign & Print befow) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5572
Project Description: 1-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Contractor: Lorig / Geneva Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $29.463,170.76

Change Order No.: 20 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: ($ 26,799.00)

Description and Reason for Change: This Change Order is proposed to adjust pay item
quantities for two Accelerated P.C.C. Pavement Patches based on actual field conditions

encountered and measured in place quantities. Accelerated P.C.C. Pavement Patching on the
project is over two-thirds complete and two pay item quantities will need to be adjusted based on
the actual field measured quantities based on the patching “type”. These adjustments are as
follows: Accelerated P.C.C. Pavement Patching, Type Il, 12”: The actual total field measured
quantities for this item is projected to be less than that the estimated current quantity provided
and 11,000 square foot quantity deduction can be estimated at this point. Accelerated P.C.C.
Pavement Patching, Type Ill, 12”: The actual total field measured quantities for this item is
projected to be more than that the estimated quantity provided in the plans.

The Contractor concurs with this change to the contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law,

Terrence McCabe/W /é/%roject Manager / ﬂ%

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title "~ Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5572
Project Description: [-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Contractor: Lorig / Geneva Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $29.463.170.76

Change Order No.: 21 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $ 83.499.30

Description and Reason for Change: This CO is proposed to adjust quantities of existing pay
items for Epoxy Crack Injection, Partial Depth Bridge & Approach Slab Patching, Structural Repair of

Concrete and Elastomeric Concrete Headings based on actual field conditions. The contract plans
included quantities for Bridge Deck Slab repairs and Structural Repair of concrete which were based
on visual observations by the DSE. As discussed with the DSE actual soundings or thermo-imaging
of the bridge deck was not performed during the design phase of the project and these quantities
were estimated based on a field inspection of what was visible from the shoulders. Actual hammer
soundings of the bridge decks performed by the CM during the various stages of construction
revealed larger areas of de-bonded and delaminated concrete which could not have been identified
through a visual inspection. The specifications included in the contract indicate that the “actual”
limits of partial depth and full depth repairs shall be determined by the Engineer as the work
progresses. The specifications further state that all loose, disintegrated and un-sound concrete
shall be removed from the portions of the bridge deck under repair, as designated by the Engineer.
The Contractor concurs with this change to the contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Terrence McCab% %’/ ‘Z@Er oject Manager / ”A / J

Name: (Sign & Print b&low) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5572
Project Description: 1-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Contractor: Lorig / Geneva Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $ 29.463.170.76

Change Order No.: 22 / Extra Work Order No.:____

Authorization Amount: ($ 0.00),

Description and Reason for Change: This proposed CO will have an estimated cost of
$0.00. The proposed $22,583.36 Increased cost of line items JT150002 — M.O.T.,
Pavement Repairs at Ramp Gores, will be offset by a $22,583.36 Deduction against the
line item JT154005 - Contract Specified Extra Work Items, Emergency Pavement and
Shoulder Maintenance Repairs resuiting in No Change to the Contract price. This CO is
proposed to increase the quantity for the pay item created in ATP 02 for removal of existing
gore/shoulder and placement of the full depth temporary pavement for Maintenance of
Traffic. The existing shoulder required improvement to provide an adequate driving surface
for motorist during various M.O.T stages. The original ATP involved the CM's estimated
costs however, the final costs based on audited Force Account billing are now available.
This ATP increases the pay item by the amount that exceed the original estimated ATP.
The Contractor concurs with this change to the contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[XI The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Terrence McCabe%Wy ﬁ/ %ﬂjroject Manage / 0/29//0

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5572
Project Description: I-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Contractor: Lorig/Geneva Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $ 29.463,170.76

Change Order No.:___/ Extra Work Order No.; 24
Authorization Amount: $ 17.000.00

Description and Reason for Change:  This EWO is proposed to establish a new pay item
for furnishing and installing a Temporary support structure for the Plaza 75 Canopy,
Northbound exit to North Avenue. This work will also include all canopy preparatory work
required by Novum Structures, LLC to assist in the permanent repairs to the structure. The
attached structural drawings are required for providing a temporary support structure for
bracing the damaged area of the canopy, Since the permanent repairs to the canopy
structure may not be completed till the Spring of 2011. Prior to the permanent repairs of
the canopy structure, partial disassembly of the roof material, facial materials and electrical
will be needed to permit Novum Structures, LLC to replace the damaged members. This
initial preparatory work will also be included in this ATP and further direction and scope of
work is expected to be provided by Novum Structures, LLC.

The contractor concurs with this change.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Terrence McCabe@ % %_Eroject Manager 7 A q /p

Name: (Sign & Print beldw) Title Date -




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-09-5589

Project Description:_ Hot Mix Asphalt Repairs —

Jane Adams Memorial Tollway (190)

Contractor: Plote Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 9.061,293.60

Change Order No.:_01 _ / Extra Work Order No.:___

Authorization Amount: $  5.000.00

Description and Reason for Change: Added Quantities incurred due to
Removal of Raised Reflectors

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

Bt The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/ﬁ;é/ ﬂ; Project Manager /0 //2 //o

Name: (Sign &/PLint below) Title Date
Car‘és E, 11655




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.:  RR-09-5589

Project Description:_Hot Mix Asphalt Repairs —
Jane Adams Memorial Toliway (190)

Contractor: Plote Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 9.061,293.60

Change Order No.._02__ / Extra Work Order No.:__

Authorization Amount: $___ 11,266.50.00

Description and Reason for Change: Added Quantities for Strip Reflective

Crack Control Treatment

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

7 Project Manager /0 /,2 /o

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date
—
CQ//Jj E ( //él 5




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-09-5589

Project Description:_Hot Mix Asphalt Repairs —

Jane Adams Memorial Tollway (190)

Contractor: Plote Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 9.061,293.60

Change Order No.:__03 _ / Extra Work Order No..___

Authorization Amount: $__ 60.520.00

Description and Reason for Change: Added Quantities for HMA Removal
over 4” with deductions to HMA Base and Surface Course and HMA Removal
over 3” to offset increase

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination: }

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[yi/ The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

//)7% /‘ 5‘% Projéct Manager // A’ / (@]

Name: Carlos E. Tibbs Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-10-5589

Project Description: HMA Repairs on Jane Adams Memorial Tollway (1-90)

Contractor: Plote Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $ 9.061,293.60

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.: 001

Authorization Amount: $ _ 8.440.00

Description and Reason for Change: Perform repairs to additional patches
listed from the Tollway (Bridget Malinowski) with additional HMA patches for
locations of recently formed blisters. The list includes 13 added patches that fall
within part of the project that the contractor has already finished.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
ilinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable:atthe time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ «{l/ The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/m;,,%; / ﬂ Project Manager // /? /O

Name: Carlos E. Tibbs Title Date



DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-10-5589

Project Description:_ HMA Repairs on Jane Adams Memorial Tollway (1-90)

Contractor: Plote Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $ 9.061,293.60

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.: 002

Authorization Amount: $__ (20,370.00)

Description and Reason for Change: Plote Construction requested to have
State Trooper assistance during night operation. They have discussed this with
lllinois State Trooper and have come to the agreed unit price. The unit cost
varies based on the rank of the actual trooper on site. This cost will be deducted
from the contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[4/ The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

% ({%o/é Project Manager //%’ /0

Name: Carlos E. Tibbs Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-09-5599

Project Description: ROADSIDE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT ~ TRI-STATE TOLLWAY 1-294 MP 1.0 —
528 & 1-94 MP 1.0 -25.2

Contractor: IHC CONSTRUCTION COMPANIES, LLC

Awarded Contract Value: $2,400,235.95

Document Type: Change Order Number: 3

Authorization Amount: $24,800.00

Revised Completion Date: December 3, 2010

Description and Reason for Change: This change order adjusts the quantities of existing contract
: pay items for the additional work necessary to install two (2)

attenuators and 200 feet of precast barrier wall at Project 11.

These proposed changes will increase the value of the
contract by $24,800.00.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination:

b( The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the
time the contract was originally signed.

The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[]
{1 “The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by law.
—_— /15[ (0

Project Manager

Nameé:\ Ron Quinsey, ~ Title ‘Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-09-5599

Project Description: ROADSIDE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT - TRI-STATE TOLLWAY 1-294 MP 1.0 —
52.8 &1-94 MP 1.0 -25.2

Contractor: IHC CONSTRUCTION COMPANIES, LLC

Awarded Contract Value: $2,400,235.95

Document Type: Extra Work Order Number: 1

Authorization Amount: $20,000.00

Revised Completion Date: December 3, 2010

Description and Reason for Change: This extra work shall consist of removing and replacing
approximately five (5) linear feet of parapet wall up to the
existing electrical box, at Touhy Ramp B Station 4+06, to
match the height and loc ation of the new single face barrier
wall. The work will be performed in accordance with the

applicable portions of Sections 501, 504, and 507 of the
Standard Specifications and the current Tollway Standards.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination:

V/The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the
time the contract was originally signed.

[] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[] he change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by law.

Project Manager PIASYIE

n Quinsey, Title " Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-10-5606

Project Description:_Pavement and Bridge Joint Repairs - Systemwide

Contractor: R. W. Dunteman Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 2.971,097.67

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.: 001

Authorization Amount: $___29,325.00

Description and Reason for Change: Install Bridge Protective Shield and
Temp Traffic Control to Install Shield

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

he change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

, // Project Manager //A’/Q

Name: Carlos E. Tibbs Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-10-5606

Project Description:_Pavement and Bridge Joint Repairs - Systemwide

Contractor: R. W. Dunteman Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 2,971.097.67

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.:_002

Authorization Amount: $  64,504.00

Description and Reason for Change: Provide Local HMA Binder and Surface
Course Materials for the Grand Avenue Ramp Repairs on 1-94

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[] The change is germane to the original contract as signed. |

[}~ The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

L L L Project Manager  // A’ /0

Name: Carlos E. Tibbs Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-10-5606

Project Description:_ Pavement and Bridge Joint Repairs - Systemwide

Contractor: R. W. Dunteman Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 2.971.097.67

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.: 003

Authorization Amount: $  9.000.00

Description and Reason for Change: Provide attenuator truck to optimize the
MOT and provide additional traffic protection to the workers within the Route 31
work zone.

Departmént:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

[»«]/ The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

% f: ﬁ Project Manager _ // / 5’//()

Name: Carlos E. Tibbs Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-10-5606

Project Description;_Pavement and Bridge Joint Repairs - Systemwide

Contractor: R. W. Dunteman Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 2.971,097.67

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.: 004

Authorization Amount: $ _ 11,500.00

Description and Reason for Change: Change in work repairs at Touhy
Avenue from 2 stages to weekend closure

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[T~ The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

=, Project Manager  /, //f / <o

Name: Carlos E. Tibbs Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-10-5606

Project Description:_ Ramp and Bridge Joint Repairs - Systemwide

Contractor: R. W. Dunteman Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 2,971,097.67

Change Order No.:_001 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $  95,760.00

Description and Reason for Change: Increase the Slab Jacking Line ltem to
allow contractor to complete other locations |

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[&Y~ The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

% / @ Project Manager //%/o

Name: Carlos E. Tibbs Title Date

|
l
[ 1] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.
i
\
|
|




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-10-5606

Project Description:_Ramp and Bridge Joint Repairs - Systemwide

Contractor: R. W. Dunteman Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 2.971.097.67

Change Order No.:_002 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $__ (31,459.45)

Description and Reason for Change: Eliminating quantity from Line ltem
70300520- Pavement Marking Tape Type 1l 4” and 70301000- Work Zone
Pavement Marking Removal to offset EWO #004

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[1 The circumstanceé necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[.1—The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

%}% Project Manager // é’//o

Name: Carlos E. Tibbs Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-10-5607

Project Description: Reconstruction and Widening of Ramps and
Shoulders, Farnsworth Ave. Reagan Memorial

Toliway (1-88) Mile Post 119.0 to 120.0
Contractor: Plote Construction Inc.

Change Order No.: 1 Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $ (5,000.00)
Description and Reason For Change: Use Standard Silt Fence in
Lieu of Super Silt Fence.

Department: Engineering
The Undersigned pursuant to the requirements of section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[] The Circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

X The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

L] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/@ M Project Manager /&//8/20 /0
NAME: / Joe Musso Title “Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-10-5607

Project Description: Ramp Reconstruction and Widening, Farnsworth
Ave. Reagan Memorial Tollway (I-88)
Mile Post 119.0 to 120.0

Contractor: Plote Construction, Inc.

Change Order No.: Extra Work Order No.: 1

Authorization Amount: $ 2,510.00

Use Standard Silt Fence In
Description and Reason For Change: Lieu of Super Silt Fence

Department: Engineering
The Undersigned pursuant to the requirements of section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[] The Circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed. -

[] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

m Project Manager /‘ﬂ/ég/ﬂﬂ/d

NAME: Jde Musso Title ” Ddte




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-10-5607

Project Description: Ramp Reconstruction and Widening, Farnsworth
Ave. Reagan Memorial Tollway (1-88)
Mile Post 119.0 to 120.0

Contractor: Plote Construction, Inc.

Change Order No.: Extra Work Order No.: 2

Authorization Amount: $ 20,000.00

Description and Reason For Change: Handhole conflict at ramp A

Department: Engineering
The Undersigned pursuant to the requirements of section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[[] The Circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

PXI The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

@W Project Manager // / ‘///d

NAME: Musso Title ’ Déte




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-10-5607

Project Description: Ramp Reconstruction and Widening, Farnsworth
Ave. Reagan Memorial Tollway (1-88)
Mile Post 119.0 to 120.0

Contractor: Plote Construction, Inc.

Change Order No.: Extra Work Order No.: 3

Authorization Amount: $ 2,190.00

Add pay item for sign

Description and Reason For Change: foundation removal

Department: Engineering

The Undersigned pursuant to the requirements of section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[] The Circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

X| The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/@WM Project Manager / // %’0
N

NAMF\)é Musso Title " Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-10-5607

Project Description: Ramp Reconstruction and Widening, Farnsworth
Ave. Reagan Memorial Tollway (I-88)
Mile Post 119.0 to 120.0

Contractor: Plote Construction, Inc.

Change Order No.: Extra Work Order No.: 4

Authorization Amount: $ 62,901.80

Temporary sheet piling and
misc work require: o
Description and Reason For Change: construct ramp A} vement

Department: Engineering

The Undersigned pursuant to the requirements of section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[[] The Circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

<] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

(@ W aaa Project Manager // / 4/&

NAME'\J}e/ Musso Title / Déte




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-10-5607

Project Description: Ramp Reconstruction and Widening, Farnsworth

Ave. Reagan Memorial Tollway (I-88)
Mile Post 119.0 to 120.0
Contractor: Plote Construction, Inc.

Change Order No.: Extra Work Order No.: 5

Authorization Amount: $ 7,797.50

Add pay items for removal
and replacement of
Description and Reason For Change: unsuitable subgrade

Department: Engineering
The Undersigned pursuant to the requirements of section 33E-9 of the
lilinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[] The Circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

X The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

&W’ Project Manager v/ #—// Y

NWe Musso Title " Ddte




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-10-5609

Project Description: Milwaukee Avenue (IL Rte. 21) Ramp Reconstruction

Contractor: Alliance Contractors. Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 831,289.09

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.:_001

Authorization Amount: $__ 14,598.72

Description and Reason for Change: Work as required by Contract
Construction Revision No. 1

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[)(] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] ~ The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

% %g Project Manager / OA?/()

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-10-5611

Project Description: Ramp Rehabilitation — IL 251 NE and SE Ramps
Reagan Memorial Tollway (I-88) Mile Post 76.1

Contractor: William Charles Construction

Change Order No.: 1 Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $ ($20,512.07)
Reconstruct Shoulders to
allow traffic to be shifted per
Description and Reason For Change: MOT Plans.

Department: Engineering
The Undersigned pursuant to the requirements of section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

X] The Circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

&M Project Manager /0 M@/a

AME:/ Joe Musso Title /Daté




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-10-5611

Project Description: Ramp Rehabilitation — IL 251 Interchange
NE and SE ramps - Reagan Memorial
Tollway (I-88) Mile Post 76.1

Contractor: William Charles Construction

Change Order No.: Extra Work Order No.: 1

Authorization Amount: $ $18,010.50

Add pay item for crack mix to
Description and Reason For Change: be used on existing joints.

Department: Engineering
The Undersigned pursuant to the requirements of section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[[] The Circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Project Manager % a/éﬂ/a‘@/"

NAW Musso Title 7 Déte




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-10-5611

Project Description: Ramp Rehabilitation — IL 251 Interchange
NE and SE ramps - Reagan Memorial
Tollway (I-88) Mile Post 76.1

Contractor: William Charles Construction

Change Order No.: Extra Work Order No.: 2

Authorization Amount: $ $136,076.42
Reconstruct shoulders to
allow traffic to be shifted per

Description and Reason For Change: MOT Plans.

Department: Engineering
The Undersigned pursuant to the requirements of section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

<] The Circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[[] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[[] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

il %M Project Manager /4’/,;2.@/;—&/&

NWoe Musso Title / Daté




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-10-5612

Project Description:_Ramp Rehabilitation — Genoa Road Interchange — 1-90

Contractor: William Charles Construction/Northwest lllinois Construction
JV

Awarded Contract Value: $ 2,155,269.22

Change Order No.:_001 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $__ (79.028.12)

Description and Reason for Change: Delete Type C Curbs to be Setin Lieu
of Type B Curbs

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-S of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signec.

[ 1] Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

[(- The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

W‘Zﬁ Project Manager / /,,

Narfie: A. J. Pebler Title / /Date

AS AGENT FOR
3% 11 UMQ!S"TOLLWAY



DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-10-5612

Project Description:_ Ramp Rehabilitation — Genoa Road Interchange — 1-90

Contractor: William Charles Construction/Northwest lllinois Construction
JV

Awarded Contract Value: $____ 2.155.269.22

Change Order No.: |/ Extra Work Order No.: 001

Authorization Amount: $ 16.083.00

Description and Reason for Change: Production of Experimental Mix for
Tollway Materials Department Research

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[*"f The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

M /ﬁﬁ Project Manager 7, // s

Name: A. J. Pebler Title Date

AS AGENT FOR
THE NLINOIS TOLLWAY




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-10-5612

Project Description: Ramp Rehabilitation — Genoa Road Interchange — 1-90

Contractor: William Charles Construction/Northwest lllinois Construction
JV

Awarded Contract Value: $ 2.155,269.22

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.:.002

Authorization Amount: $  27.472.00

Description and Reason for Change: Tollway Materials Department Test of
RAP Grindings from 5612 Contract

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Winois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

PT The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

,mé(é//é,t Project Manager Vi / ’ /p
Namk: A. J. Pebler

Title /Date

As AGENT FOR

a2 % § TR TR



DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-10-5612

Project Description: Ramp Rehabilitation — Genoa Road Interchange — 1-90

Contractor: William Charles Construction/Northwest lllinois Construction
JV

Awarded Contract Value: $ 2,155,269.22

Change Order No.: | Extra Work Order No.:_ 003

Authorization Amount: $___18,375.00

Description and Reason for Change: Cost of Relocating Temp Concrete
Barrier and Install and Relocate Impact Attenuators from Stage 1 to Stage 2

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[#T The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/—M//A Project Manager / é A;

Nay{e: A. J. Pebler Title / Date

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY



DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-10-5612

Project Description:_Ramp Rehabilitation — Genoa Road Interchange — 1-90

Contractor: William Charles Constrcution/Northwest lllinois Construction
JV

Awarded Contract Value: $ 2,155,269.22

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.:_004

Authorization Amount: $__ 92.310.96

Description and Reason for Change: Cost of Type B Curbs per the Designer
Request for a Deviation from Type C Curbs (which are being deleted)

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
IMinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 4 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/M%L Project Manager P /’/o

Name: A. J. Pebler ~ Title /Date
AS AGENT Fo.t

~un ILLINOIS TOLLW *




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-08-5696

Project Description:  Eola Road Interchange, Reagan Memorial Tollway M.P. 120.5 to
M.P.122.0

Contractor: Plote Construction, Inc.
Awarded Contract Value: $20,683,412.27
Change Order: 32

Authorization Amount: -$10,202.15

Description and Reason for Change:

Change Order #32 balances the Contract quantities to the field measured quantities for the
landscaping and thermoplastic pavement marking items.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal
Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at
the time the contract was originally signed.

K1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by
law.,

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

Project Manager October 15, 2010
below) Title Date

Jim Mayer




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-08-5696

Project Description:  Eola Road Interchange, Reagan Memorial Tollway M.P. 120.5 to
M.P.122.0

Contractor:; Plote Construction, Inc.
Awarded Contract Value: $20,683,412.27
Extra Work Order: 41

Authorization Amount: $22,722.61

Description and Reason for Change:

Extra Work Order #41 adds Pay ltem X048 — HEADWALL RELOCATION to the Contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the Illinois Criminal
Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at
the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by
law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

- @% Project Manager October 6, 2010
Nagpe: (Sign & Print Below) Title Date

Jim Mayer



DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-08-5696

Project Description: Eola Road Interchange, Reagan Memorial Tollway M.P. 120.5 to
M.P.122.0

Contractor: Plote Construction, Inc.
Awarded Contract Value: $20,683,412.27
Extra Work Order: 42

Authorization Amount: $2,972.94

Description and Reason for Change:

Extra Work Order #42 adds Pay Items X049 - RAMP B GUARDRAIL MODIFICATION and X050 —
RAMP A HEADWALL REVISION to the Contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal
Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at
the time the contract was originally signed.

[ Thechangeis germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by

law.
5 AGENT FOR
I ILLINOIS TOLLWAY
Project Manager November 5, 2010
e: (Sign & Printbelow) Title Date

Jim Mayer




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-08-5696

Project Description: FEola Road Interchange, Reagan Memorial Tollway M.P. 120.5 to
M.P.122.0

Contractor; Plote Construction, Inc.
Awarded Contract Value: $20,683,412.27
Extra Work Order: 43

Authorization Amount: $3,000.00

Description and Reason for Change:

Extra Work Order #43 adds Pay Item X051 — CIBULSKIS HEADWALL GRATE to the Contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal
Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at
the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by
law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOJS TOLLWAY

~ P Project Manager November 8, 2010
me: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

Jim Mayer




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Project No.: 1-08-7728

Project Description: Roadside Completion Improvements
North-South Tollway (I-355) South Extension

Contractor:  [HC Construction Companies, LLC

Awarded Contract Value: $1,934,493.95

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.: 031

Authorization Amount: $850. bo

Description and Reason for Change:

John Lane Memorial Survey

This Extra Work Order is for a survey necessary to relocate the John Lane
Memorial Marker from a private property storage location to its final display
location. This is a requirement of the FEIS.The relocation will be done under a
seperate contract due to unforeseen legal issues but the survey was already
complete. The survey information has been passed along to the other contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

|:| The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

KI The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

D The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

%7/ Project Manager lo / 27 / 26J)0

Print be Title " Date
h




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Project No.: 1-08-7728

Project Description: /-355 Roadside Completion Improvements

Contractor:  IHC Construction Companies LLC

Awarded Contract Value: $1,934,493.95

Change Order No.: 044 [ Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: -$18,764.00

Description and Reason for Change:

Electrical Final Balancing
This Change Order balances several electrical items to the final measured

quantities. Work on all items except 907D6 will be reimbursed by IDOT and was
done as directed by the Tollway.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

D The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

g The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

D The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Project Manager o/ 27 /2 o)o

Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-06-8978

Project Description: Northbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and Widening
Tri-State Tollway - M.P. 15.53 to M.P. 18.27

Contractor: Walsh / K-FIVE J.V.

Awarded Contract Value: $33,335,127.95

Document Type: Change Order Number: 069
Authorization Amount: ($46,686.1 9)

Revised Completion Date: N/A

Description and Reason for Change:

The following is an adjustment to quantities of Miscellaneous Items.
Final quantities have been agreed to by the Contractor.
Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

&g " Q Q. & Project Manager /l /I 1/ 18

Name: Shert White Title f Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-09-9058

Project Description: Weigh-In-Motion Installation
Contractor: John Burns Construction
Awarded Contract Value: $1,006,666.61

Change Order No.:___/ Extra Work Order No.:_1

————

Authorization Amount: $15,000.00

Description and Reason for Change: The work shall consist of all labor,
equipment and materials required to install the conduit using the open trench
method. The contract plans indicate to perform the conduit installation at Ramp B
of the Lincoln Oasis by pushing under the pavement. After attempts by the

contractor to push the conduit as per plan, site conditions require that the conduit
be installed by open trench method.

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the

lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[v] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Project Manager /7 / 7 / AO10

Title "Ddte

Weph R. Musso




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-09-9074

Project Description: M-7 Self-Supporting Communication Tower
Construction

Contractor: Divane Bros. Electric Co.

Awarded Contraci Value: $439,850.00

Change Order No.:___ / Extra Work Order No.: 2

————

Authorization Amount: $1,416.80

Description and Reason for Change: This work shall consist of all labor,
equipment and materials required to perform the additional curb replacement
work. The existing curb is old and deteriorated and requires replacement. The
contractor is responsible for the curb that was damaged as part of the contract
but the adjacent curb is also deteriorated. The old curb is in very poor condition,
and requires replacement to look comparable to the newly installed areas of curb.

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the

Illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[v] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

@Mﬁ Project Manager /e, ﬂﬂ/ﬁ&/é

Wseph R. Musso Title Datd’




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: ‘ RR-09-9074

Project Description: M-7 Self-Supporting Communication Tower
Construction

Contractor: Divane Bros. Electric Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $439,850.00

Change Order No.:____/ Extra Work Order No.: 2

——————

Authorization Amount: $34,312.70

Description and Reason for Change: This work shall consist of all labor,
equipment and materials required to perform the the tower removal work at M-7.
The existing tower is no longer required due to the installation of a new 215’

lattice tower. The existing tower presents a potential hazard due to the age (over
50 years) of the structure.

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the

lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[vl The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

M Project Manager 7e/F0 /?a/&

amg’ Joseph R. Musso Title | 7 Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-07-9927R

Project Description: M-4 Self-Supporting Communication Tower
Construction

Contractor: Divane Bros. Electric Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $437,589.00

Change Order No.:____/ Extra Work Order No.: 1

————

Authorization Amount: ($411.00)

Description and Reason for Change: This work shall consist of all labor,
equipment and materials required to perform the revised site grading work at M-4.
The site grading plan had to be revised in order to bring the base to an
appropriate elevation so that the area was level and the tower foundations were
not significantly higher than the surrounding area. Also, it was determined that
the temporary construction entrance will remain at M-4 and be made into a

permanent road by others. Therefore, a credit from the contractor for the amount
to remove the entrance is in order.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[v] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Project Manager 7 /26’/7?0 7

Name: Joseph R. Musso Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: -06-5215

Project Description:  SB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 40.2 to M.P. 41.3
Balmoral Avenue to Devon Avenue

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 24.955,331.25
Change Order No.: 114 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: 12,477.67

Description and Reason for Change; The previously issued traffic control deficiency
was waived by ISTHA,

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably |
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

,«--‘Z;% 227 (¢ Project Manager ‘747/a

Name: Tefry McCabe Title Date ’




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-07-5223

Project Description: Interchange Reconstruction, Bridge Replacement Lighting and Signal
Modernization-Tri State Tollway at IL Route 22 M.P. 21.8

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $1 8,722,509.70
Extra Work Order No. 34

Authorization Amount: $18 990.00

Description and Reason for Change: Contract 1-07-5223 invoives complete removal and replacement
of the IL-22 bridge over the Tri-State Tollway and reconstruction of approximately 0.2 miles of IL-22, east
and west of the bridge. This project was designed by IDOT and is being constructed by ISTHA.

The contractor has requested compensation for survey work that had to be done g second time due to
plan revisions. Payment for layout is included in the cost of the contract pay items because there is no
contract pay item for “Construction Layout’. However, plan revisions required calculations, model
preparation, and/or layout to be performed twice. Article 104.02(d)(2) allows for additional payment of
work which differs in design. The extra work due to the design revisions will be paid for as a lump sum
price according to Article 109.04(a). These revisions include Construction Revision 1, relocation of storm
sewer at Lakeside Drive, and revisions to Ramps A& D.

See approved ATP# 54 for all EXHIBITS.
Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the Illinois Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination:

[XI - The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the time
the contract was originally signed.

{x] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[x] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by law.

% W p Project Manager ‘7/2 2/10

Name: Manar Nashif P.E. Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5223

Project Description: Interchange Reconstruction, Bridge Replacement Lighting and Signal
Modermnization-Tri State Tollway at IL Route 22 M.P. 21.8

Contractor: Waish Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $18,722,509.70
Extra Work Order No. 35

Authorization Amount: $26,724.00

Description and Reason for Change: Contract 1-07-5223 involves complete removal and replacement
of the IL-22 bridge over the Tri-State Tollway and reconstruction of approximately 0.2 miles of IL-22, east
and west of the bridge. This project was designed by IDOT and is being constructed by ISTHA.

The contractor has submitted a cost for purchased materials for the canceled traffic signal work an Half
Day Road and extra work required for traffic signal submittals. The lllincis Department of Transportation
requested that the temporary traffic signal at the IL Route 22 and Hewitt/Westrninster intersection remain
in place following partial completion of the new traffic signals as shown in the plans. This cost will be paid
for as a lump sum price according to Article 109.04(a). s

The material purchased, which could not be used do to canceled work, will remain property of the
contractor and will be paid the actual cost of matenial, less the actual salvage value per Article 109.06.
The cost for the extra work required for the submittals is in regards to the Sternberg Poles at the ,
Hewitt/Westminster intersection. The Sternberg Pole items consist of T1007318, T1007320, T1007321,
and T1007322. Submittals for these items were provided according to Article 801.05. Extra work was
required for these submittals since the initial design of the mast arms could not be fabricated by the
manufacturer (EXHIBIT B). The total cost of the unused material and extra work for the Stemberg Pole
submittals will be paid for as a lump sum price according to Article 109.04(a).

See approved ATP# 55 for all EXHIBITS.
Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination:

x] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the time
the contract was originally signed.

Ix] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[x] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by law.

%p Project Manager ?{5.7//0

Name: Manar Nashif P.E. Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
——=—— T NANIVN/ FROCUREMENT
Contract No.: -07-5227

Project Description: Northbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruct & Widening
Tri-State Tollway (1-94) M.P. 59.7 to M.P. 62.4

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $38,172,438.82
Change Order No. : 26

Authorization Amount: ($25,983.55)

Description and Reason for Change: Adjust the quantity of the existing contract

line items sufficient to pay for work as it has been utilized and completed by the
Contractor.

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the

Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X]  The circumstances neceséitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x]  Thechangeis germane to the original contract as signed.

[x]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

m Project Manager /3 /14

Napfe: Jim Mayer ¥ Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5237

Project Description: NB Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and
Resurfacing

Contractor: Plote Construction Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $30,331,091.10

Change Order No.._39 / Extra Work Order No.:_N/A _

Authorization Amount: $12,353.76

 Description and Reason for Change:_Adjust line JS120410 Pipe Runners o final
field measured quantity. Line item previously deleted in balancing change order

#16 in March 2009 by Collins. CCM verified pipe runners were installed per
original plan in June 2009.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X} The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
: authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

o % Project Manager %Zq//o

me: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

J1m MA@-@./




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
——_=RINALIVN/ PFPROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-07-5244
Project Description: Northbound Tri-State Tollway (1-294)

Dundee Road to Lake-Cook Road
MP 51.4 to MP 53.5

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company
Awarded Contract Valye: $28,574.793.71

Change Order No.:_67 / Extra Work Order No..___
Authorization Amount: ($5.050.00)
Description and Reason for Change:
Provide labor, material and equipment to modify the existing quardrail pavement as shown on the
Tollway Standard C1-03. In order to comply with the new Tollway Standard, the existing bituminous
pavement (6” thickness) where the guardrail posts have heen driven through, needs to be removed
and replaced with a 1 1/2:” thick cap as shown on the attached Standard.
In response to the C5 Committees comments:
= Was the leave out area specified in this contract? The contract documents did not provide a
detail for the leave outs and was not specified. _
¢ Is the work recommended by the Toliway's General Consultant? The Tollway’s General
Consultant has recommended the “leave outs” be provided as indicated in the email
correspondence dated June 3. 2010 {See attached).

The initial Authorization rovided for installing quardrail leave outs in accordance with Tollwa

Standard C1-03. Since starting the work, Industrial Fence, Inc. {IF1), a DBE subcontractor for Walsh
Construction, has stated there is a change in condition. IFI rovided a unit price based upon an

assumed depth of existing hot mix asphalt shoulder of 4", Actual depth of hot mix asphalt shoulder
varies from § 2" to 9” which increased the cost to do the work.
=229 < WAICH Increased the cost to do the work.

The CM has reviewed the revised proposal and finds the price reasonabie.

: The Contractor miginterprete

of the work. The Contractor anticipated removing asphalt with a depth of 4 inches but realized during
the removal the thickness varied 5 2" to 9”. This unanticipated thickness of removal resulted in

additional time and cost for Sawcutting the jeave outs, additional removal time, additional waste
material being generated and additional aggregate guantity and time to place the backfill. Please refer
to the attached CM cost estimate for the work which reflects a cost of nearly $200 per post.

This Change Order is associated with Extra Work Order No. 52,




Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ I The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

% %g Projecf Manager ?/ ”7/@

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
=—=nRALIVYN/ FROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5244
Project Description: Northbound Tri-State Tollway (1-294)

Dundee Road to Lake-Cook Road
MP 51.4 to MP 53.5

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company
Awarded Contract Valye: $28,574.793.71

Change Order No.:__ / Extra Work Order No.:_52

Authorization Amount: $23.530.00

thickness) where the uardrail pos
and replaced with a 1 1/2:" thick cap as shown on the attached Standard,
In response to the C5 Committees comments:

* Was the leave out area specified in this contract? The contract documents did not provide a
detail for the leave outs and was not specified.

¢ Is the work recommended by the Tollway's General Consultant? The Tollway’s General
Consultant has recommended the “leave outs” be provided as indicated in the email
correspondence dated June 3. 2010 (See attached).

. Si ing s ial Fence, Inc. {IF), a DBE subcontractor for Waish
Constfuction, has stated there is a change in condition. |F) provided a unit price based upon an
assumed depth of existing hot mix asphalt shoulder of 4”, Actual depth of hot mix asphalt shoulder
varies from 5§ %" to 9” which increased the cost to do the work.

= ==~ _WAIch increased the cost to do the work.

The CM has reviewed the revised proposal and finds the price reasonable.

additional time and cost for sawcutting the leave outs additional removal time additional waste
material being generated and additional aggreqate quantity and time to place the backfill, Please refer
to the attached CM cost estimate for the work which reflects a cost of nearly $200 per post.

This Change Order is associated with Extra Work Order No. 67.




Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[x] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[1 Thechangeis germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

authorized by law.
% ( Project Manager 7/ 74//0

Name: Manar Nashif, PE Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-05-5428

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Tri-State Toliway Edens Spur (1-94} M.P. 25.4 to 30.0

Contractor:_Lorig Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 15,558.768.80

Change Order No.._5 _/ Extra Work Order No.:___
Authorization Amount: $_(43.400.00)

Description and Reason for Change: Sign Luminaire Adjustment

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

pq The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

PC] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

|}<] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

% ﬂﬁ Project Manager ?/) 0// o

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

Wanars” /da.:;é\;'f




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR —05— 5428

Project Description:  Bridge & Roadway Rehabilitation
Tri-State Tollway Edens Spur (1-94}

Contractor: Lorig Canstruction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $_15,558,768.80
Change Order No.: 006

Authorization Amount: $8,184.00
Completion Date: May 1, 2011

Description and Reason for Change:

‘While removing the existing approach slabs (East and West) for both Bridges over Skokie Blvd. (EB
Bridge 359, WB Bridge 356), the Contractor uncovered reinforced elements of what appear to be old -

abutment wingwalls. The reinforced elements were uncovered in similar locations underneath each of the

four approach slabs. The reinforced elements are in conflict with the proposed approach slabs and-
therefore require removal. These elements were not called-out in the original Contract Drawings nor

Special Provisions and thus this rernoval was not anticipated in the original Contract Work.. As such,
additional quantity will be required for Concrete Removal.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal
Code, Makes the following determination:

[)Q The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at
the time the contract was originally signed.

[>{ The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authon'ty and authorized by

w.
W Project Manager ?//5/0
Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

PM Name here

Marar o




Bty T

DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.. RR — 05 - 5428

Project Description:  Bridge & Roadway Rehabilitation
Tri-State Toliway Edens Spur (1-94}

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $_15,558,768.80

Change Order No.: 007

Authorization Amount: ($55,000.00)

Completion Date: May 1, 2011

e . A B,

e

Description and Reason for Change:

Since the Contractor did not option this item during the bidding process. the Contract Line
Item will not be used on the project and can therefore-be balanced.
Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal
Code, Makes the following determination:

: Q(] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at
the time the contract was originally signed.

l  Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

f [1] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by
law.

% / / | Project Manager ?//é//b

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date”

PM Name here

Mer (ty/




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR — 05 — 5428

Project Description:  Bridge & Roadway Rehabilitation
Tri-State Tollway Edens Spur (1-94)

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $_15,558.768.80

Change Order No.: 008

Authorization Amount: $11,750.00

Completion Date: May 1, 2011

Descnptlon and Reason for Change:

Additional delineator removal on the inside shoulder is required due to Jocation conflict with the Qlagement of
the stone shoulder and the addition of delineator installation is regu:red due to the contract guant:tz being
improperly calculated. . .

Further, delineator removal and replacement was not anticiggted on the outside shoulder, but will-be -
necessary for shoulder work. Field Inspection by the CM showed that the poor condition of- existing
delineators does not allow for rernoval and re-installation once the work has been completed,

Per Tollway Standard D4-01, delineators are o be placed at 200 foot spacing in tangent sections._In the
attached e-mail, the DSE states that_“the calculation sheet shows the spaging for the delineators lo be

400 feet in tangent sections which is not correct.” This will require additional guantity for Delineator
Removal and Delineator installation to aliow for the adjusted 200 foot spacing.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal
Code, Makes the followmg determination:

[1] The cm::umstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at
the time the contract was originally signed.

[)(] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

The change Is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by
law.

_% y{ Project Manager 10/6//0

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR—05—5428

Project Description: Bridge & Roadway Rehabilitation
Tri-State Tollway Edens Spur (1-94)

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $.15,558,768.80

Change Order No.: 009

Authorization Amount: ($2,703.00)

Completion Date: May 1, 2011

Descnption and Reason for Change:

The Contractor proposed substituting 47 of crushed stone in lieu of 4” HMA base course (proposal
alfached). The DSE indicated that the 4" subbase layer has little affect on potential selflement of the

approach slab (ISU#00018 attached). Therefore, the CM recommends constructing the aggroach slab
directly on the agqgregate subgrade 12"

By eliminating the additional 4” of material, the existing compacted sub-grade will be Jess disturbed and
thus less susceptible to increased settlernent. This will eliminate placement of HMA under the approaches

at the end of Stage 2 in late November/early December.

The Contract Line ltem wilf not be used on the project and can therefore be balanced.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal
Code, Makes the following determination:

[1] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at
the time the contract was originally signed. '

‘ [)G The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authonty and authorized by
law.

( Project Manager IO/GAD

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR - 05 — 5428

Project Description:  Bridge & Roadway Rehabilitation
Tri-State Tollway Edens Spur (1-94)

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $_15,558,768.80

Change Order No.: 010

Authorization Amount: $3,900.00

Completion Date: May 1, 2011

Description and Reason for Change:

While removing the existing approach slabs {Fast and West) for both Bridges over UPRR. (EB
Bridge 355, WB Bridge 356), the Contractor has uncovered existing reinforced sleeper slabs from
the existing approach slabs. The reinforced elements were uncovered in similar locations
undermeath each of the four approach slabs. The reinforced elements are in conflict with the
proposed approach slabs and therefore require removal. These elements were not called out in the
original Contract Drawings nor included in the Special Provisions and thus this removal was not

anticipated in the original Contract Work. As such, additional quantywﬂl be required for Concrete
Removal.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal
Code, Makes the following determination: :

[] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at
: the time the contract was originally signed.

[}d The change is germans to the original contract as signed.

The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authonzed by
law.

% / Project Manager /&/ é,éo

Name Manar Nashif Title : Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR —05 - 5428
Project Description: Bridge & Roadway Rehabilitation
Tri-State Tollway Edens Spur (i-94}

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $ 15.5658.768.80

Change Order No.: 011
Authorization Amount: $7,807.00
Completion Date: May 1, 2011

Description and Reason for Change:
The Contract Quantities called for 5 - 4' x 12.5' {~30 SYD) HMA Pressure Relief Joint, Class D4 -
Patches, Type ll, 3 Inches, in the PCC section of the Edens Spur. However upon field inspection,

the CM has identified additionat quantity in need of repair due to excessive heaving and/or surface
failures. _ o

The CM recommends the replacement of additional PRJs, as detailed in the attached calculation
sheet.

Department:

| The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal
Code, Makes the following determination:

[1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at
the time the contract was criginally signed.

[)q The change is germane to the originat contract as signed.

[1] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by
law. '

}% mg Projéct Manager lo {6 {{U |

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-05-5428

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Tri-State Toliway Edens Spur (1-94) M.P. 25 4 to 30.0

Contracfor: Lorig Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $_15,558,768.80

Change Order No.:__/ Extra Work Order No.:_1

Authorization Amount: $ 1,843.75

Description and Reason for Change: Pavement Repair Tie Bars

Department: _
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

L){] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law. :

%ﬁ %‘p Project Manager / 0/ 7//0

Name: (Sign & Print below) . Title Date
WMonee Mol e




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-05-5428

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Tri-State Tollway Edens Spur (I-94) M.P. 25.4 to 30.0

Contfactor: Lorig Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 15.558.768.80

Change Order No..__ / Extra Work Order No.:_2

Authorization Amount: $ 11,900.00

Description and Reason for Change: Removal of UPRR Bridge Electrical
- Attachments

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
- foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

p{j The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

% %/ Project Manager /'0/7/0

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date
Maner™ /da_, sl




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-05-5428

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Tri-State Tollway Edens Spur (1-94) M.P. 25.4 to 30.0

Contractor:_Lorig Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $_15,558,768.80 -
Change Order No..__ / Extra Work Order No.:_3

Authorization Amount: $_5,622.71

Description and Reason for Change: HMA Removal Over Patches, > 1 %” Depth_

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Ninois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances n'ecessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

p(] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

%{ %ﬂ Project Manager /0/ 7éa

Name: (Sign & Print below) . Title Date

Manar” N asla




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-05-5428

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Tri-State Tollway Edens Spur (1-94) M.P. 25.4 to 30.0

Contractor:_Lorig Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $_15.558,768.80

Change Order No.:__ / Extra Work Order No.:_4

Authorization Amount: $ 55,800.00

Description and Reason for Change: Sign Luminaire Adjustment
Department;
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination: ,

k] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

I)G The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

X1  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

% % / Project Manager ?/3 0// o

Name: (Sigh & Print below) Title Date

WA anov /\J&S(éu ¢




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-05-5428

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Tri-State Tollway Edens Spur (I-94) M.P. 25.4 to 30.0

Contractor:_Lorig Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $_15.,558,768.80

Change Order No.:__ / Extra Work Order No.:_5

Authorization Amount; $ 20.000.00

Description and Reason for Change: Edens Spur over Metra Bridge Deck Joint
Modification and Overlay Elevation Determination

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lliinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed. -

[}(] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

['1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

% %ﬁ Project Manager [ 0/ 6//0

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date
Ma,n e /\Jff’:-”’["'f €




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-05-5428

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Tri-State Tollway Edens Spur (1-94) M.P. 25.4 to 30.0

Contractor: Lorig Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $_15,558.768.80

Change Order No..__/ Extra Work Order No.:_6 _

Authorization Amount: $_99.000.00

Description and Reason for Change: Schedule Recovery Proposal
Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[)(] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

p(] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

%W@ Project Manager fo {6{ (v

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date
Mpnas NoshlF




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-05-5428

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Tri-State Tollway Edens Spur (1-94) M.P. 25.4 to 30.0

Contractor:_Lorig Construction Co.
Awarded Contract Value: $ 15,558.768.80

Change Order No.:__/ Extra Work Order No.:_7
Authorization Amount: $_5,600.00

Description and Reason for'Change: Leveling HMA (Hand Method)

Department;
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

p(j The change is gefmane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

%{ %7 Project Manager [ 0/5//(7

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

Manas Noslisé




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-05-5428

Project Description: Roadway and Bﬁgg- e Rehabilitation
Tri-State Tollway Edens Spur (1-94} M.P. 25.4 to 30.0

Contractor;_Lorig Construction Co.
Awarded Contract Value: $_15,558,768.80

Change Order No..___ / Extra Work Order No.:_8

Authorization Amount: $ 7.300.00

Description and Reason for Change: Structural Repair of.Concrete
Reinforcement Bars E

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
- lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

Pq The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably .
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed. '

[X[ The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

%{ %f Project Manager lO{(a/ (6

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

M e Nashif



DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-05-5428

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Tri-State Tollway Edens Spur (1-94) M.P. 25.4 to 30.0

Contractor:_Lorig Construction Co.
Awarded Contract Value: $_15,558,768.80

Change Order No..___/ Extra Work Order No.:_9

Authorization Amount: $ 12.000.00

Description and Reason for Change: Full Depth Mainline Heave Repairs

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

p(] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

%% —V Project Manager [O/é//a

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

Maner Misa @




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-05-5428

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Tri-State Tollway Edens Spur (1-94) M.P. 25.4 to 30.0

Contractor:_Lorig Construction Co.
Awarded Contract Value: $_15,558,768.80

Change Order No.:__ / Extra Work Order No.:_10

Authorization Amount: $_10,500.00

Description and Reason for Change: Conduit Conflict w/ Sleeper Slab @ EB
UPRR

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

JXI  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

p{] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

%%p Project Manager {0/6 //0

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date
MH’”M /UL:‘)AJ F




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-05-5428

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Tri-State Tollway Edens Spur (1-94) M.P. 25.4 to 30.0

Contractor:_Lorig Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $_15,558.768.80

Change Order No..__ / Extra Work Order No.:_11

Authorization Amount: $_2.500.00

Description and Reason for Change: Deck Slab Repair Reinforcement Bars
Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

VQ The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

%& %( Project Manager K){ 6/{0

Name: {Sign & Print below) Title Date

M&n&/ /\)/}Sh; ¢




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-05-5428

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Tri-State Tollway Edens Spur (1-94) M.P. 25.4 to 30.0

Contractor: Lorig Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $_15,558,768.80

Change Order No..___/ Extra Work Order No.:_12

Authorization Amount: $ 5,100.00

Description and Reason for Change: Tree Pruning

Department: -
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

p(j The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[)d The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

%Wg Project Manager b /(7[/ 0

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

i

Manar M A sh,




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5230RR
Project Description: I-94 Wetland Mitigation
Contractor: - McGinty Brothers

Awarded Contract Value: $2,215,147.15

Change Order No.:_N/A__/ Extra Work Order No.. 2

Authorization Amount: $3600.00

Description and Reason for Change:_A deteriorated corrugated metal pipe must

be removed in order to insure proper drainage is maintained within the site. A
drainage swale will replace this pipe once removed.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumétances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law. :

,72 /mé——’— Project Manager Z-cer-re

Name: (8ign & Print below) Title Date
“Blisn M TEaron /""f




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5230RR

Project Description: I-84 Wetland Mitigation
Contractor: McGinty Brothers

Awarded Contract Value: $2,215,147.15
Change Order No.:_N/A__ / Extra Work Order No.:_3
Authorization Amount: $400.00

Description and Reason for Change:_Drain tile that was shown on the contract

plans, additional efforts to locate this drain were requested by the CM, however
no drain tile was able to be located.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lliinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeablie at the time the contract was originally signed.

X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

{X}] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

;g__ / % :’Z e Project Manager [Z - (>

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date
il e /fg




DETERMINATION /| PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-08-5475

Project Description: 1-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation

Contractor:  K-Five Construction/Fiala Paving

Awarded Confract Value: $18,901,357.48

Change Order No.:_7
Authorization Amount: $(2,145.00)

Description and Reason for Change: MOT drawings for Stage 2A and 28 show no item to be place
within the 30 foot opening at the median barrier wall near station 1177+50. The opening in the barrierwallis a
turnaround for authorized vehicles. Both ends of the opening are protected by energy attenuators (the 30 foot
opening is between the ends of the attenuators).

For Stage 2A and 2B, the traffic shifted onto the inside shoulder in both directions. Therefore, traffic traveling
in the opposite directions on the inside shoulder are not separated by any type of device at this opening. The
flex delineator system provides separation.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Project Manager 7 / Zp //,p

Name: (Sign & Print belovﬁ Title Date
fee

hlen mae




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-08-5475

Project Description: 1-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation

Contractor;  K-Five Construction/Fiala Paving

Awarded Contract Value: $ 18,901,357.48

Change Order No.:_8 _
Authorization Amount: $7,150.00

Description and Reason for Change: The NE Ramp pier over Ogden Avenue was struck by a
moltorist traveling eastbound on Ogden Avenue in mid March. Although no structural damage was
done lo the pier, the pier did have cosmetic damages to the west face.

Tollway has requested the pier to be fixed under our contract. No MOT is needed given the wide
raised median underneath the structure.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
IHinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

é%/%% Project Manager 2/ 20 /7o

Name: ( Slgn & Print below Title Date

(oo hlen meftee




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5475

Project Description: |-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation

Contractor:  K-Five Construction/Fiala Paving

Awarded Contract Value: $.18,901,357.48

Change Order No.:_9

Authorization Amount: $11,967.00

Description and Reason for Change: Pians call for barrier wall removal, which includes
the barrier wall base between NB Stations 1125+94 to 1227+45. The wall is to be reconstructed
and paid for as Concrete Barrier Base (JI637001) and Concrete Barrier Single Face 42*
(JI637007). The Concrete Barrier Single Face was quantified for payment with the contract,
however no quantity was provided for the Concrete Barrier Base. The special provisions
specifically state that the base is to be paid separately.

Plans call for nine locations of median barrier wall removal and replacement between I1-355 and I-88.
Quantity was provided for the proposed median barrier wall, however no quantity was provided for
the barrier wall removal. Per the DSE, this should be considered Concrete Barrier wall Removal
(44001980). The nine locations of removal total approximately 80 LF.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Project Manager <7/ 20 / /n
me: {Sign & Print below) Title " Date

hen neAfee




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5475

Project Description: |-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation

Contractor:  K-Five Construction/Fiala Paving

Awarded Contract Value: $.18,901,357.48
Change Order No.:_10
Autharization Amount: $2,900.00

Description and Reason for Change: The contract aflows for two test strips — one HMA binder

and the other HMA surface. The poly level binder will require at test strip. A total ofthree test strips
will be needed.

SMA binder and SMA surface are covered under Item JI406035 — Test Strip for Stone Matrix
Asphalt.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Project Manager < /z25//p

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

C/M hien m@ﬁﬂe,




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-08-5475

Project Description: |-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation

Contractor:  K-Five Construction/Fiala Paving

Awarded Contract Value; $ 18,901,357.48

—

Change Order No.:_11:
Authorization Amount; $30,060.00

Description and Reason for Change: The contract calls for 5'-6” of slope wall removal and
replacement at the 75" Street Bridge over 1-355 (southbound). Upen inspecting this area in the
field, a large displaced crack was noticed in the slope wall outside of our removalfreplacementlimits
(see attached photos). This crack appears to be taking in water due to the bridge scupper directly
about the crack. We suspect scouring of the aggregate base, which is leaving a large void and
undermining the structural integrity of the siope wall.

The Bridge Condition Report notes on Photo 9 that the crack is caused by settlement in the slope
wall. The CM recommends replacement of the slope from the existing crack to the toe of the slope.
This will result in an additional 11"-6" of slope wall removal beyond the proposed 5'-6".

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lilinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

@fm Project Manager _9/3p/ /o

Name: (Sign & Print below Title " Date

Caaoh len Mefifee




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-08-5475

Project Description: |-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation

Contractor:  K-Five Construction/Fiala Paving

Awarded Contract Value: $ 18,901,357.48

Change Order No.:_12
Authorization Amount: $10,400.00

Description and Reason for Change: During repair work on the 1-355 Bridge over Finley Road, an
existing crack in the abutment back wall was discovered (See attached photographs). Toliway Bridge Staff
and CM recommend repair using Structural Repair of Concrete (Depth > 57).

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Project Manager 4 / 2D / /D

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

CJM,UUI /MM/ZL-




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5475

Project Description: |-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation

Contractor: K-Five Construction/Fiala Paving

Awarded Contract Value: $ 18.901.357.48

Change Order No.:_13

s——

Authorization Amount; $13,000.00

Description and Reason for Change: The contract calied for § months of portable message signs. Per
the request of the Tollway, additional messaged signs were required to notify the traveling public of road
construction on ramps and bridges over the mainline.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Project Manager <, / '50// b,

Name: (Sign & Print below) Tile "Dafe
H O~ hen VA ﬁ‘f&/




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-08-5475

Project Description: 1-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation

Contractor:  K-Five Construction/Fiala Paving

Awarded Contract Value: $ 18,901,357.48

Extra Work Order No.: 4 _
Authorization Amount; $2,145.00

Description and Reason for Change: MOT drawings for Stage 24 and 28 show no item fo be place
within the 30 foot opening at the median barrier wall near station 1177+50. The opening in the barrier wall is a
turnaround for authorized vehicles. Both ends of the opening are protected by energy attenuators (the 30 foot
opening is between the ends of the attenuators).

For Stage 2A and 2B, the traffic shifted onto the inside shoulder in both directions. Therefore, traffic traveling
in the opposite directions on the inside shoulder are not separated by any type of device at this opening. The
flex delineator system provides separation.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

W Project Manager ?/ 230, //p
Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

Cashlen MeAtec




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-08-5475

Project Description: [-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation

Contractor:  K-Five Construction/Fiala Paving

Awarded Contract Value: $ 18,901.357.48

Extra Work Order No.: 5
Authorization Amount: $10,170.00

Description and Reason for Change: The detectors loops that were part of the 75" Street exit
ramp from southbound I-355 were removed as part of the pavement replacement on the ramp. The
contract quantities did not include a pay item for their replacement.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination;

0 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

% ;;éﬁ 4 % Project Manager <2/ 2/ /5
ame: (Sign & Print below) Title " Date

Coollen Mepfee




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-08-5475

Project Description: 1-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation

Contractor:  K-Five Construction/Fiala Paving

Awarded Contract Value: $ 18,901.357.48

Extra Work Order No.: 6_
Authorization Amount: $39,996.25

Description and Reason for Change: During the course of removalthe existing overlay on the
EN and SE ramps (lfem # Z0012100 — Concrete Bridge Deck Scarification %", additional material
beyond what the Contractor was required to removed remained in place. After review by the
Tollway, the determined that additional removal would have to be done at various locations due to
poor bond between the previously placed epoxy material and the concrete wearing surface. The
Toltway directed the Contractor to remove all additional epoxy be yond 24" that was specified in the
Contract Documents. The additional removal and subsequent replacement with additional epoxy is
beyond the scope of the Contractor’s line item work.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X]1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Autharity and
authorized by law.

Project Manager </ 35 /14

Narmne: (Sign & Print below) Title Daté

Caohlen MaAtre




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-08-5475

Project Description: |-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation

Contractor:  K-Five Construction/Fiala Paving

Awarded Contract Value: $.18,901,357.48

Extra Work Order No.: 7 _
Authorization Amount: $25,000.00

Description and Reason for Change: The adjoining contract 5572 must complete PCC paiching
that is in conflict with the current MOT configuration in our contract north of the EN Ramp. The current MOT
can be switched to accommodate 557's work once the approach slabs, expansion joint and partial patching is
complete on |-355 Bridge over Finley Road/WS Ramp. In order to avoid delaying Contract 5572, the
contractor will work additional over time to complete the work on this bridge.

Al the request of the Tollway, the maintenance of traffic for Stage 28 northbound between Maple Avenue

and Finley Road was deleted due to expected traffic congestion issues in thal particular traffic
configuration. In addition to relieving congestion, an additional “bonus” of eliminating Stage 2B
and going directly into Stage 3 was putting the project back on schedule from the one week
suspension of pavement patching operations.

As a result of this change, full depth mainline pavament replacement and partial depth bridge deck
patching at the BNSF and mainline bridge over Finley that was to occur during Stage 2B will now be done
utilizing weekend lane closures. The Tollway has agreed fo pick up the costs associated with the
weekend lane closure, including premium time, to complete Stage 2B work.

Removing northbound Stage 2B will result in nominal savings in work zone pavament marking

placement and removal. These savings will be part of the balancing change order at the end of
the project.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances neceésitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

l_/-'/,/




[ X1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by faw,

W%\ Project Manager ?‘/ 2,5 / 7

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Daté

Coahlen Me Htze




DETERMINATION /| PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-08-5475

Project Description: 1-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation

Contractor:  K-Five Construction/Fiala Paving

Awarded Confract Value: $ 18,901,357.48

Extra Work Order No.: 8 _
Authorization Amount; $572.61

Description and Reason for Change: Per the request of the Tollway, striping at the Maple
Avenue ramp to northbound 1-355 will be reconfigured to accommodate a longer merge for the high
volume of traffic that comes from that ramp. The proposed striping plan is attached.

Striping installed under the current MOT configuration has been installed per plan. The request to
reconfigure the merge was suggested by the Toliway after receiving multiple customer complaints about
the ramp.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Ilinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law,

7 Project Manager /-2, /1,

Name: (Sign & Print beloyy) Title * Déte
Cc..a,lr\fe,(\ MMLfTtee




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5518
Project Description: 22™ Street Reconstruction and Widening
Contractor: Martam Construction, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 10,384.063.74

Change Order No.:_96 _/ Extra Work Order No.: N/A

Authorization Amount: ($ 11.815.57)

Description and Reason for Change: This Change Order.l EWO creates a new pay item

for placement of bituminous material under the 1-88 Bridge on 22nd Street Bike Paths in
lieu of pay item 40603310 - HMA SC “C” N50 as shown on the plans.
comments received from IDOT after review of the proposed bike path under the 1-88
Bridge, a new design was required after bid to meet current design requirements to protect
the bike path from vehicular traffic. Construction Revision # 3 issued on 06/19/2009
replaced the proposed plan augured railing system with a single face barrier wall from

Station 2119+09 to station 2124+83 requiring a change in method for the bike path

installation.

The Contractor concurs with this change to the contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllincis Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X]

(X}
[X]

The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law. AS AGENT FOR

THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

Jim Mayer P.E. &/\ /Ptye.  Senior Project Engineer  #/07//0

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

As part of




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: -06-5518
Project Description: 22™ Street Reconstruction and Widening
Contractor: Martam Construction, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $10.382,713.74

Change Order No.:___/ Extra Work Order No.: 75

Authorization Amount: $ 21,192.72

Description and Reason for Change: This change creates a new pay item for
placement of bituminous material under the 1-88 Bridge on 22nd Street Bike Paths in lieu of payitem
40603310 - HMA SC “C" N50 as shown on the plans. As part of comments received from IDOT
after review of the proposed bike path under the I-88 Bridge, a new design was required after bid to
meet current design requirements to protect the bike path from vehicular traffic. Construction
Revision # 3 issued on 06/19/2009 replaced the proposed plan augured railing system with a single
face barrier wall from Station 2119+09 to station 2124+83 requiring a change in method for the bike

path installation,
The contractor concurs with this change.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois

Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[XI  The change is germane to the original contract as sighed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

uthorized by law.
2 yaw AS AGENT FOR

THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

Jim Mayer d‘\ (7. Senior Project Engineer

Name: (Sigi’ & Print below) Title




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No..  /-08-5541
Project Description:  Jane Addams Memorial Tollway 1-90
Cherry Valley Interchange to Rte. 173 Westbound
Contractor: Rockford Blacktop/Rock Road JV

Awarded Contract Vaiue:; $39,101,018.11
Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.: 055
Authorization Amount: $377,566.60

Description and Reason for Change:
REPAIR ROTE ROAD SUPERSTRUCTURE DAMAGE

Beams G10, G11 and G12 (south fascia) in span 3 EB of the Rote Road crossroad bridge were
damaged by a third party. Repair scope is per construction memorandum to complete the repairs
including Maintenance of Traffic, removal and replacement of the damaged beam and adjacent
bridge deck and parapet and any incidentals related to the repairs. Maintenance of Traffic is to be
implemented immediately on Rote Road to shift traffic to the north to remove dynamic loading
from the impacted beams (see attached detail).

The contractor has submitted proposed unit prices totaling $377,566.60 for the pay items listed
below. Said proposal has been checked for accuracy and reviewed by V3. We concur that the

costs requested accurately represent extra work and that compensation in the amount of
$377,566.60 is fair and equitable. We verify the cost of this work to be within the normal range for

the smalt quantity required and it is neither redundant nor incidental to the original contract.

This item of work was not provided for in the contract as awarded but was determined to be
germane and essential to the satisfactory completion of the contract within its intended scope.
This work was approved through ATP #81 for a total price of $550,000.00.

If necessary, a balancing Change Order will be submitted after final measurements are complete.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

D The éhange is germane to the originat contract as signed.

(] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AT e
’ f,,c,{;/é;{d% Project Manager C‘/-// _Z// 4

Name: (Sign & Print below)  Title £2,
Coles £ 7605




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5571

Project Description: ~ Bridge Rehabilitation — Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 8.76
t0 10.31, M.P. 31.1 to 31.4

Contractor: Herlihy Mid-Continent Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $6,135.834.24

Change Order No.: _14 / Extra Work Order No.:
Authorization Amount: $10,050.00

Description and Reason for Change; Due to changes in the work required caused
by site conditions differing from those assumed during design. and certifications
of non-contamination recently enacted by the lllingis Environmental Protection
Agency for material disposed on in CCDD landfills, the completion date for side
slope repair has been extended to the contract completion date. This extension

required the MOT equipment to be in place and to be maintained for a longer
period of time than could have been anticipated from the bid documents. As such

supplemental MOT is required.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Project Manager =/ 2.4 / l2

Name: Caahlen McAtee Title ' Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5571

Project Description:  Bridge Rehabilitation — Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 9.76
to 10.31, M.P. 31.11t0 314

Contractor: Herlihy Mid-Continent Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 6.135,834.24

Change Order No.: { Extra Work Order No.:_17
Authorization Amount: $7.150.00

Description and Reason for Change:_The area in question was disturbed as a
result of excavation necessary to carry out the removal and replacement of the
NE wingwall of Bridge 210T. Re-establishing acceptable vegetation in this area
is considered to be very unlikely given its steepness, horthern exposure, and the
fact that bridge 209CD shelters the area from both sunlight and rain. Covering
the area in question with six inches of CA-1 will prevent erosion from storm water
draining from the right shoulder of WB 1-88, stabilize the side slope. and control
the propagation of noxious weeds this in this non-maintainable area.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Project Manager 4}/ 24/ 1

Name: Caahlen McAtee Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No : RR-08-5572
Project Description: I-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Contractor: Lorig / Geneva Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $ 29 .463,170.76

Change Order No.: 15 / Extra Work Order No.-

Authorization Amount: $ 74,194 50

Description_and Reason for Change: This ATP/CO is proposed to increase
quantities of asphalt surface courses and butt joints in order to extend the roadway
surface paving at the south end of the project up to the plan butt joint location at the
Finley Road Bridge. The benefit to the Tollway will be to avoid a cold joint in the
surface course at station 1250+00, as such; the CM has recommended that the SMA
surface course plus shoulder HMA surface course be transferred to the north project
(5572)in the reference area. 1tis recommended that Asphalt Contractor for RR-08-
2572 install the surface course beginning from the Butt Joint at the north end of the
Finley Road Bridge for both the N.B. and S.B. directions.

The Contractor concurs with this change to the contract.
Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33F-9 of the
Hlincis Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by iaw.

Termrence McCabe M %roject Manager 7 /l .'1-%0

Name: (Sign & Print beléw) ' Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5572
Project Description: I-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Contractor: Lorig / Geneva Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $.29.463,170.76

Change Order No.: 16 / Extra Work Order No.:
Authorization Amount: $ 5,065.00

Description and Reason for Change: This CO is proposed to substitute the Type 10
Traffic Barrier Terminal with that of a Type 6 Traffic Barrier terminal as directed by the
DSE. Additional guardrail rernoval will also be required. Drawing #324 of the Contract
Documents for RR-08-5572 depicts a Type 6 Traffic Barrier Terminal on the approach side
of this bridge and a Type 10 Traffic Barrier Terminal on the departure side of this bridge, as
is typical along the mainline of 1-355. Since St. Charles Road is a non-divided four lane
roadway, the DSE, has made a revision to the traffic barrier terminals at this bridge. The
DSE has recommended that a Type 6 Traffic Barrier Terminal be installed at ALL four
- corners of the bridge and that this terminal should be installed without the wood blocking at
the parapet face as per IDOT Standard 631031-08,

The Contractor concurs with this change to the contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Nlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination: |

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Terrence McCabe Mﬂ(ﬁoject Manager 7/?-5/// )

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title "Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5572

Project Description: 1-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation

Contractor; Lorig / Geneva Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $29.463,170.76

Change Order No.:_17 / Extra Work Order No.:
Authorization Amount: $ 21 749.00

Description and Reason for Change: This COis proposed to establish a new pay item for
Drainage Structure to be Adjusted with new Type 20A Frame and Grate pius additional leveling
binder for overlaying the existing gutter at the integral barrier wall w/barrier base, Station
1465+24 to 1477+20 along the southbound right shoulder. The Contractor concurs with this
change to the contract. Since this gutter s a steel reinforced integral barrier base, removal and
replacement as per the plan is not practical. The DSE has review this field condition and has
recommended that this gutter section be overlayed with binder and surface course asphalt just
the same way the median shoulder/gutter section is being treated. This overlay work will be
performed in lieu of 1,196’ of G-3 Gutter removal and replacement. Four drainage structure are
within this segment of the work which will need to be adjusted with a Type 20A Frame and Grate
as recommended by the DSE. The pay item for Drainage Str to be adjusted with New Type 20A
F&G is added with the EWO.

The Contractor concurs with this change to the contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Terrence McCab% j/ ﬂf‘roject Manager ?A ?/0
Date

Name: (Sign & Print beflow) Title




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5572
Project Description: I-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabititation
Contractor: Lorig / Geneva Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $29463,170.76

Change Order No.:_18 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount; $ 29.550.00

Description and Reason for Change: This CO is proposed to increase quantities of

supplemental barricades and signing for Maintenance of Traffic sub-stages on ramps, mainline
and crossroad beyond the original scope of work for the project. Supplemental barricades and
signs have been used on ramps to install sub-stages for pavemepi patching at the left or right
turn lanes. The entire turning lane could not be patched all at once because an entire turning
movement on to the crossroad would be restricted which would have required detours. No such
detours are provided in our plans. At several exit ramps where PCC pavement patching and
ramp pavement construction is being performed in the center lane in the section following a
ramp toll plaza, this work cannot be constructed all at once ail the way up to the cross road.
Sub-stages of M.O.T. are required on ramps. Additional barricades are used to eliminate
vehicles from crossing thru the workzone to enter the cash lanes when the M.O.T. configuration
is in the split lane configuration (i.e. left lane express and right lanes focal). Vehicles were also
crossing through the work zone near exits ramps northbound and more frequently southbound
at the C/D Rd to Butterfield Road split. The Contractor concurs with this change to the contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Terrence McCabe%,;, }7/ %roject Manager 7&;’/1 D

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5572
Project Description: |-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Contractor: Lorig/Geneva Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $ 29.463.170.76

Change Order No.:___ / Extra Work Order No. 16

Authorization Amount: $ 194.250.00

Description and Reason for Change: This change will permit the Contractor to recover a2
fifteen (15) day schedule delay due to impacts from the labor union strike at off-site facilities
supplying materials for Contract RR-08-5572. Acceleration will be accompiished by advancing
critical path activities through premium time and weekend work. Based on the Contractor's approved
Detail Progress Scheduie, the HMA Placement was originally anticipated to begin on June 30, 2010
however this activity was not able to resume until July 22, 2010 when the strike was over. Since this
schedule was established based on a five day work week, this fifteen day schedule delay equates to
21 calendar days behind from meeting the requirements of S.P. 103.2 — Substantial Completion
Date of October 15, 2010. On July 6th and July 27th Lorig submitted the attached letters requesting
a time extension due to the strike for the project completion dates shown under S.P. 103.1 —
Contract Completion Date and S.P. 103.2 — Substantial Completion Date. The contract
requirements for this project are that the work is “substantially complete™ by October 15, 2010 (S.P.
103.2) and the Final Project completion of November 12, 2010 {5.P.103.1). In Lieu of the time
extension, this Contract Directed Acceleration is added as extra work to the Contract. The
contractor concurs with this change.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the illinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X}]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Terrence McCabe /M]ﬂro}ed Manager 8732 }// 2

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5572
Project Description: I-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Contractor: Lorig/Geneva Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $ 29.463.170.76

— e

Change Order No.:___ / Extra Work Order No.: 17
Authorization Amount: $ 3.999.91

Description and Reason for Change:  This EWO is proposed to establish a new pay item
for applying aggregate for blotting at ramp exits and entrances over freshly placed
bituminous materials for tack coat to allow traffic over the tacked surface. The Contractor
concurs with this change to the contract. In accordance with article 4086.05(b) of the IDOT
Standard Specification traffic would not be allowed across this freshiy primed surface until
it has sufficiently cured and will not pick up under traffic. In order to avoid ramp closures
and to provide access to and from ramps, an aggregate for blotting will need to be applied
over the fresh bitumen materials.

The contractor concurs with this change.

Bepartment:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the Illinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Terrence McCabe % W (’mproject Manager 2/% /o

Name: (Sign & Print befow) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5572
Project Description: 1-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Contractor: Lorig/Geneva Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $29.463,170.76

Change Order No.:___ / Extra Work Order No.: 18

Authorization Amount: $ 20,500.00

Description and Reason for Change:  This EWQ is proposed to establish a new pay item
for performing the necessary Ramp Toll Plaza Lane conversions at Plaza 75, Plaza 77 &
Plaza 79 as requested by ISTHA and ETC. Currently only one lane of three toll collection
lanes at Plaza 75 (North Ave), Plaza 77 (Roosevelt Road) and Plaza 79 (Butterfield Road)
is set-up to accept both I-Pass and Cash customers. The ‘center’ lane at all six of these
ramp plazas is designated and set-up for “CASH” customers, which will need to be ciosed
for approximately two week duration to perform P.C.C. pavement patching in front and
back of the plaza. As such the right lane at these locations will need to have a temporary
cash basket and blue/yellow stanchions installed.

The contractor concurs with this change.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Terrence McCabe%ﬂw/ A/ gé\ Project Manager ?A/d

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

o




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5572
Project Description: I-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Contractor: Lorig/Geneva Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $29,463.170.76

Change Order No.:___/ Extra Work Order No.: 19

Authorization Amount: $ 3.100.00

Description and Reason for Change:  This EWO is proposed to establish a new pay item
for replacing an Overhead Truss Support Protection Box and a Light Pole Protection Box
on the median barrier wall due to a truck accident. On June 16, 2010 at Mile Post 28.9,
Southbound, I-355 a two-truck accident occurred whereby one of the trucks impacted the
center median barrier wall. Upon impact with the barrier wall the truck damaged one Light
Pole Protection Box and one Overhead Truss Support Protection Box. These damaged

protection boxes could not be salvaged and repaired. The Contractor concurs with this
change to the contract.

The contractor concurs with this change.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the Hllinois
Criminal Code, Makes the foliowing determination;

[X]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Terrence McCabe m%rcject Manager %

Name: (Sign & Print beldv) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5572
Project Description: 1-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Contractor: Lorig/Geneva Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $ 29.463.170.76

Change Order No.:___/ Extra Work Order No.: 20
Authorization Amount: $ 21,165.00

Description and Reason for Change:  This EWO/CO is proposed to establish new pay
items for removal and disposal of unsuitable materials encountered in the subgrade when
performing P.C.C. pavement patching in accordance with the contract documents. The
undercut shall be replaced with porous granular embankment (PGE) as recommended by the
DSE. The Contractor concurs with this change to the contract. Atthe North Avenue ramps the
plans identify areas of P.C.C. pavement removal and replacement plus the typical Accelerated
P.C.C. Pavement Patching as is being performed throughout the project. Upon excavating
several patches on the northbound exit ramp to North Avenue the subbase and subgrade were
found to have excessive moisture and poor stability. Article 442.11 of the IDOT Standard
Specification indicates the following as it relates to pavement patching: “Where unsuitable
material is encountered in the subgrade or subbase and its removal and replacement is required
by the Engineer, such removal and replacement will be paid for according to Article 109.04. The
contractor concurs with this change.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the Illinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Terrence McCab% }/ i} mmject Manager 7& 7’//J

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5572

Project Description: I-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation

Contractor: Lorig/Geneva Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $29.463.170.76

Change Order No.:___/ Extra Work Order No.: 21
Authorization Amount: $ 9,600.00

Description and Reason for Change:  This EWO/CO is proposed to establish a new pay
item for Fiber Optic Handhale Adjustment at Station 1392+00 along the right shoulder
southbound and northbound. Both south ramps at the Roosevelt Road interchange have ramp
toll plazas (Plaza 77) on this project. An existing multimode fiber optic system which connects
between the two unattended toll plaza buildings crosses the mainline 1-355 at Station 1392+00.
Along the right shoulder both southbound and northbound, at this location, four (4) fiber aptic
handholes (two in each direction) are in the pavement to be overlayed. The Project, Contract
RR-08-5572 invoives resurfacing of the right shoulder by overlaying the existing pavement with
2.5 inches of binder and 1.75 inches of surface, a net adjustment up by 4-1/4 Inches. To
accommodate the proposed resurfacing and maintain access to these fiber optic handholes,
these utility structures will need to be adjusted up by 4.25 Inches. The Contract Documents at -
this location graphically depict the location of these handholes but do not provide and direction
or pay items for this adjustment. The contractor concurs with this change.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Terrence McCabe/éW) /% %roject Manager 7 o?%

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5572
Project Description: I-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Contractor: Lorig/Geneva Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $ 29.463,170.76

Change Order No.:___ / Extra Work Order No.: 22
Authorization Amount: $ 8,000.00

Description and Reason for Change:  This EWO/CO is proposed to establish a new pay
item for Drainage Structure to be Adjusted with new Type 20A Frame and Grate plus additional
leveling binder for overlaying the existing gutter at the integral barrier wall wibarrier base, Station
1465+24 to 1477+20 along the southbound right shoulder. The Contractor concurs with this
change to the contract. Since this gutter is a steet reinforced integral barrier base, removal and
replacement as per the plan is not practical. The DSE has review this field condition and has
recommended that this gutter section be overlayed with binder and surface course asphait just
the same way the median shoulder/gutter section is being treated. This overtay work will be
performed in lieu of 1,196’ of G-3 Gutter removal and replacement. Four drainage structure are
within this segment of the work which will need to be adjusted with a Type 20A Frame and Grate
as recommended by the DSE. No pay item for Drainage Str to be adjusted with New Type 20A
F&G is in the contract. The contractor concurs with this change.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Terrence McCabe m ﬂﬂroject Manager 7 é?/ﬁ

e —

Name: (Sign & Print below) 7 Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5572
Project Description: |-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Contractor: Lorig/Geneva Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $29.463,170.76

Change Order No..__ / Extra Work Order No.: 23
Authorization Amount: $ 22.000.00

Description and Reason for Change:  This CO/EWO is proposed to increase quantities of
Supplemental Barricades and provide new pay items for temporary Maintenance of Traffic sub-
stages on ramps, mainline and crossroad beyond the original scope of work for the project
Sub-stages for maintenance of traffic are anticipated on the mainline at the south end of this
project due to the transition stages for the south project that have been established due to dis-
similar staging configuration between the two projects. At several exit ramps where PCC
pavement patching and ramp pavement construction is being performed in the center lane in the
section following a ramp toll plaza, this work cannot be constructed all at once all the way up to
the cross road. This is due to the fact that on lane of the toll plaza is temporarily set-up as cash
collection an if the entire center lane were to be closed the cash side traffic would be prohibited
from getting to either eastbound or westbound on the crossroad. Sub-stages of M.O.T. are
required on ramps. The contractor concurs with this change.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the Illinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X]I  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Terrence McCabe M ‘w_?roject Manager 7423’//13

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-09-5579

Project Description: Bridge #212 Repairs and Ramp J Concrete Patching
Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $638,931.35

Change Order No.:_8__/ Extra Work Order No.._N/A

Authorization Amount; ($3,007.00)

Description and Reason for Change:_Final adjustment to extra work line item

X9109001 - PCC |-Beam Repair . Adjustment necessary to change estimated to
final cost.

Department;

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR

| THE ILLINOIS ToL WAy
PPy e Project Manager (AL
me: (Sign & Print below) Title ~ Date

i fl/la)ﬂ'r




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-09-5579
Project Description: Bridge #212 Repairs and Ramp J Concrete Patching
Contractor: Lorig Construction
Awarded Contract Value: $638,931.35
Change Order No.:_9 _/ Exira Work Order No.:_7

Authorization Amount: ($18,525.00)

Description and Reason for Change:_Removal of left shoulder rumble strip and
HMA placement. Per the Chief Engineer’s autharization in response to Claim
#01, payment for the rumble strip removal is to be processed on a force account
basis in lieu of the contract line item JT440020.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[XI The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law. AS AGENT FOR

THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY
Y PP Project Manager { r%S‘//a
me: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

r.L""- Mﬂr:f



DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-09-5579
Project Description: Bridge #212 Repairs and Ramp J Concrete Patching
Contractor: Lorig Construction
Awarded Contract Value: $638,931.35
Change Order No.:_9 / Extra Work Order No.:_7

Authorization Amount: $17,094.00

Description and Reason for Change:_Removal of left shoulder rumble strip and
HMA placement. Per the Chief Engineer’s authorization in response to Claim
#01, payment for the rumble strip removal is to be processed on a force account
basis in lieu of the contract line item. -

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Ifiinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

7> Project Manager { 9/5"//a

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date
u)th\ n"‘l/ar




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-09-5589

Project Description: ROADSIDE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT — TRI-STATE TOLLWAY 1-284 MP 1.0 —
528 & 194 MP 1.0-25.2

Contractor: IHC CONSTRUCTION COMPANIES, LLC

Awarded Contract Value: $2,400,235.95

Document Type: Change Order Number: 1
Authorization Amount. $9,432.50

Revised Compietion Date: December 3, 2010

Description and Reason for Change: This change order addresses the additional work necessary to
extend the proposed pad for the attenuator at Plaza 37 to be in
conformity with the manufacturer catalogue-cut recommendations.
The additional work includes a.)Extending the full depth concrete
pavement fasphalt removal for an additional 22, b.) pouring an
additional 22'x4'x1’ concrete slab. These proposed changes will
increase the value of the contract by $9,432.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllincis Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination:

[1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the
time the contract was originally signed.

The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[1 (\f\l‘he change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by law.
Project Manager O] 1w Lpio

Namé: Ron Quinsey, - Title Date !




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-09-5599

Project Description: ROADSIDE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT TRI-STATE TOLLWAY 1|-294 MP 1 O -
528&I1-94MP 1.0-252

Contractor: IHC CONSTRUCTION COMPANIES, LLC

Awarded Contract Value: $2,400,235.95

Document Type: Change Order Number: 2
Authorization Amount: $4,326.80

Revised Completion Date: December 3, 2010

Description and Reason for Change: This change order addresses the changes proposed by the Tollway
as a result of the Barrier Warrant Analysis along the westbound 1-90
to northbound 1-294 ramp. The work involves removing guardrail,
installing a terminal section and modifying the gutter and shoulders.
These proposed changes will increase the value of the contract by
$4,326.80.

Department: Engineering

The undersugned pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination:

[] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the
time the contract was originally signed.

The change is germane to the original contract as signed.
[1] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by law.

Project Manager Oc] 1L~ 010

Nam& Ron Quinsey, ‘ Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-10-5605

Project Description: Hot Mix Asphalt Repairs Reagan Memorial
Tollway (1-88) Mile Post 44.0 to 122.0

Contractor: William Charles Construction

Change Order No.: 1 Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $§ $28,822.20

Insufficient contract guantity

for removal and replacement
Description and Reason For Change: of Existing RPM's

Department: Engineering
The Undersigned pursuant to the requirements of section 33E-9 of the
lllincis Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[J The Circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

) m‘go% Project Manager /.29 /‘5

NAME: Carlos Tibbs Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |1-08-5696

Project Description: ~ Eola Road Interchange, Reagan Memorial Tollway M.P. 120.5 to
M.P.122.0

Contractor; Plote Construction, Inc.
Awarded Contract Value: $20,683,412.27
Extra Work Order: 39

Authorization Amount: ($56,491.55)
Description and Reason for Change:

‘Extra Work Order #39 adds Pay ltems X044 — Diesel Fuel Cost Adjustment and X045 —
Bituminous Materlals Cost Adjustment to the Contract.

Department: .
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the Hlinois Criminal
Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at
the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 Thechangeis germane to the original contract as signed.

[X’]1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by
law.

AS AGENT FOR

THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY
E %‘ f?i/ﬂﬁw Project Manager September 3, 2010
Narhe: (Sign & Pririt below) Title Date

Jim Mayer




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: -08-5696

Project Description:  Eola Road Interchange, Reagan Memorial Tollway M.P. 120.5 to
M.P.122.0

Contractor: Plote Construction, Inc.
Awarded Contract Value: $20,683,412.27

Extra Work Order: 40

Authorization Amount: $3,336.16

Description and Reason for Change:

Extra Work Order #40 adds Pay items X040 — PRAIRIE BIKE PATH PAVING to the Contract. ™~

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal
Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at
the time the contract was originally signed.

[4] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by

law.
AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY
~ P Project Manager September 15, 2010
Nagrhe: (Sign & Print below) Title ) Date
Jim Mayer




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-09-9074
Project Description: M-7 Self-Supporting Communication Tower |
Construction |
|
Contractor: Divane Bros. Electric Co. |

Awarded Contract Value: $439,850.00
Change Order No.:___ / Extra Work Order No.; 1
Authorization Amount: $5,040.00

Description and Reason for Change: This work shall consist of al iabor,
equipment and materials required to perform the additional landscaping work on
the area of concrete to be removed at M-7. The additional landscaping is in the
best interest of the Tollway, This area of concrete should be removed and
restored. It creates a false impression for motorists that the building is a service
plaza; motorist frequently stop and enter the building for directions, etc. It was
not removed when the cash plaza was removed.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[v] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

‘f' ‘ .
(%M Project Manager // ‘37/’/”0‘/ o
hlayé: Joseph R. Musso Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-10-9080

Project Description: Maintenance Facilities Repairs Phase |

Contractor: Broadway Electric, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 3,590,308

Change Order No.._1 __ Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount; $ 1,173.90

Description and Reason for Change: This Change Order is for bracing rods to be

provided and installed at M-1 Alsip. Existing conditions indicated that no cross
bracing was present and it was determined to be necessary.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Ilinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/Z/\J_ QM/ am

/ Name: Eduardo Flores Title: Project Manager Date 7




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-10-9080

Project Description: Maintenance Facilities Repairs Phase |

Contractor: Broadway Electric, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 3,590,308

Change Order No.:_2 __ Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $_(308.00)

Description and Reason for Change: This Change Qrder is for a credit. Based on
field inspection, it was determined that the column base was not corroded and did
not need to be replaced.

Depariment:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is ctherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/é/ - /\"/ Y7/

)éme: Eduardo Flores Title: Project Manager Date’




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contiract No.: RR-10-9080

Project Description: Maintenance Facilities Repairs Phase |

Contractor: Broadway Electric, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 3,590,308

Change Crder No.:__ Extra Work Order No.: 0001

Authorization Amount: $212.00

Description and Reason for Change: This Extra Work Order is necessary so that

the existing plumbing line remains intact and not disrupted by the new structural
column that the Contractor is installing at M-1 Alsip. In order to accommodate the

existing to remain plumbing line. the Contractor will noich out the new column.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminat Code, Makes the following determination:

[/ The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/Name: Eduardo Flores Title: Project Manager Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-10-9080

Project Description: Maintenance Fagilities Repairs Phase |

Contractor: Broadway Electric, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 3.590,308

Change Order No,:___ Extra Work Order No.: 0002

Authorization Amount: $ 212.00

Description and Reason for Change: This Extra Work Order is necessary so that
the existing plumbing line remains intact and not disrupted by the new structural

column that the Contractor is installing at M-4 Gumee. In order to accommodate

the existing to remain plumbing line, the Contractor will notch out the new
column.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ &~ The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 Thechange ié germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/Z\/J_ JZ/L/ /3

_~"Name: Eduardo Flores Title: Project Manager Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5215

Project Description: ~ SB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 40.2 to M.P. 41.3
Balmoral Avenue to Devon Avenue

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 24.955.331.25

Change Order No.: 111 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: ($2,900.00)

Description and Reason for Change: Various Structural items need to be adjusted
based on final quantities agreed to by the CM and GC.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X1 The change is germane to the'original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

M / o;ect Manager | 7’//%&

Name: Terry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION /| PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-06-5215

Project Description: ~ SB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 40.2 to M.P. 41.3
Balmoral Avenue to Devon Avenue

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $24,955.331.25

Change Order No.: 112 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: ($69,529.06)

Description and Reason for Change; Various Structural items need to be adjusted
. based on final quantities agreed to by the CM and GC.

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

%/ Z/ c4/&,.Project Manager 9% A

Name: Terfy McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5215

Project Description: ~ SB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 40.2 to M.P. 41.3
Balmoral Avenue to Devon Avenue

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $24,955,331.25

Change Order No.: 113 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: ($7,674.00)

Description and Reason for Change; Various Structural items need to be adjusted
based on final quantities agreed to by the CM and GC.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

%w/ M Project Manager 9%%

Name: Terry McCabe - Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: -07-5227

Project Description: Northbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruct & Widening
Tri-State Tollway (1-94) M.P. 59.7 to M.P. 62.4

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $38,172,438.82
Change Order No.: 24

Authorization Amount: ($89,300.55)

Description and Reason for Change: Adjust the qhantity of the existing contract

line items sufficient to pay for work as it has been utilized and completed by the
Contractor. '

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the

llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.
[x]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

authorized by law.
AS AGENT FOR

THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

7. Project Manager NHllp

Narge: Jim Mayér Title " Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: I-07-5227

Project Description: Northbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruct & Widening
Tri-State Tollway (1-94) M.P. 59.7 to M.P. 62.4

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $38,172,438.82
Change Order No.: 25

Authorization Amount: $2,462.50

Description and Reason for Change: Adjust the quantity of the existing contract

line items sufficient to pay for work as it has been utilized and completed by the
Contractor.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
% THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

» Project Manager 9/ 4//fo

NMame: Jim Mayer Title "Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5233

Project Description: Northbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and
Widening - Tri-State Tollway (1-94) - Mile Post 65.0 to 70.5

Cntractor:_Plote Construction Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $52.181 025.51

A A EL L) A AN

Change Order No.: _33 / Extra Work Order No.:
Authorization Amount: $4,364.10

Description and Reason for Change:_Sign Panel Quantity Balancing

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR

ILLINOIS TO AY

wd/ Q) - Project Manager 7/2/2616
~  Name: Sherl White Title "7 Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-07-5233

Project Description: Northbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and
Widening - Tri-State Tollway (I-94) - Mile Post 65.0 to 70.5

Contractor:_Plote Construction Inc.

Awarded Cohfféct Value“:’ “ “$52,1 81 .7025.51

Change Order No.: _34 / Extra Work Order No.:
Authorization Amount: $5.000.00

Description and Reason for Change:_Extend Field Office

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE |LLINOIS TOLLWAY

Q

Project Manager | {/ CQG/ 76106

Name: Sherl White Title - " Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5233

Pro;ect Description: Northbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and
Widening - Tri-State Tollway (1-94) - Mile Post 65.0 to 70.5

Contractor:_Plote Construction Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $52.181,025.51

Change Order No.: _/ Extra Work Order No.: 51

Authorization Amount: $14.812.95

Description and Reason for Change: Handhole Modifications at Rt.21 Exit Ramp
Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ]
Authority and authorized by law.

AGENT FOR
THE{LLINOIS, TOLLW

Project Manager g { ZQ/ Jol 6

Name: Sherl White Title { Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-07-5233

; Project Description: Northbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and
o Widening - Tri-State Toliway (1-94) - Mile Post 65.0 to 70.5

Cntractor: Plote Construction Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $52.181 ,025.51

N Change Order No.: _/ Extra Work Order No.: 52
- Authorization Amount: $ 30.000.00

Description and Reason for Change: _Install curb concrete flumes

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Ilinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ]

Authority and authorized by law.
AS AGENT FOR

A\ \THE ILLINOIS TOUWAY
: Project Manager ?/ 26 l2oi6
Name: Sher White Title " ' Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5237
‘ Project Description: NB Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction ang
g Resurfacing
’ Contractor: Plote Construction Inc.

Awarded Contract Valye: $30,331,091 .10

Change Order No - 32__/ Extra Work Order No.: N/A

Authorization Amount: $9.46

gned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR

THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY
% 'Z - @ﬁ;éé Project Manager 2/ 7 fo
Nzfe: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

J/ I'wa}/ef



DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5237

Project Description: NB Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and
Resurfacing

Contractor: Plote Construction Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $30,331,091.10
Change Order No.: 33 / Extra Work Order No.: N/A
Authorization Amount: ($12,476.54)

Description and Reason for Change:_ Adjust Roadway Appurtenances plan
Quantities to final ‘as-built quantities,

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law,

AS AGENT FOR

THE ILLINOIS TOLLwWAY
%‘\ PPN, ,. __Project Manager /1 2/ /0
N e: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

r M ay.o/




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

‘ Contract No.: I-07-5237
Project Description: NB Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and
Resurfacing
Contractor: Plote Construction Inc,

Awarded Contract Valye: $30,331,001.10
Change Order No.: 34 / Extra Work Order No.: N/A

Authorization Amount: $8,977.81

Description and Reason for Change: Adjust Structural plan quantities to final ‘as-
built’ quantities.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[XI The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT fop

THE ILLINOs TOLLWAY
% e Project Manager G/7> )%
me: (Sign & Print below) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5237

Project Description: NB Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and
Resurfacing

Contractor: Plote Construction Inc,

Awarded Contract Valye: $30,331,091.10
Change Order No.: 35 / Extra Work Order No.: N/A

Authorization Amount: $.42

Description and Reason for Change: Adjust Electrical plan quantities to final ‘as-
built’ quantities. :

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
| THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY
é Z_._'Q ﬁ@“ Project Manager /1> 0
me: (Sign & Print below) Title Date
Jon MRy rr




DETERMINATION | PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5237

Project Description: NB Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and
Resurfacing

Contractor: Plote Construction Inc.

Awarded Contract Valye: $30,331,091.10
Change Order No.: 36 / Extra Work Order No.: N/A
Authorization Amount: $24,928.94

Description and Reason for Change: Ad

just Drainage and Erosion Control plan
quantities to final ‘as-built’ quantities.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of SeCtion 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably

foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOJS TOLLway
-~ PP, Project Manager 2/ 0
‘ me: (Sign & Print below) Title Date
Jime May e




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
VN T PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5237

Project Description: Northbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and
Resurfacing

Contractor: Plote Construction, Inc.
Awarded Contract Value: $30,331,091 .10
Change Order No.: 37

Authorization Amount: $52,172.00

Description and Reason for Change: Removal of Storm Sewer to install ISTHA
Sloped Headwall into the ditch slope due to
unforeseen conditions.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR |
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

%&1 Project Manager /1L
me: Jim Maver Title Date

J/m I""ayor




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5237

Project Description: NB Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and
Resurfacing

Contractor: Plote Construction Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $30,331 ,091.10

Change Order No.: 38 / Extra Work Order No.:_N/A

Authorization Amount: $5,452.00

Description and Reason for Change: Final adjustment to extra work line item
63100189 — Terminal Remove and Re lace 6B. Initially finalized in Balancin
ATP No. 60, an additional invoice and various other audit comments resulted in a

revision to the tota| cost.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[XI  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law. AS AGENT FOR

THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

_jhl W Project Manager 2//2//0
Nédme: (Sign & Print below) Title "Date
tm }’}747 er




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5241

Project Description: Tri-State (1-294) NB Reconstruction and Widening
Dempster to Willow Road, MP 44.5 to M.P. 48.3

Contractor: Plote Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $ 49.669,734.33

Change Order No.:_66__/ Extra Work Order No.:____

Authorization Amount: ($ 80,132.81)

Description and Reason for Change: The quantities for the various Roadway items

referenced within the approved ATP have been adjusted to the final guantities for various

reasons explained within the ATP.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

M W %——Project Manager %é/z

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

Terrance McCabe




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5241

Project Description: Tri-State (1-294) NB Reconstruction and Widening
Dempster to Willow Road, M.P. 44.5 to M.P. 48.3

Contractor: Plote Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $ 49.669,734.33

Change Order No.:_67__ / Extra Work Order No.:___
Authorization Amount: ($ 8,594.48)

Description and Reason for Change: The quantities for the various Structures items
referenced within the approved ATP have been adjusted to the final quantities for various

reasons explained within the ATP.,

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

W ‘% Project Manager YA‘/&

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

Terrance McCabe




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-07-5241

Project Description: Tri-State (1-294) NB Reconstruction and Widening
Dempster to Willow Road, M.P. 44.5 to M.P. 48.3

Contractor: Plote Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $ 49.669,734.33

Change Order No.:_68 / Extra Work Order No.:____

Authorization Amount: ($ 14.400.50)

Description and Reason for Change: The quantities for the various Drainage & Erosion
Control items referenced within the approved ATP have been adjusted to the final
quantities for various reasons explained within the ATP.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

e Wl brpoienags oy

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

Terrance McCabe




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5241

Project Description: Tri-State (1-294) NB Reconstruction and Widening
Dempster to Willow Road, M.P. 44.5 to M.P. 48.3

Contractor: Plote Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $ 49,669,734.33

Change Order No.:_ 69/ Extra Work Order No.:____
Authorization Amount: $ 1,016.30

Description and Reason for Change: The quantities for the various Electrical items

referenced within the approved ATP have been adjusted to the final quantities for various
reasons explained within the ATP.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably |
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed. |

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/M QQ/Z(_ Project Manager 57 A P 9dad

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

Terrance McCabe




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5241

Project Description: Tri-State (1-294) NB Reconstruction and Widening
Dempster to Willow Road, M.P. 44.5 to M.P. 48.3

Contractor: Plote Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $ 49.669,734.33

Change Order No.:_70__/ Extra Work Order No.:____
Authorization Amount: ($ 25,280.99)

Description and Reason for Change: The quantities for the various Roadway items
referenced within the approved ATP have been adjusted to the final quantities for various
reasons explained within the ATP.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X.] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/M ‘% Project Manager £7 4‘/17

Name: ($fgn & Print below) Title Date

Terrance McCabe




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: I-07-5241

Project Description: Tri-State (1-294) NB Reconstruction and Widening
Dempster to Willow Road, M.P. 44.5 to M.P. 48.3

Contractor: Plote Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $ 49,669,734.33

Change Order No.:_71__/ Extra Work Order No..___
Authorization Amount: ($ 5,044.22)

Description and Reason for Change: The quantities for the various Structures items
referenced within the approved ATP have been adjusted to the final quantities for various
reasons explained within the ATP.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

—%WC—/’ ,4__ " Project Manager 57 Aé/ﬂ

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

Terrance McCabe




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5241

Project Description: Tri-State (1-294) NB Reconstruction and Widening
Dempster to Willow Road, M.P. 44.5 to M.P. 48.3

Contractor: Plote Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $ 49.669.734.33

Change Order No.:_72 / Extra Work Order No.:___

Authorization Amount: ($ 143,545.95)

Description and Reason for Change: The quantities for the various Drainage & Erosion
Control_items referenced within the approved ATP have been adjusted to the final
quantities for various reasons explained within the ATP. ’

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

W < %—- Project Manager 54 /u/o

Name: (Sigh & Print below) Title Date

Terrance McCabe




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5241

Project Description: Tri-State (1-294) NB Reconstruction and Widening
Dempster to Willow Road, M.P. 44.5 to M.P. 48.3

Contractor: Plote Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $ 49.669.734.33

Change Order No.:__73__/ Extra Work Order No.:___

Authorization Amount: ($ 106,299.48)

Description and Reason for Change: The quantities for the various Roadway
Appurtenances items referenced within the approved ATP have been adjusted to the final
quantities for various reasons explained within the ATP.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

m &%——»’iject Manager / A 2 /d

Name: (Sign & Print below) - Title Date

Terrance McCabe




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5241

Project Description: Tri-State (1-294) NB Reconstruction and Widenin
Dempster to Willow Road, M.P. 44.5 to M.P. 48.3

Contractor: Plote Construction

Awarded Contract Valye: $ 49,669.734.33

Change Order No.:__ 74 /Extra Work Order No.:___

Authorization Amount: ($.331,347.07)

Description and Reason for Change: The quantities for the various Roadway items
referenced within the approved ATP have been adjusted to the final quantities for various
reasons explained within the ATP.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 Thechangeis germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

'//4,/ % « %//Project Manager ?é 7//3

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

Terrance McCabe




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5241

Project Description: Tri-State (1-294) NB Reconstruction and Widening
Dempster to Willow Road, M.P. 44.5 to M.P. 48.3

Contractor: Plote Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $ 49.669,734.33

Change Order No.:__75 _ / Extra Work Order No.:___
Authorization Amount: ($ 8.318.88)

Description and Reason for Change: The quantities for the various Structures items

referenced within the approved ATP have been adjusted to the final quantities for various
reasons explained within the ATP.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

%% Céé\ Project Manager 7é 7@

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

Terrance McCabe




; P et

DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5241

Project Description: Tri-State (1-294) NB Reconstruction and Widenin

Dempster to

Willow Road, M.P. 44.5 to M.P. 48.3

'Contractor: Plote Constri

uction

Awarded Contract Value: $49.669,734.33

Change Order No.:_76 /Extra Work Order No.:___

Authorization Amount: ($ 21 .877.54)

Description and Reason for Change: T

he quantities for the various Drainage & Erosion

Control items referenced within the approved ATP have been adjusted to the final
quantities for various reasons explained within the ATP.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to th

e requirements of Section 33E-9 of the

llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 Thechangeis germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

authorized by law.

Project Manager J A ‘5/44

Name: (Sign & Print below)

Terrance McCabe

Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5241

Project Description: Tri-State (1-294) NB Reconstruction and Widening
Dempster to Willow Road, M.P. 44.5 to M.P. 48.3

Contractor: Plote Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $49.669,734.33

Change Order No.:__77 _ / Extra Work Order No.;___
Authorization Amount: ($.22,187.20)

Description and Reason for Change: The guantities for the various Electrical items

referenced within the approved ATP have been adjusted to the final quantities for various
reasons explained within the ATP.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 Thechangeis germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

m - [jé. Project Manager 7 A 3/)

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

Terrance McCabe




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
———=N AN/ FROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5241

Project Description: Tri-State (1-294) NB Reconstruction and Widenin
Dempster to Willow Road, M.P. 44.5 to M.P. 48.3

Contractor: Plote Construction

Awarded Contract Valye: $49.669.734.33

Change Order No.:_ 78 /Extra Work Order No.:____
Authorization Amount: ($.70.828.23)

Description and Reason for Change: The quantities for the various Roadway
Appurtenances items referenced within the approved ATP have been adjusted to the final
Quantities for various reasons explained within the ATP.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law,

% ‘@4 Project Manager 7%’. 3’”.0

F———

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

Terrance McCabe




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5243

Project Description: Northbound Tri-State Tollway (1-294)
Willow Road to Dundee Road
MP 48.3 to MP 51.3

Contractor: Plote Construction Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $28.229 976.92
Change Order No.:__67_/ Extra Work Order No.:___
Authorization Amount: $10.000.00

Description and Reason for Change:

Extend the lease of the field office for 2 months. Due to the addition of various work items, primarily as a result

of barrier warrant analysis and pavement marking restriping, the field office is estimated to be required through
September 2010.

Due to the addition of various work items, primarily as a result of barrier warrant analysis and pavement marking
restriping, the field office is estimated to be required through November 2010. Contract |-07-5243 is scheduled to
do to the September Board. The CM anticipates receiving a Board Resolution in early October. The final pay
estimate, as builts and project files should be submitted by mid-November

In response to the C5 Committee’s inquiry if the Field Laboratory is still required: The Field Laboratory is no
longer required. The cost impact is adjusted accordingly.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

7 / »y 275—/ . Z{ Project Manager 7/27 7

Name: Térry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-07-5244
Project Description: Northbound Tri-State Toliway (1-294)

Dundee Road to Lake-Cook Road
MP 51.4 to MP 53.5

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $28,574,793.71

Change Order No.:__/ Extra Work Order No.: 51
Authorization Amount: $17.440.00

Description and Reason for Change: ‘ T

Resolution to claim for additional costs related to piling. The Contractor for Contract 1-07-5244
submitted a claim for pile splicing on January 15, 2010. A subsequent CMM meeting was held at the
Tollway on February 5, 2010. The resolution of this meeting was the Tollway has directed the CM to
pay the Contractor additional money for this work. Of the $42,235.12 claim, the Chief Engineer has

directed $17.440.00 be paid to the Contractor. Reference the Chief Engineer’s letter attached.

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

%aﬁhorized by law.
( Project Manager 5/ 30// °

Name: Manar Nashif, PE Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR - 05 — 5428

Project Description: Bridge & Roadway Rehabilitation
Tri-State Tollway Edens Spur (I-94)

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 15558.768.80

Change Order No.: 001

Authorization Amount: ($5.634.00)

Completion Date: May 1, 2011

Description and Reason for Change:

The Plans detail Temporary Lighting at the Skokie Blvd. Bridges Nos. 357 & 359. One (1)
Temporary Handhole is to be installed on each end of the both bridges. The Contractor

bridge activities such as girder erection. _

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal
Code, Makes the following determination:

[1] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at
the time the contract was originally signed.

b(]' The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by

law.
. % ﬁ Project Manager ?// &”o

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date
PM Name here

Mt




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR - 05 — 5428

Project Description: Bridge & Roadway Rehabilitation
Tri-State Tollway Edens Spur (1-94)

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: § 15,558,768.80

Change Order No.: 002

Authorization Amount: $0.00

Completion Date: May 1, 2011

Description and Reason for Change:

Contract Drawing No. 139 calls out and existing drainage structure to be filled at STA 133+70. After
performing field inspection, the actual location is STA 133+78. The proposed catch basin type “A” and the
end of the proposed steel casing pipe, bore, and jack are called out on the plans at STA 133+80. The °

existing structure and pipe are in conflict with the proposed.

The Contractor proposes to remove the existing structure in conflict with the proposed catch basin, steel
casing pipe, and headwall. As such, Existing Contract Line ltem X0323434 Fiil Existing Structure can be

deducted by a quantity of one.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the Illinois Criminal
Code, Makes the following determination:

M' The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at
the time the contract was originally signed. - S

[)(f The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by

law.
/ Z% %/ Project Manager ' f /5/0
Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

PM Name here

Miniye NG




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR - 05 — 5428

Project Description:  Bridge & Roadway Rehabilitation
Tri-State Tollway Edens Spur ( 1-94)

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 15,558,768.80

Change Order No.: 003

Authorization Amount: $1,132.20

Compiletion Date: May 1, 2011

Description and Reason for Change: :
RFI1#00010 explains a discrepancy at the east and west abutments of the EB+WB UPRR Bridges (Bridge #
355 and #356). Drawing 298 dimensions the beam end to the diaphragm centerline as 8”. Upon field

. Inspection, the actual dimension is 1°-10".

In response to RFI #00010 the DSE

roposed a change in bar size from x300(E) to x301(E). This
increase in bar size will require additional quantity for Contract Line Item 50800205 Reinforcement Bars,
Epoxy Coated. Please see attached Calculation Sheet and Drawings 286, 289, 290, & 293 for further

detail,

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the Nlinois Criminal
Code, Makes the following determination:

[] The circumstances necéssitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at
the time the contract was originally signed.

The change is germane to the original contract as signed.
[1] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by
%

aw
%{ Project Manager 7//0// 0

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date
PM Name here

Manar




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR - 05 - 5428

Project Description:  Bridge & Roadway Rehabilitation
Tri-State Tollway Edens Spur ( 1-94)

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 15,558,768.80

Change Order No.: 004

Authorization Amount: $442.00

Completion Date: May 1, 2011

Description and Reason for Change:

On 8/6/2010, the CM contacted the DSE via the attached 1SU00016 concerning the proposed signage at the
Waukegan Road-Edens S ur interchange. By visual ins ection of Drawing 167, it a eared that some of the

proposed signage in the original Contract Drawings were not current with Tollway or MUTCD Standards.

The DSE has adjusted the signage to meet current Tollway standards and the adjusted signs will be _
installed as such. These changes require a deduction from Contract Line item 72800100 Telescoping
Steel Sign Support.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal
Code, Makes the following determination:

[] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at
the time the contract was originally signed.

M The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[1] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by

law.
% ” Project Manager 7// é//ﬂ
Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

PM Name here

Maaz flagr/F




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

e —————

Contract No.: RR-08-5475

Project Description: 1-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation

Contractor:  K-Five Construction/Fiala Paving

Awarded Contract Value: $.18,901,357.48

Change Order No.:_4_ -
Authorization Amount: $(1,743.38)

Description and Reason for Change: Due to heavy traffic on the shoulder in Stage 1, the drainage

structure in the gore at the ramp from 1-88 westbound to 1-355 southbound is failing. In order to avoid a
collapse, the structure will be plated and emergency patched. The structure will be repaired in a sub-
sequential stage. The cost has been offset by reducing the contract quantity for Emergency Pavement and
Shoulder Repair.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

e Project Manager /3 [ 10

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title " Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5475

Project Description: |-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation

. Contractor:  K-Five Construction/Fiala Paving

Awarded Contract Value: $ 18,901,357.48

Change Order No.:_5 _
Authorization Amount: $(478.46)
Description and Reason for Change: Due to heavy traffic on the shoulder in Stage 1, 2A, and 2B,

" the drainage structure near southbound station 934+00 is failing. This structure is located just north of the 75"
Street bridge near the off ramp to 75" Street.

In order to avoid collapse, the structure will be plated and topped with concrete (HMA not available due to the
current strike). Given the severity of the damage, the structure will require full replacement in Stage 3.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

W /7(/) Project Manager % / 2/ / / ,

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title "Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5475

Project Description: [-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation

Contractor:  K-Five Construction/Fiala Paving

Awarded Contract Value: $ 18,901,357.48

Change Order No.:_6

Authorization Amount: $(5,022.09)

Description and Reason for Change: Due to the presence of a drainage problem at the bottorn of
the west 75" Street Bridge slope wall, shoulder pavement has begun to break up from traffic being shifted onto
shoulder (see attached photo). The slope wall and gutter is scheduled to be repaired as part of this Contract,
which should alleviate this problem in the future.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Project Manager & / 21 / /b

ame: (Sign & Print below) Title " Date -

W ém Mchle <




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5475

Project Description: |-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation

Contractor:  K-Five Construction/Fiala Paving

Awarded Contract Value: $ 18,901,357.48

Extra Work Order No.: 1__

Authorization Amount: $ 1,743.38

Description and Reason for Change: Due to heavy traffic on the shoulder in Stage 1, the drainage
structure in the gore at the ramp from I-88 westbound to 1-355 southbound is failing. In order to avoid a
collapse, the structure will be plated and emergency patched. The structure will be repaired in a sub-
sequential stage. The cost has been offset by reducing the contract quantity for Emergency Pavement and
Shoulder Repair.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Project Manager g/ 2/ / /D
e: (Sign & Print below) Title " Daté

Carlylen. M et




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5475

Project Description: 1-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation

Contractor:  K-Five Construction/Fiala Paving

Awarded Contract Value: $ 18.901.357.48

Extra Work Order No.: 2_
Authorization Amount: $478.46
Description and Reason for Change: Due to heavy traffic on the shoulder in Stage 1, 2A, and 2B,

‘the drainage structure near southbound station 934+00 is failing. This structure is located just north of the 75"
Street bridge near the off ramp to 75" Street.

In order to avoid collapse, the structure will be plated and topped with concrete (HMA not available due to the
current strike). Given the severity of the damage, the structure will require full replacement in Stage 3.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Project Manager 7/ 32/ / 1D

Name: ZSign & Print below) Title " Date
n  MChter

(aa




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5475

Project Description: |-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation

Contractor:  K-Five Construction/Fiala Paving

Awarded Contract Value: $ 18,901,357.48

Extra Work Order No.: 3
Authorization Amount: $5,022.09

Description and Reason for Change: Due to the presence of a drainage problem at the bottom of
the west 75" Street Bridge slope wall, shoulder pavement has begun to break up from traffic being shifted onto
shoulder (see attached photo). The slope wall and gutter is scheduled to be repaired as part of this Contract, |
which should alleviate this problem in the future. |

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

% _ Project Manager s / 3 / /o
Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

Capblea Mo




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5518
Project Description: 22" Street Reconstruction and Widening
Contractor: Martam Construction, Inc.

. Awarded Contract Value: $10,382,713.74 _
Change Order No.:___/ Extra Work Order No.: 74
Authorization Amount: $ 5,000.00

Description and Reason for Change:  This EWO is proposed to establish a new pay
item for replacing, as required, damaged guard rail wooden post within the project limits as
directed by the Engineer. As per the specifications, the contractor will be compensated for
repairs to damaged guard rail wooden post, since the damage was no fault of the
contractor. The guard rail westbound at the Salt Creek Bridge on 22nd Street was
apparently struck by roadway patrons and is in need of repair prior to final acceptance of
the project by IDOT. The contractor has been directed to repair damaged guard rail
wooden post. The contractor will be instructed to perform this repair work as time and
material, force account.

The contractor concurs with this change.
Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law. AS AGENT FOR

THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

Jim Mayer /,;, P, _Senior Project Engineer 7/2//0

Name: (Sigy@ Print below) Title " Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-06-5528

Project Description: Bridge Repairs - Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 18.8 to M.P. 31.8

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $9.633,704.89

Document Type: Extra Work Order Number: 17

Authorization Amount: $ 45,000.00

Revised Completion Date: August 31, 2010 (urichahged) o T

Description and Reason for Change:

This extra work order is being generated to replace/repair drainage pipes that were clogged and damaged
by freezing water during the winter months. These pipes will need to be repaired/replaced in order to re-
establish drainage at the 1-290 bridge. These pipes are in heed of immediate repair; as additional weight

from summer rain events or any freeze thaw could further damage the pipes and cause them to fall onto
traffic.

EWO #17 was authorized to proceed under ATP #29.1 (attached). The following table depicts a summary
of the changes:

Item

Approved | Revised | Changed
Description - Unit Quantity | Quantity | Quantity | Unit Price | Cost

EWO17 1-290 Deck Drain Repairs UNIT 0 45,000 45,000 $1.00 $45,000.00

Total Cost $45,000.00

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination:

[] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the
time the contract was originally signed.

[1] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

Jr The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

_ - %7:74‘“{ Project Manager | 7////0
me: Jim Mayef Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-06-5528

Project Description: Bridge Repairs - Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 18.8 to M.P. 31.8

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $9,633,704.89

Document Type: Extra Work Order

Authorization Amount: $ 30,000

Revised Completion Date: * August 31 . 2010 (unchanged)

Description and Reason for Change:

This change will establish line items to perform ermanent patch repairs on the 1-294 bridge over |-55.
Currently 9 patch locations on this bridge are failing/failed and are in need of repair.

Number: 18

PR Y NP

EWO #18 was authorized to proceed under ATP #30

[P

(attached). The following table depicts a summary of

the changes:

Approved | Revised | Changed
ltem Description Unit Quantity | Quantity | Quantity | Unit Price | Cost
EWO18 I-55 Deck Patch Repairs UNIT 0 30,000 30,000 $1.00 $30,000.00
Total Cost $30,000.00

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lilinois Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination:

[1] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the
time the contract was originally signed.

[] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

A

The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

Project Manager
Title

ey 9////0

Date

Na

. Jim Mayer 7




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5539

Project Description: Bioswale Stormwater/Water Quality Treatment
TRI-STATE TOLLWAY (1-294)
M.P.42.2 TOM.P.52.2

Contractor;_R.W. Dunteman Co.

- Awarded Contract Value: $5,218.725.11

Change Order No.:___/ Extra Work Order No.;_3
Authorization Amount $ 40,000.00

Description and Reason for Change:_The scope of the extra work shall be the acceleratlon of the

project in order to meet the Bioswale Plug planting range of Segtember 1, 2010 to October 15, 2010.
The contractor will work premium hours in order to accelerate the project to recover the schedule.

All necessary premium costs are included in thislump sum negotiated price.

The reason for this change is due to numerous weather delays in the months of June and July which
amounted to 10 working days. : ~

Department

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E9 of the lllinois Criminal
Code Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at
the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by
law.

/ = Project Manager /6 S 1O

=z

Name: Brian Bottomley Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5539

Project Description: Bioswale Stormwater/Water Quality Treatment
TRI-STATE TOLLWAY (1-294)
e M.P42.2 TO M.P.52.2

Contractor;_R.W. Dunteman Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $5 218,725.11

Change Order No..___/ Extra Work Order No.;_4
Authorization Amount $.90,000.00

Description and Reason for Change:_The scope of the extra work shall be the acceleration of the
project in order to meet the Bioswale Plug planting range of Segtember 1.2010to ) October 15, 2010. 15, 2010.
The contractor will work premium 1 hours in order to accelerate the project to recover the schedule.
All necessary premium costs are included in this lump sum negotiated price

The reason for this change is due to the late issuance of the NTP, it was anticipated that the NTP
would be issued for a targeted start date of April 1, 2010. However, the signed NTP was not issued

until April 28, 2010, approximately 4 weeks later than anticipated. Even though the NTP stated that
the work commencement was retroactive to March 24, 2010, the contractor was not notified of the
effective date until they received the actual NTP on April 28, 2010.

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E9 of the lilinois Criminal
Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at
the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by

law.
/;7 mé\ Project Manager /6 ~S¢7-/o
Name: Brian Bottomlé€y Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5571

Project Description:  Bridge Rehabilitation — Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 8.76
t0 10.31. M.P. 31110 314

Contractor: Herlihy Mid-Continent Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $6.135.834.24

Change Order No.: _12_/ Exira Work Order No.: “3&
Authorization Amount: ($58.729.00)

Description and Reason for Change; Changes in the field conditions at the south
end work (M.P. 9.76 to M.P. 10.31) required a change in the scope of work. The
material located at the bottom of the ditch is not acceptable for use as

embankment and will need to be discarded of. This CO/EWO will create the pay

items necessary to complete the work.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Ilinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
-authorized by law.

A/éfﬁ@, Project Manager 2’/ 20//0

Name: Caahlen McAtee Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-08-5571

Project Description:  Bridge Rehabilitation — Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 9.76
to 10.31, M.P. 31.1to 31.4

Contractor: Herlihy Mid-Continent Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $6,135,834.24

Change Order No.: _3Z_/ Extra Work Order No.:_13
Authorization Amount: $132.600.00

Description and Reason for Change; Changes in the field conditions at the south
end work (M.P. 9.76 to M.P. 10.31) required a change in the scope of work. The
material located at the bottom of the ditch is not acceptable for use as

embankment and will need to be discarded of. This CO/EWO will create the pay

items necessary to complete the work.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The changeis germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
uthorized by law.

2 Project Manager 8/2’,6; //0

hien McAtee Title Date

e: Caa




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-08-5571

Project Description:  Bridge Rehabilitation — Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 9.76
{0 10.31, M.P. 31.1t0 31.4

Contractor: Herlihy Mid-Continent Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $6,135,834.24

Change Order No.: ! Extra Work Order No.:_14
Authorization Amount: $80,000.00

Description and Reason for Change:_Premium time costs to utilize nights to pour

latex concrete overlay on Bridge 210, and weekends to pour the Bridge 209 deck.
Pouring the decks during off-peak hours will reduce the vibration and movement

in the deck, allowing for a more consistent finish.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Z /:// % Project Manager X/ 26//0

Name: Caahlen McAtee Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5571

Project Description:  Bridge Rehabilitation — Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 9.76
to 10.31, M.P. 31.1t0 314 '

Contractor: Herlihy Mid-Continent Co.

Awarded Contract Value $ 6 135 834 24

Change Order No.: _#3 / Extra Work Order No.:_15

Authorization Amount: $3,120.00

Description and Reason for Change: The contract drawings indicate the
bituminous overlay of the transition pavement is to be constructed on a stage-by-

stage basis. After review the Authority determined that a better final product could
be achieved if the asphalt overlay were to be constructed in a single operation
after the entire deck was completed. This EWO will add items to construct
temporary ramps on Bridges 209 and 210 to provide a smooth transition between
the original pavement grade and the revised bridge profiles.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination: .

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
uthorized by law.

‘ Project Manager 1 /alin
me: Caahlen McAtee Title Daté




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-08-5571

Project Description:  Bridge Rehabilitation — Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 9.76
to 10.31, M.P. 31.11t0 31.4

Contractor: Herlihy Mid-Continent Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 6.135.834.24

Change Order No.: _13_/ Extra Work Order No.: 15
Authorization Amount: ($3,120.00)

Description and Reason for Change: The contract drawings indicate the
bituminous overlay of the transition pavement is to be constructed on a stage-by-
stage basis. After review the Authority determined that a better final product could
be achieved if the asphalt overlay were to be constructed in a single operation
after the entire deck was completed. This CO will deduct guantities that would

have been required if the transition pavement was completed in stages.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

( @/Z M Project Manager 7/ 2 / )

Name: Caahlen McAtee Title ¢ Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5571

Project Description:  Bridge Rehabilitation — Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 9.76
to 10.31, M.P. 31.1t0 31.4

Contractor: Herlihy Mid-Continent Co.

‘Awarded Contract Value: $6.135.834.24

Change Order No.: !/ Extra Work Order No.:_16
Authorization Amount: $6,000.00

Description and Reason for Change:_lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Regulation (Public Act 96-1416) effective July 30, 2010, requires that Clean
Construction and Demolition Debris (CCDD) be certified to be non-contaminated
prior to their disposal in a CCDD fill site. This IEPA requlation came into effect
after award of Contract RR-08-5571, thus any cost incurred by the contractor in
complying with this requlation must be considered to be an exira to the contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

&7/ Project Manager 7/ //0

Name: Caahlen McAtee Title " Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5572

Project Description: I-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation

Contractor: Lorig/Geneva Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $ 29.463,170.76

Change Order No.:___/ Extra Work Order No.: 156
Authorization Amount: $ 500.00

Description and Reason for Change:  This EWO is proposed to establish a new pay item
for removal of a concrete slug discovered in the slope wall drain pipe at North Ave east
side slope wall. A concrete slug was found to be nearly completely blocking the pipe. The
concrete slug did not appear to be construction debris but could have been concrete that
leached into the underdrain when the original slopewall was poured. Removal of this
concrete slug involved partial disassembly of the underdrain and unplugging the pipe by
breaking up the concrete with a hammer drill. :

The contractor concurs with this change.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lilinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Terrence McCabe% //V %roject Manager 9/23“/0

Name: (Sign & Print befow) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-09-5577

Project Description: Culvert Repairs

Contractor: IHC Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 2.888.065.80

Change Order No.: 6 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $ 108.00

Description and Reason for Change: Drainage Improvements in NW Quadrant of
I-90/IL-59 |

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

['x ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/// /2 Project Manager 2y //a

Narfie: (Alfred Pebler) Title Daté /




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-09-5577

Project Description: Culvert Repairs

Contractor: IHC Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 2.888.065.80

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.:7

Authorization Amount: $ 51.099.00

Description and Reason for Change: Drainage Improvements in NW Quadrant of
1-90/IL-59

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lltinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[x] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

OR
AS AGENT F
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

//// Project Manager 74/
Dafe *

Name: (Alfred Pebler) Title




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-09-5579

Project Description: Bridge #212 Repairs and Ramp J Concrete Patching
Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $638,931.35

Change Order No.: 5 / ExtraWork Order No.: N/A
Authorization Amount: ($32,488.00)

Description and Reason for Change:_Adjust Roadway plan quantities to final ‘as-
built’ quantities.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR N
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY.

@,,;\ IMpnge., Project Manager 7/,,)///0

Naghe: (Sign & Print below) Title Date
. mdyl’/




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-09-5579

Project Description: Bridge #212 Repairs and Ramp J Concrete Patching
Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Valye: $638,931.35

Change Order No.: 6/ Extra Work Order No.- _N/A

Authorization Amount: ($37,884.50)

Description and Reason for Change: Adjust Roadway Appurtenances plan
Quantities to final ‘as-built’ quantities.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY
% Pt Project Manager 2/21/10
me: (Sign &Print below) Title Date

Jtﬁ" ,V'd/(r




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-09-5579

Project Description: Bridge #212 Repairs and Ramp J Concrete Patching
Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Valye: $638,931.35

Change Order No.:_7__/Extra Work Order No.._N/A

Authorization Amount: ($44,221.05)

Description and Reason for Change:_ Adjust Structural plan quantities to final ‘as-
built’ quantities,

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant'to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law,

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY
ﬁﬂ/;—\ Project Manager  9/),//0
N?ﬁe:: (Sign & Print below) Title | "Date

¥ ¢a may"f




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-09-5582
Project Description: Bridges 549 and 550 Rehabilitation: Jane Addams
Memorial (1-90)
Contractor: F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen
Awarded Contract Value:”  $2,308,644.48 S oo T e
Change Order No: 04
Authorization Amount: ($30,857.99)

Description and Reason for Change: A Change Order is necessary to adjust the
quantity of the existing contract line items from the plan quantity to Final Quantity. This will
allow for payment of all work that has been completed by the Contractor.

A spreadsheet has been included in this change order listing structural items that require
adjustment to Contract Quantities. These quantities were recorded and calculated by the
CM, Collins Engineers, Inc. Quantity adjustments to items are final field measurements
which are either less than or greater than originally anticipated

Department:
[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
eseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.
The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

V\L/-— ) Project Manager C)‘/ 'Ll/ Lo

Name: Ronald Quinsey Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-09-5582

Project Description: Bridges 549 and 550 Rehabilitation: Jane Addams
Memorial (1-90)

Contractor: F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen

"~ Awarded Contract Value: $2,’308’,644.’48“""‘”"A””‘”” T B
Change Order No: 05

Authorization Amount: ($56,649.66)

Description and Reason for Change: A Change Order is necessary to adjust the

quantity of the existing contract line items from the plan quantity to Final Quantity. This will
allow for payment of all work that has been completed by the Contractor.

A spreadsheet has been included in this change order listing roadway items that require
adjustment to Contract Quantities. These quantities were recorded and calculated by the
CM, Collins Engineers, Inc. Quantity adjustments to items are final field measurements
which are either less than or greater than originally anticipated

Department:
[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
eable at the time the contract was originally signed.
[ The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

\/\ L/ Project Manager § - ( k‘( - o

Name: Ronald Quinsey Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-09-5582

Project Description: Bridges 549 and 550 Rehabilitation: Jane Addams
Memorial (I-90)

Contractor: F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen
Awarded Contract Value: $2,308,644.48

Change Order No: 06

Authorization Amount: ($10,261.66)

Description and Reason for Change: A Change Order is necessary to adjust the
quantity of the existing contract line items from the plan quantity to Final Quantity. This will
allow for payment of all work that has been completed by the Contractor.

A spreadsheet has been included in this change order listing roadway appurtenances that
require adjustment to Contract Quantities. These quantities were recorded and calculated
by the CM, Collins Engineers, Inc. Quantity adjustments to items are final field
measurements which are either less than or greater than originally anticipated

Department:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[Z]/ The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

U\ __— Project Manager ._7 “lo e
Name: Ronald Quinsey Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-09-5582

Project Description: Bridges 549 and 550 Rehabilitation: Jane Addams
Memoriai (1-90)

Contractor: F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen

Awarded Contract Value: $2,308,644 48

Extra Work Order No: 06

Authorization Amount: $8,861.66

Description and Reason for Change:

As part of striping for the Final Configuration, the Tollway Standard states that the
shoulders should receive 12" wide diagonal lines along the shoulders of the roadway.
Because final striping plans were not included in the original contract plans, the DSE
directed the CM to implement striping as shown on the Tollway Standard. Refer to the
attached e-mail for this direction.

The contract has quantity for the 4" and 6" epoxy pavement marking lines; however, 12"
lines were not included in the original contract documents. In addition, two lane closures (1
in each direction) will be required to stripe the outside shoulders, whereas the inside

shoulder will not require closures to stripe.

Department:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
reseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.
[ The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

- [ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Y\ L_ Project Manager 9 (A

Name: Rbnald Quinsey Title Date

Page 1 of 1




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-09-5582

Project Description: Bridges 549 and 550 Rehabilitation: Jane Addams
Memorial (I-90)

Contractor: F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen
Awarded Contract Value:  $2,308,644.48

Extra Work Order No: 07

Authorization Amount: $4,200.00

Description and Reason for Change:

Under contract RR-09-8057 (prior to this contract), approximately 1600 LF of temporary
modular glare screen was placed along the median barrier wall of I-90 over the Fox River.
This glare screen was put in place due to staging opposing traffic within the inside shoulder
on each side of the median wall. The original ATP which included installation was
executed; however, removal of the material was not included in the work.

Because Roadsafe (owner of the material) had installed the glare screen on the previous
contract, Roadsafe will be removing and hauling the material away. This work will be
covered on a time and material basis.

Department:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.
[)(] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law. o

q\L--—' ) Project Manager &2\ fo

Name: Ronald Quinsey Title Date

Page 1 of 1




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-8975

Project Description: NB Roadway & Bridge Widening - Tri-State Tollway
(1-294) M.P. 11.13 40 M.P. 15.53

Contractor: F.H. Paschen
~ Awarded Contract Value: $51,961,175.61
Document Type: Change Order Number: 58
Authorization Amount: ($92,027.25)
Revised Completion Date: November 25, 2009

Description and Reason for Change: This change is an adjustment to final quantities of various

Roadway Appurtenance ltems. Final quantities for the bid items
listed have been agreed to by the contractor.

- Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination:

] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the
time the contract was originally signed. _

[] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

The cagrnlg(e) is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by law.

AS I _
T Project Manager X 25 / Zo16

Name: Sherl White Title Dhte !




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-8975

Project Description: NB Roadway & Bridge Widening - Tri-State Tollway
(1-294) M.P. 11.13 to M.P. 15.53

Contractor: F.H. Paschen

Awarded Contract Value: $51,961,175.61

Document Type: Change Order Number: 59
Authorization Amount: ($20,192.00)

Revised Completion Date: November 25, 2009

Description and Reason for Change: This change is an adjustment to final quantities of various

Roadway Appurtenance Items. Final quantities for the bid items
listed have been agreed to by the contractor.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination: :

] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the
time the contract was originally signed.

[1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.
] TE Epange js. otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by law.
LW Project Manager g Q5 2019
{

THE | Name: Sherl White Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: |-06-8978

Project Description: Northbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and Widening
Tri-State Tollway - M.P. 15.53 to M.P. 18.27

Contractor: Walsh / K-FIVE J.V.

Awarded Contract Value: $33,335,127.95 L e e e e
Document Type: Change Order Number: 068

Authorization Amount: $107,426.37

Revised Completion Date: N/A

Description and Reason for Change:

The following is an adjustment to quantities of Miscellaneous Items.

Final quantities have been agreed to by the Contractor.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

3 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOJIS TOLLWAY

&&;«)‘Q 4. WEo-.  Project Manager ol 2010

Name: Sherl White Title L Dhate




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-08-9053

Project Description: System Wide Locker Room Renovations M-1-5-7

Contractor: Madison Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 623.337.00 o T

e —— e e

Change Order No.:__ Extra Work Order No.:_3
Authorization Amount: $_(6,900.00)

Description and Reason for Change: This Extra Work Order is for an Audit
Administrative Fee. The Contractor failed to noti the Tollway General Manager

of Diversity and obtain prior written approval before deviating from its approved
DBE Utilization Plan.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:
T

[

he circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

o A

ZF 010

/ Name: Eduardo Flores Title: Project Manager Date ~




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: -06-5215

Project Description:  SB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 40 2 to M.P. 41.3
Balmoral Avenue to Devon Avenue

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 24.955.331.25

Change Order No.: 101 _/ Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: ($28.781.82)

Description and Reason for Change:__Several Electrical items need to be adjusted
to the final quantity agreed to by the CM and GC.

Department:;

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

-%/‘% - ﬂL Project Maﬁager ¥ /?//é

Name:'Terry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

ContractNo.. ~ |-06-5215

Project Description:  SB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 40.2 to M.P. 41.3
Balmoral Avenue to Devon Avenue

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 24.955.331.25

Change Order No.: 102_/ Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount; ($114,933.90)

Description and Reason for Change:__Several Electrical items need to be adjusted
based on final guantities agreed to by the CM and GC.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Nam@/ ;7 % Project Manager | -l é//&

McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5215
Project Description:  SB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 40.2 to M.P. 41.3

Balmoral Avenue to Devon Avenue

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $.24,955,331.25
Change Order No.: 103 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: ($18,012.09)

Description and Reason for Change:_ Several Drainage and Erosion Control ifems
need to be adjusted based on final guantities agreed to by the CM and GC.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] Thechangeis germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best inferest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

m ‘é’& Project Manager vy /7/&

Name: Terry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-06-5215

Project Description:  SB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M;P. 40.2 to M.P. 41.3
Balmoral Avenue to Devon Avenue

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value; $24.955.331.25
Change Order No.: 104 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount; $12.236.61

Description and Reason for Change:__ Due to the clearance of the Higgins Road
Bridge, the contractor was directed to perform variable depth milling with_a
decreased crown thickness and increased thickness at the edge of pavement.
Therefore, the actual tonnage delivered was paid.

Department: -
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Ilinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

_M, Project Manager g /3 /f)

Name: Terry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-08-5215

Project Description:  SB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 40.2 to M.P. 41.3
Balmoral Avenue to Devon Avenue

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Confract Value: $ 24.955.331.25

Change Order No.: 105 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount; ($4.447.73)

Description and Reason for Change:_ Several Roadway items need to be adjusted
based on final quantities agreed to by the CM and GC.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

M ‘&_ Project Manager & /.?A

Name: Terry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: [-06-5215

Project Description: ~ SB Tri-State Tollway {1-294) M.P. 40.2 to M.P. 41.3
Balmoral Avenue to Devon Avenue

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $.24.955.331.25
Change Order No.: 106 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $13.809.50

Description and Reason for Change:__Several Roadway items need to be adjusted
based on final quantities agreed to by the CM and GC.

Department;

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llincis Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originatly signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contraét as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

M ¢ 54 Project Manager ol /?//é'

Name: Terry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: }-06-5215

Project Description:  SB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 40.2 to M.P. 41.3

Balmoral Avenue to Devon Avenue

Contractor: Lorig Construction Comgany:

Awarded Confract Value: $24,955331.25

Change Order No.: 107 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $1.134.75

Description and Reason for Change:__Final Quantity agreed to by the CMand GC.
Increase does not alter the signatory level of ATP 40.1.

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ | The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X1 The change is germane to the originai contract as signed.

[ 1 Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

"&.’ Project Manager 37 é A}
Name: Ferry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5215

Project Description:  SB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 40.2 to M.P. 41.3
Balmoral Avenue to Devon Avenue

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 24,955.331.25

Change Order No.: 108 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $9,143.55

£

Description and Reason for Change: Several Drainage and Erosion Control_items
need to be adjusted based on ﬁnalggantities agreed to by the CM and GC.

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E- 9 of the
Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/) “ Project Manager &/ f.z_//g

Name: Térnf McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5215

Project Description:  SB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 40.2 to M.P, 41.3
Balmoral Avenue to Devon Avenue

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 24.955.331.25

Change Order No.: 109 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount; $3,461.20

Description and Reason for Change:__ Item 31101400 needs to be adjusted based
on final quantities agreed to by the CM and GC.

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-8 of the
Hliinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/) % 'l y &‘Z ﬁ( Project Manager ?/2 /o
Name: Terry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: I-06-5215

Project Description:  SB Tri-State Tollway (I-294) M.P. 40.2 to M.P. 41.3
Balmoral Avenue to Devon Avenue

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 24.955.331.25

Change Order No.: 110 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount; ($27.953.89)

Description and Reason for Changé: Various Structural items need to be adjusted
based on final guantities agreed to by the CM and GC.

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances. necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

@ } ‘& Project Manager «?42 Ay
ry

Name: Tefry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION /! PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5221

Project Description: Southbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruct & Widening
Tri-State Tollway (I-94) M.P. 56.5 to M.P. §9.7

Contractor: FH Paschen

Awarded Contract Value: $25,174,444.86
Change Order No.: 26

Authorization Amount: $190,136.60

Description and Reason for Change: Adjust the quantity of the existing contract

line items sufficient to pay for work as it has been utilized and completed by the
Contractor.

Department:. Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the foliowing determination:

(] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

{x] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

"MM“ Project Manager
N

ame' Mujeeb Basha Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5222

Project Description: Northbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruct & Widening
Tri-State Tollway (1-94) M.P. 55.5 to M.P. 59.7

Contractor: FH Paschen

Awarded Contract Value: $29,268,838.04
Extra Work Order No. 31

Autharization Amount: $5,620.00

Description and Reason for Change: Stabilize and widen the existing 2:1 slope to
provide a workable area for ISTHA Maintenance.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[x] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
(€ ILLINOIS TOLLWAY
6 Project Manager ?ﬂf'/ Jalo

Name: Sherl White ' Title Daté




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5225

Project Description: O'Plaine Road & |l Rte. 132 (Grand Ave) Bridge Reconstruction
and IL Rte, 173 (Rosecrans Road) Bridge Rehabilitation - Tri-
State Tollway (1-84) - Mile Post 66.2. 69.8 and 75.8.

Contractor:_Lorig Construction Company.
Awarded Contract Value: $16.973.805.44

Change Order No.: _15@3 !/ Extra Work Order No.:__
Authorization Amount: $14,266.23

Description and Reason for Change; Electrical Quantity Balancing

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the illinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1T The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY
G (4 Project Manager ({t‘?f 2516
Name: Sherl White Title | Date




DETERMINATION /| PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-07-5225

Project Description: O'Plaine Road & |l Rte. 132 (Grand Ave) Bridge Reconstruction

and IL Rte. 173 (Rosecrans Road) Bridge Rehabititation - Tri-
State Tollway (1-94) - Mile Post 66.2, 69.8 and 75.8.

Contractor:_Lorig Construction Company.
Awarded Contract Value: $16.973.805.44

Change Order No.:_16 / Extra Work Order No..___
Authorization Amount:_($55.916.43)

Description and Reason for Change: Roadway Appurtenance Quantity Balancing

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AGENT FO
T 1QOL 2 é\ Project Manager 7 / | Zopo

Name: Sherl White Title "I Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-07-5225

Project Description: O'Plaine Road & il Rte. 132 (Grand Ave) Bridge Reconstruction
and IL Rte. 173 (Rosecrans Road) Bridge Rehabilitation - Tri-

State Tollway (1-94) - Mile Post 66.2. 69.8 and 75.8.

Contractor:_Lorig Construction Company.
Awarded Contract Value: $16.973.805.44

Change Order No.:17_/ Extra Work Order No..___
Authorization Amount:_({$35.816.36)

Description and Reason for Change: Roadway Quantity Balancing

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
- —authorized by law.
AS AGENT FOR

ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

Q. Project Manager %{4/ 2616

ame: Sher White ~ Title *Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-07-5225

Project Description: O'Plaine Road & Il Rte. 132 (Grand Ave) Bridge Reconstruction

and |L Rte. 173 (Rosecrans Road) Bridge Rehabilitation - Tri-
State Toliway (1-94) - Mile Post 66.2, 69.8 and 75.8.

Contractor:_Lorig Construction Company,
Awarded Contract Value: $16,.973.805.44

Change Order No.:_18 / Extra Work Order No.;___
Authorization Amount;_$38.695.00
Description and Reason for Change;Erosion Control ltem Quantity Balancing

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the Ilinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

5 AGENT FOR

Project Manager "7[/ A0

Name: Sherl White Title 11T Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5225

Project Description: O'Plaine Road & [l Rte. 132 (Grand Ave) Bridge Reconstruction
and 1L Rte. 173 (Rosecrans Road) Bridge Rehabilitation - Tri-

State Tollway (I-94) - Mile Post 66.2. £9.8 and 75.8.

Contractor:_Lorig Construction Company.
Awarded Contract Value: $16.973,805.44

Change Order No.: 19_/ Extra Work Order No.:____
Authorization Amount:_($7.601.00)
Description and Reason for Change:Drainage ltem Quantity Balancing

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination;

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

{ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
TRE (LLINOIS TOLLWAY
a. ( j,% Project Manager QPA[/ Ao s
Name: Sherl White - Title { " Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5225

Project Description: Q'Plaine Road & Il Rte. 132 (Grand Ave) Bridge Reconstruction

and It Rte. 173 (Rosecrans Road) Bridge Rehabilitation - Tri-
State Tollway (1-94) - Mile Post 66,2, 69.8 and 75.8.

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company.
Awarded Contract Value: $16,973.805.44

Change Order No.: 20 / Extra Work Order No.:___

Authorization Amount:_($7,369.67)
Description and Reason for Change:Appurtenance ltem Quantity Balancing

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

S AGENT FOR
THE\LHINOTS TOLL WA
: bu/ Project Manager ‘Z{/Z/ Zolo

Name: Sherl White Title ¥ Pate




T

LINQIS TOLLW #
Q. 5, Project Manager 12_/ 706
|

DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-07-5225

Project Description: Q'Plaine Road & Il Rte. 132 (Grand Ave) Bridge Reconstruction
and IL Rte. 173 (Rosecrans Road) Bridge Rehabilitation - Tri-

State Toliway (I-94) - Mile Post 66.2, 69.8 and 75.8.

Contractor:_Lorig Construction Company.
Awarded Contract Value: $16,973.805.44

Change Order No.: 21 / Extra Work Order No.;____
Authorization Amount;_($72.815.50)

Description and Reason for Change:Structural and Misc. item Quantity Balancing

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR

Name: Sherl White Title \ Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-07-5233

Project Description: Northbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and
Widening - Tri-State Tollway (1-94) - Mile Post 65.0 to 70.5

Cntractor:_Plote Construction Inc.

Awarded Confract Value: $52.181.025.51
Change Order No.: _/ Extra Work Order No.: 49

Authorization Amount: $.55.000.00

Description and Reason for Change:_Repair Rt 120 slopes and drainage

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
liflinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR

Tﬁa_LlN S TOLLWA
\M@G 7 Project Manager '7/2‘7//2010

Name: Sherl White Title { {Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-07-5233

Project Description: Northbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and
Widening - Tri-State Tollway (1-94) - Mile Post 65.0 to 70.5

Cntractor:_Plote Construction Inc.
Awarded Contract Value: $52.181.025.51

Change Order No.: _/ Extra Work Order No.: 50

Authorization Amount: $.60.000.00

Description and Reason for Change:_Construction revision 5 guardrail
modifications

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ I The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
ILLINOIS TOLL )
& . (,U%E\ Project Manager 7 /gz,/ Zoto
Name: Sherl White Title U IDate




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-07-5233

Project Description: _ommmmmmmmmmm
idening - Tri- Tollway (1-94) -

Cntractor:_Plote Construction Inc.
Aw C Value: $52.181.025.51

Change Order No.: _30 / Extra Work Order No.____
Authorization Amount: ($332.844.72)

Description and Reason for Change: R ltem i lancin
Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ | ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
E ILLINOIS TOLLWAY
Q. ~ Project Manager 7)[2'— / 7610
Name: Sherl White Title ' Date



DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: ]-07-5233

Project Description: No rthbound Roadway and Bridge emnwtl n
Widening - Tri-State Toliway (1-94) - Mil 70,

Cntractor:_Plgte Construction Inc.
warded Co Value: $52 25.51

Change Order No.: _31 / Extra Work Qrder No..__
Authorization Amount: $28.229.88

Description and Reason for Change:_Electrical |t nfi lanci
Department. Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Itinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR

Project Manager &’PB ZOI 0

ame: Sherl White Title I Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5241

Project Description: Tri-State (1-294) NB Reconstruction and Widening
Dempster to Willow Road, M.P. 44.5 to M.P. 48.3

Contractor: | Plote Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $ 49,669.734.33

Change Order No.:_65__/ Extra Work Order No.:___

Authorization Amount: ($ 2.090.00)

Description and Reason for Change: The class D patch specified in the originat contract

drawings at Central Road has been eliminated due to the extra work added for resurfacing
a_portion of the pavement and shoulders instead.

Department;

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

4(47/ /%7 Q,QL Project Manager fj’%a_//a

Name: Slgn & Print below) Title Date

Terrance McCabe




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5241

Project Description: Tri-State (1-294) NB Reconstruction and Widening
Dempster to Willow Road, M.P. 44.5 to M.P. 48.3

Contractor: Plote Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $ 49,669.734.33

Change Order No..____ / Extra Work Order No.:_86
Authorization Amount: $ 1,000.00

Description and Reason for Change: The Contractor is required to plant one
Austrian pine tree and seven Green Jeans Ribes bushes north of Lake Avenue.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

7
o’ / C’ﬂ. Project Manager /22 “0
Name: {Sig &'Print below) Title Date

Terrance McCabe




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-07-5241

Project Description: Tri-State (1-294) NB Reconstruction and Widening
Dempster to Willow Road, M.P. 44.5 to M.P. 48.3

Contractor: Plote Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $ 49,669,734.33

Change Order No.:__ / Extra Work Order No.:_87
Authorization Amount: $ 30,000.00

Description and Reason for Change: The Contractor is required to install two catch
basins. a sloped headwall, and storm sewer south of the concrete flume located at
NB 1-294 Sta. 2364+15. The Contractor shall remove/replace qutter and guardrail in
order to complete the drainage modifications.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/m c M Project Manager % / /o"

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

Terrance McCabe




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: [-07-5241

Project Description: Tri-State (1-294) NB Reconstruction and Widening
Dempster to Willow Road, M.P. 44.5 to M.P. 48.3

Contractor: Plote Construction

Awarded Confract Value: § 49.669,734.33

Change Order No.:__ / Extra Work Order No.;_88
Autharization Amount: $ 5,000.00

Description and Reason for Change: The Contractor is required to install additional
supports for the “Ballard Road” sign south of the 1-294 over Ballard Road Bridge.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

M % Project Manager 7 /¢ /A

Name: (Sign & Print below) Titte Date

Terrance McCabe




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-07-5241

Project Description: Tri-State (1-294) NB Reconstruction and Widening
Dempster to Willow Road, M.P. 44.5 to M.P. 48.3

Contractor: Plote Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $ 49,669,734.33

Change Order No..____ / Extra Work Order No.:_89

Authorization Amount: $ 3,000.00

Description and Reason for Change: The Contractor is required to install mounts for
the bridge clearance signs.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Ittinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

//h%% "&{_f- “Project Manager 7 [ /4

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

Terrance McCabe




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5241

Project Description: Tri-State (1-294) NB Reconstruction and Widening
Dempster to Willow Road, M.P. 44.5 to M.P. 48.3

Contractor: Plote Construction

Awarded Contract Vaiue: $ 49.669.734.33

Change Order No.:___/ Extra Work Order No.:_90
Authorization Amount: $ 16,000.00
Description and Reason for Change: The Contractor is required to remove and

replace a width of 7' of surface course from the HMA pavement and shoulder in both
directions along Central Road.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the criginal contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/fzw/%{ "(JA\ Project Manager e A). /{o

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

Terrance McCabe




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5243

Project Description: Northbound Tri-State Tollway (I-294)
Willow Road to Dundee Road
MP 48.3 to MP 51.3

Contractor: Plote Construction Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $28.229 976.92

Change Order No.:_ 63 / Extra Work Order No..___
Authorization Amount: ($87.78)

Description and Reason for Change:

Balance quantity in accordance with Board Resolution 17250. Quantities represent final field
measurements.

Department;

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

//@ow ,Zi/ 4&. Project Manager ? 25’/0

Name: Térry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5243

Project Description: Northbound Tri-State Tollway (I-294)
Willow Road to Dundee Road
MP 48.3 to MP 51.3

Contractor: Plote Construction Inc.
Awarded Contract Value: $28,229 976.92

Change Order No.._64 / Extra Work Order No..___
Authorization Amount: ($28.822.23)

Description and Reason for Change:

Balance quantity in accordance with Board Resolution 17250. Quantities represent final field
measurements.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1. The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

//MZV 2% ZZ; Project Manager ?/23/2?

Name: Terfy McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-07-5243
Project Description: Northbound Tri-State Tollway (1-294)

Willow Road to Dundee Road
MP 48.3 to MP 51.3

Contractor: Plote Construction Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $28,229 976.92
Change Order No.:_85 / Extra Work Order No.:___
Authorization Amount: ($4,805.80)

Description and Reason for Change:
Balance guantity in accordance with Board Resolution 17250. Quantities represent final field

measurements.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 bf the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

S /4/,,,; /&%Project Manager %—’%

Name: Tefry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-07-5243
Project Description: Northbound Tri-State Tollway (1-294)

Willow Road to Dundee Road
MP 48.3 to MP 51.3

Contractor: Plote Construction Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $28,229 976.92

Change Order No.:_ 66 / Exira Work Order No..___

Authorization Amount: ($17,155.98)

Description and Reason for Change:
Balance guantity in accordance with Board Resolution 17250. Quantities represent final field

measurements.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/ / % %Pro;ect Manager 742//)

Name; Terry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5243

Project Description: NorthboLmd Tri-State Tollway (1-294)
Willow Road to Dundee Road
MP 48.3 to MP 51.3

Contractor: Plote Construction Inc.
Awarded Contract Value: $28,229,976.92

Change Order No.;__/ Extra Work Order No.:_64 _
Authorization Amount: $3.000.00

Description and Reason for Change:

Provide labor, material and equipment to locate the source of leaking spriniler system ling and repair.
In October of 2009 the Contractor installed 83 trees in the Villas of indian Ridge located in the
Village of Glenview under ATP 008R1. The location is outside of the Tollway right of way but the
trees were provided in order to minimize noise levels between the Tollway and the residents. On
July 12, 2010 the CM received notice from the Tollway that the president of the Indian Ridge
Homeowners Association was claiming their underground sprinkler system was cut during the
planting of the trees and currently leaks. Field investigation showed one tree in proximity to a
location where water was bubbling out of the ground according the Indian Ridge Homeowners
Association president. Since the Association had only located the sprinkler heads and not the
ling, along with the designated areas for planting the trees. the Contractor did not have an

accurate way of determining a conflict prior to augering the hole for the tree. During the
excavation, no damage to the sprinkler lines was noticed.

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.
[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

authorized by law. .
m ‘C),gf—/iject Manager ?AT//()

Name: Terry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-07-5244
Project Description: Northbound Tri-State Tollway (I-294)

Dundee Road to Lake-Cook Road
MP 51.4 to MP 53.5

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $28.574.793.71

Change Order No.:_60 / Extra Work Order No..___

Authorization Amount: ($62,545.59)

Description and Reason for Change:

Balance guantity in accordance with Board Resolution 17250. Quantities represent final field
measurements.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeabie at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law. '

%‘ %( Project Manager 7/?’ b// o

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: I-07-5244
Project Description: Northbound Tri-State Tollway (1-294)

Dundee Road to Lake-Cook Road
MP 51.4 to MP 563.5

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $28.574.793.71

Change Order No.:_ 61_/ Extra Work Order No..___
Authorization Amount: ($2,966.50)

Description and Reason for Change:

Balance quantity in accordance with Board Resolution 17250. Quantities represent final field
measurements.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

7@ & Project Manager 7/?-?-« /o

Name; Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5244

Project Description: Northbound Tri-State Tollway (1-294)
Dundee Road to Lake-Cook Road
MP 51.4 to MP 53.5

Contractor: Walsh_Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $28.574.793.71

Change Order No.:__ 62 / Extra Work Order No.:____
Authorization Amount: ($19.032.29)

Description and Reason for Change:

Balance guantity in accordance with Board Resolution 17250. Quantities represent final fieid
measurements.,

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally sighed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

The change is otherwise in the best mterest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/% ﬂp Project Manager 7/ 2o

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: I-07-5244
Project Description: Northbound Tri-State Toliway (1-294)

Dundee Road to Lake-Cook Road
MP 61.4 to MP 53.5

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $28.574.793.71

Change Order No.:_63 / Extra Work Order No.:___
Authorization Amount: ($36,176.35)

Description and Reason for Change:

Balance quantity in accordance with Board Resolution 17250. Quantities represent final field
measurements.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the Hlinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ I The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

% &/ V Project Manager 7 Zb//o

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION { PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-07-5244
Project Description: Northbound Tri-State Tollway (1-294)

Dundee Road to L.ake-Cook Road
MP 51.4 to MP 53.5

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $28.574.793.71

Change Order No.:__64_/ Extra Work Order No.:___
Authorization Amount: ($29.240.87)

Description and Reason for Change:

Balance quantity in accordance with Board Resolution 17250. Quantities represent final field

measurements.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-8 of the lliinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

% M{) Project Manager 7 { M’/!U

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-07-5244
Project Description: Northbound Tri-State Toliway (1-294)

Dundee Road to Lake-Cook Road
MP 51.4 to MP 53.5

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $28,574.793.71

Change Order No.:_65 / Extra Work Order No.:
Authorization Amount; ($8.790.17)

Description and Reason for Change:

Provide labor and equipment to place recycled aggregate shoulders with filter fabric type B. The
Contractor was able to produce aggregate meeting the contract specifications with recycled material
on site. The unit for the original pay item is tonnage, which scaled truck weights could not readily be
provided. It was agreed to provide a unit price based on a square yard basis as determined by

proctors.

This Change Order is associated with Extra Work Order No. 49.

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the originai contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

jf//fﬂ &(0 Project Manager Q/ ?/( 0

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5244

Project Description: Northbound Tri-State Tollway (1-294)
Dundee Road to Lake-Cook Road
MP 51.4 to MP 53.5

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $28.574.793.71

Change Order No.: @ { Extra Work Order No..___
Authorization Amount: $7.000.00

Description and Reason for Change:

Tollway Standard C1-03. In order to comply with the new Tollway Standard, the existing bituminous

pavement (6" thickness) where the guardrail posts have been driven through, needs to be removed
and replaced with a 1 1/2:” thick cap as shown on the attached Standard. The contract documents did

not provide a detail for the leave outs and was not specified. The Tollway’s General t specified. The Tollway’s General Consultant has
recommended the “leave outs” be provided.

This Change Order is associated with Extra Work Order No. 50.

Department: '
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X]1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

% W‘ﬂ Project Manager 5//6//0

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION /{ PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-07-5244
Project Description: Northbound Tri-State Tollway (I-294)

Dundee Road to Lake-Cook Road
MP 51.4 to MP 53.5

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $28,574.793.71

Change Order No..__/ Extra Work Order No.: 49
Authorization Amount: $8,790.17

Description and Reason for Change:
Provide labor and equipment to place recycled aggregate shoulders with filter fabric type B. The
Contractor was able to produce aggregate meeting the contract s ecifications with recycled material
on site. The unit for the original pay item is tonnage, which scaled truck weights could hot readily be

provided. It was agreed to provide a unit price based on a square yard basis as determined by

proctors.

This Extra Work Order is associated with Change Order No. 65.

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X1 The change is germane to the original contract as sighed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

,7,/ authorized by law.
v/,
, //{ W Project Manager 8/ 6// 0

‘Name: Manar Nashif, PE Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5244

Project Description: Northbound Tri-State Tollway (1-294)
Dundee Road o Lake-Cook Road
MP 51.4 to MP 53.5

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $28.574,793.71

Change Order No.:__ / Extra Work Order No.:_50
Authorization Amount: $4.525.00

Description and Reason for Change:

Provide labor, material and eguipment to modify the existing guardrail pavement as shown on the
Tollway Standard C1-03. In order to comply with the new Tollway Standard, the existing bituminous
pavement {6” thickness) where the guardrail posts have been driven through, needs to be removed

and replaced with a 1 1/2:” thick cap as shown on the attached Standard. The contract documents did
not provide a detail for the leave outs and was not specified. The Tollway’s General Consultant has

recommended the “leave outs” be provided.

This Extra Work Order is associated with Change Order No. 66.

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

authorized by law.
]%( ﬁ( Project Manager 5//1?' //0

Name: Manar Nashif, PE Title Date




DETERMINATION ! PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: I-08-5495

Project Description: Eastbound Reconstruction and Widening Finley Road to
RT. 83 Reagan Memorial Toliway (I-88)
Toliway M.P. 131.8 to M.P. 137.0

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company/ K-Five Construction Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $29,677,777.00
Extra Work Order No.: 054
Authorization Amount: $34,195.41

Description and Reason for Change: Pavement Striping Restoration

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE [LLINOIS TOLLWAY

S 7 }hﬁﬁ,‘! Project Manager S/
'ﬂ%&:‘jim Maye! Title | Dafe




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-08-5495

Project Desi:ription: Eastbound Reconstruction and Widening Finley Road to
RT. 83 Reagan Memorial Tollway (I-88)
Toliway M.P. 131.9 to M_.P. 137.0

Contractor: Walsh/ K-Five Joint Venture |

Awarded Contract Value; $29,677,777.00

Change Order No.: 058

Authorization Amount: ($5,627.57)

Description and Reason for Change: Drainage and Erosion Controt Quantity Balance No. 7

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the

lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The changa is otherwise in the best interest of the Authonty and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

% Py o Project Manager L
ame: Jim Mayer Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5539

Project Description: Bioswale Stormwater/Water Quality Treatment
TRI-STATE TOLLWAY (1-294)

M.P.42.2 TO M.P. 52,2

Contractor:_ R.W. Dunteman Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $5.218,725.11

o LT LEL

Change Order No.:___/ Extra Work Order No.: 1

Authorization Amount: $ 2500.00

Description and Reason for Change:_The scope of work for this extra work order is

to remove the existing rock check dams located adiacent to the DesPlaines River on
southbound |-294 at approximate station 2257+00. This temporary rock check dam
was installed under contract 5216, in the interest in closing out that contract at the June
Board.the removal of these existing rock check dams will be removed under this

contract 1-07-5539). The CCM has negotiated a lump sum price of $2500.00 for RW
Dunteman to remove and dispose of these dams. A corresponding credit will be

processed under contract 5216 (FH Paschen) considering the cost of remaoving these
dams was incidentali to the installation. Overall there will be a zero net cost to the
Tollway for this work.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[)/] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ xT ~ The chahge is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

e "’_-‘; g TP
, =/‘:,._ 277 /. -ﬁj“ Project Manager {7 Ay s

Name: Brian Bettofnley Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-07-5§539

Project Description: Bioswale Stormwater/Water Quality Treatment
TRI-STATE TOLLWAY (1-294)
M.P.42.2 TO M.P. 52.2

Contractor:_R.W. Dunteman Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $5.218.725.11

Change Order No.:___ / Extra Work Order No.:_2

Authorization Amount: $ 20.000.00

Description and Reason for Change:_The scope of work for this extra work order is o increase the
‘size of the Manholes located at the Northeast quadrant of Touhy Avenue. Sheet 47 of the plans
details the Storm Sewer work located at the Northeast quadrant of the |-294 and Touhy Avenue
interchange. The contractor notified the CM that the manholes called out (Manholes, Type A, 6'
Diameter were not the proper size based on the minimum circumferential clearances required, as
recommended by the lllinois Concrete Pipe Association, The CM has consulted with its design
department to verify that 8’ Manholes are recommended for this location. In addition to this change,
there is no existing manhole located at station 2240+00, therefore the item to remove this manhole
and saivage the frame and grate will also be deducted from the contract. The CM has neqotiated an
Agreed Unit Price of $10.000.000 per each for the Pay ltem MANHOLES. TYA. 8 DIA,.TY 1 F,OL.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal
Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at
the time the contract was originally signed.

The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

X X

The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by
law.

Project Manager J#F g -5
Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: |-07-5539

Project Description: Bioswale Stormwater/Water Quality Treatment

TRI-STATE TOLLWAY (i-294)
M.P.42.2 TOM.P. 52.2

Contractor: R.W. Dunteman Co,
Awarded Contract Value: $5.218.725.11
Change Order No.:_2 _ / Extra Work Order No.:_

Authorization Amount: $ 1332.26

Description and Reason for Change:_The scope of work for this change order is to remove existing
headwalls. Sheet 19 of the plans (see attached) at the North West quadrant of the 1-294 and Touhy Avenue
interchange does not address the remaval of two existing headwalls located at station 2241+00. These
headwalls will not be used once the Bioswale 3 is built, the area where the headwalls are located is being filled

with over § feet of embankment thus rendering the pipe and culvert useless. The DSE assumed that the
removal ese jtems were incidental to the Earth Excavation pay item. |n reviewing Articl .01 it states

*... This work does not include excavation for structures or channel excavation.” Unfortunately, HEADWALL

REMOVAL falls under Article 501 Excavation for structures. It is recommended that these headwalls be
removed utilizing existing pay items.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the Hlingis Criminal
Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at
the time the contract was originally signed.

[)_ﬁ The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by
law.

7,@ Project Manager /7 it /o
Name: Brfan Bottorfley Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.; 1-07-5539

Project Description: Bioswale Stormwater/Water Quality Treatment

TRI-STATE TOLLWAY (1-294)
M.P.42.2 TO M.P, 52.2

Contractor:_R.W. Dunteman Co.
Awarded Contract Value: $5.218,725.11
Change Order No.:_1__/ Extra Work Order No.:__

Authorization Amount: ($9,792.27)

Description and Reason for Change:_The scope of work for this change order is to increase the size
of the Manholes located at the Northeast quadrant of Touhy Avenue. Sheet 47 of the plans details
the Storm Sewer work located at the Northeast quadrant of the 1-294 and Touhy Avenue
interchange. The contractor notified the CM that the manholes called out (Manholes. Type A, 6'
Diameter were not the proper size based on the minimum circumferential clearances required, as
recommended by the llfinois Concrete Pipe Association. The CM has consulted with its design
department to verify that 8 Manholes are recommended for this location. In addition to this change,
there is no existing manhole located at station 2240+00, therefore the item to remove this manhole
and salvage the frame and grate will also be deducted from the contract. This change order is the
deduction of the originai pay items that will not be utilized on the contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lilinois Criminal
Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at
the time the contract was originally signed.

M The change is germane to the original contract as signed.
[ ]

The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by

law.
B B g
A— ‘W / K Project Manager 17 dctln /o
Name: Brian Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5571

Project Description:  Bridge Rehabilitation — Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 9.76
t0 10.31. M.P. 31110 31.4

Contractor; Herlihy Mid-Continent Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $6,135.834.24

Change Order No.: _7 _/ Extra Work Order No.:_7

Authorization Amount: $2,562.74

Description and Reason for Change:_After construction of the Bridge 209 deck
began. it was noticed that the live traffic travelling adjacent to the work zone
created a significant amount of vibration and movement in the bridge deck. To

alleviate these problems the CM proposed modifying the MOT plans to establish
3 lanes on the CD road.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
thorized by iaw.

Project Manager g/ 4// ﬂ

e: Caahlen McAtee Title 7 Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-08-5571

Project Description:  Bridge Rehabilitation — Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 9.76
to 10.31, M.P. 31.1 t0 31.4

Contractor: Herlihy Mid-Continent Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 6.135.834.24

Change Order No.: _8 [/ Extra Work Order No.:_8

Authorization Amount: ($6.356.80)

Description and Reason for Change;_Field inspection of the existing northeast
wingwall on Bridge 210T revealed deteriorated conditions beyond the limits
shown on the plans. In order to adequately repair the wall, the limits of
removal/replacement were extended.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X} The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/{%% Project Manager 4/ I/Xﬂ
e: Caahlen McAtee

Nam Title /" Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5571

Project Description:  Bridge Rehabilitation — Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 9.76
to 10.31, M.P. 31.1 to 31.4

Contractor: Herlihy Mid-Continent Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 6,135,834.24

Change Order No.: _9 / Extra Work Order No.: -

Authorization Amount: ($18.015.00)

Description and Reason for Change:_Field inspection and measurement indicate
the authorized guantity of item JT503040, Structural Repair of Concrete (Depth
equal to or less than 5in) is well in excess of that needed to complete the work
while at the same time the authorized quantity for ltem JT503041, Structural
Repair of Concrete (Depth less than 5 in.) is insufficient to address plan
requirements. This CO will make the necessary adjustments to the plan
quantities.

Department;

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Ilinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

-~ »
. r i /{ %ﬁ;f% Project Manager J 54//0

Name: Caahlen McAtee Title 77 Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5571

Project Description:  Bridge Rehabilitation — Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 9.76
t0 10.31, M.P. 31.1 10 31.4

Contractor: Herlihy Mid-Continent Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $6.135,834.24

Change Order No.: _10 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $24.815.00

Description and Reason for Change:_After a review by the CM and ISTHA of
existing traffic volume data it was determined that 3 through lanes through the
project limits was sufficient to handle the normail traffic flow. On the basis of this
review, the CM proposed and ISTHA approved revising the MOT plan to reduce
the humber of through lanes from four to three. Additional costs associated with
this long term iane closure are included in this CO. All work that would be

required for a typical length lane closure is not considered extra work and thus
not covered in this CO. '

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

s B 7 , ,
7 i LT Project Manager 2

‘Name: Caahlen McAtee Title © Date




DETERMINATION /| PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-08-5571

Project Description:  Bridge Rehabilitation — Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 9.76
t0 10.31, M.P. 31.1t0 314

Contractor: Herlihy Mid-Continent Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 6,135.834.24

Change Order No.: _7 /Extra Work Order No.:_ 7

Authorization Amount: $5,830.00

Description and Reason for Change;_After construction of the Bridge 209 deck
began, it was noticed that the live traffic travelling adjacent to the work zone
created a significant amount of vibration and movement in the bridge deck. To

alleviate these problems the CM proposed modifying the MOT plans to establish
3 lanes on the CD road.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
}uthorized by law.

W Project Manager < / o/ //0
~ Caahlen McAtee Title /" Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5571

Project Description:  Bridge Rehabilitation — Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 9.76
to 10.31, M.P. 31.1t0 31.4

Contractor: Herlihy Mid-Continent Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $6.135,834.24

Change Order No.: _8 /Extra Work Order No.:_8

Authorization Amount: $35.000.00

Description and Reason for Change;_Field inspection of the existing northeast
wingwall on Bridge 210T revealed deteriorated conditions bevond the limits

shown on the plans. In order to adequately repair the wall, the limits of
removal/replacement were extended.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
uthorized by law.

% Project Manager 2/, M//p

me: Caahlen McAtee Title /Date




DETERMINATION /| PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-08-5571

Project Description.  Bridge Rehabilitation — Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 9.76
to 10.31. M.P. 31.1t0 314

Contractor: Herlihy Mid-Continent Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $6,135,834.24

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.:_9
Authorization Amount: $12.000.00

Description and Reason for Change;_It has been observed that live traffic
travelling adjacent to the work zone on Bridge 210 creates a significant amount of
vibration and movement in the bridge deck. Additional closures will lighten the
traffic load on the bridge, thus cutting down the vibration and movement caused
by live traffic. This EWO will cover all costs associated with putting down lane
closures used to minimize the effects of live traffic on the Bridge 210 deck.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Iitinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

4%, Project Manager f / 4//,{,9

Name: Caahlen McAtee Title “ ""Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5571

Project Description:  Bridge Rehabilitation — Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 9.76
{0 10.31, M.P. 31.1t0 31.4

Contractor: Herlihy Mid-Continent Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $6.135,834.24

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.: 10

Authorization Amount: $1,500.00

Description and Reason for Change;_Plan Sheet 77 calls for the abutment
wingwall parapets of Bridge 209 to be modified by the addition of an eight inch
extension fo the top of the parapet. The plans do not address the “blunt end”
condition presented to gncoming iraffic by this vertical extension of the wingwall
parapet. In order to alleviate the blunt end condition a tapered transition will be
constructed between the top of the existing single face barrier wall and the

modified parapet wingwall.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law,

Project Manager ?’/ ////a
e: Caahlen McAtee Title " PDate




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5572
Project Description: 1355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Contractor: Lerig / Geneva Joint Veniure

Awarded Contract Value: $29.463,170.76

Change Order No.: 08 / Extra Work Order No.:
Authorization Amount: $ 44,000.00.

Description and Reason for Change: This CO is proposed to adjust quantities of
existing pay items for Partial Depth Bridge Deck Patching, Structural Repair of
Concrete and Elastomeric Concrete Headings based on actual field conditions. The
contract pians included quantities for Bridge Deck Slab repairs and Structural Repair
of concrete which were based on visual observations by the DSE. As discussed with
the DSE actual soundings or thermo-imaging of the bridge deck was not performed
during the design phase of the project and these quantities were estimated based on
afield inspection from the shoulders. Actual hammer soundings of the bridge decks
during the various stages of construction revealed larger areas of de-bonded and
delaminated concrete than what could be identified through a visual inspection.

The Contractor concurs with this change to the contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
linois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

(X1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Terrence McCabem %roject Manager g /3'/0

Name: (Sign & Print below) " Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5572
Project Description: 1-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Bbntractor: Lorig / Geneva Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $ 29.463.170.76

Change Order No.:_09 / Extra Work Order No.:
Aguthorization Amount: $ 0.00,

Description and Reason for Change: This CO is proposed to increase quantities of
Portable Changeable Message Signs pay items as necessary for the project
Maintenance of Traffic. Several additional PCMS boards have been requested by
various agencies to inform and/or provide further directions to the motoring public for
navigating through the construction zone. The funds will be drawn from a contract
line item was establish for JT150500 ~ Contract Adjustment Allowance. The
Contractor concurs with this change to the contract. .

Departmént:

The undersigned, puréuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

(X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
~ foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

W“ . ///%beputy Program Manager CF/ %///

Name: (Sign & Printbelow) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5572
Project Description: 1-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Contractor: Lorig / Geneva_Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $.29,463,170.76

Change Order No.:_10 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: ($ 28,109.00)

Description and Reason for Change: This EWO/CO is proposed to establish a new pay
item for Drill and Grout Tie Bars for the proposed culvert repairs in lieu of removat and
replacement of the footing as detail in the drawings. To salvage the existing footings, the
DSE recommended that the vertical reinforcement steel be drill and grouted into the
existing footings to connect the vertical walls to the bottom slab. The Contract Drawings
depict removals and replacement of the distressed portions of the wing wall and footings at
both these locations. Drill and Grout Tie bars will be used for tying the vertical wall
replacement with the footing which is to remain in place. Due to salvaging of the existing
footings, the cost savings from the eliminated Concrete Box Culvert, Reinforcement Steel
and Concrete Removals more than offsets the cost of the Drill and Grout Tie Bars resulting
in an overall savings to the Contract while fulfilling the original intent of the plans.

The contractor concurs with this change.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

m!f_ ' M ﬂToﬁway ¥PM s %/&

Name: (S-ign & Print'below) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5572
Project Description: 1-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Contractor: Lorig / Geneva Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $.29.463.170.76

Change Order No.: 11 / Extra Work Order No.:
T ‘9/\'?’!»

Authorization Amount: ($ 35,800&.001,

Description and Reason for Change: As part of the Temporary Erosion and
Sediment Control Plan Drawings, several wetland areas abutting the improvement
are depicted to have protection from construction erosion utilizing Super Silt Fence.
In the field, these wetland locations were found to be additionally protected by a
small berm whereas any excavation on the highway side would likely have minimal
disturbance to the slopes of the berm or any areas beyond. Since these areas are
expected to have little impact the CM recommends utilizing regular siit fence in lieu
of the Super Silt Fence. Super silt fence is anticipated to only be utilized along
streams and floodways within the improvements.

Actual field measured quantities of the silt fence are expected to be greater than the
station to station plan quantities to account for slopes and lateral lengths to the right-
of-way limits.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law. : |

Terrd MG} _
Mww&/% %Deputy Program Manager &, /5/;
rifit bel

ow) Title Date

Name: (Sign & P




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-08-5572
Project Description: 1-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation

Contractor: Lorig / Geneva Joint Venture
Awarded Contract Value: $29.463.170.76

Change Order No.:_12 / Extra Work Order No.:
Authorization Amount: ($ 11,675.00)

Description and Reason for Change: This EWOQ/CO is proposed to establish a new pay
item for items associated with the 15" Storm Sewer removal and replacement in lieu of the
12" pay items provided in the contract. Using 15" storm sewer matches the actual
conditions identified in the field. Since no pay items for 15" storm sewer removal or 15"
storm sewer replacement are included in the contract, the contractor has been requested
to provide new unit prices for this work. The Contract Documents for RR-08-5572 identify
157 Feet of 12 Inch storm sewer removal on drawings 212 and 213. The DSE was
informed that when excavated, the existing pipe was discovered to be actually a 15 inch
existing storm sewer. The DSE has replied back to the CM that the intent of the plansisto
remove and repiace “in kind” the exact same pipe size as originally constructed. Therefore
the Contract pay items for 12" Storm Sewer Removal and Replacement will be substituted
for these 15” Storm Sewer pay items. The contractor concurs with this change.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Ilinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

m@ y 4 (Ve Tolway Wrm b /@

Name: (Sign & Prinf below) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5572
Project Description: [-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Contractor: Lorig / Geneva Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $29.463.170.76

Change Order No.;_13 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $ 94,395.75,

Description and Reason for Change: The DSE was requested to review the
proposed pavement patching quantities based on “Type” as it relates to the
constructability under the various stages on Maintenance of Traffic. A review of the
DSE's C-1 Quantity Calculation sheet revealed that many of the proposed patches
that are depicted on the plans extend across all three lanes of traffic. This typical
patch depicted on the plan drawings (37’ by 6”) would be computed as 222 sf. (24.7
sy) and classified as a Type lll patch in accordance with IDOT’s Standard
Specifications article 442.01. However, due to the proposed staging of this project
these patches can only be constructed one lane at a time. Therefore a typical patch
of 12.5' by 6’ (8.3 sy) is required to be actually classified as a Type |l patch.

The DSE has replied back to the CM and has recommended the quantity
adjustments shown in Exhibit 1. This would also necessitate an adjustment of
quantity to Saw Cuts to pay for the lane line saw cuts for each M.Q.T. stage.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[XI The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by faw,

M%// %Deputy Program Manager é’//; i

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5572
Project Description: I-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Contractor: Lorig / Geneva Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $ 29.463.170.76

Change Order No.:_14 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount; ($ 262.760.00).

Description and Reason for Change: This EWO/CO is proposed to establish a new
pay items for performing Accelerated P.C.C. Pavement Patches during nights and
weekends in the vicinity of the Open Road Tolling lanes at Plaza 73, ramp toll lanes,
or temporary detoured ramps as directed by the Engineer. The Contractor concurs
with this change to the contract. As an alternate to the stage construction shown in
the plans, it has been proposed that the accelerated PCC Pavement patching be
performed on nights and weekends under temporary lane closures. This would
eliminate the need for reconfiguring the ORT tolt collection system by ETC, which
would have been necessary under permanent lane thru the ORT lanes at the Army
Trail Road Toll Plaza. This weekend work may also be necessary for patching work
at temporarily detoured ramps. The Contractor concurs with this change to the
contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Ilinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Terrence McCabe /m/ ,# %roject Manager !A/J

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5572
Project Description: I-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Contractor: Lorig/Geneva Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $ 29.463.170.78

Change Order No..___/ Extra Work Order No.:_11

Authorization Amount: $ 6,000.00

Description and Reason for Change: ~ This EWO/COQ is proposed to establish a new pay
item for Drill and Grout Tie Bars for the proposed culvert repairs in lieu of removal and
replacement of the footing as detail in the drawings. To salvage the existing footings, the
DSE recommended that the vertical reinforcement steel be drill and grouted into the
existing footings to connect the vertical walls to the bottom slab. The Contract Drawings
include details for Culvert Repairs at Station 1334+57.99, a double — 9’ x &' reinforced
concrete box culvert and Culvert Repairs at Station 1381+52.99 a 10’ x 8’-6" box culvert.
These plans depict removals and replacement of the distressed portions of the wing wall
and footings at both these locations. Drill and Grout Tie bars will be used for tying the
vertical wall replacement with the footing which is to remain in place.

The contractor concurs with this change.
Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinocis
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Lol VK 7 flonos i

Name: (Sign & Print below) Titls Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5572
Project Description: I-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Contractor: Lorig/Geneva Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $ 29.463.170.76

Change Order No.:___ / Extra Work Order No.: 12
Authorization Amount: $ 14,242.00

Description and Reason for Change: This EWO/CO is proposed to establish a new pay
item for items associated with the 15” Storm Sewer removal and replacement in lieu of the
12" pay items provided in the contract. Using 15" storm sewer matches the actual
conditions identified in the field. Since no pay items for 15” storm sewer removal or 15
storm sewer replacement are included in the contract, the contractor has been requested
to provide new unit prices for this work. The Contract Documents for RR-08-5572 identify
157 Feet of 12 Inch storm sewer removal on drawings 212 and 213. The DSE was
informed that when excavated, the existing pipe was discovered to be actually a 15 Inch
existing storm sewer. The DSE has replied back to the CM that the intent of the plans is to
remove and replace “in kind” the exact same pipe size as originally constructed. Therefore
the Contract pay items for 12” Storm Sewer Removal and Replacement wiil be substituted
for these 15" Storm Sewer pay items. The contractor concurs with this change.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllincis
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

% @)//‘ZZ Tollway BPM g//é%ﬂ

Name: (Sign & Print beléw) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5572
Project Description: I-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Contractor: Lorig/Geneva Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $29,463.170.76

Change Order No.:___/ Extra Work Order No.: 13
Authorization Amount: $ 73,184.60

Description and Reason for Change:  This EWO is proposed to establish three (3) new
pay items for fumishing and installing a new cantilever sign truss at Station 1644+00
Northbound in accordance with Construction Revision #1. Sheet 584 of the contract
drawings indicate a new cantilever overhead sign truss at Station 1644+00, in addition the
sign schedule includes a sign to be installed on this sign truss. No details or pay items
however, were included in the contract for the construction of this structure. It has been
determined that this sign structure is necessary and the attached detailed drawings were
prepared by the DSE.

The contractor concurs with this change.
Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the Hlinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Terrence McCabe /ﬁz/ % <%F’roject Manager g /_?A

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5572

Project Description: 1-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation

Contractor: Lorig/Geneva Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $.29.463.170.76

Change Order No.:___ /7 Extra Work Order No.: 14
Authorization Amount. $ 331,157.90

Description and Reason for Change: : This EWO/CO is proposed to establish a

new pay items for performing Accelerated P.C.C. Pavement Patches during nights
and weekends in the vicinity of the Open Road Tolling lanes at Plaza 73, ramp toll
lanes, or temporary detoured ramps as directed by the Engineer. The Contractor
concurs with this change to the contract. As an alternate to the stage construction
shown in the plans, it has been proposed that the accelerated PCC Pavement
patching be performed on nights and weekends under temporary lane closures.
This would eliminate the need for reconfiguring the ORT toll collection system by
ETC, which would have been necessary under permanent lane thru the ORT lanes
at the Army Trail Road Toll Plaza. This weekend work may also be necessary for
patching work at temporarily detoured ramps. The contractor concurs with this change.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X}  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Terrence McCabe’é)yg/ /4 Z% Project Manager /76 / 0

Name: (Sign & Print befow) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-09-5577

Project Description: Culvert Repairs

Contractor: IHC Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 2,888,065.80

Change Order No.: 4 / Extra Work Order No.

Authorization Amount: $ 31.425.00

o WL A4}

Description and Reason for Change:_Column repair at Harmony Rd. for 1-90

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ”]/ The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

authorized by law. ,
thorized by la AS AGENT g,

THE ILLINGIS 7o

fwavy
//M; Project Manager 7/ /.

Namé: (ateed < Gsne £ ) Title ” Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR - 09 - 5577
Project Description: CULVERT REPAIRS
Contractor:  IHC Construction Companies LLC

Awarded Contract Value: $ 2.888.065.80

Change Order No: 005

Authorization Amount: -$ 15,480.00

Description and Reason for Change: This request is to delete the plan items,
culvert liner 18 inch and end sections 24 inch that will be replaced by a 21 inch
RCP jacked under Ramp D 1-80 WB exit to Eimhurst road SB. The original plan
to place a 18 inch “liner’ into an existing pipe cannot be completed due to failure
of the existing pipe to a point where the maximum size liner that can be installed

(less than the planned 18 inch) will not meet the minimum hydraulic requirements
needed. (See EWO 3)

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the conlract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[T The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

- AS AGEM T B

//// THE ILLINGs m"ﬁ@’* . 7 / /d

Name (Sign & Print below) Title / Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR - 09 - 5577

Project Description: CULVERT REPAIRS
Contractor:  IHC Construction Companies LL.C
Awarded Contract Value: $__ 2.888.065.80

Ghange-Order-or Extra Work Order No: 005
Authorization Amount; $ 51,465.00

Description and Reason for Change: This request is for add 21 inch RCP jacked
under Ramp D [-90 WB exit to Elmhurst road SB. The original plan to place a 18
inch “liner’ into an existing pipe can not be completed due to failure of the existing
pipe to a point where the maximum size liner that can be installed (less than the
planned 18 inch) will not meet the minimum hydraulic requirements needed. The
pipe will be jacked parailel to the existing pipe and the existing pipe will be filled
with non-shrink material and left in place. The jacking operation will allow the
work to proceed with minimum impact to patrons.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the foliowing determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originaily signed.

[ 1 Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ T The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

g RN AGEN{' F g
THE !LHNOJS TO 1 vasa.,
Y . e

Name./(Sign & Print below) Title / Pate




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
=== NADIN PFROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-09-5577

Pfoject Description: CULVERT REPAIRS

Contractor: {HC Construction Companies LLC

Awarded Contract Value: $.2,888,065.80
Extra Work Order No.:006 -
Authorization Amount: $_26,825.00

Description and Reason for Change:_This request is for work placing hardwood
blocking inside the existing cuivert prior to utiizing custom fabricated 12 foot long
sections of pipe "liner" at 1-88 MP 139.95. The actual field conditions revealed a
failure in the crown of the existing pipe and the verified clearance is not adequate to allow
the standard procedure of having the grout tubes pulled into place with the "liner",
This procedure has been utilized previously on this project at 1-204 MP 24.1.

Department;

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 Thechangeis germane to the original contract as signed.

[ The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law. '

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWaAY
// Project Manager ?/ 6/ J

Name (4l s 0% |, - ) Title ! Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-09-5582

Project Description: Bridges 549 and 550 Rehabilitation: Jane Addams
Memorial {I-90)

Contractor: F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen
Awarded Contract Value:  $2,308,644.48

Change Order No: 02

Authorization Amount: $17,266.05

Description and Reason for Change: This CO increases the quantity of tem JT783005,
“Waterblasting Pavement Marking Removal with Vacuum Recovery” which was not
originally included in the contract. During the stage change from Winter Stage to Stage |, it
was decided that epoxy pavement marking was to be utilized instead of temporary tape
due to cold weather conditions. This addition of epoxy pavement marking requires

additional waterblasting to remove conflicting pavement markings during future stage
changes.

28,000 LF of 4” epoxy pavement markings were laid during the traffic switch in March '10.
This corresponds 9333 SQ FT.

Department:
[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.
[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

1\ L_/ Project Manager q L2

Nage: Ronald Quinsey Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-09-5582

Project Description: Bridges 549 and 550 Rehabilitation: Jane Addams
Memorial (I-90)

Contractor: F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen
Awarded Contract Value:  $2,308,644 .48

Change Order No: 03

Authorization Amount: ($70,057.00)

Description and Reason for Change: A Change Order is necessary to adjust the
quantity of the existing contract line items from the plan quantity to Final Quantity. This will
allow for payment of all work that has been completed by the Contractor.

A spreadsheet has been included in this ATP listing substructure items that require
adjustment to Contract Quantities. These quantities were recorded and calculated by the
CM, Collins Engineers, Inc. Quantity adjustments to items are final field measurements
which are either less than or greater than originally anticipated

Department:
[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeabie at the time the contract was originally signed.
[X] The change is germane to the criginal contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

\{\ ) e
—— Project Manager

Name: RQna!d Quinsey Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-06-8972

Project Description: Northbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruction
and Widening.

Contractor: Walsh / K-Five Construction - A Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $25,949,897.71

Document Type: Change Order Number: 073
Authorization Amount: $(2,450.00)

Completion Date: November 1, 2009

Description and Reason for Change:
This item has been adjusted to final field
measurements.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

\%k The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in th'e best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law,

AS AGENT FOR

ILLINDIS, TOLLWAY 7/5'3 201
TM& . m&@ Project Manager

Name: Sherl White Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-06-8972

Project Description: Northbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruction
and Widening.

Contractor: Walsh / K-Five Construction - A Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $25,949.897.71

Document Type: Change Order Number: 074
Authorization Amount: $(8,920.00)

Completion Date: November 1, 2009

Description and Reason for Change:

This item has been adjusted to final field
measurements,

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

\)ﬂ\ The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THEVLLINGYS TOLL - 1 30 Z0);
g =N Project Manager

Name: Sherl White Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-8972

Project Description: Northbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruction
and Widening.

Contractor: Walsh / K-Five Construction - A Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $25,949.897.71

Document Type: Change Order Number: 075
Authorization Amount: $(44,326.00)

Completion Date: November 1, 2009

Description and Reason for Change:
This item has been adjusted to final field
measurements.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law. ‘

AS AGENT FOR ,{ !5 EZ
EILL T 2ol o
&w&s . %% Project Manager

"

Name: Sherl White Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-06-8978

Project Description: Northbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and Widening
Tri-State Tollway - M.P. 15.53 to M.P. 18.27

Contractdr: Walsh / K-FIVE J.V.

Awarded Contract Value: $33,335,127.95

Document Type: Change Order Number: 065
Authorization Amount: ($1,373.35)

Revised Completion Date: N/A

Description and Reason for Change:

The following is an adjustment to quantities of Miscellaneous ltems.

Final quantities have been agreed to by the Contractor.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

N The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[]1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR

ILLINOIS TOLLWA
G. b\%\ Project Manager 7{ 22 / Zol D

Name: Sherl White Title ' Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-06-8978

Project Description: Northbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and Widening
Tri-State Tollway - M.P, 15.53 to M.P. 18.27

Contractor: Walsh / K-FIVE J.V,

Awarded Contract Value: $33,335,127.95

Document Type: Change Order Number: 066
Authorization Amount: ($76,981.21)

Revised Completion Date: N/A

Description and Reason for Change:

The following is an adjustment to quantities of Miscellaneous ltems.
Final quantities have been agreed to by the Contractor.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

)6\ The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

{ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

S AGENT FOR

THELDNGST0L Project Manager 7/ 23 /ZO«’D

—t

Name: Sherl White Title T Dale




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

. Contract No.: |-06-8978

Project Description: Northbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and Widening |
Tri-State Toliway - M.P. 15.53 to M.P. 18.27 |

Contractor: Walsh / K-FIVE J.V.

Awarded Contract Value: $33,335,127.95

Document Type: Change Order Number: 067
Authorization Amount: $2,014.00

Revised Completion Date: N/A

Description and Reason for Change:

The following is an adjustment to quantities of Miscellaneous Items.

Final quantities have been agreed to by the Contractor.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Winois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

.l AGENT FOR
THE BAIN CLLWA
- C-f : %ﬁ% Project Manager '7/ '2«3/ 2610

Name: Sherl White Title " Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-07-9969
Project Description: CCTV and RTMS Installation
Contractor: Burns Electric Company
Awarded Contract Value: $3,183,967.80

Change Order No.._15 _ / Extra Work Order No.:_N/A

Authorization Amount: $49,130.93 \/

| Description and Reason for Change:_Pre-Final Balancing Change Order to adjust
plan guantities to as-built (final) guantities.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
litinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[XI The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

_ Project Manager 2l bhy
Name: {Bign & Print below) Title Date

M. 3psi




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-07-9969

Project Description: CCTV and RTMS Installation
Contractor: Burns Electric Company
Awarded Contract Value; $3,183,967.80

Change Order No.:_N/A_ [ Extra Work Order No.._20 _
Authorization Amount: $44,188.20 v

Description and Reason for Change:_Modify 21 RTMS units due to final roadway ./
configuration and pavement elevation changes. The modification is necessary for
proper alignment with the roadway.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lliinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

‘ Project Manager C)ZEE I
| Namey(Sign & Print below) Title Date

M. Bhsrh




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: -06-5215

Project Description:  SB Tri-State Toliway (1-294) M.P. 40.2 to M.P. 41.3
Balmoral Avenue to Devon Avenue

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $24,955,331.25

Change Order No.: _97 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: ($2,940.75)

Description and Reason for Change:__Installed Cable Duct was reused by
excavating and rerouting to the new pole on Ramp G and installing new conductors.
This _eliminated the need for the additional quantity of ltem 907F2 originally
anticipated by PCO #76 and CO #49. '

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authonty and
authorized by law.

/ M ¢ ﬁ /éc_ Project Manager 5/7/0

Name: Terry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5215

Project Description:  SB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 40.2 to M.P. 41.3
Balmoral Avenue to Devon Avenue

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $24.955.331.25

Change Order No.: _98 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $22.000

Description and Reason for Change:__The initial cost estimate for PCO#122 was
$93,000. This amount was reduced to $58,500 based on possible work efficiencies
identified after field meetings with the designer and contractor. Work is now nearly
complete and it is apparent that not all potential work efficiencies will be realized.
The final amount is now estimated to be $80.500.

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination: v

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

%,/ /2/[ ~ C&//Project Manager ‘é '2/ 1)

Name: Terry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5215 |

Project Description:  SB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 40.2 to M.P. 41.3
Balmoral Avenue to Devon Avenue

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 24,955.331.25

Change Order No.: _99 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $26.451.44

Description and Reason for Change:__ Construction schedule and staging required
the Contractor to place striping outside the temperature requirements specified by
the Contract documents and the manufacturer's recommendations. Consequently
some of the striping has faded. The Tollway has authorized the refreshing of faded
striping as noted in the attached email. This CO will provide quantity to touch up
faded striping.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

{ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

A '
P ' Project Manager 4 %7 4@
Name: Terry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-06-5215

Project Description:  SB Tri-State Tollway ( 1-294) M.P. 40.2 to M.P. 41.3
Balmoral Avenue to Devon Avenue

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $.24,955331.25
Change Order No.: 100 / Extra Work Order No.-

Authorization Amount: $8.598.25

Description and Reason for Change:__Due to the weather and other conditions at
the time the work was performed, the Maintenance of Traffic needed to be re-
established and used for a longer time than originally estimated.

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the foflowing determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

—Wd by law. _
m LL}ﬂfl/lﬁﬁ‘)ject Manager | 7/3/ //J_

Name: Terry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-06-5215

Project Description:  SB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 40.2 to M.P. 41.3
Balmoratl Avenue to Devon Avenue

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $24.955.331.25

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.:_87

Authorization Amount; $5,525.00

Description and Reason for Change:___The resurfacing of Ramps P & Q (alternately
referenced as Ramp 32) was added by Addendum #1. The plan sheets show only
the location and general limits of the resurfacing. SP 1001 contains only one
reference to resurfacing wherein grinding and resurfacing was to_be completed
within the each day’s work period. There were no MOT drawings at the time the
contract was bid; MOT drawings were added pursuant to Issue #61. In summary,
the contract documents fail to show how the MOT was to be implemented. The
Contractor has submitted a proposal for the MOT work involved to implement the
configurations as shown on the plan sheets (MOT-46A to 46D) issued in response to
Issue #61, for just the MOT to facilitate the resurfacing work. The work will be paid
on a lump sum basis under a new item as detailed herewith.

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
linois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably |
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as _signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/M ¢ QZ_, Project Manager “/7 /ﬂ

Name: Terry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: [-06-5215

Project Description:  SB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 40.2 to M.P. 41.3
Balmoral Avenue to Devon Avenue

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $24,955,331.25

Change Order No.: { Extra Work Order No.:_88

Authorization Amount: $2.,900.00

Description and Reason for Change:__ Correspondence 570 added a lighting unit at
Sta. 2139+27 on Ramp G. PCQ #76 authorized the increase of plan guantities to
cover this additional work. However, the actual installation method included
additional work to uncover and reroute existing cable duct. There were no Contract
Items to cover this additional work. This EWOQ adds an ltem to pay for this additional
work.
Department: -
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

{ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

. //)
s Y ‘fév_/ Project Manager ¢ /?/ Y

Name: Terry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5215

Project Description:  SB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 40.2 to M.P. 41.3
Baimoral Avenue to Devon Avenue

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value; $ 24,955.331.25

Change Order No.: ____ / Extra Work Order No.:_89

Authorization Amount; $3.384.00

Description and Reason for Change:__Construction schedule and staging required
the Contractor to place striping outside the temperature requirements specified by
the Contract documents and the manufacturer's recommendations. Consequently
some of the striping has faded. The Tollway has authorized the refreshing of faded
striping as noted in the attached email. This CO will provide guantity to touch up
faded striping. This EWO provides a new Item to allow refreshing letters & symbols
on adjacent Contract 5216 which has been completed.

Department: :
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/Z:.; )%‘i /éuroject Manager ‘{/7/0

Name: Terry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
— = A VN FRUCUREMENT
Contract No.: -06-5215

Project Description: SB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 40.2 toM.P. 41.3
Balmoral Avenue to Devon Avenue

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 24,955 331.25

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.: 90

Authorization Amount: $6,166.00

Description and Reason for Change:___Item X62CALD was created for this work.
However, the scope of work was reduced and the previously created EWO item has
been deducted in its entirety under CO #88 (tem #X62CALD). A revised proposal
for the “Conduit for VES & [aser Delineators” work has been submitted by the
Contractor. A new ltem will be added to pay for the revised work.

Department;

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

%—/M Ld,(/ Project Manager ')—/EAL

Name: Terry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
———INATIVN FRUCURKENENT
Contract No.: I-06-521 5'

Project Description:  SB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 40.2 to M.P. 41.3
Balmoral Avenue to Devon Avenue

Contractbr: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 24.955.331.25
Change Order No.: ! Extra Work Order No.: 91

Authorization Amount: $59.000.00

Description and Reason for Change:__ During_a_review of the existing guardrail

Installations by the ISTHA General Consultant AECOM, several locations were noted
where guardrail as installed fails to meet the current standards. The locations noted

were installed per plan; however, modifications are required to bring the work up to

the current standards. PCO#150 identifies the additional work required. This EWOQO
wiil create an item to pay for this additional work.

Department: : |
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination: '

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/’m llLz— Project Manﬁagef 7ﬁ/£'//o

Name: Terry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-06-5216

Project Description: ~ SB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 41.3 to M.P. 42.8
Devon Avenue to Touhy Avenue

Contractor: F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen & Assoc., LLC

Awarded Contract Value: $38.692,728.73

Change Order No.: _93 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $1.418.07

Description and Reason for Change:_Various Roadway Lighting and Electrical Work

items need to be adjusted based on quantities used to date and anticipated work to
be completed.

Department:

The undersignéd, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

‘/{M ‘C%/Project Manager - ""//7/3

Name: Terry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5216

Project Description:  SB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 41.3 to M.P. 42.8
Devon Avenue to Touhy Avenue

Contractor: F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen & Assoc. LLC

Awarded Conftract Value: $38.692.728.73

Change Order No.: _94 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount; ($414,814.23)

Description and Reason for Change:_Various Roadway work items need {o be
adjusted based on quantities used to date and anticipated work to be completed.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

m “%,Project Manager 4/74

Name: Térry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: I-06-5216

Project Description:  SB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 41.3 to M.P. 42.8
Devon Avenue to Touhy Avenue

Contractor: F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen & Assoc., LLC

Awarded Contract Value: $38,692,728.73

Change Order No.: 95 /Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: (-$168.848.14)

Description and Reason for Change:_Various Drainage & Erosion Control work
items need to be adjusted based on quantities used to date and anticipated work to
be completed.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Ifinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

m - 4&_'— Project Manager %/0

Name: Térry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5216

Project Description:  SB Tri-State Tollway (I-294) M.P. 41.3 to M.P. 42.8
Devon Avenue to Touhy Avenue

Contractor: F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nieisen & Assoc., LLC

Awarded Contract Value: $38.692.728.73

Change Order No.: _96 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: (-$57.733.65)

Description and Reason for Change:_Various Roadway Appurtenance work items
need to be adjusted based on quantities used to date and anticipated work to be
completed. '

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
' foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/_@/ /2/ "&Project Manager 'y /7/&

Name: Terry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5216

Project Description:  SB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 41.3 to M.P. 42.8
Devon Avenue to Touhy Avenue

Contractor: F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen & Assoc., LLC

Awarded Contract Value: $38,692,728.73

Change Order No.: 97 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: (-$5,708.18)

Description and Reason for Change:_Various Structural work items need to be
adjusted based on guantities used to date and anticipated work to be completed.

Department;

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

m M_ Project Manager & / 9 Aa

Name: Terry McCabe Title : Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: -06-5216

Project Description:  SB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 41.3 to M.P. 42.8
Devon Avenue to Touhy Avenue

Contractor: F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen & Assoc., LLC

Awarded Contract Value: $38,692,728.73

Change Order No.; _98 / Exira Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $27.694.64

Description and Reason for Change:_Two (2) Value Engineering Proposal —

Contractor Incentive Split items need to be adjusted based on final guantities for
completed work.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

M @reject Manager /%/d

Name: Terry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.; |-06-5216

Project Description:  SB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 41.3 to M.P. 42.8
. Devon Avenue to Touhy Avenue

Contractor: F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen & Assoc., LLC

Awarded Contract Value: $38,692.728.73

Change Order No.: { Extra Work Order No.: _69

Authorization Amount: ($2,500.00)

Description and Reason for Change:_The existing temporary rock check dams
located on the west side of 1-294 just south of the Des Plaines River will be removed
under Contract 5539. A negotiated price of $2,500.00 was made to remove and
dispose of these dams under that contract. The contractor for Contract 5216 has
offered a credit for this removal and disposal of the rock check dams that remained
in place at that location. This work was incidental the Contract Pay ltem 628J —
Temporary Rip Rap on Contract 5216. The will be a net zero cost to the Authority
for this work being performed on Contract 5539.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

{ ] The circumstances n'ecessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

m ‘%/Project Manager “”'/ ? %f?

Name: Terry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.; [-06-5216

Project Description: ~ SB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 41.3 to M.P. 42.8
Devon Avenue to Touhy Avenue

Contractor: F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen & Assoc.. LLC

Awarded Contract Value: $38.692,728.73

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.: _70

Authorization Amount: $34.020.00

Description and Reason for Change: An agreement has been reached through the
Claim Resolution process. The Contractor has submitted the required documentation
required for the processing. A letter from the Chief Engineer and the associated
supporting documents are enclosed. A new lump sum item for Excavation and
Backfill Under Approaches shall be added as detailed herewith,

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
) foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

S i
//W /% cthroject Manager ? 5/0

Name: Terry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-07-5222

Project Description: Northbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruct & Widening
Tri-State Tollway (1-94) M.P. 55.5 to M.P. 59.7

Contractor: FH Paschen

Awarded Contract Value: $29,268,838.04

Change Order No: 36

Authorization Amount: $1,763.20

Description and Reason for Change: Adjust the quantity of the existing contract

line items sufficient to pay for work as it has been utilized and completed by the
Confractor.

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[xX]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[x]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR

M&@I S&OLL(% Project Manager n I | 1’2?0 1D

Name: Sherl White Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-07-5222

Project Description: Northbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruct & Widening
Tri-State Tollway (1-94) M.P. 55.5 to M.P. 59.7

Contractor: FH Paschen

Awarded Contract Vaiue: $29,268,838.04

Extra Work Order No. 29

Authorization Amount: $22,000.00

Description and Reason for Change: Removal of existing type 5 traffi'c terminal &

replacement with a type 10 terminal. This was based on the recommendations of
AECOM at the final punch list walk through.

Department. Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Itlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X}  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[xI  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

authorized by law, '
AS AGENT FOR

THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

U}*Q (i LL%{ B Project Manager | 7/ }Z/ 20lb

Name: Sherl White Title " Date



DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5222

Project Description: Northbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruct & Widening
Tri-State Tollway (1-94) M.P. 55.5 to M.P. 59.7

Contractor: FH Paschen

Awarded Contract Value: $29,268,838.04
Extra Work Order No. 30

Authorization Amount: $23,260.00

Description and Reason for Change: Relocation of an existing headwall to
conform to a minimum 2:1 fore slope.

Department. Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

(x]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

iXx] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

{x]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
T TOLLWAY ,
H L"\»@l&a. "Lt "&y? Project Manager 7/{2/201 5

Name: Sherl White Title ' Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5223

Project Description: interchange Reconstruction, Bridge Replacement Lighting and Signal Modernization-
Tri State Tollway at IL Route 22 M.P. 21.8

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $18,722,509.70
Change Order No.: 41

Authorization Amount: ($46,863.57)

Description and Reason for Change: Adjust the guantity of the existing contract line items
sufficient to pay for work as they have been utilized and completed by the contractor.

See attached ATP #34.2 (Rev. 2)

Departrnent: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-2 of the lllinois Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination:

[x] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the time
the contract was originally signed.

] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by law.

7% W p Project Manager é/é //a

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5223

Project Description: Interchange Reconstruction, Bridge Replacement Lighting and Signal Modemization-
Tri State Tollway at IL Route 22 M.P. 21.8

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $18,722,509.70
Change Order No.: 42

Authorization Amount: $12,114.84

Description and Reason for Change: Adjust the quantity of the existing contract line items
sufficient to pay for work as they have been utilized and completed by the contractor.

See attached ATP #44 2

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the Illincis Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination:

[x] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the time
the contract was originally signed.

[x] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by law.

X1
%J/ /4 € Project Manager Q’AZ//D

Name: Manar Nashif ~ Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.; [-07-5223

Project Description: Interchange Reconstruction, Bridge Replacement Lighting and Signal Modernization-
Tri State Toliway at IL Route 22 M.P. 21.8

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $18,722,509.70
Change Order No.: 43

Authorization Amount; $1,261.40

Description and Reason for Change: Adjust the quantity of the existing contract line items
sufficient to pay for work as they have been utilized and completed by the coniractor.

See attached ATP #35.3

Department. Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination:

[x] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the time
the contract was originally signed.

[] The change is germane to the originai contract as signed.

The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by law.

[x]
% ﬁ / Project Manager 7///"

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-07-5223

Project Description: Interchange Reconstruction, Bridge Replacement Lighting and Signal Modernization-
Tri State Tollway at IL Route 22 M.P. 21.8

Contractor. Walsh Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $18,722,508.70
Change Order No.: 44

Authotization Amount: $64,530.00

Description and Reason for Change: Contract 1-07-5223 involves complete removal and replacement of the IL-22
bridge over the Tri-State Tollway and reconstruction of approximately 0.2 miles of IL-22, east and west of the bridge. This
project was designed by IDOT and is being constructed by ISTHA.

e The Contract included two pay items which were to be used for subsurface utility location, item 1549A
Exploration Trench, Utilities - 100% Tollway and Hem 21300010 Exploration Trench (Special) — 100% IDOT.

Item 21300010 Exploration Trench-{(Special) was provided in the contract to locate subsurface utility facilities on the lllinois Route
22 portion of the project. As explained in previously approved ATP 16 {attached}, lem 1549A Exploration Trench was used in lieu
of ltem 21300010 Exploration Trench (Special) for locating said facilities on tlinois Route 22. S

Item 1549A Exploration Trench, Utilities was subsequently used for locating subsurface utility facilities on both the Tollway and
Route 22 portions of the project. The basis of payment for this item is Force Account per Section 109.4 of the lllinois. State
Highway Authority Standard Specifications. : - :

As indicated in ATP 16, a number of known, unknown, live and abandoned subsurface uiilities were encountered during
construction. Field identification of the location of the utilittes was necessary to ensure that would be no conflicts between the
proposed improvements and the utilities and in order to ensure that the work along Illinois Route 22 and along Tri-State Tollway
remained on schedule. The costs associated with this ATP will ba shared by the Tollway and IDOT and incorporated in the
Intergovernmental Agreement for the project.

ATP 16 and ATP 36.1 are attached which include preceding quantity changes to items 21300010 Exploration Trench (Special)
and 1549A Exploration Trench, Utilities. Please refer the explanation provided with ATP 18 for further information with regard
to the use of pay item 1549A.

See attached copy of ATP 41 for ali EXHIBITS.
Ref. Approved 16.1 Rev. 1 for all EXHIBITS.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lliinois Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination:

[x] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the time
the contract was originally signed.

[x] The change is germang to the original contract as signed.
The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by law.

[
7////% V Project Manager 7///9

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.; [-07-5223

Project Description: Interchange Reconstruction, Bridge Replacement Lighting and Signal Modernization-
Tri State Tollway at IL Route 22 MP. 21.8

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $18,722,509.70
Change Order No.: 45

Authorization Amount: ($14,625.10)

Description and Reason for Change: Adjust the quantity of the existing contract line items
sufficient to pay for work as they have been utilized and completed by the contractor.

See attached ATP #36.3

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the Hinois Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination:

Ix] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foresesable at the time
the contract was originally sinned.

ix] The change is germane {o the original contract as signed.

[x] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by law.

%{ %p Project Manager 749 A@

Name: Manar Nashif Title "Date’




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5223

Project Description: Interchange Reconstruction, Bridge Replacement Lighting and Signal Modernization-
Tri State Tollway at IL Route 22 M.P. 21.8

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $18,722,509.70
Change Order No.: 46

Authorization Amount: {$6.611.00)

Description and Reason for Change: Adjust the quantity of the existing contract line items
sufficient to pay for work as they have been utilized and completed by the contractor.

See attached ATP #34.3

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the Iilincis Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination:

[x] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the time
the contract was originally signed.

] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and autherized by law.

%Mﬂ Projct Mansger %o//o

Name; Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-07-6223

Project Description: Interchange Reconstruction, Bridge Replacement Lighting and Signal
Modemization-Tri State Tollway at IL. Route 22 M.P. 21.8

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $18,722,509.70
Extra Work Order No. 33

Authorization Amount: $2,176,99

Description and Reason for Change: Contract 1-07-5223 involves complete removal and replacement
of the IL-22 bridge over the Tri-State Tollway and reconstruction of approximately 0.2 miles of IL-22, east
and west of the bridge. This project was designed by IDOT and is being constructed by ISTHA.

The contract includes storm sewer to be installed in the south IL-22 parkway, east of Lakeside Drive. An
abandoned 300 mm watermain was encountered during the storm sewer installation of pipe runs 4R and
4M. In order to complete the sewer installation, the watermain had to be removed from 108+940 to
108+885 (EXHIBIT B). Plans do show the existing 300 mm watermain (EXHIBIT B), however the contract
did not include a pay item for 300 mm watermain removal.

See approved ATP# 53 for all EXHIBITS.
Department. Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal Cade,
Makes the following determination:

x] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the time
the contract was originaily signed.

[x] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[x] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by faw.

% Project Manager 6/o L/1" d

Name: Manar Nashif P.E. Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5225

Project Description: Q'Plaine Road & Il Rte. 132 (Grand Ave) Bridge Reconstruction

and iL Rte. 173 (Rosecrans Road) Bridge Rehabilitation - Tri-
State Tollway (I-94) - Mile Post 66.2. 69.8 and 75.8.

Contractor:_Lorig Construction Company.
Awarded Contract Value: $16,973.805.44

Change Order No.:_13 / Extra Work Order No.:___
Authorization Amount: $_($81,729.80)
Description and Reason for Change;_Structural Item Quantity Balancing

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the Illinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR

Project Manager (3

Name: Sherl White Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-07-5225

Project Description: O'Plaine Road & |li Rie. 132 (Grand Ave) Bridge Reconstruction

and IL Rte. 173 (Rosecrans Road) Bridge Rehabilitation - Tri-
State Tollway (1-94) - Mile Post 66.2, 69.8 and 75.8.

Contractor:_Lorig Construction Company.
Awarded Contract Value: $16.973.805.44

Change Order No.: 14 _/ Extra Work Order No..__ _

Authorization Amount: $_5.500.00

Description and Reason for Change; Replace Pavement Markings

Department; Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination;

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
E ILUNOIS TOLLWAY
A LU% Project Manager 7/ /Z/ 70/
Name: Sherl White Title 1 Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.; |-07-5225

Project Description: O'Plaine Road & Il Rte. 132 (Grand Ave) Bridge

Reconstruction and IL Rte. 173 (Rosecrans Road) Bridge
Rehabilitation - Tri-State Toilway (1-94) - Mile Post 66.2. 69.8

and 75.8.

ntractor: Lorig Construction Company.
Awarded Confract Value; $16.973.805.44

Change Order No.: _/ Extra Work Order No.:__11

Authorization Amount: $_1.400.00

Description and Reason for Change: Relocate Drainage Scupper

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

S AGENT FOR

ILLIDIS TOULW
,'ﬁ) L, ?/U% Project Manager o[ 20 (0
-ﬁé/me: Sherl White C Title Date

-




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-07-5225

Project Description: O'Plaine Road & 1l Rte. 132 (Grand Ave) Bridge

Reconstruction and L. Rte. 173 (Rosecrans Road) Bridge
Rehabilitation - Tr-State Tollway (1-94) - Mile Post 66.2, 69.8
and 75.8.

Contractor:_Lorig Construction Company.
Awarded Contract Value: $16.973.805.44

Change Order No.: _/ Exira Work Order No.:__12
Authorization Amount: $ 17,500.00

Description and Reason for Change:_Grading and Misc work behind temp
pavement to be left in place on Rt 21 exit ramp.

Depariment: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lthinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

S AGENT FOR
OIS TOL Y
Project Manager 7 / [ 2/ Zolo

Name Sherl Whlte Title Date




DETERMINATION / ‘PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-07-5225

Project Description: O'Plaine Road & Il Rte, 132 (Grand Ave) Bridge

Reconstruction and IL Rte. 173 (Rosecrans Road) Bridge

Rehabilitation - Tri-State Tollway (I-94) - Mile Post 66,2, 69.8
and 75.8.

Contractor:_Lorig Construction Company.
Awarded Contract Value: $16.973.805.44

Change Order No.: _/ Extra Work Order No.:_13
Authorization Amount: $_25,000.00

Description and Reason for Change:_Repair slope failures at O'Plaine and Grand
Ave.

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.
[ ] Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

authorized by law.
AS AGENT FOR

Vzgiu_mms TOLLWAY
19,\0 Q. LU{ 3 Project Manager 7 //Z / 010

Name: Sherl White Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: i-07-5227

Project Description: Northbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruct & Widening
Tri-State Tollway (1-94) M.P. 59.7 to M.P. 62.4

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $38,172,438.82
Change Order No.22

Authorization Amount: ($80,000.00)

Description and Reason for Change: Deletion of item #JT154160-Allowance for

Fuel Costs Adjusiment. See EWO #22 for creation of a new item to implement
the rebate.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[xI  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

Nz Project Manager é//’ Yo

Nafme: Jim Mayer Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5227

Project Description: Northbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruct & Widening
Tri-State Tollway (1-94) M.P. 59.7 to M.P. 62.4

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $38,172,438.82

Change Order No. 23

Authorization Amount: ($31,224.90)

Description and Reason for Change: Deletion of portionlof Contract item

#JS816005-Unit Duct 2 inch CNC. See EWO #16 for the addition of the new item
that will replace the Contract item.

Department:. Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the

Ilinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

{(x] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law. '

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

_a%;m Project Manager G20
Narfie: Jim Mayer Title " Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: |I-07-5227

Project Description: Northbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruct & Widening
Tri-State Tollway (1-94) M.P. 59.7 to M.P. 62.4

Contractor: Waish Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $38,172,438.82
Extra Work Order No. 22

Authorization Amount: ($385,000.00)

Description and Reason for Change: Creation of new item #JT154161-Allowance
for Fuel Costs Adj-Rebate, to implement the rebate due to the Tollway as a resuit
of the Diesel Fuel Adjustment Special Provision.

See CO #22 for deletion of Contract item # JT154160 Allowance for Fuel Costs
Adjustment.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
litinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[x]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[xI  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

N7 Project Manager 5// 20

Nafne: Jim Mayer Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5227

Project Description: Northbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruct & Widening
Tri-State Tollway (1-94) M.P. 59.7 to M.P. 62.4

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $38,172,438.82
Extra Work Order No. 23

Authorization Amount: $31.221.61

Description and Reason for Change: Addition of new item-Unit Duct Piow Spcl to
replace Contract item #JS816005-Unit Duct w/ 4-1/C No2 & 1/C No 8 Gr 600
V(EPR-Tpye RHW) 2 CNC.

See CO #23 for the deletion of the Contract item.

Department. Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
litinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[x]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

NPZT Project Manager Yo

Nafhe: Jim Mayer Title " Date




DETERMINATION /| PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-07-5227

Project Description: Northbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruct & Widening
Tri-State Tollway (1-94) M.P. 59.7 to M.P. 62 .4

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $38,172,438.82
Extra Work Order No. 24

Authorization Amount: $42,100.00

Description and Reason for Change: Additional work to repair slope erosion
between new headwalls & the ROW fence.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

{x]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

~ OPrgne. Project Manager G2 e

me: Jim Mayer Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-07-5227

Project Description: Northbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruct & Widening
Tri-State Tollway (I-94) M.P. 59.7 to M.P. 62.4

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $38,172,438.82
Extra Work Order No. 25

Authorization Amount: $49,470.00

Description and Reason for Change: Additional work to match the as built
guardrail with the barrier warrants analysis along EB 94.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Ilinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[x]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[xX] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[x] ~ The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

a; ALY Project Manager 6// /10
D

Naghe: Jim Mayef Title ate




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: I-07-5227

Project Description: Northbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruct & Widening
' Tri-State Tollway (1-94) M.P. 59.7 to M.P. 62.4

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company
Awarded Contract Vaiue: $38,172,438.82
Extra Work Order No. 26

Authorization Amount: $5,100.00

Description and Reason for Change: Additional work to conform to new ISTHA
standard C1-03.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[xX]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

D] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.
AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY
a‘; Project Manager & //2//¢

Mame: Jim Mayer Title Date



DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5227

Project Description: Northbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruct & Widening
Tri-State Tollway (I-94) M.P. 59.7 to M.P. 62.4

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $38,172,438.82
Extra Work Order No. 27

Authorization Amount: $9,737.44

Description and Reason for Change: Additional under drain work along the
construction stage line in order to drain the saturated Subgrade Aggregate 12.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements' of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[x]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[x]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

Project Manager 7//‘7//0

Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5229

Project Description: Northbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruct & Widening
Tri-State Tollway (1-94) M.P. 62.4 to M.P. 65.0

Contractor: Plote Construction Inc.
Awarded Contract Value: $22,480,525.25

Change Order No.: 29

Authorization Amount: ($313,438.34)

Description and Reason for Change: Adjust the quantity of the existing contract

line items sufficient to pay for work as it has been utilized and completed by the
Contractor.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

{x] The' circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[x] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

"5 AGENT £,

] | :
THE 1t 1nveyg Tou\?v
Vay
% Project Manager {/3 "/"

Name:/A.J. Pebler Title /' Ddte




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: [-07-5229

Project Description: Northbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruct & Widening
Tri-State Tollway (1-94) M.P. 62.4 to M.P. 65.0

Contractor: Plote Construction Inc.
Awarded Contract Value: $22,480,525.25

Change Order No.: 30

Authorization Amount: $1,243.16

Description and Reason for Change: Adjust the quantity of the existing contract

line items sufficient to pay for work as it has been utilized and completed by the
Contractor.

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[xX]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[xI The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

N

AS AGENT FOF:,-.; »
T™E n__u!—-.\mﬁ Ty
{/i,{ ‘ Project Manager ; A,//d
e

: AJ. Pebler Title /Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-07-5229

Project Description: Northbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruct & Widening
Tri-State Tollway (1-94) M.P. 62.4 to M.P. 65.0

Contractor: Plote Construction inc.
Awarded Contract Value: $22,480,525.25

Change Order No.: 31

Authorization Amount: ($16,305.01)

Description and Reason for Change: Adjust the quantity of the existing contract
line items sufficient to pay for work as it has been utilized and completed by the
Contractor.

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law. '

[ As A@ENT oo
: LN Project Manager 1—A A 0

Name A.J. Pebler Title / Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: I-07-5229

Project Description: Northbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruct & Widening
Tri-State Tollway (1-94) M.P. 62.4 to M.P. 65.0

Contractor: Plote Construction Inc.
Awarded Contract Value: $22,480,525.25
Extra Work Order No. 23

Authorization Amount: $18,900.00

Description and Reason for Change: Sawcut existing asphalt pavement behind
guardrail posts to conform to the new iISTHA standard.

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lttinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[x}]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[x]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law. AS AGENT FOR

THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

/(/ Project Manager - 4Ar Ay

Name: A.J. Pebler Title ” Date




DETERMINATION /| PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-07-6229

Project Description: Northbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruct & Widening
Tri-State Tollway (1-94) M.P. 62.4 to M.P. 65.0

Contractor: Plote Construction Inc.
Awarded Contract Value: $22,480,525.25
Extra Work Order No. 24

Authorization Amount: $18,592.59

Description and Reason for Change: Extraordinary weather events during Site
10(Contract #5227) construction delayed the completion and required haul road
use beyond the originally scheduled completion date. Once Site 10 haul road
activities were completed the remaining gap areas for Contract #5229 were

constructed and work associated with out of sequence operations were tracked
on A-7 forms.

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9-of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[x]  The change is otherwise in the best mterest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

F s‘ﬁh FO
// Pro;ect Manager 7

Name/AJ Pebler Title Dafe




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5230RR
Project Description: I-94 Wetland Mitigation
Contractor: McGinty Brothers

Awarded Contract Value: $2,215,147.15

Change Order No.:_2 / Extra Work Order No.._N/A

Authorization Amount: ($30,100.00)

Description and Reason for Change: During the weekly progress meeting dated
March 25", 2010, concemns were raised regarding the amount of soil disturbance
that would be generated during the installation of the silt fence surrounding each of
the wetlands. Plan note #3 on page 9 of the Contract plans states that selective
mowing stakes may be used in lieu of silt fence for delineation purposes. In areas
where bare ground is adjacent to a wetland, silt fence may remain, however it will be
determined in the field by the Engineer. Approximately 30,000 LF of silt fence will no
longer be used and approximately 500 additional stakes will replace the silt fence.

~ Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] = The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law. '

2.

Project Manager {3 Suhe-re

“Name: (Sign &Print below "~ Title Date
Bettn AT Bormy il |




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5233

Project Description: Northbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and
Widening - Tri-State Tollway (1-94) - Mile Post 65.0 to 70.5

Cntractor:_Plote Construction Inc.
Awarded Contract Value: $52.181.025.51

Change Order No.: _26 / Extra Work Order No..___
Authorization Amount: $(23.371.13)
Description and Reason for Change:_O'Plaine Ditch Restoration.
Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the

lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
TH LLINi@TOLLWAY

R Project Manager (_@/ 0] / Z_Q[G

Name: Sherl White Title [ [Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5233

Project Description: Northbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and
Widening - Tri-State Tollway (1-94) - Mile Post 65.0 to 70.5

Cntractor:_Plote Construction Inc.
Awarded Contract Value; $52,181.025.51

Change Order No.: _27 / Extra Work Order No.:__

Authorization Amount: $(47,305.40)

Description and Reason for Change:_Structural ltem Quantity Balancing.

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X]1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR

—HHE | &’O‘Q(m Project Manager (D/ [ (b/ Zol6_

Name; Sherl White Title ¢ T Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: i-07-5233

Project Description: Northbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and
Widening - Tri-State Tollway (1-94) - Mile Post 65.0 to 70.5

Cntractor: Plote Construction Inc.
Awarded Contract Value: $52.181.025.51

Change Order No.: _28 / Extra Work Order No.:__
Authorization Amount; $38.400.30

~ Description and Reason for Change:_Washington St. Retaining Walll Quantity
Balancing.

Departmeht: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

S AGENT FOR )
T&i:@goﬁ@;ﬁ\ Project Manager (0, Jle / 204

Name: Sherl White — Title [ UDate




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5233

Project Description: Northbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and
Widening - Tri-State Tollway (1-94) - Mile Post 65.0 to 70.5

Cntractor:_Plote Construction Ing.
Awarde ntract Value: $52.181.025.51

Change Order No.: _29 / Extra Work Order No..__
Authorization Amount. $15.000.00
Description and Reason for Change: Extend Field Office
Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the

lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR -
ILLANQIS T%

%ﬁy Q - Project Manager ’742 / 7010
Name: Sherl White Title o Date




DETERMINATION /| PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-07-5233

Project Description: Northbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and
Widening - Tri-State Tollway (1-94) - Mile Post 65.0 to 70.5

Cntractor:_Plote Construction Inc.
Awarded Contract Value: $52.181,025.51

Change Order No.: _/ Extra Work Order No.:_38

Authorization Amount: $ 14,544.97

Description and Reason for Change:_Q'Plaine Ditch Restoration.

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

S AGENT FOR

“m ?%4 Project Manager Q/ ;(Q { 70 ]()
Name: Sherl White Title ‘ D

ate




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5233

Project Description: Northbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and
Widening - Tri-State Tollway (1-94) - Mile Post 65.0 to 70.5

Cntractor:_Plote Construction Inc.
Awarded Contract Value: $52.181,025.51

Change Order No.: _/ Extra Work Order No.:_39
Authorization Amount: $_.1.200.00

Description and Reason for Change:_Install Chain Link Gate for access behind
noisewall

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

{ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

S AGENT FOR

e O&. W%g, Project Manager Cg{ lU{ZQI A

Name: Sherl White Title \ Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-07-5233

Project Description: Northbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and
Widening - Tri-State Tollway (1-94) - Mile Post 65.0 to 70.5

Cntractor:_Plote Construction Inc.
Awarded Contract Value: $52,181.025.51

Change Order No.: _/ Extra Work Order No.: 40
Authorization Amount: $_2.600.00

Description and Reason for Change:_Install Shoulder Narrows Sign

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lilinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

authorized by law.
AS AGENT FOR

THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

L,Q,‘ \ O \ R20\0 Project Manager / (. U«Qk

Name: Sherl White Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5233

Project Description: Northbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and
Widening - Tri-State Tollway (1-94) - Mile Post 5.0 to 70.5

Cntractor: Plote Construction Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $52,181.025.51
Change Order No.: _/ Extra Work Order No.: 41

Authorization Amount: $ 6.000.00

Description and Reason for Change:_ Overlay aggregate shoulder with asphait at
3568+00

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

‘Name: Sherl White Title ate

AS AGENT FOR
&ﬁwg}ﬁ. Tﬁzﬁ%\ Project Manager Q ( (i L 7010



DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5233

Project Description: Northbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and
Widening - Tri-State Tollway (1-94) - Mile Post 65.0 to 70.5

Cntractor:_Plote Construction inc.
Awarded Contract Value: $52.181.025.51

Change Order No.: _/ Extra Work Order No.: 42
Authorization Amount: $_16.500.00

Description and Reason for Change:_Guardrail L eave-Out Modifications at Rt.
120 Slopewalls.

Department. Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
ILEINOIS T L ’
TARE Elﬁ - Project Manager

Name: Sherl White =~ Titte Date



DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-07-5233

Project Description: Northbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and
Widening - Tri-State Tollway (1-94) - Mile Post 65.0 to 70.5

Cntractor:_Plote Construction Inc.
Awarded Contract Value: $52.181.025.51

Change Order No.: _/Extra Work Order No.: 43
Authorization Amount: $_20.000.00

Description and Reason for Change: Reconstruct Existing Headwall

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

. AS AGENT FOR :
Syrrer
- YY _ Project Manager (p! & /2()[ 0

Date

Name: Sherl White Title




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-07-5233

Project Description: Northbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and
Widening - Tri-State Tollway (1-94) - Mile Post 65.0 to 70.5

Cntractor:_Plote Construction Inc,
Awarded Contract Value: $52.181,025.51

Change Order No.: _/ Extra Work QOrder No.: 44
Authorization Amount: $_30.000.00

Description and Reason for Change: Grand Ave Ramp Queue Equipment
Replacement.

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Iinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR

> %{S Tcﬁl%\. Project Manager (9 ’ (o rz@l S

Name: Sherl White Title I Date




' DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-07-5233

Project Description: Northbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and
- Widening - Tri-State Tollway (I-94) - Mile Post 65.0 to 70.5

Cntractor:_Plote Construction Inc.
Awarded Contract Value; $52.181,025.51

Change Order No.: _/ Extra Work Order No.: 45
Authorization Amount: $_15.000.00

Description and Reason for Change:_Install breakaway devices on relocated light
poles.

Department. Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
™ a () Project Manager 7/ 2{206 M

Name: Sherl White Title U Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5233

Project Description: Northbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and
Widening - Tri-State Tollway (1-94) - Mile Post 65.0 to 70.5

Cntracto.r: Plote Construction Inc.
Awarded Contract Value: $52.181.025.51

Change Order No.: _/ Extra Work Order No.: 46

Authorization Amount; $ 7,000.00

Description and Reason for Change:_Install headwall on existing overflow pipe.

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.
[ ] Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

authorized by law.
AS AGENT FOR

THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY | ~
S(L&«_Q G| E) Project Manager 7/ [Z/ 7ol

Name: Sherl White Title ! U Date



DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5233

Project Description: Northbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and
Widening - Tri-State Tollway (1-94) - Mile Post 65.0 to 70.5

Cntractor:_Plote Construction Inc.
Awarded Contract Value: $52.181.025.51

Change Order No.: _/ Extra Work Order No.: 47
Authorization Amount: $_30.000.00

Description and Reason for Change: Washington St. Underpass Lighting
Modifications.

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

Q Llﬁ* P}E) Project Manager 7/ 12 1 Z.0/0

Name Sherl White Title R Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5233

Project Description: Northbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and
Widening - Tri-State Tollway (1-94) - Mile Post 65.0 to 70.5

Cntractor:_Plote Construction Inc.
Awarded Contract Value: $52.181.025.51

Change Order No.: _/ Extra Work Order No.:_ 48

Authorization Amount: $ 26,039.57

Description and Reason for Change:_Replace Existing Quazite Handholes with
Concrete Handholes.

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed. '

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR

_OL m Project Manager di / ! / 70} 6

Name: Sherl White Title | , Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: I-07-5237

Project Description: Northbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and
Resurfacing

Contractor: Plote Corporation
Awarded Contract Value: $30,331,091.10
Change Order No.: 31
‘Authorization Amount: 35,650.00
Description and Reason for Change: Terminal Remove and Replace 6B

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

. Project Manager . $4s>/0

Nafme: Jim Mayér Title " Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5237

Project Description: Northbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and
Resurfacing

Contractor: Plote Corporation

Awarded Contract Value: $30,331,091.10
Extra Work Order No.: 28

Authorization Amount: $5,107.83

Description and Reason for Change: Change Link Fence 6’

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

{ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law,

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

N %‘\y, Project Manager é/ Yy
me: Jim May Title " Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5241

Project Description: Tri-State (1-294) NB Reconstruction and Widening
Dempster to Willow Road, M.P. 44.5 to M.P. 48.3

Contractor: Plote Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $ 49.669,734.33

Change Order No.:.__57 _ / Extra Work Order No.:.___
Authorization Amount: $ 9.134.80

Description and Reason for Change: The guantities for the various Roadway items

referenced within the approved ATP have been adjusted to the final quantities for various
reasons explained within the ATP.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lilinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/’m % Project Manager 5‘/7%7

Name“{Sign & Print below) Title Date

Terrance McCabe




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5241

Project Description: Tri-State (1-294) NB Reconstruction and Widening
Dempster to Willow Road, M.P. 44.5 to M.P. 48.3

Contractor: Plote Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $ 49.669,734.33

Change Order No.:__58 _ / Extra Work Order No.:
Authorization Amount: ($ 13.096.95)

Description and Reason for Change: The quantities for the various Drainage & Erosion
Control items referenced within the approved ATP have been adjusted to the final
quantities for various reasons explained within the ATP.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

m ‘Gé/ Project Manager Z /7/0

Name: (Sigh & Print below) Title Date

Terrance McCabe




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5241

Project Description: Tri-State (1-294) NB Reconstruction and Widening
Dempster to Willow Road, M.P. 44.5 to M.P. 48.3

Contractor: Plote Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $ 49,669.734.33

Change Order No.:_59 _/ Extra Work Order No.:___

Authorization Amount: ($ 111.749.50)

Description and Reason for Change: The quantities for the various Roadway

Appurtenances items referenced within the approved ATP have been adjusted to the final
guantities for various reasons explained within the ATP.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/

./é,wyj/ ‘%,/- Project Manager //7 /0
Name: (Sign-& Print below) Title Date

Terrance McCabe




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: [-07-5241

Project Description: Tri-State (1-294) NB Reconstruction and Widening
Dempster to Willow Road, M.P. 44.5 to M.P. 48.3

Contractor; Plote Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $ 49.669,734.33

Change Order No.:__60 / Extra Work Order No.:____

Authorization Amount: ($ 30,372.30)

Description and Reason for Change: The quantities for the various Roadway Lighting

and Electrical items referenced within the approved ATP have been adjusted to the final
guantities for various reasons explained within the ATP.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/< % Project Manager ¢ / 7/ z

Name: (Sigﬁ & Print below) Title Date

Terrance McCabe




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: [-07-5241

Project Description: Tri-State (1-294) NB Reconstruction and Widening
Dempster {o Willow Road, M.P. 44.5 to M.P. 48.3

Contractor: Plote Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $ 49.669.734.33
Change Order No.:._61__ / Extra Work Order No.:___
Authorization Amount: $ 11.695.25

Description and Reason for Change: The Contractor is required to re-stripe various
locations of polyurea pavement markings.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

- /M L%ﬂ Project Manager 5/7/3)

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

Terrance McCabe




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5241

Project Description: Tri-State (1-294) NB Reconstruction and Widening
Dempster to Willow Road, M.P. 44.5 to M.P. 48.3

Contractor: Plote Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $ 49.669,734.33

Change Order No.:__62__/ Extra Work Order No.:___
Authorization Amount: {$ 585.50)

Description and Reason for Change: The quantities for the various Roadway items
referenced within the approved ATP have been adjusted to the final gquantities for various
reasons explained within the ATP.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Ilinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

,/4_% ¢ é&, Project Manager 7%/ /ﬂ

Name: {Sign & Print below) Title Date

Terrance McCabe




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-07-5241

Project Description: Tri-State (1-294) NB Reconstruction and Widening
Dempster to Willow Road, M.P. 44.5 to M.P. 48.3

Contractor: Plote Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $ 49,669,734.33

Change Order No.:__ 63/ Extra Work Order No..___

Authorization Amount: $ 883.76

Description and Reason for Change: The quantities for the various Structures items
referenced within the approved ATP have been adjusted to the final guantities for various
reasons explained within the ATP.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/Zw // ‘fZQL/ Project Manager 7 /J%

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

Terrance McCabe




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5241

Project Description: Tri-State (1-294) NB Reconstruction and Widening
Dempster to Willow Road, M.P. 44.5 to M.P. 48.3

Contractor: Plote Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $ 49,669,734.33

Change Order No.:_ 64 _/ Extra Work Order No..___

Authorization Amount: ($ 15,593.86)

Description and Reason for Change: The quantities for the various Electrical items
referenced within the approved ATP have been adjusted to the final quantities for various
reasons explained within the ATP.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
ltkinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

- /
/Zw—-/% é&g Project Manager 0/6%

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

Terrance McCabe




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5241

Project Description: Tri-State (1-294) NB Reconstruction and Widening
Dempster to Willow Road. M.P. 44.5 to M.P. 48.3

Contractor: Plote Construction

Awarded Contract Valué: $ 49.669,734.33

Change Order No.:__ / Extra Work Order No.:_84

Authorization Amount: $ 10,165.30 |

Description and Reason for Change: The Contractor was delayed in_their

construction of the 1-294 over UPRR Bridge due to ComEd's error of temporarily
shutting off the incorrect overhead electrical wires (instead of shutting off the wires

over the UPRR Bridge to allow bridge construction to proceed).

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Itiinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

i ‘-% Project Manager %

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

Terrance McCabe




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5241

Project Description: Tri-State (I-294) NB Reconstruction and Widening
Dempster to Willow Road, M.P. 44.5 to M.P. 48.3

Contractor: Plote Construction
Awarded Contract Value: $ 49.669.734.33
Change Order No.:__ / Extra Work Order No.:_85

Authorization Amount: $ 15.000.00

Description and Reason for Change: The Contractor is required to remove and
replace gutter at 3 locations south of Contract 1-07-5241.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originaily signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

N 4 “( Ui Project Manager ¢ /MJfo

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

Terrance McCabe




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: i-07-5243

Project Description: Northbound Tri-State Tollway (1-294)
Willow Road to Dundee Road
MP 48.3 to MP 51.3

Contractor: Plote Construction Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $28,229,976.92

Change Order No.:_ 61 / Extra Work Order No..___
Authorization Amount: $16,128.75

Description and Reason for Change:

Provide labor, material and equipment to refresh the existing pavement markings for northbound and
southbound I-294 within the project limits. The CCM and Tollway have determined that the refreshing
of the pavement markings is required. See attached correspondence.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[,ﬁ The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

-//m %/ Project Manager ¢ /7 /ﬂ

Name Terry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-07-5243
Project Description: Northbound Tri-State Tollway (1-294)

Willow Road to Dundee Road
MP 48.3 to MP 51.3

Contractor: Plote Construction Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $28,229.976.92

Change Order No.._62 / Extra Work Order No.:__
Authorization Amount: $16,500.00

Description and Reason for Change:

Extend the lease of the field office for 3 months. Due ot the additlon of various work items. primarily
as a result of ¢ barrier warrant analysis and pavement marking restriping, the field offices is estimated
to be required through September 2010,

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

e
"///EEEZ %‘f [ ‘é; Project Manager é/RIA'a

Name: Terfy McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-07-5243
Project Description: Northbound Tri-State Tollway (I-294)

Willow Road to Dundee Road
MP 48.3 to MP 51.3

Contractor: Plote Construction Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $28.229 976.92
Change Order No.:___/ Extra Work Order No.:_63
Authorization Amount: $30,000.00

Description and Reason for Change:

Provide labor, material and equipment to remove existing guardrail terminal, aggregate shoulder and
concrete qutter. Install a Type 2 terminal, guardrail apd aggregate shoulder special as shown on the
plans along southbound entrance Ramps at Willow Road. Based on a final barrier warrant analysis,

the DSE determined that the quardrail is required on the left side of southbound [-294 entrance ramp
from Willow Road.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

@ )%f %ﬁ Project Manager ‘//2!/'0

Name: Tefry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5244

Project Description: Northbound Tri-State Tollway (I-294)
Dundee Road to Lake-Cook Road
MP 51.4 to MP 53.5

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $28.574,793.71
Change Order No.:___ / Extra Work Order No.:_46
Authorization Amount: $12.500.00

Description and Reason for Change:

Provide labor, material and equipment to regrade the slope at Sta. 1034+50, left along northbound I-
294 as shown on the attached plan. The fore slope needs to be graded to a 6:1 slope from the edge of

shoulder to the clear zone 30'). The existing fore slope was graded per the original bid plans {5.2:1

however, this does not agree with the Designers barrier warrant analysis. Therefore, the Designer has

issued a revised cross section to correct this issue.

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
litinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

[]
7« authorized by law.
/4 % lﬂ Project Manager é/«%

Name: Manar Nashif, PE Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.; I-07-5244

Project Description: Northbound Tri-State Tollway (1-294)
Dundee Road to Lake-Cook Road
MP 51.4 to MP 53.5

Contractor:; Walsh Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $28,574,.793.71
Change Order No.:__/ Extra Work Order No.:_47
Authorization Amount: $30,000.00

Description and Reason for Change:

Provide labor, material and equipment to reqrade the siope at the southwest bridge cone as shown on
the attached plang, This work will include the installation of pipe drain and gutter type 3. The
embankment at the southwest bndge cone at Lake Cook Road is steeper than a 4:1 within the clear
zone of the road, and needs to be graded. The existing cone was built per plan, however per the
DSE’s barrier warrant analysis, regrading is necessary.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

authorized by law.
% p Project Manager @A/Ap

Name: Manar Nashif, PE Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-07-5244
Project Description: Northbound Tri-State Tollway (I-294)

Dundee Road to Lake-Cook Road
MP 51.4 to MP 53.5

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $28.574,793.71

Change Order No.:___/ Extra Work Order No.:_48
Authorization Amount: $41.000.00

Description and Reason for Change:

Provide labor, material and equipment to modify the existing guardrail as shown on the attached
sheets. These revisions were necessitated based upon review of the barrier warrant analysis reports
which resulted in discrepancies between the reports and the plans, as reviewed by the DSE.

Issue 55: SB 1-294 Lake Cook Remaove 962’ of existing
Along Ramp A guardrail, madify 110" of concrete
utter.

Issue 56. SB 1-294 at Dundee Remove 62' of existing guardrail,

Road remove and reinstall Ty. 2
terminai.

Issue 57; NB [-294 north of Remove Ty. 1 terminal, install 25’

Dundee Road _ of guardrail, reinstall Ty. 1 ‘
terminal.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
aut7onzed by law.

L. ’
; / [é» Project Manager ?/ L/ // b

Name: Manar Nashif, PE Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5462

Project Description: Widen, Reconstruct EB 1-88 DEERPATH to RTE 31

Contractor: James McHugh Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 31,493.786.82

Change Order No.: 029 in the Decrease amount of: ($200,277.58)

Authorizations (7 Total) Total Amount: ‘ ($200,277.58)

Description and Reason for Change: Proposed Change Order No. 29 increases
and decreases quantities to 56 Contract and 19 Extra Work Order added Pay

ltems to reflect mutually agreed upon (PM, CM and Contractor) progress
balancing of final quantities thru Pay Estimate No. 30.

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasohably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ '( The change is otherwise in ‘[Bg_best interest of the Authority and
authorized by lawgg AGENT AY
o5 TOU-W
HE WL

% Project Manager June 24, 2010
Name: (A. J. Pebler) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5462

Project Description: Widen, Reconstruct EB |-88 DEERPATH to RTE 31

Contractor: James McHugh Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $.31,493,786.82
Change Order No.: 030 in the Decrease amount of: ($121,314.68)

Authorizations (7 Total) Total Amount: ($121,314.68)

Description and Reason for Change: Proposed Change Order No. 30 increases
and decreases quantities to 31 Contract and 8 Extra Work Order added Pay
ltems to reflect mutually agreed upon (PM, CM and Contractor) progress
balancing of final quantities thru Pay Estimate No. 32.

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ VI/ The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Project Manager  June 29, 2010

Naphe: (A. J. Pebler) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-06-5462

Project Description: Widen, Reconstruct EB |-88 DEERPATH to RTE 31

Contractor: James McHugh Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 31,493.786.82

Change Order No.: 031 in the Decrease amount of: ($34,920.50)
Authorizations (2 Total) Total Amount: ($34,920.50)
Description and Reason for Change: Proposed FINAL Change Order No. 31
increases and decreases quantities to a total of 5 Contract Pay Items to reflect

the completion of balancing of final quantities for Contractor agreed Pay ltems
thru Partial Pay Estimate No 35. .

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[~ The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Project Manager  July 21, 2010

Title Date

AS AGENT FOR
“HE ILLINOIS TOLLWaAY




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5462

Project Description: Widen, Reconstruct EB |-88 DEERPATH to RTE 31

Contractor: James McHugh Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value; $ 31.493.786.82

L A LR AL S ]

Extra Work Order No.: 050 in the amount of $33,920.00

Authorization Amount:  $33,920.00

Description and Reason for Change; Corrective work is necessary to complete
items identified by AECOM during their October 2010 field review. This
corrective work is not attributed to this Contract I-06-5462 but has been identified
to previously completed Contract 1-06-5472.

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 Thecircumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

{ _,]/ The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law. '

//// Project Manager June 10, 2010
Name: (A. J. Pebler) Title Date
55 AGENT o
R
HE ”.-UNQ;S TO“_W




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-06-5462

Project Description:_ Widen, Reconstruct EB 1-88 DEERPATH to RTE 31

Contractor: James McHugh Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $.31,493,786.82

Extra Work Order No.: 051 in the amount of $4,068.07

Authorization Amount: $4,068.07

Description and Reason for Change: This extra work includes extending the
Contract Plan specified warranty of (2) two years duration to (3) years duration
for all Project 1-06-5462 provided plantings on the Fox Valley Park District’s
property. Section VI, paragraph C of the June 11, 2007 Intergovernmental
Agreement between the Tollway and the Fox Valley Park District indicates that
the Tollway agrees to provide a (3) three year guarantee.

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[-Y The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law. AS AGENT FOR

. THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY .
l///ﬁ\ Project Manager June 23, 2010

Nafhe: (A. J. Pebler) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
— T RATIUN/ FROUGUREMENT
Contract No.: I- O - =AW

Project Description: Widening and Overlay-Veterans Memorial Tollway (I-355)
Mile Post 15.9 to Mile Post 19.4

Contractor: R.W. Dunteman Co./James Fiala Paving/Herlihy Mid-Continent J.V.
Awarded Contract Value: $48,587,066.70

Document Type: Change Order Number: 061

Authorization Amount: $23,192.13

Completion Date: October 25, 2009

Description and Reason for Change:

The following is an adjustment to final quantities of various southbound MOT Vaiue Engineering
items.

These items have been agreed to by the contractor.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Winois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[-1/ The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[+ Thechangeis germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

M,_ WD Project Manager P PET-

NameTJohn Wagher ) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
—— A VN T FRUGUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-07-5476

Project Description: Widening and Overlay of Veterans Memorial Tollway (1-355)
M.P. 15.9to M.P. 10.4

Contractor: DuntemaaniaIalHerIihy a Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $48,587,066.70

Document Type: Extra Work Order Number: 066
Authorization Amount: $4,725.00

Revised Completion Date:

Description and Reason for Change: This extra work order will compensate
the Contractor for remobilization of the barrier wall slip form paver

to complete northbound single face concrete barrier wall south of
station 953400,

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ -»J/ The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] Thechangeis germane to the original contract as sighed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law. .

%_ Project Manager b .rg. 1o
Na ohn Wa@ Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5492

Project Description: Willow Road Roadway Reconstruction and Bridge Widening

Contractor:_ FHP Tectonics Corp.

Awarded Contract Value: $23,745,025.60

Change Order No.:___/ Extra Work Order No.:_39

Authorization Amount: $28,700.00

Description and Reason for Change: The lilinois Department of Transportation
has requested the retrofit of the four high mast light towers that were constructed
as part of Contract 1-06-5492 prior to final acceptance. This work requires the
removal of two of the existing 400 Watt luminaries on each tower which will free
up two tendon arms. The existing luminaries will be returned to state stock. The
two free tendon arms will have one 750 Watt luminaire and an equivalent
counterweight mounted on opposing sides.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

7% Wp Project Manager b / /o

Name: (Manar Nashif, P.E.) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-08-5495
Project Description: Eastbound Reconstruction and Widening Finley Road to
RT. 83 Reagan Memorial Tollway (I-88)
Tollway M.P. 131.9 to M.P. 137.0
Contractor: Walsh/ K-Five Joint Venture
Awarded Contract Value: $29,677,777.00
Change Order No.: 055
Authorization Amount: ($8,324.35)
Description and Reason for Change: Roadway Appurtenance Quantity Balance
Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the

llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X]I The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT frop

. THE iLLINOIS TOLLW
% Project Manag'é‘fym 7//J’//d
Nayfe: Jim Mayér Title ‘Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-08-5495

Project Description: Eastbound Reconstruction and Widening Finley Road to
RT. 83 Reagan Memorial Tollway (I-88)
Tollway M.P. 131.9 to M.P. 137.0

Contractor: Walsh/ K-Five Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $29,677,777.00

Change Order No.: 056

Authorization Amount: ($130,000.00)

Description and Reason for Change: Barrier Warrant Analysis Revisions

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the

lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOJS TOLLWAY

m Project Manager P///Jy/d

e: Jim Mayéf Title ‘Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-08-5495
Projeci Description: Eastbound Reconstruction and Widening Finley Road to
RT. 83 Reagan Memorial Tollway (1-88)
Tollway M.P. 131.9 to M.P. 137.0
Contractor: Walsh/ K-Five Joint Venture
Awarded Contract Value: $29,677,777.00
Change Order No.: 057
Authorization Amount: ($50,000.00)
Description and Reason for Change: Miscellaneous Extra Work ltems
Department. Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the

Ninois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
. THE iLLINOIS TOL
d,\ CNtngee Project Managé}‘v'w S0

Nafne: Jim Mayér Title Dafe




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.. 1-08-5495
Project Description: Eastbound Reconstruction and Widening Finley Road to
RT. 83 Reagan Memorial Tollway (1-88)
Tollway M.P. 131.9 to M.P. 137.0

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company/ K-Five Construction Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $29,677,777.00
Extra Work Order No.: 052
Authorization Amount: $170,354.68
Description and Reason for Change: Final Barrier Warrant Analysis Costs
Department. Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law. '

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

O/,nl Mo Project Manager 7/

Nac:rymé?:'Jim Mayer” Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-08-5495
Project Description: Eastbound Reconstruction and Widening Finley Road to
RT. 83 Reagan Memorial Tollway (1-88)
Tollway M.P. 131.9 to M.P. 137.0

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company/ K-Five Construction Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $29,677,777.00
Extra Work Order No.: 053
Authorization Amount: $50,000.00
Description and Reason for Change: Miscellaneous Extra Work ltems
Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

g«; ﬁ%% ___Project Manager  Z/0//s

Nafhe: Jim Mayer ™ Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-09-5497

Project Description: Culvert Repairs

Contractor: William Charles Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 3.182.905.97

Change Order No.: 3 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $ ($97.514.84)

Description and Reason for Change:_Partial balancing of various landscaping and
earthwork items.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.
[x] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

authorized by |a#8 AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

M/ Project Manager z// 20

Nanfe: (Alfred Pebler) Title Daté




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-09-5497

Project Description; Culvert Repairs

Contractor: William Charles Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $_3,182,905.97

Change Order No.: 4 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $ 814.65

Description and Reason for Change:_Partial balancing of various roadway items.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[x] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

A VM.”QJ_ e
;'iﬂ"! .f;'.:-::.)"iﬁ L iy
// . ~~ " Project Manager 4'/3 ! / 2
Namey{Alfred Pebler) Title Datd

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLUW A




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-09-5497

Project Description: Culvert Repairs

Contractor; William Charles Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $_3.182.905.97

Change Order No.: 5 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $ 28,264.38

Description and Reason for Change:_Partial balancing of various structural items.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[x] The change iggtﬂgmils% (i)rkthe best interest of the Authority and
authorizeg By @ois ToLwav

m Project Manager (/z’%a |

Na#e: (Alfred Pebler) Title Daté ./




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-09-5497

Project Description: Culvert Repairs

Contractor: William Charles Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $_3.182.905.97

Change Order No.:. 6/ Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $61,331.36

Description and Reason for Change:_Partial balancing of various drainage items.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant fo the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lilinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

[x] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized b
uthorized bplawg, FoR

T
£ !LUMQIS TOLLWAY

Y/ Project Manager 4é / / 19
Nanfe: (Alfred Pebler) Title Daté




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5518
Project Description: 22" Street Reconstruction and Widening
Contractor: Martam Construction, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value:; | $ 10,384,063.74

Change Order No.:_93 / Extra Work Order No.: N/A

Authorization Amount: $ 18,741.90

Descripfion and Reason for Change: This Change Order represents an adjustment to
Roadway pay items; the final quantity documentation is based on the actual in-place
quantities for the following pay item.

The Contractor concurs with this change to the contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

authorized by law. AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY
Jim Mayer P.E. %A Senior Project Engineer AAV/L

Name: (Sign & Pfint below) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5518
Project Description:”  22™ Street Reconstruction and Widening
Contractor: Martam Construction, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 10,382,713.74

Change Order No.: 94 / Extra Work Order No.:__N/A
Authorization Amount: $ 4,350.00

Description and Reason for Change: This Change Order represents an adjustment to
Roadway Appurtenances pay items; the final quantity documentation is based on the
actual in-place quantities for the following pay items.

The Contractor concurs with this change to the contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

{X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

authorized by law.
y AS AGENT FOR

THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY
Jim Mayer P.E. @/?—nq,,_,_ Senior Project Engineer  —>-“¢/,

Name: (Sign & Pfint below) Title "Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5518
Project Description: 22" Street Reconstruction and Widening
Contractor: Martam Construction, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 10,384.063.74

Change Order No.:_95 / Extra Work Order No.: N/A

Authorization Amount: $§ 21.231.60

Description and Reason for Change: This Change Order represents an adjustment to
Roadway pay items; the final quantity documentation is based on the actual in-place
quantities for the following pay item.

The Contractor concurs with this change to the contract.

Department;

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law. AS AGENT FOR

THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY
Jim Mayer P.E. QJ % Senior Project Engineer )/f%/o

Name: (Sign & Pfint below) 7 Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5518
Project Description: 22™ Street Reconstruction and Widening
Contractor: Martam Construction, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 10,382 713.74

Change Order No..___/ Extra Work Order No.: 73

Authorization Amount: § 6,968.79

Description and Reason for Change: This proposed EWO adds a new pay item for repairs to
the existing roadway lighting on 22nd Street west of McDonald Drive at the request by the
Village of Oak Brook. The proposed Temporary Signal installation for the intersection of 22nd
Street and McDonald Drive was installed by others prior to the award of Contract I-06-5518. On
May 1, 2009 the 5518 contractor accepted maintenance of the temporary signals as detailed
under ATP 38. The plans indicate that the power source for these signals as originally
designed, involved a connection via aerial cable to an existing light pole. At the final walk-
through inspection for this project the Village of Oak Brook identified that six existing lighting
units west of McDonald Drive are currently inoperable and the village is solely attributing this
problem to the aerial connection from the temporary signals. The Village has indicated to the
Tollway that they are not accepting the proposed improvements until this issue is resoived. This
work involves investigating the cause of the lighting outage and making said repairs.

The contractor concurs with this change.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR

. THE ILL
Jim Mayer 4. 7 }#n,,_~ Senior Pré?e%{%EgMAY S ve

Name: (Sigg’ & Print below) Title " Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-06-5528
Project Description: Bridge Repairs - Tri-State Tollway {1-294) M.P. 18.8 to M.P. 31.8

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $9.633,704.89

Document Type: Change Order Number: 18

Authorization Amount: $§ (30,000.00)
Revised Completion Date: May 31, 2010

Description and Reason for Change:

Final measurement for the item below. Change was authorized to proceed under ATP #23.2 {attached).
The following table summarizes the change:

Approved | Revised | Changed

Item Description Unit Quantity | Quantity | Quantity | Unit Price Cost
ADDITIONAL MAINTENANCE
EW150 OF TRAFFIC 82"° ST & UNIT 30,000.00 0.00 | (30000000 | $ 1.00 $ (30,000.00)
ROBERTS RD

Total Cost  $ (30,000.00)

Department. Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination:

v The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the
time the contract was originally signed.

{1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

{1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by law.

AS AGENT frOR

THE ILLINOIS TOLLW A
Project Manager 74 /"//' 2]
Title Daté

Determination / Procurement - Page 1 of 1




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-06-5528
Project Description: Bridge Repairs - Tri-State Tollway (I-294) M.P. 18.8 to M.P. 31.8

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $9,633,704.89

Document Type: Change Order Number. 19

Authorization Amount: $ 28,575.00
Revised Completion Date: May 31, 2010

Description and Reason for Change:

Final measurgment for the item below. Change was authorized to proceed under ATP #29 (attached).
The following table summarizes the change:

Approved | Revised | Changed
ftem Description Unit Quantity | Quantity | Quantity | Unit Price Cost

JS120809 PVYC DRAIN PIPE (8 IN) FOOT 75.0 300.0 22501 § 11200 | $ 2520000

Js120813 | REMOVE EXISTING DRAIN FOOT 550.0 775.0 2250 | $ 1500 | § 337500

Total Cost § 28,575.00

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllincis Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination:

[} The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the
time the contract was originally signed.

¥  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and autherized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

N % Project Manager @/ A0
e: Jim Mayer Title ‘Date

Determination / Procurement - Page 1 of 1




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-06-5528

Project Description: Bridge Repairs - Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 18.8 to M.P. 31.8

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $9,633,704.89

Document Type: Extra Work Order Number: 16
Authorization Amount: § 38,295.00

Revised Completion Date: May 31, 2010

Description and Reason for Change:
Change adds traffic signal modifications and provisions to accommodate emergency vehicle passage
through the work zone at the closed intersection of 87™ Street and Roberts Rd {1-294 MP. 18.7), Contract
currently closes the intersection for work, but without the previously mentioned provisions. Change also
adds additional traffic signal maintenance due to moving the work into 2010. The date for work was move
at the reguest of the City of Hickory Hills.

This extra work was authorized to proceed under ATP #23.2 (attached).
The change is summarized on the following table:

Approved | Revised | Changed ‘

Itermn Description Unit Quantity | Quantity | Quantity | Unit Price | Cost

EW 216 ADDITIONAL MA“I‘NTENANCE

EW151 OF TRAFFIC, 87" ST & UNITS 0 22,000 22,000 - $1.00 $22,000.00
ROBERTS RD

EW #16 TRAFFIC SIGNAL n

EW152 MAINTENANCE, 87" ST & DAY 0 42 42 $55.00 $2,310.00
ROBERTS RD .

EW #16 CONTAINMENT STAGING, 87

EW153 ST & ROBERTS RD LS 0 1 1 $13,885 $13,985.00

Total Cost $38,295.00
Department: Engineering :

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination:

[,Ej The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the
time the contract was originally signed.

[1] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[1] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

/’7714;, . Project Manager é/ 70

Nagfe: Jim Mayer Title Date




DE INATION { PROCUREMENT

Contract No.:RR-07-5529
Project Description: NB/SB Tri-State (1-294) Bridge Rehabilitation

Contractor:_Lorig Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $ 12.197.115.23

Change Order No. 23

Authorization Amount: ($17,884.79)

Description and Reason for Change:

This work involves costs associated with the balancing of roadway related

contract pay items. Note this is only a portion of the total roadway items to be

balanced; further balancmg will be accomplished as items are agreed to between
Contractor and CM. _

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed

[ ] Thechangeis gerrﬁane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authonty and
Authorized by law.

kéé//%\) . Project Manager | %/?*?’-/jé?

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date
Caahlen McAtee




DETERMINATION /| PROCUREMENT

Contract No.:RR-07-5529

Project Description: NB/SB Tri-State (I-294) Bridge Rehabilitation

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 12.197.115.23 .

Change Order No. 24

Authorization Amount: $8,723.36

Description and Reason for Change:

This work involves costs associated with the balancing of structure related

contract pay items. Note this is only a portion of the total structure items to be

balanced; further balancing will be accomplished as items are agreed to between
Contractor and CM.

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
Authorized by law.

7
M%%@D Project Manager l;/ 27/’ Y

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date
Caahlen McAtee '




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No..RR-07-5529
Project Description: NB/SB Tri-State (1-294) Bridge Rehabilitation

Contractor:_Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 12,197.115.23

Change Order No. 25
Authorization Amount: $24.13
Description and Reason for Change:
This work involves costs associated with the balancing of drainagé and erosion
- control related contract pay items. Note this is only a portion of the total drainage

- and erosion control items to be balanced; further balancing will be accomplished
as items are agreed to between Contractor and CM.

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally sighed

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 Thechangeis ofher_wise in the best interest of the Authority and
Authorized by law.

W %D - Project Manager 5 / 27 // b

Name: (Sign & Print below) - Title : Date
Caahlen McAtee o




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.:RR-07-5529

Project Description: NB/SB Tri-State (1-294) Bridge Rehabilitation

Contractor:_Lorig Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value; $ 12.197.115.23

Change Order No. 26

Authorization Amount: ($189,538.30)

Description and Reason for Change:

This work involves costs associated with the balancing of roadway
appurtenances related contract pay items. Note this is only a portion of the total
roadway appurtenance items to be balanced; further balancing will be
accomplished as items are agreed to between Contractor and CM.

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The cha-nge is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
" Authorized by law.

é;é":% Project Manager 5 /_227!4&;

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title . Date.
Caahlen McAtee :




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: [-08-5541

Project Description: Jane Addams Memorial Tollway I-90
Cherry Valley Interchange to Rte. 173 Westbound

Contractor:  Rockford Blacktop/Rock Road Co., Inc. (JV)
Awarded Contract Value: $39,101,018.11
Change Order No.: 106 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: -$2 280 076.80

Description and Reason for Change:

EARTH EXCAVATION MODIFIED-
This CO consists of removing item 20200100- Earth Excavation in order to create the
pay item X2020100-Earth Excvalion, Modified on Extra Work Order 054.

This Change Order #1086 is being processed from ATP #080 which was approved by
the C5 committee and is partially offset by EWQ #054,

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-8 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

Eﬁcircumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

D The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

,“/; Project Manager 7 /5/ / I

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date
Carles € - (Fé¢s




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.:  1-08-5541 '
Project Description:  Jane Addams Memorial Tollway 1-90
Cherry Valley Interchange to Rte. 173 Westbound
Contractor: Rockford Blacktop/Rock Road JV

Awarded Contract Value: $38,101,018.11
Change Order No.: !/ Extra Work Order No.: 054
Authorization Amount; $2,208,263.34

Description and Reason for Change:
EARTH EXCAVATION MODIFIED

During the project, the CM discovered an error in the cutfilt and overall quantity calculations for Earth
Excavation. The CM brought this issue to the attention of tha DSE. The DSE reviewed the cross-
sections in guestion, confirmed an error was made and provided comected cut/fil calculations and a
revised plan quantity. The change resulted in a decrease in plan quantity of 27,152 CY.

The CM then informed the contractor of the changes. The Contractor reviewed the corrected cross-
sections and revised plan quantity and agreed that an error was made. However, the contractor feels he
has been financially impacted by the changs in quantity. The contractor has requested (copy of latter
attached} an adjustment to the contract unit price to cover fixed or incidental costs for work that was
completed, but is now not being compensated. These fixed costs do not decrease (or decrease only
slightly) with decreases in excavation quantity. Some of these costs include: controlflayout labor, flagger
labor, fine grading of the embankment subgrade for aggregate subgrade, curb, barrier wall, ditches and
detention ponds, topsocil stripping, re-spreading and restoration of excess material placemant sites.

The contractor stated that the final contract unit price of $12.80 is a welghted average of different types of
earthmoving along with their respective portion of the incidental costs, The 3 types of earthmoving on this
project were:

Type 1 - Using scrapers with a short haul distance ($3.35/CY x 124,441 CY)

Type 2 - Using loaders/backhoes and semi's with a short haul distance ($14.38/CY x 9100 CY}

Type 3 - Using loaders/backhoes and semi's with a long or off-site haul distance. ($22.19/CY x
49,333 CY)

Based on the above figures, Type 1 carried all of the incidental costs for the project along with covering
the portion of the Type 2 and Type 3 costs that were over the contract unit price. {$12.80/CY (contract
unit price) - $3.35/CY = $9.45 of incidentals and Additional Cost Covered/CY). Type 1 excavation was
the only type impacted by the decrease in plan quantity. The contractor lost the abliity to cover & large
portion of their fixaed costs and was therefore significantly impacted monetarily by the reduction in plan
quantity.

The CM has reviewed the confractor's documentation and independently verified that the items listed as
fixed or incidental are common to the indusiry. The CM also prepared an independent cost estimate of
the incidental itemns and found the costs to be reasonable (copy of the summary is attached). Finally. the
CM reviewed Article 104.02 of the Tolway Supplemental Specifications (Alterations, Cancellations,
Extensions, Deductions, and Extra Work) and feels that the manetary impacts of the quantity reduction
constitute a “significant change” as defined by the specification. Therefore, the CM recommends an
adjustment to the contract unit price be accepted. This item of work was not provided for in the contract
as awarded but was determined i0 be germane and essential to the satisfactory compistion of the
contract within its intended scope. This work was approved through ATP #80 and partially offsets CO
#108, bao Y12,

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllincis Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

l="The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

|:] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

authorized by law.
M % Project Manager 7 / g // o

Name: (Sjgn & Print below) Title Date

Cares E,ﬁés




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5571

Project Description:  Bridge Rehabilitation — Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 9.76
to 10.31, M.P. 31.1t0 31.4

Contractor: Herlihy Mid-Continent Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $6,135,834.24

Change Order No.: _5__/ Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $4.540.00

Description and Reason for Change: Due to the structural steel on Bridge 209
being higher than design elevations, the existing barrier wall does not match the
plan wall. This mismatch creates a blunt end to oncoming traffic. In order to
remove the blunt end, a section of the existing approach barrier wall will be

replaced. This CO will increase the gquantities necessary to construct the wall
addition.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lliinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

-
e

/2 £ 2 ,z{:f/—/j;:\ Project Manager 1/ ] /D

Name: Caahlen McAtee Title * Date




DETERMINATION,/ PROCUREMENT

M

Contract No.: RR-08-5571
Project Description: ~ Bridge Rehabilitation — Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P.9.76
to 10.31,. M.P. 31.1to 31.4

Contractor: Herlihy Mid-Continent Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $.6.135.834.24

" Change Order No.: _6__/Extra Work Order No.:
Authorization Amount: $1,772.00
Description and Reason for Change; Multiple changes in electrical work have

created changes in quantities. A detailed description of the work can be found
attached.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] Th'é circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as'signed‘.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law..

Project Manager -— //4/ 4‘&
ame: Caahlen McAtee Title "/ Déte




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-08-5571

Project Description:  Bridge Rehabilitation — Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 9.76
to 10.31. M.P. 31.1t0 31.4

Contractor: Herlihy Mid-Continent Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $.6,135.834.24

Change Order No.: __ _/ Extra Work Order No.: @

Authorization Amount: $11.560.00

Description and Reason for Change; Multiple changes in the electrical plans

have created extra work. A detailed description of the work can be found
attached.

Depariment:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the.
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Project Manager ~— /)il / 4
- Caahlen McAtee Title -7 Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT |

Contract No.: RR-08-5572

Project Description: 1-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation

Contractor: Lorig / Geneva Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $29.463.170.76

Change Order No.: 07 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: ($ 10,000.00),

Description and Reason for Change: This EWO/CO is proposed to establish a new
pay item for repairing and replacing, as required, damaged impact attenuators within
the project limits as directed by the Engineer. As per the specifications, the
contractor will be compensated for repairs to damaged impact attenuators if damage
is due to no fault of the contractor. The impact attenuator northbound at the Army
Trail Road Toll Plaza 73 (between the ORT and Cash Lanes split), was struck by
roadway patrons on two different days causing significant damage. The dates of
the two accidents are believed to be 5/25/2010 and 6/2/2010. The contractor has
been directed to repair this attenuator. The new pay item JT150006 — Impact
Attenuator Repair is proposed. The funds will be drawn from a contract line item

was establish for JT150500 - Contract Adjustment Allowance. The Contractor
concurs with this change to the contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination: .

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

7
Terrence McCabM %_Emject Manager 3 Aﬂ 70

Name: (Sign & Print bélow) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5572
Project Description: I-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Contractor: Lorig/Geneva Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $ 29.463,170.76

Change Order No.:___ / Extra Work Order No.:_ 08

Authorization Amount: $ 10,000.00

Description and Reason for Change: ~ This EWO/CO is proposed to establish a new pay
item for repairing and replacing, as required, damaged impact attenuators within the project
limits as directed by the Engineer. As per the specifications, the contractor will be
compensated for repairs to damaged impact attenuators if damage is due to no fauit of the
contractor. The impact attenuator northbound at the Army Trail Road Toll Plaza 73
(between the ORT and Cash Lanes split), was struck by roadway patrons on two different
days causing significant damage. See photo attached. The dates of the two accidents
are believed to be May 25, 2010 and June 2, 2010. The contractor has been directed to
repair this attenuator.

The contractor concurs with this change.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the llinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Terrence McCabe%//}/ C%Emlect Manager £ /é’%@

Name: (Sign & Printfelow) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5572
Project Description: I-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Contractor: Lorig/Geneva Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $ 29.483,170.76

Change Order No.:___ / Extra Work Order No.: 09

Authorization Amount: $ 9.657.00

Description and Reason for Change:  This EWOQ/CO is proposed to establish a new pay
item for filling open pavement expansion joints and minor spalls in the PCC pavement prior
to the proposed paving, as directed by the Engineer. Article 406.05 of the IDOT Standard
Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction refers to preparation of the existing
pavements prior to bituminous overlays. Numerous location where full depth pavement
patching are not warranted yet some aiternate surface preparation should be undertaken.
These locations involved non-vauited expansion joints with gap openings of % inch or
more,. or open longitudinal joints of %2 inch or more or minor surface spalling.

The contractor concurs with this chénge.
Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Terrence McCabe M/ ‘%Project Manager 7 A / 4

Name: (Sign & Print befow/) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5572
Project Description: I-355 Roadway and Bridge Rehabilitation
Contractor: Lorig/Geneva Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $ 29.463.170.76
Change Order No.:___/ Extra Work Order No.: 10
Authorization Amount: $ 6.000.00

Description and Reason for Change:  This EWO is proposed to establish a new pay item

for removal and replacement of corroded reinforcement bars as directed by the Engineerin
accordance with the Contract specifications for Deck Slab and Approach Slab Repair. The
contract plans and specifications include special provisions for Deck Siab and Approach
Slab Repair which involves both Partial Depth and Full Depth concrete repairs. This work
involves removal of loose, delaminated, unsound concrete in the existing bridge decks and
approach slabs for the project.

The contractor concurs with this change.
Department;

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Terrence McCabe m (‘%Loject Manager 7/!7 /{?

Name: (Sign & Print bélow)’ Title Date




DETERMINATION { PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-09-5577

Project Description: Culvert Repairs

Contractor: IHC Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 2.888.065.80

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.:_3

Authorization Amount: $ 99.841.30

Description and Reason for Change:_Column repair at Harmony Rd. for 1-90

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[\/]/ The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Project Manager 7;/, /‘,

Namet (#6d & pébr ) Title " Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
ContractNo:  RR—09 - 5577 |
Project Description. CULVERT REPAIRS
Contractor:  IHC Construction Companies LLC
Awarded Contract Value: $__ 2,888,065.80

Ghange-Orderor Extra Work Order No: 004
Awuthorization Amount: $ 147 843.00

Description and Reason for Change: This request is for work utilizing custom
fabricated 12 foot long sections of pipe “liner” instead 24 foot long sections as.
originally intended at |1-88 MP 139.95. The contract plans indicate lining a 726 foot
long 448 inch diameter pipe. The plans show 30 feet of clearance (work zone) to allow
the contractor to place their equipment and “line” the pipe. The actual field verified
clearance is 15 feet. The contractor does not have enough room to place their
equipment and materials for 24 foot iong sections to be utilized: therefore, they need to
special order the 12 foot sections and use specialized equipment to pull in this size and
length of liner. They will also need to perform twice as many jointing operations.

Depariment; Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ &+ The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/ ! ﬁuNGENT ey
%A o6 Totiway, /
el ' “F/ilrs

N’ame:':/(ﬁign & Print below) Title / Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREME.NT
Contract No.: RR-09-5579
Project Description: Bridge #212 Repairs and Ramp J Concrete Patching
Contractor: Lorig Construction
Awarded Contract Value: $638,931.35
Change Order No.:__4 _/ Extra Work Order No.._N/A
Authorization Amount: $4,840.00

Description and Reason for Change:_Increase quantity to include the profile
diamond grinding of the Ramp J precast pavement due to final field survey.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY
s Project Manager &/21/ 0
Nashe: (Sign &Print below) Title " Date

J;f‘"-' Ma r
7?




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-09-5579

Project Description: Bridge #212 Repairs and Ramp J Concrete Patching
Contractor: Lorig Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $638,931.35

Change Order No..__N/A__/ Extra Work Order No.:._6

Authorization Amount: $3,000.00

Description and Reason for Change:_Restore Ramp J Shoulders due to the
omission in the proposed plans.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

authorized by law.
AS AGENT FOR

THE ILLINOIS TOLLway

%2 41‘?2_, Project Manager @ Ao
me: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

JU‘D\. mﬂ7'.’-




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-09-5582

Project Description: Bridges 549 and 550 Rehabilitation: Jane Addams
Memoarial (1-90)

Contractor: F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen
Awarded Contract Value: $2,308,644.48

Extra Work Order No: 05

Authorization Amount; $14,000.00

Description and Reason for Change:

During the installation of the West Abutment expansion joint at Bridge 549 (EB 1-90 over
Fox River), it was observed that wheel depressions were evident in the bituminous
pavement immediately preceding the expansion joint at the west approach. After new
concrete was poured between the expansion joint and the roadway, approximately 1-inch
of vertical exposure was revealed where the roadway meets the concrete. The Engineer
recommends milling and placement of new asphalt to smooth the transition for vehicular
traffic.

This repair will take place while in Stage |, but it appears Stages Il through |V will require
similar repairs. The extents of the repairs will be determined by the Engineer in the field
while in each respective Stage. Stage |, will necessitate HMA repairs at the expansion joint
as well as 18-feet west of the expansion joint.

Once construction moves to Stage Il, EB and WB traffic will occupy the outside shoulders
(current Stage | work zone). Traffic is configured to be 1-foot off of the existing bridge
parapets. However, due to the settlement mentioned above, the adjacent barrier walls (EB
and WB) have rotated outward by approximately 4 degrees. Per the direction of the DSE,
concrete wedges shall be placed over a 30:1 taper rate.

Page 1of 2



Department:
- [ .1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.
[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

“L_/ ' Project Manager ¢ L) /o

Narné: Ronald Quinsey - Title

K}w Ve &u'n\'@a\,\ |

Page 2 of 2




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-06-8969

Project Description: Tri-State Tollway (1-294)
I-06-8969, NB Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction
Mile Post 6.1 to Mile Post 9.05

Contractor: K-Five / Walsh JV

Awarded Contract Value: $31,780,158.93

Document Type: Change Order Number: 049

Authorization Amount: $3,500.00

Completion Date: November 1, 2009

Description and Reason for Change:

The following is an adjustment to final quantities of various Miscellaneous items (see Exhibit A).

Final quantities for Miscellaneous item 10053 has been agreed to by the contractor.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

)(L The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.
AGENT FOR

LL __
THEILPING 2;3 (ﬁﬁj Project Manager @/ %/ZOIQ

Name: Sherl White Title " Ddte




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: I-06-8969

Project Description: Tri-State Tollway (1-294)

I-06-8969, NB Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction
Mile Post 6.1 to Mile Post 9.05

Contractor: K-Five / Walsh JV

Awarded Contract Value: $31,780,158.93

Document Type: Change Order Number: 050
Authorization Amount: $9,604.42

Completion Date: November 1, 2009

Description and Reason for Change:

The following is an adjustment to final quantities of the Kedzie Basin items (see Exhibit A).

Final quantities for the Kedzie Basin items X010, X011, X012, X013, X014, X015, and X016
have been agreed to by the contractor.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

10 Lg\ Project Manager (Q{ IQ;LZSBIO
I Date

Name: Sherl White = Title




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-06-8969

Project Description: Tri-State Tollway (1-294)
1-06-8969, NB Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction
Mile Post 6.1 to Mile Post 9.05

Contractor: K-Five / Walsh JV

Awarded Contract Value: $31,780,158.93

Document Type: Change Order ' Number: 051
Authorization Amount: $29,121.88

Completion Date: November 1, 2009

Description and Reason for Change:

The following is an adjustment to finat quantities of various Miscellaneous items {see Exhibit A).

Final quantities for Miscellaneous items 1542, 1544, and 1549A has been agreed to by the
contractor.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

\><k The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as Signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

authorized by law.
AS AGENT FOR

THE ILLINO TOLLE'
N Project Manager [ ,‘%Izatb
ame: Sherl White Title 1 Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-8969

Project Description: Tri-State Tollway (1-294)
1-06-8969, NB Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction
Mile Post 6.1 to Mile Post 9.05

Contractor: K-Five / Walsh JV

Awarded Contract Value: $31,780,158.93

Document Type: Change Order Number: 052
Authorization Amount: $7,000.00

Completion Date: November 1, 2009

Description and Reason for Change:

The following is an adjustment to final quantities of various Miscellaneous items (see Exhibit A).
Final quantities for Miscellaneous item 1005S has been agreed to by the contractor.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

)Q The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
| foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

GENT FOR
T @".‘3@% Project Manager (0, Q’bl \O

Name: Sherl White Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-8969

Project Description: Tri-State Tollway (1-294)
' 1-06-8969, NB Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction
Mile Post 6.1 to Mile Post 9.05

Contractor: K-Five / Walsh JV

Awarded Contract Value: $31,780,158.93

Document Type: Change Order Number: 053
Authorization Amount; ($10,906.72)

Completion Date: November 1, 2009

Description and Reason for Change:

The following is an adjustment to final quantity of the Guardrail Modifications (Old to New) item
(see Exhibit A).

Final quantity for the Guardrail Modifications (Old to New) item X070 has been agreed to by the
contractor.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

\7{{ The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
TNE fLLINO)S-TOLLW |
a' t % Project Manager ‘7/(9/2,0(' o
Name: Sherl White - Title [ Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-8969

Project Description: Tri-State Tollway (1-294)
1-06-8969, NB Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction
Mile Post 6.1 to Mile Post 9.05

Contractor: K-Five / Walsh JV

Awarded Contract Value: $31,780,158.93

Document Type: Change Order Number: 054
Authorization Amount: ($22,585.54)

Completion Date: November 1, 2009

Description and Reason for Change:

The following is an adjustment to final quantity of the Guardrail Modification (Ty6 & Ty6B) item
{(see Exhibit A).

Final quantity for the Guardrail Maodification (Ty6 & Ty6B) item X07 1has been agreed to by the
contractor.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Ilinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

><K The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

{1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

A8'WRerizespy taw.

ﬂOIS TOLLWAY
f E Project Manager "7/%{ 20610
Name: Sherl White Title {Ddte




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-06-8972

Project Description: Northbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruction
and Widening.

Coniractor: Walsh / K-Five Construction - A Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $25,949,897.71

Document Type: Change Order Number: 070
Authorization Amount: $35,000.00 .

Completion Date: November 1, 2009
Description and Reason for Change: Additional

funding for Re-landscaping NB ISTHA ROW along Maxey
Court

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

N The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR 3 (0£ ] 4
1 L’pH_",@ﬁTQLLW%, Project Manager (p 2/0!0

Name: Sherl White Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-8972

Project Description: Northbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruction
and Widening.

-Contractor: Walsh / K-Five Construction - A Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $25,949,897.71

Document Type: Change Order Number: 071
Authorization Amount: $5,000.00

Completion Date: November 1, 2009

Description and Reason for Change: An extension of
the Contract provided Fisld Office is required dus to CM Stalf
Assignments being extended to oversee Contractor Warranty

Work and review Contractor submitted T&M Invoices

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

\#Q The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
R TOLOWAY 1232010
5‘ . Proiect Manager

Name: Sherl White Title Date |




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-06-8972

Project Description: Northbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruction
and Widening. '

Contractor: Walsh / K-Five Construction - A Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $25,949,897.71

Document Type: Change Order Number: 072
Authorization Amount: $(7,378.92)

Completion Date: November 1, 2009

Description and Reason for Change:
This item has been adjusted to final field
measurements.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
- authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
ILLINOIS TO Y 7417/20; 3
. L\% Project Manager 12610

Name: Sherl White Title Date



DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.; 1-06-8975

Project Description. NB Roadway & Bridge Widening - Tri-State Tollway
(1-294) M.P. 11.13 to M.P. 15.53

Contractor: P.H. Paschen .

Awarded Contract Value: $51,961,175.61

Document Type: Extra Work Order Number: 43
Authorization Amount: $1,212.28

Revised Completion Date: November 25, 2009

Description and Reason for Change: Recently during heavy rain events, the private parking lot located
approximately 200 FT to the north of the box culvert has experienced flooding. Due to Platner Drive being owned
by the Village of Alsip, the Village was contacted to address the issue. Based on their findings, the Village of Alsip
contends that the storm sewer, that drains the parking lot and runs down the center of Platner drive, was not
properly recennected during the reconstruction of the box culvert.

To assist in rectifying this situation and to identify the exact location of the Village of Alsip’s storm sewer, it is
proposed to install a electronic monitoring rod into the storm sewer to determine the exact location of the storm
sewer as it approaches the new box culvert. (See Exhibit A) This test will provide the Tollway with the means to
show that either 1) a connection was not made by the 2007 contractor, or 2} the outfall of the Village’s storm sewer
does not terminate at the location of the reconstruction box culvert. : :

Upon completion of the exploratory work, the Tollway will be able to determine the responsible party for the
drainage problems occurring in the parking lot area. In both cases, the Tollway would not be responsible for any
repairs, but would be able to provide evidence to both the Village and the Contractor on who is actually
responsible to resolve the matter. The proposed change will increase the value of the contract by $4,923.56.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination:

The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the
time the contract was originally signed.

[] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 Thbigange is gtherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by law.
|

k OR _
THEI {LWAY-T~  Project Manager '7 (27 0] 0

Name: Sherl White Tite Date |




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: |1-06-8978

Project Description: Northbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and Widening
Tri-State Toliway - M.P. 15.53 to M.P. 18.27

Contractor: Walsh / K-FIVE J.V.

Awarded Contract Value: $33,335,127.95

Document Type: Change Order ' Number: 061
Authorization Amount: $24,044.00

Revised Completion Date: N/A |

Description and Reason for Change:

The following is an adjustment to quantities of Roadway ltems.

Final quantities have been agreed to by the Contractor.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requiréments of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

j\k The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
Ti LLINO! TOLLWAY

LUE:%“} Project Manager & / ZQ[O

N.ame: Sherl White Title




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-06-8978

Project Description: Northbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and Widening
Tri-State Toliway - M.P. 15.53 to M.P. 18.27

Contractor: Walsh / K-FIVE J.V.

Awarded Contract Value: $33,335,127.95

Document Type: Change Order Number: 062
Authorization Amount: ($2,684.55)

Revised Completion bate: N/A

Description and Reason for Change:

The following is an adjustment to quantities of Roadway Appurtenances.

Final quantities have been agreed to by the Contractor.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination: .

\?(L The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
" foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
ILLINQ}$ TOLLWAY

(\ t . (, N __Project Manager ' 23/ Z OIO

Name: Sheri White Title Ddte




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-06-8978

Project Description: Northbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and Widening
Tri-State Tollway - M.P. 15.53 to M.P. 18.27

.Contractor: Walsh / K-FIVE J.V.

Awarded Contract Value: $33,335,127.95

Document Type: Change Order Number: 063
Authorization Amount: ($39,673.60)

Revised Completion Date: N/A

Description and Reason for Change:

The following is an adjustment to quantities of Structure items.

Final quantities have been agreed to by the Contractor.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

A< AGENT FOR
HE :_: . IS TOLLWAY

G . L{)@Q% Project Manager & /242‘3\6

Name: Sherl White Title 'Date




DETERMINATION /| PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-06-8978

Project Description: Northbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and Widening
Tri-State Tollway - M.P. 15.53 to M.P. 18.27

Contractor: Walsh / K-FIVE J.V.

Awarded Contract Value: $33,335,127.95

Document Type: Change Order Number: 064
Authorization Amount: ($16,857.20)

Revised Completion Dafe: N/A |

Description and Reason for Change:

The following is an adjustment to quantities of Roadway Lighting and Electrical.
Final quantities have been agreed to by the Contractor.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
- foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
ILLINOIS TOL

Project Manager 7 / Q/ 2010

Name: Sher White Title " Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-07-8979

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction Widening —
Tri-State Toliway (I-294) M.P. 17.56 to M.P. 17.60 — 95" Street Reconstruction

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $10,407,640.06

Document Type: Change Order Number: 036
Authorization Amount: ($6,661.40)

Revised Completion Date: N/A

Description and Reason for Change:

A Change Order is required for the above referenced project to adjust the
final quantities of ROADWAY APPURTENANCES items for a Final Credit of
($6,661.40).

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the

llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

d1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law,

AS AGENT FOR
"HE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

. W Project Manager é/ gL

Name: Jim Mayer Title " Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-07-8979

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge Reconstructlon Widening -
Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 17.56 to M.P. 17.60 — 95" Street Reconstruction

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $10,407,640.06

Document Type: Change Order Number: 037
Authorization Amount: ($11,865.95)

'Revised Completion Date: N/A

Description and Reason for Change:

A Change Order is required for the above referenced project to adjust the
final quantities of STRUCTURES items for a Final Credit of ($11,865.95).

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the

lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

tt]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

W Project Manager 77
/' Name: Jim Kayer Title “ Date




DETERMINATION /! PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: |-07-8979

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction Widening — |
Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 17.56 to M.P. 17.60 — 95" Street Reconstruction

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $10,407,640.06

Document Type: Change Order Number: 038
Authorization Amount: $18,081.87

Revised Completion Date: N/A

Description and Reason for Change:

A Change Order is required for the above referenced project to adjust the
final quantities of DRAINAGE AND EROSION CONTROL items for a Final
Cost of $18,081.87.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the

Minois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[t]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

24 Project Manager G~/

Name: Jim Mayer Title Date




DETERMINATION /| PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: |-07-8979

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction Widening —
Tri-State Tollway (I-294) M.P. 17.56 to M.P. 17.60 — 95" Street Reconstruction

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $10,407,640.06

Document Type: Change Order Number: 039
Authorization Amount: ($2,177.54)

Revised Completion Date: N/A

Description and Reason for Change:

A Change Order is required for the above referenced project to adjust the
final quantities of ROADWAY items for a Final Credit of ($2,177.54).

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the

lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[kl  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FoOR

THE ILLINOJS 1o
TOL]
fZ,,_T Mg, Project Mana‘ané‘e!‘ly G/l
N

ame: Jim Mayer Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-07-8979

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction Widening —
Tri-State Toliway (1-294) M.P. 17.56 to M.P. 17.60 — 95" Street Reconstruction

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $10,407,640.06

Document Type: Change Order Number: 040
Authorization Amount: ($17,846.84)

Revised Completion Date: N/A

Description and Reason for Change:

A Change Order is required for the above referenced project to adjust the final
quantities of ROADWAY LIGHTING & ELECTRICAL items for a Final Credit of
($17,846.84)

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the

Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

S C7np, Project Manager G rf/e

me: Jim Mayer Title ‘7 " Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: |-07-8979

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge Reconstructron Widening -
Tri-State Toliway (I-294) M.P. 17.56 to M.P. 17.60 — 95" Street Reconstruction

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $10,407,640.06
Document Type: Change Order . Number: 041
Authorization Amount: ($12,291.87)
Revised Completion Date: N/A
Description and Reason for Change:
A Change Order is required for the above referenced project to adjust the final
quantities of MISCELLANEOQUS items for a Final Credit of ($12,291.87).
Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:
[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

il  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

% TP prse. Project Manager &0/ /o
e: Jim Mayer Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-07-8979

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge Reconstructmn Widening —
Tri-State Tollway (I-294) M.P. 17.56 to M.P. 17.60 — 95" Street Reconstruction

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $10,407,640.06
Document Type: Change Order Number: 042
Authorization Amount: $ 23,652.42
Revised Completion Date: N/A
Description and Reason for Change:
A Change Order is required for the above referenced project to adjust the final
quantities of MISCELLANEQUS items for a Final Increase of $ 23,652.42.
Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
linois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:
[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

Pd  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law,

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

\ DM Project Manager AL

me: Jim Mayer Title " Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-06-9961
Project Description: CCTV and RTMS Installation
Contractor: Divane Brothers Electric Co.
Awarded Contract Value: $1,788,675.00
Change Order No.: 15 /Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount; ($11,000.00)

" Description and Reason for Change: Due to budgetary concerns, Tollway
Maintenance to perform work detailed in ATP #17 at no cost to the Tollway;
therefore, Contractor to transfer the purchased materials to the Tollway. Contract
Line item 1328D will be adjusted accordingly in Change Order #15 .

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lHinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

{X] The circumstances neceséitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[-] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[-] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

V\ L_,__~ , Project Manager {1 Lo

N;:&z (Sign & Print below) Title Date
\ NALD @)DM&\




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-06-9961
Project Description: CCTV and RTMS Installation
Contractor: Divane Brothers Electric Co.
Awarded Contract Value: $1,788,675.00
Change Order No.: 16/ Extra Work Order No.:
Authaorization Amount: ($213,063.06)

Description and Reason for Change: A change order is necessary to adjust contract
plan quantities to final as-built quantities.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[[1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

\ i .
h L"" Project Manager 6 L6

Namie; (Sign & Print below) Title Date

\ A0 @JMJQ.L




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-06-9961
Project Description: CCTV and RTMS Installation
Contractor: Divane Brothers Electric Co.
Awarded Contract Value: $1,788,675.00
} Change Order No..___17 / Extra Work Order No.:
Authaorization Amount: ($33,415.00)
Description and Reason for Change: Furnish and install specified raceways, fittings,

and accessories to power communication towers per Tollway IT direction. Since the
AC-DC conversion at Communication Towers, line item 16470A. will no longer be

required, credit is accounted for in CO #17.
Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lilinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

I 7 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[T The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

{\L"’#’/ Project Manager 6 163

Nz“@:Sign & Prnt below) Title ~ Date
Dl D \)tN S.:‘,\ \




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-06-9961

Project Description: CCTV and RTMS Installation
Contractor: Divane Brothers Electric Co.
Awarded Contract Value: $1,788,675.00

Change Order No.:____ / Extra Work Order No.:_22
Authorization Amount: $57,095.34

Description and Reason for Change: Scope of work detailed in ATP #20 will no
longer _be required by the Tollway. Therefore, the Confractor has requested
payment for all labor and unused materials related to the October 2009 scope re-
design. Materials have been delivered to Tollway Maintenance.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Itinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ I The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

{\ k—/ Project Manager () (6 (0

Nam@iign & Print below) Title Date

A J\,,Js_;,(.\ .




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-06-9961

Project Description: CCTV and RTMS Installation

Contractor: Divane Brothers Electric Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $1,788,675.00

Change Order No..______ /Extra Work Order No.: 23

Authorization Amount: $4,699.42

Description and Reason for Change: Due to budgetary concerns, Tollway
Maintenance to perform work detailed in ATP #17 at no_cost to the Tollway:

therefore, Contractor to transfer the purchased materials to the Tollway. Contract
Line item 1328D will be adjusted accordingly in Change Order #15 .

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by faw.

Project Manager () A6 10

Nam/ lgn & Print below)  Title Date
TV AYS) CQ\) NS N




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-06-9961

Project Description: CCTV and RTMS Installation
Contractor: Divane Brothers Electric Co.
Awarded Contract Value: $1,788,675.00

Change Order No.:._____ /Extra Work Order No.: __ 24
Authorization Amount: $31,794.50

Description and Reason for Change: Obtain electrical power from existing control

cabinets. This method was preferable to the Tollway due to the reduction in actual

cost per location versus the installation of a new ComEd service.
Department;

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1] Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

V\ o Project Manager Gl to

Navz(S:gn & Print below) Title Date

AW Q),\}.g_ﬂk



DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: RR-06-9961
Project Description: CCTV and RTMS Installation
Contractor: Divane Brothers Electric Co.
Awarded Contract Value: $1,788,675.00
Change Order No..______ / Extra Work Order No.: _ 25
Authorization Amount: $55,306.54
Description and Reason for Change: Furnish and inétail specified raceways, fittings.

and accessories to power communication towers per Tollway IT direction. Since the
AC-DC conversion at Communication Towers, line item 16470A. will no longer be

required, credit is accounted for in CO #17.
Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[[1] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

\/\ - Project Manager 6 A6-6
Name:/ii‘gn & Print below) Title g) Date
- ~
\ Ao Qu:,,u(ﬁ




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5215

Project Description:  SB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 40.2 to M.P. 41 3
Balmoral Avenue to Devon Avenue

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 24,955 331.25

Change Order No.: _84 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: (-$32,924.90)

Description and Reason for Change:_ Several Drainage and Erosion Control items
need to be adjusted based on guantities used to date and anticipated work to be
completed.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
author%zed by law.

~ i S / e

C g )7, s _Project Manager E

Name: Terry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: {-06-5215

Project Description:  SB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 40.2 to M.P. 41.3
Balmoral Avenue to Devon Avenue

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 24,955 .331.25

Change Order No.: _85 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $15,000.00

Description and Reason for Change:_ Due to several late revisions and additions fo
the plans, construction work is still ongoing. This includes additional work on Plaza
32, guardrail and other safety modifications, striping. roadway lighting, bridge #364A
and #364B repairs, Higgins Road resurfacing. and other miscellaneous work. The
CSE anticipates the field work should be completed by the end of spring. An
additional three (3) months will be added as detailed herewith.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
[llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized-by law.

Sl 2 L o7 Project Manager 7 ey

Name: Terry McCabe Title Daté '




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5215

Project Description: ~ SB Tri-State Tollway (I-294) M.P. 40.2 to M.P. 41 3
Balmoral Avenue to Devon Avenue

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 24,955.331.25

Change Order No.: _86 _/ Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $3,000.00

Description and Reason for Change:__ An existing rigid stee! conduit containing
median roadway lighting cable duct installed under the previous adjacent NB
contract (5214) was damaged in the course of roadway construction work under the
current contract at the center pier of WB [-190. !t has been determined that the
conduit must be repaired and that costs will be paid by the Tollway. The work
necessary to repair the damage has been completed. Invoices have been
submitted, but final quantity agreement has not been reached. The total of the
invoices is just under $8,000, which exceeds the $5,000 previously estimated. The
quantity increase reflected above should be the upper limit for this item.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

R R "/-"‘: .
— e TS Project Manager

73,

Name: Terry McCabe ' Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: -06-5215

Project Description: ~ SB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 40.2 to M.P. 41 3
Balmoral Avenue to Devon Avenue

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 24,955.331.25

———— T J T

Change Order No.: _87 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $875.00

Description and Reason for Change:  The conductors for the underpass lighting
attached to Ramps B & D (flyover ramps over 1-294 to |-90) have been changed from
#10 wire to #4 as noted in the revised plans. As noted on the DSE calculations,
there was no quantity included in under item #909B5 (Wire in Conduit, Type XHHW,
1/C. No. 4, 600V) for this portion of the work {Sheet EL-1 0); therefore the increase in
item #909B7 (Wire in Conduit, Type XHHW, 1/C, No. 8, 600V) will not be offset with

-a corresponding decrease in #909B5. Since the conduit and ground conductor
remain the same, no change is required for those items. Quantity for item #909B7
will be increased accordingly.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llincis Criminal Code, Makes the following determination: :

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

A

-

’ ’,_/ L ;{;?/:/'P . B I
e Zapr 77 L Project Manager AL

Name: Terry #McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5215

Project Description:  SB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 40.2 to M.P. 41.3
Balmoral Avenue to Devon Avenue

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 24.955,331.25

Change Order No.: _88 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: (-$50.970.68)

Description and Reason for Change:__Several Electrical items need to be adjusted
based on guantities used to date and anticipated work to be completed.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lilinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

»')).'/ ,:" e ’.: 4/- -
e 20 0 Project Manager S P

Name: Tefry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5215

Project Description:  SB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 40.2 to M.P. 41.3
Balmoral Avenue to Devon Avenue

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 24,955 .331.25

Change Order No.: _89 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: (-$6,708.49)

Description and Reason for Change:__Several Roadway items need to be adjusted
based on quantities used to date and anticipated work to be completed.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/m . M Project Manager f/A ?@

Name: Terry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5215

Project Description: ~ SB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 40.2 to M.P. 41.3
Balmoral Avenue to Devon Avenue

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 24,955,331.25

Change Order No.: _90 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $8.883.92

Description and Reason for Change:__Several Roadway Appurtenance items need
o be adjusted based on quantities used to date and anticipated work to be
completed.

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reascnably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

mébroject Manager %? /a

Name: Terry McCabe Title | Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5215

Project Description:  SB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 40.2 to M.P. 41.3
Balmoral Avenue to Devon Avenue

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 24.955.331.25

Change Order No.: _91 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authaorization Amount: (-$131,732.09)

Description and Reason for Change:_ Several Roadway items need to be adjusted
based on quantities used to date and anticipated work to be completed.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
~ lMlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Sehblow b Lo Project Manager T2 s

Name: Terry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5215

Project Description: ~ SB Tri-State Tollway ( 1-294) M.P. 40.2 to M.P. 41.3
Balmoral Avenue to Devon Avenue

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 24.955,331.25

Change Order No.: _92 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: (-$43,558.88)

Description and Reason for Change:_ Several Drainage and Erosion Control items
need to be adjusted based on_quantities used to date and anticipated work to be

completed.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Subles 4 . 4(5/4,,‘,, Project Manager Sy oo

Name: Terry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: | |-06-5215

Project Description:  SB Tri-State Toliway (1-294) M.P. 40.2 to M.P. 41.3
Balmoral Avenue to Devon Avenue

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 24,955.331.25

Change Order No.: 93 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: (-$68,360.75)

Description and Reason for Change:__Several Structural items need to be adjusted
based on quantities used to date and anticipated work to be completed.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lilincis Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

. Sehlas ¢ /A/Za{ Project Manager S/l efve

e ame: lerry McCabe itle ate
f» N Terry McCab Tit] Dat




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5215

Project Description:  SB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 40.2 to M.P. 41.3
Balmoral Avenue to Devon Avenue

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 24,955.331 .25

Change Order No.: 94 / Exitra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount; (-$262.935.77)

Description and Reason for Change:__ Several Roadway Appurtenance items need
to be adjusted based on quantities used to date and anticipated work to be
completed.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llincis Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

L. Project Manager LSS

Name: Terry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.; -06-5215

Project Description:  SB Tri-State Tollway (I-294) M.P. 40.2 to M.P. 41.3
Balmoral Avenue to Devon Avenue

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 24.955.331.25

Change Order No.: _95 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: (-$22.923.29)

Description and Reason for Change:__Several Electrical items need to be adjusted
based on guantities used to date and anticipated work to be completed.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

yd
Qézc‘ - QS) — Project Manager 5/1 2 /e

JCY Name: Terry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5215

Project Description:  SB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 40.2 to M.P. 41.3
Balmoral Avenue to Devon Avenue -

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 24,955 331 .25

Change Order No.: _96 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: (-$17.430.10)

Description and Reason for Change:___There was overiap in  the maintenance of the
lighting controller located on the southwest corner of Higgins Road and Willow Creek
Drive between adjacent and concurrent SB I-294 contracts 5215 and 5216. The
contract lump sum items had maintenance within the same cabinet split based on
the lighting circuits. _Any one controller cabinet cannot be under concurrent
maintenance. Based on direction by the CSE, this cabinet was maintained first by
FH Paschen (under contract 5216) from the Notice To Proceed until July 29, 2009.
From that date until the maintenance of the controller cabinet was returned to the
Local Agency, the cabinet will be maintained by contract 5215.. A new item for
maintaining the lighting circuits will be created herewith as the prorated portion of the
previously created (5215) EWOQ item #X575252. which will be deleted in its entirety.
The work will be paid on a lump sum basis under a new item as detailed under
concurrent Extra Work Order #86.

Department;

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

_///;,:,./%/ < M@Project Manager 3 '.:9\7 )

Name: Terry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5215

Project Description:  SB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 40.2 to M.P. 41.3
Balmoral Avenue to Devon Avenue

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Valye: $ .24, 955 .331.25

Change Order No.: ! Extra Work Order No.: 84

Authorization Amount: $2.500.00

Description and Reason for Change:__ The section of roadway under the i-294 on
Higgins Road has been in the construction zone for an extended period of time due
to work on both the northbound and southbound bridges. During this time traffic has
been shifted several times to accommodate the bridge work. As part of the current
southbound contract, this portion of Higqgins Road is scheduled to be resurfaced.
This is one of the last work items to be scheduled and is not anticipated to be
performed until April. The contractor painted the markings Iast year just prior to the
winter shutdown, but these markings have mostly disappeared over the winter. To

romote better traffic movement. the Authority directed the Contractor to re-stripe

Higgins Road under the 1-294 Bridge. A new Force Account item will be created
herewith.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] Thechangeis germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by iaw.

) Saubhos £ . /4%1_4 Project Manager Slre/re

W Name: Terry McCabe Title Date

/




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5215

Project Description:  SB Tri-State Tollway {(1-294) M.P. 40.2 to M.P. 41.3
Balmoral Avenue to Devon Avenue

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 24.955,331.25

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.:_85

Authorization Amount: $8,500.00

Description and Reason for Change:__There are three (3) locations where a patron
damaged a light pole within the project limits. These incidents were not due to any
construction activity or actions of the Contractor. The Contractor was direcied to
repair/replace the damaged facilities at the request of the Authority. Work shall be
performed on a Force Account basis under a new item as created herewith.

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

f%:y j/ % Project Manager “’ﬁ/i’ﬂ 4.0

Name: Terr§ McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5215

Project Description:  SB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 40.2 to M.P. 41.3
Balmoral Avenue to Devon Avenue

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 24,955.331.25

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.: 86

Authorization Amount: $8,977.57

Description and Reason for Change: There was overlap in the maintenance of the
lighting controller located on the southwest corner of Higgins Road and Willow Creek
Drive between adjacent and concurrent SB [1-294 contracts 5215 and 5216. The
contract lump sum items had maintenance within the same cabinet split based on
the lighting circuits. Any one controller cabinet cannot_be under concurrent
maintenance. Based on direction by the CSE, this cabinet was maintained first by
FH Paschen (under contract 5216) from the Notice To Proceed until July 29, 2009.
From that date until the maintenance of the controller cabinet was returned to the
Local Agency the cabinet will be maintained by contract 5215. A new item for
maintaining the lighting circuits will be created herewith as the prorated portion of the
previously created (5215) EWOQ item #X575252, which will be deleted in its entirety.
The work will be paid on a lump sum basis under a new item as detailed herewith.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

e DD e T ./'// !
A oy S t{vé‘,; _Project Manager 3R d

Name: Tefry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: [-06-5216

Project Description:  SB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P, 41.3 to M.P. 42.8
Devon Avenue to Touhy Avenue :

Contractor: F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen & Assoc., LLC

Awarded Contract Value: $38,692.728.73

Change Order No.: 92/ Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount; (-$70.000.00)

Description and Reason for Change:_An agreement has been reached through the
Claim _Resolution _process. _ The Contractor has submitted the required
documentation required for the processing. A letter from the Chief Engineer and the
associated supporting documents are enclosed. The contingency item_ for
temperature control of concrete shall be deleted in its entirety as detailed herewith
and a new lump sum item for cold weather protection of concrete shall be added
under concurrent Extra Work Order #68.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeabie at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

P 7 _ pd
- /f:é/ﬂ/f /A LCéEroject Manager 30y 4}

Name: Terfy McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5216

Project Description:  SB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 41.3to M.P. 42.8
Devon Avenue to Touhy Avenue

Contractor: F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen & Assoc., LLC

Awarded Contract Vaiye: $38,692,728.73

Change Order No.: ! Extra Work Order No.: 65

Authorization Amount: $1.,300.00

Description and Reason for Change:_A_section of quardrail was damaged on the
right-hand side of southbound 1-294 at mile marker 41.8. There are no contract
item(s) to address this type of repair work and it is not germane to any of the
contingence work items. The work will be performed on a Force Account basis
under a new item as detailed herewith.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lMinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Seabhar L Aon. Project Manager 5/21//5

Name: Terry-McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: I-06-5216

Project Description:  SB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 41.3 to M.P. 42 8
Devon Avenue to Touhy Avenue

Contractor: F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen & Assoc., LLC

Awarded Contract Valye: $38,692,728.73

Change Order No.: !/ Extra Work Order No.: 66

Authorization Amount: $2,986.00

Description and Reason for Change:_The driveway gate and a section of fence are
in_need of replacement at the Ramp C Maintenance Yard. The fence and
appurtenance repair are at the request of the Tollway Maintenance and not resultin
from any actions of negligence by the Contractor.. The work will be paid on a lump
sum basis under a new item as detailed herewith.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lilinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

2. {les j,,,ﬁm,( Project Manager S/ (0

Name: Terry MeCaba- Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5216

Project Description:  SB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 41.3to M.P. 42.8
Devon Avenue to Touhy Avenue

Contractor: F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen & Assoc., LLC

Awarded Contract Value: $38,692.728.73

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.: _68

Authorization Amount: $25.000.05

Description and Reason for Change:_An agreement has been reached through the
Claim_ Resolution process. The Contractor has submitted the required
documentation required for the processing. A letter from the Chief Engineer and the
associated supporting documents are enclosed. The contingency item for
temperature control of concrete shall be deleted in its entirety under concurrent
Change Order #92. A new lump sum item for cold weather protection of concrete
shall be added as detailed herewith.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

-""‘./'7 - |
/iéw }l/ ¢ L}%Project Manager {/f/f % g

Name: Terry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5216

Project Description:  SB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 41.3 to M.P. 42.8
Devon Avenue to Touhy Avenue

Contractor: F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen & Assoc., LLC

Awarded Contract Value: $38,692,728.73

Change Order No.: _88 / Extra Work Order No.:
Authorization Amount: (-$3.651.16)

Description and Reason for Change:_Various Roadway Lighting and Electrical work
items need to be adjusted based on quantities used to date and anticipated work to
be completed. '

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Sedlar K. /;H Project Manager 5/21/15
/ [ Name: Terry-McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-06-5216

Project Description:  SB Tri-State Tollway ( [-294) M.P. 41.3to M.P. 42.8
Devon Avenue to Touhy Avenue

Contractor: F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen & Assoc., LLC

Awarded Contract Value: $38.692.728.73

Change Order No.: _89 / Extra Work Order No .-
Authorization Amount: (-$66.538.78)

Description and Reason for Change:_Various Structural items need to be adjusted

based on quantities used to date and anticipated work to be completed.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

PA Project Manager 5/m/ o

{F_, Name: Terry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5216

Project Description: ~ SB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 41.3 to M.P. 42.8
Devon Avenue to Touhy Avenue

Contractor: F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen & Assoc., LLC

Awarded Contract Value: $38.692,728.73

Change Order No.: _90 / Extra Work Order No.:
Authorization Amount; (-$53,992.46)

Description and Reason for Change:_Various Roadway Appurtenance items need to
be adjusted based on quantities used to date and anticipated work to be completed.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
IMinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Stdho e, Project Manager ST
df:f" Name: Terry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5216

Project Description: ~ SB Tri-State Tollway (I-294) M.P. 41.3 to M.P. 42.8
Devon Avenue to Touhy Avenue

Contractor: F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen & Assoc., LLC

Awarded Contract Value: $38,692,728.73

Change Order No.: _91 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: (-$20,240.68)

Description and Reason for Change:_Various Roadway work items need to be
adjusted based on guantities used to date and anticipated work to be completed.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Sibile, w -\[; <e_ Project Manager arlto

fr—Name: Terry McCabe” Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5216

Project Description: 3B Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 41.3 to M.P. 42.8
Devon Avenue to Touhy Avenue

Contractor: F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen & Assoc.,, LLC

Awarded Contract Value: $38,692,728.73

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.: _67
Authorization Amount: $8.452.53

Description and Reason for Change:_There was overlap in the maintenance of the
lighting controller located on the southwest corner of Higgins Road and Willow Creek
Drive between adjacent and concurrent SB 1-294 contracts 5215 and 5216. The
contract limp sum items had maintenance within the same cabinet split based on
the lighting circuits. Any one controller cabinet cannot be under concurrent
maintenance. Based on direction by the CSE, this cabinet was maintained first by
FH Paschen (Aldridge Electric under contract 5216) from the Notice To Proceed (6-
27-08) until July 29, 2009. From that date until the maintenance of the controller
cabinet was returned to the Local Agency the cabinet will be maintained by contract
5215. A new item for maintaining the lighting circuits will be created herewith as the
prorated portion of the previously created {(5215) EWO item #X575252, which will be
deleted in its entirety under that contract. The work will be paid on a lump sum basis
under a new item as detailed herewith.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Illincis Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

R s 4 — J /
/i'/,<d’§¢w/‘;rf/«// ‘*/}C{; Project Manager 5 éf’ /1D
Name: Terry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-07-5222

Project Description: Northbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruct & Widening
Tri-State Tollway (I-94) M.P. 55.5 to M.P. 59.7

Contractor: FH Paschen

Awarded Contract Value: $29,268,838.04
Change Order No: 34

Authorization Amount: ($58,350.95)

Description and Reason for Change: Adjust the quantity of the existing contract
line items sufficient to pay for work as it has been utilized and completed by the
Contractor.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Iinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[x]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FR
1NOIS TO

u [‘ t (, Project Manager \“‘{/27 /Zulﬁﬁ

Name: Sherl White Title [Date/




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: {-07-5222

Project Description: Northbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruct & Widening
Tri-State Tollway (1-94) M.P. 55.5 to M.P. 59.7

Contractor: FH Paschen

Awarded Contract Value: $29,268,838.04

Change Order No: 35

Authorization Amount: ($3,810.23)

Description and Reason for Change: Adjust the qluantity of the existing contract

line items sufficient to pay for work as it has been utitized and completed by the
Contractor.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[x]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[xX]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[x] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

~ AS AGENT FOR

Q-';E ILLINOIS TOL '
—X LQ/\_Q 43 LL%\" Project Manager f§/2'} / 2010

Name: Sherl White Title ' Datg




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
———— N T FROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-07-5222

Project Description: Northbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruct & Widening
Tri-State Tollway (1-94) M.P. 55.5 to M.P.59.7

Contractor: FH Paschen

Awarded Contract Value: $29,268,838.04

Change Order No: 33

Authorization Amount: ($61,373.80)

Description and Reason for Change: Deletion of Contract items Reinforcement

Bars, and Concrete Headwalls. See EWO #28 for the creation of the new item-
Concrete Headwall for Pipe Underdrain. '

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Itinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[x]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally sighed.

[x] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[xX]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law,

~  AS AGENT FOR
HE ILLINOIS TOL jva o
e LK&\L" (L u&% Project Manager Q’ |7 /Z ol0
Name: Sherl White Title Pate’




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
———— N VN FROCUREMENT

Contract No.- 1-07-5222

Project Description: Northbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruct & Widening
Tri-State Tollway (I-94) M.P. 55.5 to M.P. 59.7

Contractor: FH Paschen

Awarded Contract Value: $29,268,838.04
Extra Work Order No. 28

Authorization Amount: $44 62720

Description and Reason for Change: Addition of new item-Concrete Headwail for
pipe Underdrain to replace Contract items #50800105-Reinforcement Bars &
#54248500 Concrete Headwalls. See CO #33 for the deletion of these Contract
items.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
liinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally sighed.

[xX]  Thechangeis germane to the original contract as signed.

[x]I The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law,

AS AGENT FOR
E ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

| &QG N = Project Manager ?5(!7 / TR

———

Name: Sherl White = Title I Datk




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
N RN PFROGUREMENT

Contract No.; 1-07-5223

Project Description: Interchange Reconstruction, Bridge Replacement Lighting and Signal Modermnization-
Tri State Tollway at IL Route 22 M.P. 218

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $18,722,509.70

Change Order No.: 38

Authorization Amount: ($6,788.90)

Description and Reason for Change: |
Contract 5223 plans include the instaliation of a modernized permanent traffic signal at the IL-22 and -

Hewitt/Westminster intersection. Plans also include a temporary traffic signal to be installed, maintained
during construction, and removed following completion of the permanent traffic s